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To
ARTHUR MICHAEL RAMSEY
reguiescat in pace

Bishop, Teacher, and Friend

Qui in Dei gloria ministrans,
Dei ad gloriam servat.






Converti me ad Athanasiom legendum,
tantagque summi, et exii viri admiratio
tenuit, ut ab eo divelli non pogsim,
Legi dups elus libros adversus Gentiles;
namque in primo Gentile superstitionem
arguil; in secundo Crucis, ac divinae
¢ Incamationis tuetur ignominiam tanta
argumentorum vi, sententiarumgue
gravitate, ut agi quidem ea caussa, ut
est a plerisque acta, et in primis a
nostro Lactantio, dignius tamen, atque
divinus non posse videatur, Legiex
ordine tres iam libros adversus Ariom,
nam guingue sunt, el magni quidem:
tantaque fragrantia pietatis refectus
sum, ut nihil me legisse
meminerim, quod huic operi conferri
possit. Eminet eis literis
incomparabilis, viri venusias quacdam
tum sententiarum, tum verborum, digna
profecto, quam omnes admirentur,
venereniur, ament. Granditer enim eam
caussam, ut dignum fuerat, agit
cunctasque illius haeresis obiectiones
ita aperit, arguit, refellit, wntaque
Seripturarum sacramenta enodat, ut
exsatiari eius lectione non possim
Quid plura? Statui apud me convertendo,
igneo ac coelesti homini debitis meis me
totum dedere; si quid otii suppeditare
potuero; nihil enim illius doctrinae
salubrius, mihil ignitius reperiri posse
consianter adfirmaverim.

AMBROGIO TRAVERSARI

27 February 1424
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FREFACE

This book, which began as a Ph.D. thesis for the University of
Duorham, England, has been written in an atlempl to clarify the many
complex events which took place during the first seven years of the
episcopale of Athanasius of Alexandria and 1o explain the impact of those
events upon our current understanding of the bishop. The structure of the
book, therefore, has been dictated, first, by the concems of historiography
and, second, by the chronological sequence which stretches from Athanasius’s
consecration as bishop of Alexandra in AD 328 1o his banishment by
Constantine in AD 335. Within this course of seven years many accusations
arose in connection with Athanasius’s conduct. Although the effort has been
made to comment upon each of these charges within a particular period of
time, it should be noted that many of the accusations were repeated within a
wide variety of settings, spanning a number of years. Whenever possible,
however, I have sought 1o place the charges within a proper chronological
context

Centain other stylistic features of this present study should be noted.
The reader will find full publishing information for all of the sources used in
this study in the bibliography along with those other materials which have
been consulted in the course of research and found useful. Abbreviations
which are used for the works of Athanasius may be found in the preliminary
pages of this work, as can those for standard works of reference, journals, elc.

Small portions of this book first appeared in Studia Patrisiica, vol. 21,
pp. 377-383. Earlier versions of material presented here also are to be found
in three articles in Coptic Church Review: "Athanasius and the Meletians™
(vol. 10, no. 3); “Authority and Procedure at the Synod Tyre™ (vol, 11, no.
3), "Athanasian Historiography” (vol. 12, no. 1). I would like to thank the
Peeters firm in Leuven, publisher of Studia Partristica, and the edilors of
Coptic Church Review for their permission 1o allow the use of this material,
now revised, in the present study.

I would like to thank those whose encouragement, advice, and
assistance aided the research and writing of this present work. There have
been many persons who have influenced my understanding of Athanasius of
Alexandria, far too many to mention in this brief space. Some, however,
have shared so generonsly of their time and expertise that I would be remiss
not to name them. I owe a special debt of gratitude 1o many within the
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academic community of the University of Durham who assisted me along the
way and provided helpful direction during the time of my research at that
institution. These persons include the Re. Rev'd Stephen W, Sykes, Mr.
Gerald Bonner, Dr. C.T.R. Hayward, and Dr. Ann Loades. My special
thanks is also extended to Dr. David Thomas, who guided my initiation into
the realm of papyriological research and assisted me in my understanding of
the Meletian archive materials.

In the academic community beyond the University of Durham there
have been many others who have assisted my research by their advice and
direction. The Rev'd Dr. William C. Weinrich first directed me to the study
of Athanasius and has continued to show interest in my research. Prof.
Charles Kannengiesser has provided helpful interaction and criticism. The
late Rt. Rev'd RP.C. Hanson, while disagreeing with many of my
conclusions, nonetheless provided insightful comments on a number of
critical points of interpretation within this present study. The Rev'd Canon
Prof. Rowan Williams took time from a bosy schedule 1o read and examine
the thesis from which this book came and thereby eamed the thanks and
gratitude of the author.

I received courteous assistance from the librarians and staff of the
Manuscript Room and Reading Room of the British Library; the libraries of
the universities of Durham, Sheffield, Notre Dame, and Detroit; and the
Wayne State University Library.

For the academic years 1983-1985 T was the recipient of the Overseas
Research Siudent Award bestowed by the United Kingdom's Committee of
Vice Chancellors and Principals. This generous award enabled me to engage
in the study which stands behind this present work.

Finally, as I write these acknowledgments one person who befriended
me during my time in Durham remains foremost in my heart and mind.
Although his death has denied me the opportunity of sharing this final result
of my research with him, the Rt. Rev'd and Rt. Hon. Lord Ramsey of
Canterbury was an example of theological integrity and true spirituality and
was a greal encouragement to me in my work through the course of countless
conversations. It is to Bishop tMichael that this book is dedicated.

D.W.-H.A.

2 February 1990
The Feast of the Presentation
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INTRODUCTION

In a work published in the early winter of 1988, the late R.P.C.
Hanson made the following observation conceming the state of the church in
the fourth decade of the fourth century:

The Greek-speaking Eastern and the Latin-speaking Westem areas
of the Christian Church were now heading for a major rift. ... The
cause of this was not primarily the doctrine of Arius. Theoretically at
this point the Arian Controversy had been seitled. ... The chief
causes were the intrigue of Eusebius of Constantinople, the
opportunism of Julius of Rome, and the misconduct of Athanasius of
Alexandria, and among the three causes we must judge the last 1o be
the most serious. !

The misconduct of Athanasius to which Hanson alludes as the most
serious cause of the breach between the East and the West in AD 341
consists of the accusations and rumors which surrounded the early episcopal
career of Athanasius and culminated in the Synod of Tyre and the bishop's
subsequent banishment by Constantine. It is the purpose of the present
study to examine in detail the early episcopate of Athanasius from his
consecration in AD 328 1o his first exile in AD 335, The allegation of
Hanson, cited above, has become, as will be seen in the course of this study,
an increasingly common interpretation of the early career of Athanasius and
has, therefore, created the need for a balanced and critical examination of those
documentary sources which provide the basis for such a statement. This

study attempts such an g%m

Before the exploration of primary sources and the construction of an
historical narrative centering upon the Synod of Tyre, however, it is
important o note that the present opinions concerning the early career of
Athanasius are also themselves a part of an historical process which cannot
be viewed in isolation. For this reason Section I examines “Athanasius:
Questions of Character and Context.,” Within this section modem critical
approaches o Athanasius are compared to nineteenth-century evaluations of

1R.P.C. Hanson, The Search for the Christian Doctrine of God, Edinburgh,
1988, 272.273.
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the bigshop in order o establish a basic historiography of contemporary and
near-contempaorary Athanasian studies. Although it is almost impossible for
such a stwdy to be exhaustive {as may be observed in the bibliography
attached to this work), the section may be suggestive of the way in which the
basic approach to Athanasins has been altered in the course of the last
century. The remainder of the first section is devoted to particular disputed
issues in the early career of Athanasius with an emphasis upon the various
viewpoints of a large number of primary sources which stand behind the
debated concerns of character and context.

These important questions of character and context having been
considered, Section II provides an historical narrative and examination of
“Athanasiug and the Synod of Tyre.” Owing to the recent research of R.
Lorenz, which has resulted in the redating of a number of Athanasins's Festal
Letters, it has been possible 1o prepare a more exact reconstruction of those
events which led 1o Athanasius's first exile.2 Such a task has been aided by
the editing of the Syriac index of the Festal Letters which was undertaken by
A. Martin and M. Albert and which has provided a somewhat revised

2R, Lorenz, Der zehnte Osterfestbrief des Athanasius von Alexandrien:
Text, Ubersetzung, Eriduterungen, Berlin/New York, 1986, 30ff. The dating of the
Festal Letters has been a developing area of smdy for over a century. Additional
information concerning the dating of the letters, as well as texmal information
and comments, may be found in the following studies and translations: W.
Cureton, The Festal Letters of Athargsies, London, 1848 (the first completed
edition of the Syriac letters); the Lain wanslation of the letters made by Cureton
may be found in J.P. Migne, PG 26, cols, 1360-1444; H. Burgess, The Festal
Episties of 8. Athanasius, Oxford, 1845, provides an English translation which
also incorporates additional Syriac fragments for the tenth and eleventh letters; A.
Mai, §. Athanasii epistulae festales, Nova Patrum Bibliotheca 6, Rome, 1853,
contains another Syriac edition; a German translation is found in F. Larsow, Die
Fest-Briefe des heiligen Athanasius, Leipzig, 1852; the translation of Burgess has
been reprinted and annotated in A. Robertson, Select Writings and Leiters of
Athanasius, LNPF, second series, vol. 4, Oxford, 1891 (reprint ed., Grand Rapids,
Michigan, 1975), 503-553; L.T. Lefort, 5. Arhanase: Letires Festales et
Pastorales en Copte, CSCO 130-151 (Scriptores Coptici Tomus 19-20), Louvain,
1955; P. Merendino, Osterfestbriefe des Apa Athanasius, Disseldorf, 1965,
contains & German translation of the Coptic letters; a French translation of the
important tenth letter is provided in M. Albert, “La 10° letire festale d*Athanase
d'Alexandrie: Traduction et mierprétation,” Parele de I'Orient, 6-T (1975, 1976):
69.90; the Coptic text of the sixth letter along with a French translation is
provided in R. Coquin and E. Lucchesi, “Un complément au corpus copte des
Lettres Festales d’Athanase (Paris, B.N., Copte 176) (Pl. II)," Orientalia
Lovaniensia Periodica 13 (1982): 137-142; and the Coptic text of lemers 39, 40,
and 41 with a French twranslation is provided in R. Coquin, “Les Letires Festales
d'Athanage (CPG 2101), Un nouvesu complément: Le Manuscript IFAO, Copte 25
{Planche X)," Oriemsalia Lovaniensia Periodica 15 (1984); 133-158.
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chronology of those events preceding and surrounding the Synod of Tyre.3
Much of this work has, of course, required a reconsideration of the standard
Athanasian chronology which was established by E. Schwartz.# Moreover,
the Synod of Tyre, as well as those evenis which both preceded and followed
its meeting, has remained somewhat enigmatic. Questions concemning
procedure and authority at Tyre have often been overooked or dismissed as
unimportant. Whether or not the final judgment at Tyre was binding or only
advisory has also remained unclear. It is hoped that this situation will be
redressed within the course of this study.

The principal difficulty which one has to overcome in writing a study
of the early episcopal career of Athanasius—which is also perhaps the main
reason why no complete modern critical biography of the bishop has yet
appeared—lies in the nature and condition of the sources. Althongh
Athanasius was a prolific writer on_theological, polemical, and pastoral

themes, little biographical information emerges. As will be observed in this
study, many historians, both early and contemporary, based their accounts

largely upon those of Athanasius himself and may, therefore, present a rather
narrow perspective. On the other hand, it must be recognized that the extant
fragments of Philostorgius and the lost works of Sabinus of Heraclea, as well
as the Arian reports included in the works of Sozomen and Epiphanius, are
far from impartial and may present an equally constrained point of view.

In the present study, however, attention has been centered upon
episodes within the carly career of Athanasius which have numerous sources,
not the least of these being the bishop's collecti in
Apologia secunda.3 Beyond the sources cited above, however, a special effort

3A. Martin and M. Albert, Histoire “acéphale” et Index syriague des Lettres
Fesiales d'Athanase d'Alexandrie, SC 317, Paris, 1985,

4The Athanasian chronology of Schwartz and the importance of the Fesial
Letiers, as well as attendant problems, were [irst addressed in GS I, Berlin, 1959,
1-29 (Zur Geschichte des Athanasius [, NGNG 1904) and secondly in GS IV,
Berlin, 1960, 1-11 (“Zur Kirchengeschichte des 4. Jahnhundens," ZNW 24
[1935): 129-137). Although many questions concerning Athanasian chronology
with respect to the Festal Letters were seitled by Schwartz, other points have been
given attention in V. Peri, "La Cronologia delle lettere festali di sant’” Atanasio e
la Quaresima,” Aevum 34 (1961): 28-86; Mgr. Lefort, “Les lettres festales de saint
Athanase,” Bulleiin de I'Academie royale des sciences, des lelires ef des beoux-arts
de Belgique 39 (1953): 641-656; and T. D. Barnes has considered additional
problems arising out of the Index in his review of A, Martin, Histaire, in JThS, NS
31 (1986): 576-589,

5For the purposes of this study, the author has accepted the conclusions of
H. G. Opitz concerning the unity of the text's composition which are outlined in
Untersuchungen pur Ueberlicferung der Schriften des Athanasius, Arbeiten zur
Kirchengeschichte 23, Berlin and Leipzig, 1935, 158, fn. 3, and which refer to the
ms. tradition of the Apologia secunda. O. Bardenhewer hud earlier argued that the
treatise had been the result of a gradual evolution and that the main body of the
work, ch. 1-88, had been completed by AD 348 with ch. 89-90 being added later,
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has been made to collect even the smallest particles of information, either
certain or merely probable, which might enable us to draw a more complete
and accurate picture of the personality and actions of Athanasius in the early
years of his episcopate. Also, particular atiention has been given to some
aspects of his consecration, to the treatment of the Meletians, to the
circumstances surrounding the Synod of Tyre which have not received
sufficient consideration, and to some sources whose information has not yet
been fully integrated into current Athanasian studies. These are, to name a
few: Alexandrian consecration practices after the Council of Nicaea; the
large number of Meletians who gave their allegiance to Athanasius
subsequent to his consecration; the similar sequence of events relative to the
condemnation of Eustathius of Antioch; the effect of the Nicene canons upon
Egyptian church order; the lack of Arian activities in Egypt between AD 328
and AD 335; and the possible alternate interpretations of London Papyrus
1914 in light of the confused religious situation in Egypt during
Athanasins's early episcopale.

The need to clarify these particular points, especially the work of H.L
Bell on London Papyrus 1914, has been highlighted by the following
comment of Hanson:

about AD 357 (Geschichte der altkirchlichen Literatur 11, second edition, Freiburg,
1914, 61). Similar arguments had been put forward by A. Robertson, LNPF,
second series, vol. 4, 97, who dated the main portion of the work 10 AD 351. R
Seiler rejected these attempts af dating and contended thal the entire text was the
result of almost twenty years of editing and reworking, the first instance of use
being Athanasius's interview before the emperor following the Synod of Tyre in
AD 335 (Athanasius’ Apologia conira Arianos: [hre Entstehung und Datierung
[Diss., Ttibingen], Diisseldorf, 1932, 1-32). P. Peeters adopled the earlier opinion
of Bardenhewer, again pointing 1o the probable addition of ch. 89-90 (“Comment
£. Athanase s"enfuitl de Tyr en 335," Académie royale de Belgique: Bulletin de {a
classe des lettres el des sciences morales ef politiques, series 5, vol. 30, 174).
Another recent return 1o the thesis of Bardenhewer has been suggesied by T.
Orlandi, with the contention that Athanasius began 10 collect documents for the
work following his return from exile in AD 346 and completed the main body of
the treatise around AD 352/353. The entire work was then made ready for
distribution with the addition of ch. 90 in AD 355/356 ("Sull’ Apologia secunda
[contra Arianos] di Atanasio di Alessandrin,” Augustinianum 15 [1975]: 54-536).
¥. Twomey, following Opitz, also argues for the unity of the text, but, making use
of the repeated references to Valens and Ursacius, believes the work to have been
essentially completed by AD 356 with minor alierations in ch. 9 being made by
either Athanasius or another editor between AD 367 and AD 370 (Apostolikos
Thronos, Milnster, 1982, 304). Although outside of the main focus of this study,
Opitz's evaluation of the text and the dating of AD 357/358 seems comrect,
although one must allow for a gradual process of collecting the large number of
documents represented, The minor laier revisions of the text suggested by A.HM.
Jones do little to alter the overall conclusions of Opitz (“The Date of the Apologia
contra Arianos of Athanasius," JTAS, NS § [1954]: 224.227).
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H.I Bell has published the papyrus which throws such a lurid light on
the behaviour of Athanasius in his see; though this was published
nearly sixty years ago the significance of it has not yet sunk in
everywhere, It is astopishing to read the article in TRE on the subject
of “Athanasius” by Martin Tetz written as recently as 1977 and find no
mention of this ducumum. so important for our estimation of
Athanasius’ character,®

The correct interpretation of this document is vitally important to our
estimation of the early Athanasius, that much is agreed. It will be observed,
however, in the course of this study, that the standard interpretation which
has been accepted by Hanson, in concert with so many others, leaves much
to be desired in terms of accuracy and clarity,”

It would be unrealistic not to accept that there remains much that is
unknown conceming these crucial years in the career of Athanasius. This
s.mdy. however, is presented in the hope that by a reasoned appmach o the
primary sources a new appreciation of the context, character, and actions of
the early Athanasius will emerge.

$Hanson, op. cit., xx. Although Hanson's study appeared as this study was
being completed and, therefore, is not rested in the main body of the text, I have
sought o make some comments on this line work in the conclusion. It may be
noted, however, that Hanson regards an estimation of Athanasius's character and
ections in the early years of his episcopate as being crucial to the understanding of
the controversies of the time. In his section on “The Behaviour of Athanasius"
{op. cit,, 239-273), Hanson makes it clear that he follows, 1o a lesser or greater
extent, the basic propositions of the modern crilics and the standard interpretation
of LP 1914 (op. cirt,, 252-254) with very litle eritical analysis of the document.
It is, therefore, all the more surprising that in another section on “The Doctrine of
Athanasius" {ap. cit., 417-458) he takes issue with the Schwartzian presentation
of the bishop, stating that although “an unscrupulous politician, [he] was also &
genuine theologian” (op. cir., 422) and that "it would be a great misiake to follow
Schwartz's opinion"” (loc. cir.). In this presentation of the bishop, Hanson has
highlighted the ambiguity which seems to characterize the modern approach to
Athanasius. A wranscription of LP 1914 appears below, in the appendix o this
study,

THanson comments upon the initial stages of the thesis put forward in this
study, yel seems o contradict his remarks cited above (op. cir., xx) by saying,
“these papyri are by no means the only evidence for the case against Athanasius"
while castigating current studies for ignoring “this document, so important for our
estimation of Athanasius's character” (op. cir, 252, fn. 63).
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SECTION 1
ATHANASIUS: QUESTIONS OF CHARACTER AND
CONTEXT

1. INITIAL CONSIDERATIONS

In approaching a topic such as The Early Episcopal Career of
Athanasins of Alexandria, AD 328-AD 335, two disciplines are involved—
history and theology. Both disciplines are not, of course, mutually exclu-
sive, and cach informs the other. This is true especially with regard to the
character and career of Athanasius, for his entire life was shaped by the his-
torical and theological forces of the first three-quarters of the fourth century.
During the first seven years of his episcopate these forces combined to bring
forward a new understanding of imperial jurisdiction as it related to ecclesias-
tical assemblies and judgments. This combination has ofien obscured the
theological issues and the historical sequence of events which led to
Athanasius’s first exile in AD 335. Moreover, Athanasius himself was a
driving force in the theological controversies of his age, and it is in his
writings that one can find many of the scurce materials which were later em-
ployed by fifih-century church historians such as Sozomen and Socrates. The
line which divides histerical integrity and theological polemic in the writings
of the bishop of Alexandria is very thin indeed. It is for this reason that the
thoughtful observer must tum to corroborative materials in any attempt to
reconstruct the theological and historical ethos of the early episcopate of
Athanasius,

We must also, however, take note in the historico-apologetic works of
Athanasius of the subjective elements which many readers have found and
compare them with similar subjective elements which may be found in the
other writings which report the events under discussion.! This is especially

IThe question of subjectivity in the historical writings of Athanasius has
been a major point of contention for modem scholars who have sought to extract a
“pure" historical narrative out of the mass of material which came from the pen of
the bishop of Alexandria. It is important to note at this point that the writings of
Athanasius were composed in response to the particular theological and
ecclesiastical controversies in which he waz personally involved, Many of the
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rue when we endeavor to understand and disentangle the complex sequence of
events which led from Athanasius’s consecration as bishop of Alexandria in
AD 328 10 his banishment by the emperor Constantine in AD 335. Such a
process is made even more difficult because centain theclogians and historians
of more recent times have questioned the veracity of Athanasius's writings,
basing their skepticism upon what they perceive as an unjustifiably large
measure of blatant literary self-interest on the part of the bishop of Alexan-
dria.2 Whether, in fact, this perception is correct must be examined on the
basis of the documentary evidence available 10 us. In the course of such an
examination, however, care must be taken not to impose upon fourth-century
personalities either our own presuppositions or the ethical standards current
in our own time. In order ruly to understand Athanasius, we must allow
him to speak from his own age and situation. In that many modern writers
have placed their own presuppositions upon the bishop of Alexandria, espe-
cially in regard 10 the early years of his episcopate, a certain amount of con-
temporary historiography must also be undertaken to discover how such
views have developed in recent times.

In asserting this contextual view of Athanasius and the early years of
his episcopate, it is of the utmost importance for any serious study to
evaluate, insofar as is possible, all of the varied elements which made up and
influenced the theological ocutlook and ecclesiastical activities of this particu-
larly controversial bishop. One must, therefore, consider the character of the
man, both as a churchman and as a writer. Furthermore, one must critically
evaluate the image of Athanasius which has been created by current scholar-
ship. Only then can one proceed to examine that tangled web of events
which set the banished bishop of Alexandria upon his journey to Trier in the
early winter of AD 335,

historical narratives and records which he provides. therefore, are summoned by
Athanasius as evidence for & particular point of view or partisan position. It is 1o
this extent that we must allow that the historical writings of Athanasius do
comtain a decidedly partial or subjective viewpoint.

ZC‘,’. 0. Seeck, "Untersuchungen zur Geschichte des niclanischen Konzils,”
ZKG 17 (1896): 1-71, 319-362; see also E. Caspar, Geschichte des Papsttums von
den Anfiingen bis zur Héhe der Weltherrschaft T, Tibingen, 1930, 186-187,
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2. INTERPRETERS OF ATHANASIUS

2.1 The Modern Critics
In the last one hundred years the character and, therefore, the reliability
of Athanasius as a witness and recorder of the theological disputes and ec-
clesiastical events of the fourth century have come under considerable
scrutiny and, often, a high degree of criticism. In the course of these cri-
tiques a number of charges of misconduct or blatant self-interest have been
made against the bishop of Alexandria. We wish to examine here those
charges which are of special importance w0 our study.
The accusations may be listed under three general categories:
1.  the deliberate forging of documents, which Athanasius later
included in his historical records as genuine;
2.  the strong possibility that the consecration of Athanasius as
bishop of Alexandria was irregular, if not invalid; and
3.  the use of intentional and ofien brutal violence by Athanasius in
the suppression of the Meletian schism in Egypt.
Of these charges, which are very much interrelated, the last two deal directly
with Athanasius’s ecclesiology and specifically with his view of synods and
canon law, The first charge of forgery, however, is also important because
the writings of Athanasius provide us with a large portion of the primary
source matenials used in the investigation of fourth-century church controver-
SI1ES.
This charge of forgery, however, first made by Otto Seeck in 1896,7 is
no longer considered credible, having been well refuted by scholars such as 5.
Rogala, N. H. Baynes, and R, Seiler.® It now seems to be generally rec-
ognized that many of Seeck’s charges arose out of his own basic, and often
antagonistic, attiude toward what he perceived ag the political expediency of
the church. In the mind of Seeck, the church often sacrificed the pursuit of
truth to the end of political conciliation or advantage.3 It is interesting to
note that although Seeck’s charges of forgery have now been set aside, his

30. Seeck, loc. cit. Prior 1o making these charges, Seeck had been involved
in research on the Dossier of Optatus with reference to the Council of Arles, AD
314, in which he found a number of what he considered to be forged documents
which had been aributed to Constantine. Following this investigation Seeck
turned his aftention 1o the materials which serrounded the Council of Nicaea and
then leveled his charges of forgery against Athanasius. Again, the charges of
forgery were concemned with letters which were purported io have come from the
hand of Constantine.

4C‘,,|", 5. Rogala, Die Anfinge des arianischen Streits, Forschungen zur
christlichen Literaur und Dogmengeschichte, vol. 7, 1, Paderborn, 1907; N.H.
Baynes, “Athanasiana,” JEA 2 (1925): 61-65; R. Seiler, Athanasius' Apologia
contra Arianos: [hre Entstehung und Datierung (Diss., Tibingen), Disseldorf,
1932, 39-40.

50. Seeck, Geschichte des Untergangs der antiken Welt III, Stuttgart, 1920-
1923, 208(f. and 442; ¢f. O. Seeck, "Untersuchungen,” 33-34,



12 THE EARLY EPISCOPAL CAREER OF ATHANASIUS

basic antagonism toward Athanasius was subsequently taken up by a number
of other prominent scholars who succeeded him. Not the least among these
was Eduard Schwantz,

The contribution of Schwartz to modern Athanasian studies has been
enormous. Trained as a classical philologist, the “papers contributed by
Edupard Schwartz o0 the Nachrichien of the Giitingen Academy between 1904
and 1911 are admitted on all sides to mark the beginning of a new era” in
Athanasian studies.S It is important to note, however, that Schwartz, by his
editors” admission, approached Athanasius with “undisguised dislike™ and dis-
taste.” The editors of Schwartz's Gesammelte Schriften sought to soften this
position slightly by indicating that Schwartz’s atlacks were directed more
against the halo or aureole of holiness surrounding Athanasius’s image than
against his personal greatness.® Nevertheless, it must be admitted that
Schwartz's depiction of Athanasius is that of an unscrupulous and power-
hungry oriental prelate, motivated by “der Wille zur Macht,” who would
make use of any means to insure his domination of the church in Egypt and,
if possible, the domination of the other ancient sees as well.? The attitude of
Schwartz concemning Athanasius has been summarized well by Norman H.
Baynes: “To Schwartz Athanasius was always and in all circumstances the
unbending hierarch; ambition, a ruthless will, and a passion for power are his
constant characteristics,”10

Schwartz, therefore, although not inclined to accept the charges of
forgery made against Athanasius, did, for instance, dismiss the whole of
Athanasius’s historical and apologetical works as “mere propaganda.”11 This
negative view of these works has subsequently been taken up by scholars
such as E. Caspar, K.M. Setton, and, most importantly, by Hans-Georg
Opitz, a student of Schwartz, who has provided us with the critical edition of
most of Athanasius’s historico-apologetical writings.12

Lecturing in 1944, F.L, Cross spoke of the contribution of Opitz to
Athanasian studies: “Arising out of the discussions which Schwartz stimu-
lated, and perhaps hardly second in influence, has been the new edition of
Athanasius entrusted by the Prussian Academy to Dr. Opitz and the re-

SF.L. Cross, The Study of Athanasius, Oxford, 1945, 10.
- TE. Schwartz, Zur Geschichte des Athanasius, GS 111, Berlin, 1959, vi; of.

8W, Eltester and H.D. Altendorf, in their preface to the Gesammelte
Schriften of Schwartz, ap, cit., vi.

9Schwartz, op. cit., 192.

10N, H, Baynes, Byzantine Studies and Other Essays, London, 1955, 367.

Ugchwartz, GS 111, 188,

12Eor the views of Caspar and Seuton, see E. Caspar, Geschichie des
Papstums [, 182; and K M. Setion, Christian Anitude toward the Emperor in the
Fourth Century, Especially as Shown in Addresses to the Emperor, New York,
1941 (reprint, New York, 1967), 78.
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searches to which it has given rise.”!3 Even the events of the Second World
War and the hostile state of relations between Great Brilain and Germany
could not prevent Professor Cross from paying “tribute 10 the highly reward-
ing labour which Dr. Opitz has expended upon™ the critical edition, not to
mention “the indebtedness in which all future smdents of the text will stand
to his comprehensive survey of the manuscript evidence."!4 It is important
io note, however, that the altitude of Opitz concerning the personality, relia-
bility, and basic driving force of Athanasius differed very little from that of
Seeck and Schwartz, According to Opitz, Athanasius was “through and
through a power-hungry personality.”13

Although Opitz’s successor in the editing of the critical edition, W.
Schneemelcher, has deviated from the approach of his mentor in many areas,
he has nonetheless accepted and continued to expound the harsh judgment of
Athanasius promoted by the predominantly German critical school.
Schneemelcher also sees the bishop of Alexandria as one primarily involved
in a struggle for ecclesiastical and political power. Schneemelcher states
“that the documents, even the apologetic works, plainly present a picture of
the driven natre of Athanasius, of his continual intrigues and his striving for
power."16 One must admit, however, that Schneemelcher gives Athanasius
the “benefit of the doubt™ by ascribing his motivation not simply to blatant
self-interest alone but also to a basic misunderstanding on the part of the
bishop concerning the true nature of the church. According to
Schneemelcher, Athanasius erred by setting aside the *Pauline concept™ of a
community of faith in favor of a view which saw the church as “a refuge” or
sanctuary “in which salvation is supervised, and is no longer the community
of the justified, the Body of Christ raised up by the Spirit.”"17

The assumptions of Schwartz, Opitz, and Schneemelcher conceming
the ruthlessness of Athanasius’s character and his willingness to misrepresent
persons and events have largely echoed those of Seeck and have continued to
exert a strong influence on current Athanasian swdies. This is despite the
fact that the so-called forgeries of Seeck have long since been recognized as
genuine!® and that Schwartz himself has since been proved to have been in
error on “several important points.”1® These charges of propagandizing,
holding power at any cost, deception, and ruthlessness have, however, con-
tributed and lent credence to very particular accusations of Athanasius in other
areas,

13Cross, The Study of Athanasius, 10.

14154

150pitz, 138-139, fn. 30f.

16w Schneemelcher, “Athanasius von Alexandrien als Theologe und als
Kirchenpolitiker,” ZNW 43 (1950/51): 251.

1 schneemelcher, ap. cit, 253.

1805 fn, 4.

lgﬂmss. loe. eil,
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Before moving on to such specific accusations, however, it might be
helpful to review the assessments of Athanasius’s character and reliability
which were made by certain nineteenth-century theologians who wrote previ-
ous to the assertions of Seeck and the more recent critical school of thought.
There is a marked contrast.

2.2 Nineteenth-century Comparisons

Writing in 1844, J.A. Mochler, the German Roman Catholic biog-
rapher of Athanasius, could speak in glowing hagi hical terms of the
bishop as “an ascetic during the time of his youth,"2" accepting as histori-
cally factual Athanasius’s own testimony of an early friendship with Antony.
Beyond this, Moehler, in marked contrast to later German scholarship, saw
ardent loyalty and open compassion as the keystones of the character of
Athanasius. Far from painting a picture of a ruthless, deceiving, or power-
hungry prelate, Mochler states that

all those who had the occasion to know Athanasius well loved him,
and those to whom he was pastor had a touching attachment to him,
He knew how to recognize the worth of others, and he highly pro-
claimed that worth. He showed much indulgence for human weakness,
even in the case of that weakness exercising an influence on faith; he
preferred to highlight the truth which had been mixed in with
falsehood, and he knew very well how to discover true interior faith
contained within an exterior of error. When he had completely
understood a person's character and recognized that the person was
inwardly sound, he defended that person against all slander. Each time
that he was forced to write against men 1o whom he was loyal, he
fought their false principles, but refused o give their names,?1

Having given this assessment of Athanasius’s perceptiveness and collegial
character, Moehler goes on (o write that Athanasius was “not a man who
confused dead formulas with living faith,”22

According to Moehler, Athanasins's anger was reserved primarily for
those “within the church who had become infected by decay and who served
the church with malevolent purposes.” Further, he was “an angry saint to-
wiard those who were the enemies of souls, bought by the blood of Jesus
Christ."23 Conceming the accusations made against Athanasius at Tyre in

205 A, Mochler, Athanase le Grand et I'eglise de son temps en lutte avec
I'arianisme (trans. by Zickwolff and Jean Cohen), Paris, 1849, I, 108,

2 pid.

221bid,

23Moehler, op. cit., 1, 109,
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AD 335, Moehler merely states that in all the confused and sordid affairs of
the synod, Athanasius was the real victim, 24

Moehler was joined in this positive appraisal of Athanasius by John
Henry Cardinal Newman. F.L. Cross commented that “there was perhaps no
one in any country who, in the first half of the nineteenth century, had a
greater knowledge of Athanasius than Newman."?5 Newman, in fact, freely
admitted that his own religious pilgrimage both started and finished with
study of Athanasius.26

To Newman, the bishop of Alexandria is “the great theologian,"27 “the
courageous heart,"2® and “the champion of truth.”2® He is “the royal hearted
Athanase / with Paul's own mantle blessed.”30 In Newman's writings
Athanasius is the church Catholic’s exemplar par excellence. Describing the
bishop's lalent as a writer, Newman states that Athanasius is “simple in
diction, clear, unstudied, direct, vigorous, elastic, and above all, filled with
character.”! Ags a theologian, the bishop of Alexandria is commended for
being rooted firmly in both Scripture and Christian teadition.32 According to
Newman, Athanasius is the universal Chnstian, for when the persecuted
bishop is “driven from his Church,” he “makes all Christendom his home,
from Tréves to Ethiopia.”>> Extravagant in its praise of Athanasius, perhaps
MNewman's early verse in honor of the bishop of Alexandria from the Lyra
Apostolica best sums up the impressions of a young and somewhat
infamated Oxford don:

When shall our northern Church her champion see,
raised by divine decree,

to shield the ancient Truth at his own harm?. . .
like him who stayed the arm,

24Mochler, op. cir., 11, 12-17.

25Cross, loc. cit.; Also see an extended essay on this subject by G. D.
Dragas, “Conscience and Tradition: MNewman and Athanasivs in the Orthodox
Church," Internationale Cardinal Newman Studien, elfie folge, Nimberg, 1980
(reprinted in Arhanasiana, Exsays in the Theology of 5t Athanasius, Londen,
1980, 175-186).

260, preface 1o Select Treatises of St. Athanasius in Controversy with the
Arians, London, 1881, L viii.

25 elect Treatises 11, vi.

28Carholic Sermons of Cardinal Newman, London, 1957, 121.

295 H. Newman, Apologia Pro Vita Sua: Being a History of His Religious
Opinions, London, 1890, 26.

30y H, Newman, Lyra Apostolica (14th edition), London, 1867, 117,

3 Satect Treatises, loc. cit.

325etect Treatises 11, 250.

331 H. Newman, An Essay on the Development of Christian Docirine,
London, 1974, 290.
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of tyrannous power, and learning's sophist-tone
keen-visioned Seer, alone.

The many crouched before an idol-priest,
Lord of the world's rank feast

In the dark night, mid the saint’s trial sore,
He stood, then bowed before,

the Holy Mysteries,—he their meetest sign,
weak vessel, yet divine!34

A close contemporary of Newman, John Mason Neale, hymnodist and
poet, is of primary importance in the present context for his minutely
documented history of the patriarchates of the Eastern church which, tragi-
cally, was left uncompleted at his death. In writing his chronicle of the pa-
iriarchate of Alexandria, Neale took account of, and had access to, most of the
standard fourth- and fifth-century church historians (including the synopsis of
Philostorgius) as well as the major Coptic and Syriac histories.33 In fact,
Meale was able to make use of aimost all the sources available to the modern
church historian apart from the more recent critical editions (excepting HLI
Bell's London Papyri 1913-1914, which was unavailable until the 1920s).
As a result of working with such materials, Neale finds the various ancient
and the emerging modern accusations against Athanasius to be without foun-
dation in the available evidence. Instead, Athanasius is pictured as a “holy
confessor,”26 who has “justly” claimed “the most illustrious place among
the Confessors, and” is “known in his Church by the title of the Apostolic
Patriarch.”37 As regards to any negative critique of the bishop of Alexandria,
Neale is only willing to state in his chronicle of events that we “may suspect
that Athanasius was not a man of much physical courage.” According to
Meale, however, this should only lead us ‘mndnumlllegmcemhﬂublud
him to give so long and mmﬁmrsamnfnfnwralmmmcy

Almost a generation later, Henry Melvill Gwatkin wrote what was to
become the standard text for many years concerning the Arian controversy.
hlt.hnu&h it is mot without its critics, as in the recent work of Gregg and
Groh,3? Studies of Arianism, first published in 1882 (with a second revised

34y H. Newman, Lyra Apasiolica, 121.

351 M. Neale, A History of the Holy Eastern Church: The Patriarchate of
Alexandria, London, 1847, 1, vi-xiii. That Neale does, in fact, take account of the
Photian Epitome of Philostorgius can be seen in a number of references, such as
those found on 128, 145, 192,

36Neale, op. cit., 200.

3 tbid.

38Neale, op. cit., 186.

39 A recent criticism of the work of Gwatkin (as well as criticisms of =
number of other nineteenth- and twentieth-century scholars) can be found in the
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edition in 1900), still remains a highly respected volume of late nineteenth-
century critical research into the events of the fourth century. Gwatkin, as
can be seen by consulting the preface of the second edition, took into account
what must be considered as the best research of his day. Unlike Moehler,
Gwatkin is unable to regard Athanasius “as a genuine ascetic.™¥ But when
it comes to an assessment of the overall character and reliability of the
bishop of Alexandria, Gwatkin, on the basis of his evaluation of the
sources, 41 arrives at the following conclusion:

Athanasiug was before all things a man whose whole life was con-
secrated 1o a gingle purpose. If it was spent in controversy, he was no
mere controversialist. And if he listened too easily to the stories told
him of the Arian misdeeds, his language is at worst excused by their
atrocious treachery. As for the charge of persecution, we must in
faimess set against the Meletians who speak through Epiphanius the
explicit denial of the Egyptian bishops. And if we take into account
his own pleas for toleration and the comprehensive charity of his de
Synodis and of the council of Alexandria, we must pronounce the
charge unproved. If we could forget the violence of his friends at Tyre,
we might say more.42

‘When considering the many contemporary accusations against Athanasius,
Gwatkin simply states that “the pertinacious hatred of a few was balanced by
the enthusiastic admiration of many.™*3

monograph by R.C. Gregg and D.E. Groh, Early Arianism—aA View of Salvation,
London and Philadelphia, 1981, Gregg and Groh speak of “the need to penetrate
the mist of battle between orthodoxy and heresy to uncover the seriptural
hermeneutic of each party before making judgements™ (8). The authors contend
that this is a difficult process because “the mass of literature on Arianism" is
“weighted ngainst precisely such a venture” (8). It is in this “mass of literature"
that Gregg and Groh place H.M. Gwatkin, along with L.LH. Newman, J.N.D, Kelly,
etc.,, as part of a “mistaken consensus of scholarship" (33, fn. 38).
Notwithstanding such criticisms, in a recent bibliographic survey of English
language books on the Arian controversy, Frances Young places Gwatkin's
Studies of Arianism slongside Early Arianism as the only two entries in the
category (¢f. F.M. Young, From Nicaea to Chalcedon, London, 1983, 339).
Admittedly, Gwatkin's chronology, as well as certain conclusions, stand in dire
need of revision, some of which has besn provided in R.P.C. Hanson's The Search
for the Christian Doctrine of God, Edinburgh, 1988

40y M. Gwatkin, Studies of Arignism (second edition), London, 1900, 72,
. 1.

ey s listing of Gwatkin's primary and secondary sources, ¢f. Gwaikin,
ap. cit., xii-avi.

42G watkin, op. cit., 74.

436G waikin, ap. eit., 75.
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Yet another late nineteenth-century estimate of the character of
Athanasius was made by Archibald Robenison, bishop of Exeter and former
master of Hatfield College, Durham, in the introduction to the writings of
the bishop of Alexandna for the Select Library of Nicene and Post-Nicene
Fathers of the Christian Church. First published in 1891, Robertson's
comments stand in complete contradiction to those of Seeck published some
five years later.*¥ According to Robertson, Athanasius

had the not too common gift of seeing the proportions of things. A
great crisis was fully appreciated by him; he always saw al once where
principles separated or united men, where the bond or the divergence
was merely accidental. With Arius and Arianism no compromise was
to be thought of; but he did not fail 1o distinguish men really at one
with him on essentials, even where their conduct toward himself had
been indefensible. So long as the cause was advanced, personal
questions were insignificant. So far Athanasius was a partisan, It may
be admitted that he saw little good in his opponents; but unless the
evidence is singularly misleading there was little good to see. The
leaders of the Arian interest were unscrupulous men, cither bitter and
ing fanatics hike Secundus and Maris, or more ofien political
theologians, like Euscbius of Nicomedia, Valens, Acacius, who lacked
religious eamestness. It may be admitted that he refused to admit emor
in his friends. His long alliance with Marcellus, his unvarying refusal
to utter a syllable of condemnation of him by name; his refusal to
name even Photinus, while yet exposing the error associated with his
name; his suppression of the name of Apollinarius, even when writing
directly against him; all this was inconsistent with strict impartiality,
and, no doubt, placed his adversaries partly in the right. But it was the
partiality of a generous and loyal spirit, and he could be generous to
personal enemies if he saw in them an approximation to himself in
principle.
The Arian controversy was (0 [Athanasius] no battle for
ecclesiastical power, nor for theological triumph. It was a religious
crisis involving the reality of revelation and redemption 45

Further, Robertson argues that “in the whole of our minute knowledge of
his life,” Athanasius, far from seeking the establishment of his own power in
the church, showed “a total lack of self-interest. The glory of God and the
welfare of the Church absorbed him fully at all times."¥® The portrait of

44¢1 fn. 2, 0. Seeck.

454, Robertson, prolegomena to his edition of Select Writings of
Athanasius, Bishop of Alexandria, LNPF, second series, vol. 4, 1891, lxvii.

46b/d. This is a remarkable description by Robertson, especially when it
is compared to the characterization provided by J. Ceska in "Die politischen
Hintergriinde der Homoousioslehre des Athanasius,” Die Kirche angesichis der
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Athanasins painted by Robertson bears little, if any, resemblance to that of
his contemporary Seeck, although, again, both were making use of the same
sources. 47

Similar views concerning the character of Athanasius and a dismissal of
the many accusations made against him can be found in the writings of any
number of other nineteenth-century Athanasian scholars. One would only
have 10 consult, in addition to those sources named above, the works of
Neander, Kaye, Domer, or Bright#8 Or again, a similar outlook can also be
found in the biographical studies of Fialon, Reynolds, Bush, or the extensive
monographs on the life of Athanasius by Stanley in the mid-nineteenth
century or Farrar at the end of the century.4® In the last decade of the
nineteenth century even Harnack pays tribute to Athanasius by comparing
him to the “hero™ of the Reformation, Martin Luother, stating that
*Athanasius joined hands with Luther across the centuries,”30 Moreover, an
amazing turn of argument is suggested in Harmack's Lehrbuch der
Dogmengeschichte in which he indicates that Athanasius was far from being
a political opportunist; it was solely due to the bishop's integrity that the
church was saved from the snares of political power and became once again
an “institule of salvation, with the preaching of Christ as its pnimary pur-

konstantinischen Wende (ed. by G. Ruhbach), Darmstadt, 1976, 307-308, in
which Athanasing is described as always placing persomal advantage over the
doctringl and ecclesiastical issues of his time,

47 For an abbreviated list of Robertson's sources, see Robertson, op. cil.,
Xi-xiii. Again, il is important to note that neither Robertson nor Seeck had access
to H.I. Bell's London Papyrus 1914. One must, therefore, assume a certain degree
of subjectivity on the part of both writers for them to have armived at such varying
conclusions concerning the character of Athanasius,

43{.‘}". A. Neander, General History of the Christian Religion and Charch
{trans. by I. Torrey), Edinburgh, 1859, vol. 2, 50ff; 1. Kaye, Works of John Kaye,
London, 1878, 73ff; LA. Domer, History of the Development of the Dactrine of
the Person of Christ {trans, by P. Simon), Edinburgh, 1897, vol. 2, 1, 202-306,
339-346, 350-351; and three particular pieces written by W. Bright,
“Athanasius," Dictionary of Christian Biography, London, 1877, wol. 1, 179-
203; his intreduction to S1. Athanasius® Orations against the Ariars, Oxford,
1884, i-ci; and Lessons from the Lives af Three Greal Fathers, London, 1891, 1-
47.

43¢y, P. Fialon, Saint Athanase, Paris, 1877, 104-110; H.R. Reynolds,
Atharasius: His Life and Work, London, 1889, 39-52, 180-188; R.W. Bush, 5r.
Athanasins: His Life and Times, The Fathers for English Readers, London, 1888,
89-108, 215-226; AP. Stanley, Lectures on the History of the Eastern Church,
London, 1861, 263-301; and F.W. Farrar, Lives of the Fathers, Sketches of
Church History in Biography, Edinburgh, 1889, vol, 1, 445-571.

504, Hamnack, Lehrbuch der Dogmengeschichte, Freiburg, 1850-%4, vol. 3,
Bl14.
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pose.”3! Similar positive assessments of Athanasius were carried into the
early pg.zﬂ. of the twentieth century in the biographical studies by Lauchert and
Bardy.

Robertson's final comments on the character of Athanasius admirably
sum up the attitude of the majority of scholars previous to the emergence of
the critical tradition which followed Seeck, and Bell's publication of the
London Papyrus 1914 in 1924. Robertson says of the character of
Athanasius that it

has won the respect and admiration even of those who do not feel that
they owe to him the vindication of all that is sacred and precious. Mot
only a Gregory or an Epiphanius, an Augunstine or a Cyril, a Luther or
a Hooker, not only Montfaucon and Tillemont, Newman and Stanley
pay tribute to him as a Christian hero. Secular as well as Church
historians fall under the spell of his personality, and even Gibbon lays
aside his “solemn sneer” 1o do homage to Athanasius the Great.33

At this point, one may wonder what has caused, or actually stands
behind, the change in attitude which has taken place as regards the character
of Athanasius in the twentieth century. A simple explanation might be that
just as the nineleenth-century writers were captive to the somewhat romantic
religious and literary tone of their day, those who have followed Seeck have
been captive to the equally transitory critical spirit of theirs. Although this
would explain the motivations behind the itwo sets of writers, it does not
fully take into account the emergence of new historical sources andfor new
methods used in the interpretation of such extant or standard materials.

Interpretations, however, by their very nature (end (o be subjective
rather than objective in their attempted perceptions. In the case of Athana-
gius, this has resulted in two assessments/interpretations which now stand
side by side. One is the standard history of Athanasius which views him, in
the main, as a hagiographical figure, The other is an almost hypercritical
view of Athanasius which tends to deprecate both his character and contribu-
tion. Both, however, claim cenain source materials as evidence for their

respective positions.

2.3 «Current Views

In the last two decades these two opposing views of the character and
reliability of Athanasius have been joined by a third, and somewhat more
central, stream of thought. Scholars such as Leslie W, Barnard, Frances
Young, and G, Christopher Stead have come to a renewed appreciation of

51 A. Harnack, Lehrbuch der Dogmengeschichte, Freiburg, 1900-10, vol. 2,
224.

51(:']'. F. Lauchert, Leben des heiligen Athanasius des Grossen, Cologne,
1911, 25-134; and G. Bardy, Saint Athanase, Paris, 1925, 22.50, 202-207.

33 A. Robertson, op. cit., txviii.
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Athanasius in spite of what they see as his many faults and foibles as a the-
ologian, bishop, and historian,”* Another example of this centrist school of
Athanasian studies is the German scholar Martin Tetz, In his recent “Zur
Biographie des Athanasius von Alexandrien,"® Tetz calls for a rather radical
revision of the critical view of Athanasins which has been built up over the
last century. He concludes that Athanasius was more deeply concerned with
the imitatio sanctorum than many modern scholars have cared to admit, and
that Scripture, not personal or political intrigues, must be seen as the one
overall normative factor in Athanasius's career.’6

Even more conservative rehabilitations of Athanasius’s career and
writings have been taken up by others. In 1962 the American theologian
Jaroslav Pelikan wrote of “the great moral character of Athanasius™ in his
monograph The Light of the World and stated that from the available evi-
dence “even historians and theologians unsympathetic to orthodox beliefs are
really obliged to concede the same.”57 Pelikan has been joined in this very
positive assessment of Athanasius by a number of historians and theolo-
gians, among whom one could cite G. Florovsky, T. Tormmance, G.D. Dragas,
E.D. Moutsoulas, V. Twomey, and R. Person.’

S4Cf L.W. Bamard, “Some Notes on the Meletian Schism in Egypt,” Studia
Patristica XII (TU 115), Berlin, 1975, 399-405; “Athanssius and the Roman
State,” Laromus 36 (1977): 422437, see especially the comment of Bamard on
Athanasius's contribution, 437; “Athanasius and the Meletian Schism in Egypt.”
JEA 59 (1975): 183-189; and "Two Notes on Athanasius. 1. Athanasius®
Election as Archbishop of Alexandria. 2. The Circumstances Summounding the
Encylical Letter of the Egyptian Bishops (Apologia contra Arianos 3, 1-19, 5),"
OrChrP 41 (1975): 344.356. Also ¢f. F. Young, op. cil., 65-68, and especially
her concluding evaluation of Athanasius, 82-83; and ¢f. G. Chriswopher Stead,
“Atanasio,” Diricnario patristico e di antichird cristiane (ed. A. Di Berardino), 1
(1983): 423-432; “The Thalia of Arius and the Testimony of Athanasivs,” JTES,
NS 29 (1978): 20-52, see especially his remarks on Athanasius, 38; ¢f. Stead’s
critigue of Athanasius's method of argumentation in “Rhetorical Method in
Athanasius," V€ 30 (1976): 121-137; “Freedom of the Will and the Arian
Controversy,” Platonismus und Christentum (Fesischrift fiir Heinrich Dérrie},
Miinster, 1983, 245-257, see especially Stead’s comments on Athanasius's
polemical writing, 254 ff.

55ZKG 90 (1979): 304-338,

360p cit., 337, 338; also ¢f. “Uber nikiische Orthodoxie: Der sog. Tomus
ad Antiochenos des Athanasios von Alexandrien,”" ZNW 66 (1975): 194-222;
*Athanasius von Alexandrien," Theologische Realenzyklopddie, Berlin (1977}
I, 333-349; and “Athanasius und die Einheit der Kirche, Zur Skumenischen
Bedeutung eines Kirchenvaters," ZTHK 81 (1984): Heft 2, 196-219.

37), Pelikan, The Light of the World: A Basic Image in Barly Christian
Thought, New York, 1962, 77.

SEt('2'_,I"., e.g., G. Florovsky, Bible, Church, Tradition: An Eastern Orthodox
View, New York, 1968, 80-83; The Eastern Fathers of the Fourth Century, Paris,
1931: *The Concept of Creation in Saint Athanasius," Studia Parvistica VI (TU
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One must admit, however, that the critical tradition which started in
Athanasian studies with Ouo Seeck is sill very much an active force, albeil
with varying degrees of severity. Timothy Bames, for example, accepts
without question the view of Athanasius as “violent” to the extent of portray-
ing the bishop as “a gangster.”>® While maintaining an otherwise high re-
gard for (he bishop of Alexandria and following the literary tradition of Bardy
and Duchesne, Charles Kannengiesser has, nonetheless, recently called into
question the Athanasian authorship of Contra Arianos 111,57 William Rusch
has cited the somewhat suspect historical narratives of Philostorgius as
preferable to parallel historical accounts in Athanasius;51 K.M. Girardet has
expressed his suspicion conceming the se-called one-sided orthodox matenials
of the fourth century;52 Jean-Marie Leroux has cast doubts upon the actual
influence of Athanasiug within the Eastern churches during his lifetime;53

115) (1962): 36.57; T. F. Torrance, “Athanasius: A Study in the Foundations of
Classical Theology,” Theology in Reconciliation, London and Grand Rapids,
1975, 215-266; “Spiritus Creator: A Consideration of the Teaching of 5t
Athanssius and St. Basil,” Theology in Reconstruction, London, 1965, 209-228;
“The Hermeneutics of St. Athanasivs,” Exxinoiaominds gdpos 52 (1970): no. 1-
4, 446-468, 89-106, 237-249, vol 53 (1971): mo. 1, 133-149; G.D. Dragas,
“Holy Spirit and Tradition,” Sobornes:, N5 1 (1979 51-72 (contsined, along
with several other essays, in G.D. Dragas, Athanasiana: Essays in the Theology of
St. Athanasius, 1, London, 1980); St. Athanasius Contra Apollinarem, Church and
Theology V1, Athens, 1985, especially of. 11; E.D. Moutsoulss, 'O Méyas
‘Abavdotos, Athens, 1974; V. Twomey, Apostolikos Thronos: The Primacy of
Rome as Reflected in the Church History of Eusebius and the Historico-apologetic
Writings of Saint Athanasius the Great, Minsterische Beitrige zur Theologie 49,
Miinster, 1982, 2311f,; and R.E. Person, The Mode of Theological Decision at the
Early Councils, Basle, 1978,

597D, Bames, Constantine and Eusebius, London and Cambridge, Mass.,
1981, 230.

60¢, Kannengiesser, Athanase d'Alexandrie évégue et dcrivain, Paris, 1983;
“Athanasiug of Alexandria—~Three Orations against the Arians: A Reappraisal,”
Srudia Patriztica XVIIT (1982): 981-995; also of imporance and interest is
Kannengiesser's recent review of Athanasian literature, "The Athanasian Decade
1974-84: A Bibliographical Report,” ThSi, 46 (1985): 524-541. In this report
Kannengiesser seems to show approval towards the efforts of M. Tetz in
reexamining Athanasius's view of the episcopal office (527, 528) and W.
Schneemelcher’s more considered view of Athanasius’s political and clerical
ambitions (531, 532).

6ly, G. Rusch, “A la recherche de 1"Athsnase historique,” Polilique et
théologie chez Athanase d’Alexandrie (ed. C. Kannengiesser), Paris, 1974, 161-
180.

62G, K. Girardet, Kaisergericht und Bischofsgericht: Studien zu den
Anfingen des Donatistenstreites (313-315) und zum Prozefl des Athanasius von
Alexandrien (328-346), Bonn, 1973, 54.

631 M. Leroux, “Athanase et la seconde phase de la crise arienne (345-
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William Schneemelcher, although maintaining a cautious tone, continues to
see political motivations and subsequent deceptions in many of the
Athanasian writings;54 and Annik Martin has reopened the issue of the Mele-
tian schism and its possible strength and popularity as it affected
Athanasius’s authority (or lack of it) within the Egyptian church,55

Much more could be said concerning all of the above authors, and
several others as well, but as there will be frequent references to such recent
scholarship throughout this study, it is perhaps best (o tum our attention to
those issues and main areas of contention regarding the character of
Athanasiugs which have received such renewed interest

64wy, Schneemelcher in his Athanasius von Alexandrien als Theologe und
als Kirchenpolitiker, Gesammelte Aufsiitze, Thessaloniki, 1974, has moved away
from the position of Schwartz and is more willing to allow Athanasius o stand as
a theological and ecclesiastical figure whose life was not always driven by
ambitious maotives, Schneemelcher does remain, however, in this author's
opinion, a product of the critical school as compared with the other authors named
above.

63 5. Martin, “Athanase et les Méletiens (325-335)," Poliligue ef théologie,
a1 £9



24 THE EARLY EPISCOPAL CAREER OF ATHANASIUS

3. ISSUES IN DISPUTE

3.1 An Identification of the Issues

A recent overview of the life and writings of Athanasius by Frances
Young has outlined current attiudes towards the bishop of Alexandra and has
indicated those materials which stand behind certain of the more negative
assessments of hig character. Young states that “there seems to have been a
pitiless streak in™ Athanasius’s “character—that he resorted to violence to
achieve his own ends is implied by a good deal of evidence, 66 It is further
indicated that in his concern with the Meletian schism in Eg);pt, Athanasius

“did not scruple to use force in his dealings with this group.”®’ Finally, the

assertion is made that Athanasius’s “deposition at Tyre was based, not on
doctrinal considerations, but upon his misconduct in Egypt. Rusch is
certainly right in suggesting that the hostile reports of Philostorgius, the
evidence of the papyri, and the criticisms that Gregory Nazianzen felt he had
to answer in his panegyric, must be admitted in the search for the historical
Athanasiys,”68

Young here refers to a recent study by William Rusch in which he
examines materials which he thinks must be consulted in the construction of
a true historical picture of Athanasius.5? The three particular items which
Rusch sees as being of importance, alongside the other narrative sources for
such a history, are these:

1. the reports of the fifth-century church historian Philostorgius, of
which we possess only ents incorporated in the ninth-
century Epitome of Photius;’0

2. London Papyrus 1914, a fourth-century Egyptian letter which
came o light in the early twentieth century and was edited, an-
notated, and published by H.I. Bell in 1924;71

3. a festival oration of Gregory Nazianzen in which the life and
theological activities of Athanasius are eulogized and defended.”2

66F. Young, ap. cir., 67.

671bid,

68/pid.

699, Rusch, op. cif., 161-177.

"0The siandard English translation of this text is by E. Walford, The
Ecclesiastical History of Philostorgius, London, 1855, 425ff. The standard
critical edition was prepared by J. Bidez, Philostorgius Kirchengeschichte (revised
edition), Berlin, 1981.

Tlin HI. Bell, Jews and Christians in Egypt, London, 1924, 53-71.

"2Gregory Nazianzen, Oration 21, in LNPF, second series, vol. 7, Oxford,
1894, 269-280 (swundard English wanslation). The Greek text is preserved in PG
35, col. 10%1-1128 and a eritical edition of the wxt in SC 270 (ed. J. Mossay),
Paris, 1980, E6-193,
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Together, these three sources are those which for the most part have
contributed to recent critical revisionist accounts of the life and character of
Athanasius. When linked to the often hostile opinions of the German critical
school and the accusations initiated by Seeck, it is well within the realm of
possibility to see the bishop of Alexandria as someone very different from
the traditional hagiographical image of Athanasius the Great. If, however,
such a radical reversal in opinion is to be truly warranted, a careful and un-
prejudiced examination of each of these three sources must be made.

3.2 Philastorgius and the Consecration Controversy

It is claimed by Rusch that the Ecclesiastical History of Philostorgius,
contained in the Epitome of Photius, ninth-century patriarch of
Constantinople, has preserved a genuine historical tradition concerning
Athanasius, albeit of a nonorthodox kind.”> He has been joined in this
assessment by F. Young and L.W. Barnard, with tacit agreement to this
proposition indicated by W.H.C. Frend.”# In fact, owing in part to the in-
fluence of Seeck and Schwartz, many modemn historians have tended o dis-
rust the so-called orthodox sources for the history of this period. K.M.
Girardet has characterized such orthodox sources as promoting a "one-sided
pro-Athanagian” point of view.”® This has resulted in nonorthodox sources
receiving a greater deal of credence than they might possible deserve on the
basis of both internal and external evidence. L.W. Barnard goes so far as o
suggest that the tradition that Philostorgius was essentially an Arian
apologist is incorrect, although the passages cited from the Ecclesiastical
History by Barnard o prove this point seem, in this author's opinion, more
likely to have been the interpolations of Photius.”8

Philostorgius's history, written between AD 425 and AD 433, has
long been recognized as “a late apology for the extreme Arianism of

73Rusch, op. cit, 161, 162,

74¢f. B. Young, loc. cit; L.W. Bamard, “Two Notes on Athanasius,”
QrChrP 41 (1975) 348, 349; and W.H.C. Frend, “Athanasius as an Egyptian
Leader in the Fourth Century,” New College Bulletin 8 (1974): 24, Frend has
continued this tacit acceptance of Philostorgian accounts, although they are not
credited ms such, in his description of Athanasius's career in The Rise of
Christignity, Philadelphia, 1984, 523ff.

75K M. Girardet, op. cit., 54.

TS w. Bamard, loc. cit. The three examples given by Bamard to show that
Philostorgivs was not “an out and out Arian sympathizer” (Bk. 1,3; 1.9; 2.3) do
appezr, in this suthor's opinion, from a study of Bidez's text to be interpolations
by Photius. In any case, one may, of the very least, assume along with F. Young
that the chief purpose of Philostorgins in the Eeclesiastical History was the
defense of Eunomius and that, therefore, the attacks of Philostorgius are directed
towards “all who oppose Eunomius ... whether homoousian or homoiousian,
{or) even Arians!" (F. Young, ep. cit,, 30).
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Eunomius.”77 Photius himself describes Philostorgius in the following
lerms:

Read the so-called Ecclesiastical History by Philostorgius the Arian,
the spirit of which is different from that of nearly all other ecclesias-
tical historians. He extols all Arians, but abuses and insults all the
orthodox, so that this work is mot so much a history as a panegyric of
the heretics, and nothing but a barefaced attack upon the orthodox. His
style is elegant, his diction often poetical, though not (o such an extent
as to be ledious or disagreeable. His figurative use of words is very
expressive and makes the work both pleasant and agreeable 1o read,
sometimes, however, these figures are overbold and far-fetched, and
create an impression of being frigid and ill-imed. The language is
variously embellished even to excess, so that the reader imperceptibly
finds himself involved in a disagreeable obscurity. In many instances
the author introduces appropriate moral reflections of his own, He
starts from the devotion of Arius to the heresy and its first beginnings,
and ends with the recall of the impious Aetius. This Actius was
removed from his office by his brother heretics, since he outdid them in
wickedness, as Philostorgius himself unwillingly confesses. He was
recalled and welcomed by the impious Julian. The history, in one
volume and six books, goes down to this period. The author is a liar
and the narrative often fictitious, 78

Although Philostorgius may, in fact, have had access to some Arian sources
now lost to us, it must be admitted that the fragmeats which remain are not
only biased, but, in many places, patently inaccurate as well.”? This is
especially true of those portions in Philostorgius which concern Athanasius,
In the fragments of Philostorgius’s Ecclesiastical History preserved by
Photius in the Epitome, only two passages make direct reference (o
Athanasius, 80 The first of these passages claims to be an account of the
consecration of Athanasios following the death of Alexander. The second
passage recounts the events which led to the return of Athanasius to
Alexandria following his first exile. Of these two portions of Philostorgius,
the former passage has received the greater attention in the search for the his-
torical Athanasius, for it calls into question the events which surrounded the
elevation of Athanasius to the throne of St. Mark. 1t also calls into question

773, Quasten, Patrology, Antwerp, 1975, I, 531.

"81bid,

791, Quasten op. cit, ITI, 532, speaks of Philostorgius's “bias and
inaccuracy.” That Cuasten appears to be correct in this assessment may be seen in
the examples given in the text

80cy. fn. 70.
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the veracity of Athanasius in his account of both his consecration and his
later defense at Tyre in AD 335.51

Philostorgius's account of the events surrounding the consecration of
Athanasius is epitomized by Photius as follows:

The impious contriver of lies [i.e., Philostorgius] asserts, that after the
death of Alexander, bishop of Alexandria, the votes of the prelates were
not unanimous, and that there was a diversity of sentiment, and after a
considerable amount of time had been spent in altercation, the divine
Athanagius (rdv Belor Afavdomoy) suddenly appeared one evening
in the church called after Dionysius, and finding there two Egyptian
bishops, firmly closed the doors with the assistance of some of his
followers, and so was ordained (yetporoviar) by them, though
strongly against the will of the ordainers. For a power from above fell
upon them, and so constrained their will and powers that what
Athanasius wished was done at once. Philostorgius adds, that the
remainder of the bishops then present anathematized Athanasius on
account of this transaction; and that the latter, having first thoroughly
strengthened his cause, addressed to the emperor certain letters relating
to his ordination, in the name of the entire state; and that the emperor,
thinking that the letters in question were written by the assembly of
the Alexandrians, ratified {(karoyjv) the election with his approval,
Afilerwards, however, upon being informed of the details of the
transaction, he sent Athanasins o Tyre, a city of Phoenicia, 10 %iw: an
account of the matter before a synod which was assembled there.52

According to Photius, Philostorgius goes on to describe the events
which took place at the Synod of Tyre, where, again according o
Philostorgius, Athanasius is said to have been accused of fraud, immorality,
illegal ordination, and the oft-reported violence against the so-called Meletian
priest Ischyras. Philostorgins goes on to assert that “Athanasius, who had
hoped to escape trial altogether, went away after having been convicted of a
double crime, not merely an illegal ordination {ofx € P yewporomas),
but also a foul calumny; and so, by the common consent of all, a sentence of
deposition was passed against him."83

Philostorgius further states that for these reasons Athanasius was
excommunicated by a second sitting of the synod and that it was at this time
(i.e., AD 335) that Gregory the Cappadocian was consecrated and sent o
Alexandria to take Athanasius's place.34 The latter event did not, in fact,

8ley Apol. 3.20.

82philostorgius, HE, 11, 11 (Bidez, op. cit., 22-23).
831bid.

847pid
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take place until AD 341, and then it was at the behest of the Synod of
Antioch,®3

How then are we to evaluate the accusalions of Philostorgius con-
cemning the election and ordination of Athanasius? First, we must note that
the account of Philostorgius was written, along with the other histories of
Socrates and Sozomen, a full hundred years after the events under discussion
and was based upon uncertain and, we may assume, biased Arian sources,36
Second, we must acknowledge that the consecration account of Philostorgius
is only one among many such Arian, Eusebian, and Meletian accounts which
seem to have been widely circulated following the death of Athanasius and
which called into question the validity of Athanasius's election and consecra-
tion as bishop of Alexandria. As we shall see, however, none of these
nonorthodox accounts agree, either as conceming a general outline of events
or in their specific details,

The church historian Socrates, using, it would appear, mainly
Athanasian materials as his source,87 writes in his Ecclesiastical History that
a shon time after their return from exile (i.e., following Nicaea), the
Eusebians

objected to the ordination of Athanasius, partly as a person unworthy
(draflov) of the prelacy, and partly because he had been elected by
disqualified persons (u7} ds ¢md dfiomlores). But when Athanasius
had shown himself superior to this calumny (for having assumed
control [¢yxpars] of the church of Alexandria, he ardently contended
for the Nicene Creed), then Eusebius exerted himself to the uimost
insidiously to cause the removal of Athanasius and to bring Arius back
to Alexandria. 58

Yet another version of the election and ordination of Athanasius is
found in Sozomen's Ecclesiastical History.8% In his account of the events
swrrounding the elevation of Athanasius, Sozomen tells of how Athanasius
sought to “avoid this henor by flight, but that he, although being unwilling,
was afterwards constrained by Alexander to accept the bishopric.” After
confirming the above statement with the tesimony of one “Apollinarius the

85S0zomen, HE, IIL, 5; Socrates, HE, 11, 10; Theodoret, HE, I, 3.

86¢1. Quasten, op. cit., TII, 531.

87 Sacrates most likely made use of the Synodal Letter of the Egyptian
Bishops of AD 338, cf. Apol. 6, 5-6 (Opitz 90, 41-93, 14),

8Bgocrates HE, 1, 23 (PG 67, 139, C9-141, 10); English trans., LNPF,
second series, vol. 2, 26.

8950zomen, HE, 11, 17 (J. Bidez, SC 306, Paris, 1983, 296, 70-73);
English rans., E. Walford, op. cit. (see fn. 70), 74, speaks of the vote “directed
by Divine will" 1o Athanasius.

9074,
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Syrian,” Sozomen provides os with an altemative Arian account of the
election:

The Arians assert that afier the death of Alexander, the respective
followers of that bishop and of Meletins held communion together, and
fifty-four bishops from Thebes, and other parts of Egypt, assembled
together, and agreed by oath to choose by a common vote, the man
who could advantageously administer the Church of Alexandria; but
that seven of the bishops, in violation of their oath, and contrary to the
opinion of all, secretly ordained Athanasius; and that on this account
many of the people and many of the Egyptian clergy seceded from
communion with him.??

Sozomen, however, seems to dismiss the validity of this Arian acconnt. He
states: *“For my part, I am convinced that it was by Divine appointment (odx
dfeei mwapeAfels) that Athanasius succeeded to the high-priesthood
(dpytepwotvn)™92 and proceeds to extol the virtues of Athanasivs, So-
zomen ends his narrative of events by relating the apocryphal®3 story of
Athanasius’s “boy baptism,” his subsequent service in the household of
Bishop Alexander, and his friendship with St. Antony.24

Two further accounts of the election of Athanasius as bishop of
Alexandria are provided by Epiphanius of Salamis in the Panarion93 Most
likely completed in AD 377,78 the Panarion gives two somewhat conflicting
narratives concerning the elevation of Athanasius to the throne of 5t. Mark.
The first of these is related in a discussion of the Meletian schism in Egypt
and is concerned with what appears to have been an attempted Meletian
usurpation of the see of Alexandria al the time of Alexander's death. The
passage states that

Alexander of Alexandria drew near (o death soon after the synod which
had taken place in Micaea. But Athanasius was not present at the death
of Alexander, for at that time he was Alexander’s deacon and had been
sent to a meeting {wrounrdror). Alexander had ordered that no one
should be appointed to succeed him but Athanasius alone; to this
arrangement Alexander, many clergy, and the whole church had borne
witness. Taking this opportunity [i.e., of Alexander’s death], however,
the Meletians installed a bishop of Egypt, owing to there now being

9walford, op. cit., 75.

921bid. (Bidet, op. cit., 298, 73-74).

Dyyalford, op. cit., 75, 76; of. Rufinus, HE, 1, 14; and Socrates, HE, I, 15.

94Walford, loc. enl.

93For the critical text, cf, K. Holl, Epiphanius, Panarion Haer. 65-80, GCS,
Mpzis,ﬁl%l The English translations are my cwn.

Quasten, ap. cit., I, 388,
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no bishop of Alexandria (because Alexandria never had two bishops as
other cities have); they, therefore, instead of obeying the will of
Alexander, installed a bishop of Egypt named Theonas, who afier being
in office three months died. Athanasius then retumed, not long after
the death of Theonas, and from all the region round about a synod of
the orthodox gathered which installed him [Athanasius] and gave him
the throne as the one worthy (7@ dfle), who had already been prepared
by God's will (rrj» Beodi BovAnoww) ..., and the witness and
command of blessed Alexander.

The second account of the election found in the Panarion seems, from
all outward appearances and intemal evidence, to be based upon Arian
sources.?® It is provided in connection with Epiphanius’s history of the
Arians in Egypt. That it is based upon an historical account different from
the passage cited above is evident from the contradictory nature of the two
narratives. Further, the claim made in this second account of Epiphanius,
that a certain Achillas was elected as bishop of Alexandna, either by the
Arians alon¢ or by the whole of the Egyptian clergy (excluding the
Meletians),%? is, according to L.W. Bamard, “unsupported and is [also] open

97 Haer. 68, 7 (Holl, op. cit., 147, 4-17). Two intriguing points are raised
by Epiphanius in this passage. First is his terminology for the clergy, of 100
wawdvos. Second is his editorial comment that part of the reason for the electoral
crisis was that “Alexandria never had two bishops as other cities have.” It is
unclear exactly what Epiphanius means by this comment, as even within the
patriarcheal sees there was not a system of suffragans. [t also seems unlikely that
he was making reference to the sad case of the divided church in Antioch with what
Epiphanius would, it seems sure, have considered a schismatic bishop or rival
bishop. In any case, this would not have been true of Alexandria, for it is
probable that the Meletian schism arose out of Meletius's usurping of Bishop
Peter's authority in consecrations and ordinations (cf. K. Baus, “Meletivs of
Lycopolis,” LThE, vol. 7; W. Telfer, “Meletius of Lycopolis and Episcopal
Succession in Egypt,” HTR 48 [1955]: 227-237; and L.W. Bamard, “Some Notes
on the Meletian Schism in Egypt,” Studia Patristica 12 [TU 115), Berlin, 1975,
399-405). The concept of one bishop in one city, following the pattern of
Cyprian, with presbyters taking on additional responsibilities for the area
surrounding the city seems 10 have been followed in Alexandria and is attested Lo
by Eusebius (HE 8, 13, 7; Epist. epise. Aegypt., PG 10, C1566). Perhaps
Epiphanius is referring to the problem of there being no other local bishop close
at hand o asgist in the congecration of a successor,

98 pccording to L.W. Barnard, “Two Notes," op. cif., 350, this election
account indicates “that the Arians elected a certain Achillas 2= bishop.”

ggﬂasphﬂ Bamard's assertions (¢f. fn. 98 above), the text is unclear as o
the dectrinal persuasion of the Alexandrian electors. That the Meletians would
have been excluded from the electoral process is, it would seem, certain, as the
Council of MNicasa sppears 1o have excluded from such a process all persons who
had been found to have been in a schismatic state. Girardet, Kaisergericht und
Bischofsgericht, op. cit., 54, assumes that those Meletians who had been ordained
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to the insuperable objection that Achillas was bishop of Alexandria before,
and not after, Alexander."1%0 In any case, the account is as follows:

As soon as Arius had been anathematized the following events took
place in this manner. In the same year that Alexander went to his rest
he was succeeded by Achillas {and Theonas was installed by the
Meletians). Then Achillas, who became bishop for three months, was
succeeded by the blessed Athanasius who had been Alexander’s deacon
and had, at that time, been sent by him to a meeting (xounrdror); 10
whom, Alexander, when he was about to die, had ordered that the
bishopric should be given. It was, however, the custom in Alexandria
not 1o delay the installation of bishops after the death of the previous
bishop, but to have this done immediately for the sake of peace and o
avoid friction (rapaTpifds) among the people, because some would
want this one and others that one. So out of necessity, because of
Athanasius’s absence, they installed Achillas. But the throne and
priesthood (lepawodin) had been prepared for the one [i.e., Athanasius]
who had been called by God (7§ éx Beol rewAnuérg) and had been
appointed by the blessed Alexander. Because Athanasius then came and
was installed, and because he was zealous for the faith and in the
defense of the church, many schismatic gatherings began 1o take place
of the so-called Meletians (the reasonings of Meletius we have already
stated); but Athanasius, for the reasons, stated above, desired the unity
of the divided church.191

Before turning to Athanasius's own account of his election and ordi-
nation as bishop of Alexandria, there are yet two other sources describing this
event which are of interest and impontance.

The first of these two sources is Gregory Nazianzen's oration in honor
of Athanasius, Commonly referred to as Oration 21,92 this panegyric was
delivered at Constantinople by Gregory at some point between AD 379 and
381.103  Although Oration 21 contains a disputed passage concerning

by persons other than Meletius could have participated in the election of the
bishop of Alexandria. That this view is much broader than the one which this
author believes would have actually been taken by the participants is very clearly
put forward by A. Martin in "Athansse et les Méletiens,” Politique et théologie,
40-44, where the argument is put forward that it is reasonable to assume that
Athanasius, as well &s many of the other Egyptian clergy, would have interpreted
the canonical strictures of Nicses in accordance with their most literal sense.

100 W. Bamnard, “Two Notes,” op. cif., 350.

101 1ger. 69, 11 (Holl, op. cit., 161, 6-23).

102Fg; the critical text, see I. Mossay, SC 270, Paris, 1980, 86-193.
English trans., LPNF, second series, vol. 7, 269-280.

103,::. Mossay, op. cit., 99-103, for the arguments concerning the exact
dating of Orarion 21, Mossay concludes that the oration cannot be dated beyond
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charges made against Athanasius at the Synod of Tyre (which charges will be
examined in another context), it is of greater importance at this point in our
study to examine that portion of the panegyric which describes the election
and consecration of Athanasius as bishop of Alexandria. Gregory first says
of Athanasius’s ordination to the priesthood (and to the episcopate) that he
was "deemed worthy of the holy office and rank, and after passing through the
entire series of orders (mdoar Ty Tdv Babudv drodoviiav Suefelbiiv)
he was (to make my story short) entrusted with the chief rule (mpoefolay)
over the people.”1™ Gregory then goes on to speak specifically and directly
of Athanasius's election to, and installation in, the throne of St. Mark.
Possibly basing his account on the Synodal Letier of the Egyptian Bishops
of AD 338,105 Gregory states that

by the vote of the whole people (¢rfg¢e 7ol Aaof warrds), not in
the evil fashion which has since prevailed, nor by means of bloodshed
and oppression (odd¢ domnds Te wal Tupgwikds) but in an
apostolic and spiritual manner, he is led up to the throne of Saint
Mark, to succeed him in piety, no less than in office; in the latter
indeed at a great distance from him, in the former, which is true of
succession, following him closely. For unity in doctrine deserves
unity in office; and a rival teacher sets up a rival throne (der{fporor);
the one is the successor in reality, the other but in name. For it is not
the intruder, but he whose rights are intruded upon, who is the
successor, not the law breaker, bot the lawfully appointed (d
mpofAnBels éwdpeas), not the man of contrary opinions, but the man
of the same faith; if this is not what we mean by successor, he
succeeds in the same sense as disease to health, darkness o light, storm
to calm, and frenzy to sound sense, 106

The second of these two sources has its basis in a Coptic oral tradition
which has found its way into patristic literature in the Apophthegmata
Patrum 78.1%7 Although the exact origin and date of the narrative in ques-
tion is more difficult to trace than certain of the other texts which have been
cited above, both the context and subject matter point (o its being a record of
an incident which took place in Egypt during the episcopate of Athanasius.
Some scholars, as V. Twomey, have sought to set a date slightly after the
death of Athanasius (AD 373) for this text, although this is by no means cer-

saying that it was composed “en 379, 380 ou 381, pour une fée solonnelle
d’ Athanase d' Alexandric™ {103).

1040,ati0n 21, 7 (Mossay, op. cit., 122, 7, 7-10); English wans., LNPF,
second series, vol. 7, 271.

1054501, 6, 5.6 (Opitz, 92, 2093, 5).

1069 arion 21, 8 (Muossay, op. cit., 124, 8, 1-14); English trans., LNPF,
loc cit.

107pgG 65, 341, B9-15; the English trans. is my own.
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tain.1%8 This particular narrative was, however, placed in a more definitive
textual tradition with its inclusion in the late fifth-century compilation of the
Apophthegmata Patrum, Two versions of the text are extant; the shorter re-
cension is in Greek, the longer in Syriac.'? The Greek text reads: “At this
time certain heretics came to Abba Poemen, and they began to speak against
the archbishop of Alexandria, for they claimed that he had received ordination
from presbyters (mpeaBurépwy Ever v yetporovlay)."110 In EAW.
Budge's translation of the same passage from the Syriac text, the point
concerning presbyterial ordination is made in an even stronger way and
scems, from the limited evidence of the text, to be directed against the whole
episcopal structure of Alexandria, Budge translates the passage in the follow-
ing manner; “Certain heretics came on one occasion to Abba Poemen, and
they began to caluminate the Archbishop of Alexandria, and to speak evil
things concerming him, and they sought to prove that as they [the
archbishops] had received consecration from the priests, they were consecrated
like [other] priests."111

Finally, in any assessment of the historical veracity of Philostorgius's
acconnt, as well as the accuracy of the other historians and writers cited
above, we must tum (o not only the earliest, but also to the most complete,
record of those events which surrounded the selection, ordination, and
consecration of Athanasius as bishop of Alexandria. This is to be found in
the aforementioned Synodal Letter of the Egyptian Bishops of AD 338 which
is included by Athanasius in the Apologia secunda.l1? That Athanasius
himself speaks through the letter in defending himself against a namber of
charges is without doubt. One must also admit, however, that the Syrodal
Letter of AD 338 claims to be the testimony of the entire “holy synod
assembled at Alexandria, out of Egypt, the Thebais, Libya, and
Pentapolis.”!13 Further, the synod sought to confirm the truthfulness of
their account by stating that “of all this [i.e., the election procedure] we are
witnesses, and so is the whole city, and the province 100."114 We must also
note that those gathered at this synod were well acquainted with the charges

108y, Twomey, Apostolikos Thronos, op. cit., 556. Although Twomey
dates this passage at AD 375, the conrary opinions of Tumer, Gore, and Telfer are
very well epitomized by E.W, Kemp, “Bishops and Presbyters at Alexandria,” JEH
6 (1955): 136, 137.

109Far 4 listing of the various editions, ¢f, Quasten, op. cir., III, 187, 188,

110pg g5, 341, BY-15; the English trans. is my own.

{ ;SHE.A.W. Budge, The Paradise of the Holy Fathers, London, 1907, 64
sec, 284),

llzdpai. 6, 5-6 (Opitz, 92, 20.93, 5). I refer to this document as the Leiter
af AD 338 following the designation of Opitz, Schreiben der Synode van
Alexandrien 338, Opitz, 89,

1134p01. 3, 1 (Opitz, 89, 1-2).

1144501, 6, 5 (Opitz, 92, 24-25),
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which had been made by the Eusebian-Meletian glliance against Athanasius
concerning his election and ordination and were, therefore, very much pre-
pared to give as full an account of the events as possible. Their statement is
as follows:

They [i.e., the Eusebians] prejudiced the Emperor against him [i.e.,
Athanasius]; they frequently threatened him with Councils; and at last
assembled at Tyre; and to this day they cease not to wrile against him,
and are so implacable that they even find fault with his appointment w
the Episcopate, laking every means of shewing their enmity and hatred
towards him, and spreading false reports for the sole purpose of thereby
vilifying his character.

However, the very misrepresentations which they now are making do
but convict their former statements of being falsehoods, and a mere
conspiracy against him. For they say, that “after the death of Bishop
Alexander, a certain few having mentioned the name of Athanasius, six
or seven Bishops elected him clandestinely in a secret place:™ and this
is what they wrote to the Emperors, having no scruple about asserting
the greatest falsehoods. Now that the whole muoltitude and all the
people of the Catholic Church (¢ Aads mis rafohuis éxxAnolas)
assembled together as with one mind and body and cried, shouted, that
Athanasius should be Bishop of their Church, made this the subject of
their public prayers to Christ, and conjured us o grant it for many days
and nights, neither departing themselves from the Church, nor suffering
us to do so; of all this we are witnesses, and so is the whole city, and
the province too. Not a word did they speak against him, as these
persons represented, but gave him the most excellent titles they could
devise, calling him good, pious, Christian, an ascetic, a genuine
Bishop. And that he was elected by a majority (mAeloves) of our body
in the sight and with acclamations of all the people, we who clected
him also testify, who are surely more credible wilnesses than those
who were not present, and now spread these false accounts.!13

The only further reference we have conceming objections to the elec-
tion and consecration of Athanasius as bishop of Alexandria comes from the
Chronicon Athanasianum' 18 and may well be supported by a remark in the
letter of Constantine which is quoted by Athanasius in the Apologia secunda.
In the Chronicon III the compiler of the festal letters states that in AD 330-
331 Athanasius

went to the Imperial Court to the Emperor Constantine the Great,
having been summoned before him, on account of an accusation his

1154p01. 6, 3.6 (Opitz, 92, 11-29). English trans., LNPF second series,
vol. 4, 103.
116 NPF, op. cit., 503.
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enemies made, that he had been appointed when too young, He ap-
peared [before Constantine], was thought worthy of favour and honor,
and returned when the [quadragesimal] fast was half finished, 117

It is possible that it was this incident which Constantine had in mind when
writing to the people of Alexandria in AD 331-332.118 Constantine states
that Athanasius's enemies appeared before him, complaining that “such an
one is oo old; such an one is a mere boy; the office belongs to me; it is due
to me, since it is taken away from him. [ will gain over all men w my side,
and then T will endeavor with my power to ruin him.”!1? Constantine’s
response 1o these charges was one of scorn and derision and a dismissal of the
accusers, staling that “theirs [Athanasius’s enemies’] is the mere force of
envyiumpponad by those baneful influences which naturally belong 1o
ir."1

If we are to discover, with any degree of certainty, what actually ook
place in Alexandria concerning those events which surrounded the elevation
of Athanasius to the throne of St. Mark in AD 328, a critical, careful, and
impartial evaluation of all of the above materials must be undertaken. This
is of even greater importance, if, as we have stated before, we wish to call
into question the use of Philostorgius as a reliable witness in the search for
the historical Athanasius. That the central portion of Philostorgins’s account
of Athanasius is concerned with a so-called contested election and con-
secration is a matter which leads to yet further difficult questions concerning
(1) pre-Athanasian consecration practices in the church of Alexandria, (2)
proper and improper methods of consecration and canonical revision and clari-

1184p01. 61-62, the eaclier dating of AD 332 seems preferable for this
letter; cf. Opitz, 141, notes 2 and 4. This is, however, an admittedly earlier dating
than AD 334, which is suggested by P.R. Coleman-Norton, Reman State and
Christian Church, London, 1966, [, 198.

1194p01. 62, 3 (Opitz, 142, 4-6); English wans., LNPF, op. cit., 133;
emphasis added. The age of Athanasius st the lime of his consecration has
continued to be the focus of controversy. A. Martin raised the point that
Athanasiug may indeed have been younger than the canonical age of thirty (with
reference to the synod of Neocaesarea 318/320 and its imposition of that age for
the episcopate) in “Athanase et les Mélitiens,” op. cit,, 32.61; ¢f. "Aux origines
de 1'eglise copte: L'Implantation et le développement du christianisme en Egypte
(18-IV® sidcles),” Revue des dtudes anciennes 88 (1981): 35-56, also by A. Martin.
Also of interest on this point of Athanasius's age et the dme of his consecration
is G.F. Heméndez, “El cisma meleciano en la iglesia egipcia,” Gerién 2 (1984}
168, From the evidence of the Hisioria acephala and the Index of Athanasius's
festal letters (both contained in a new critical edition, SC 317, 1985, ed. M.
Albert) it seems that Athanasius may have been either thirty years of age or very
sljghﬂ}{%!uungu in the summer of AD 328,

“Apnl. 62, 4 (Opitz 142, 10-11); English wans., LNPF, op. cir., 133.



16 THE EARLY EFISCOPAL CAREER OF ATHANASIUS

fication at the Council of Nicaea, and (3) Meletian involvement in the
Alexandrian episcopal election of AD 328,

3.2.1 Pre-Athanasian Consecration Practices in the Church of
Alexandria. Thal this question impinges upon the so-called contested elec-
tion of Athanasius is clear. Writing in 1952, W. Telfer argued on the basis
of texts from Jerome, Epiphanius, Ambrosiaster, and Eutychius,’2! among
others, that the system whereby the bishop of Alexandria was elected and
consecrated by the Alexandrian presbyters was set aside only “when
Athanasius, deacon to Alexander, succeeded him in the throne” of St
Mark.122 According to Telfer it was only as a result of the fourth canon of
the Council of NicaealZ> that this change came about at all and that, there-
fore, “the probability is that the old custom was undisturbed until Nicaea,
that Alexander was the last Alexandrine pope to lake office without the
imposition of living episcopal hands, and that a new order came in with
Athanasius.”124 Writing in a similar context in 1955, Telfer again states
that, “until Micaea, Egyptian ideas on episcopal succession were peculiar” and
that “after Nicaca there is no reason to doubt that orthodox Egypt
superimposed the requirements of the Nicene Canon upon the traditional
Egyptian pattern in these matters,”125

Telfer's view has been accepted and echoed by H. Nordberg, who, ina
monograph published in 1963, stated that “when Bishop Alexander died, he
had already made arrangements in two respects for the election of his
successor. Firstly, he had the election procedure changed, so that the
Archbishop was no longer to be chosen by and within the presbyter's
collegium in Alexandria, bul jointly by the Bishops of all the ecclesiastical
provinces.”128 Nordberg is of the opinion that this change was made
“mainly in view of the Meletians,” whom he believes were set to assume a

1214 ., Butychius, Melchite patriarch of Alexandria, AD 933-943,

122 Telfer, “Episcopal Succession in Egypt,” JEH 3 (1952): 10.

123The fourth canon of the Council of Nicaea states: “The Bishop shall be
appointed by all {the bishops) of the eparchy (province); if that is not possible on
account of pressing necessity, or on account of the length of journeys, three
(bishops) ar the least shall meet, and proceed to the imposition of hands
(consecration) with the permission of those absent in writing. The confirmation
of what has been done belongs by right, in each eparchy, to the metropolitan.”
C.J. Hefele, A HMistory of the Christian Councils (trans. by W.R. Clark)
Edinburgh, 1871, vol. 1, 381. A more complete examination of the significance
of this canon, as regards the church of Alexandria, will be undertaken in the 1ext
below.

124Te)fer, “Episcopal Succession,” op. cif.. 10,11.

125Telfer, “Meletius of Lycopolis,” op. cit., 236, 237.

126H. Nordberg, Athanasius and the Emperor, Commentationes Humanarum
Litterarum XXX, 3, Helsinki-Helsingfors, 1963, 17.
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more powerful role in the affairs of the Egyptian church.!?” Nordberg adds
that second, “Bishop Alexander had openly expressed the wish that
Athanasius should be his successor.”128 In considering the length of time
between the death of Bishop Alexander (which he wrongly places as “shortly
before Easter”)!2? and the election of Athanasius on 8 June 328, Nordberg
states that “it is apparent that the election, besides the adoption of a new
election procedure, took place under exceptional conditions.”130 It is
important to note that Nordberg rejects the early testimony of the synodal
letter of the Egyptian bishops and, fullowin% the later Arian accounts
contained in Sozomen!3! and Philostorgius,!?2 states that “the election
itself [i.e., of Athanasius] was unobtrusively effected by an insignificant
number of bishops—seven or two.”133  According 1o Nordberg, it was for
these reasons that Athanasius sought confirmation of his election from the
emperor Constantine and then made an extensive tour of his archepiscopal see
in order 1o gain the approval of those bishops not present in Alexandria at the
time of his consecration, 134

L.W. Bamard, writing in 1975, is more careful in his handling of the
available evidence.!35 He rightly rejects the overburdened theory of Telfer

12TNordberg, op. cit., 17, 18. This is, of course, very much in keeping
with Nordberg's major thesis in this monograph, namely that the Meletians are at
the very heart of Egyptian church policy decisions made during the first four
decades of the fourth century.

u“Na:ihﬂ':. op. cit,, 18,

129Nordberg, op. cit., 18. Alexander of Alexandria died on 22 Pharmuthi
{17 April} in the forty-fourth year of Diocletian (AD 328). From the Festal Letiers
Index we know that Easter for this year was celebrated on 19 Pharmuthi (14 April).
From the available evidence, it sppears that Athanasius was enthroned in
Alexandria on 14 Pauni (8 June) in this same year. Cf. Festal fndex, LPNF second
series, vol, 4, 502, 503,

Hﬂl’ﬂurdbnrg, loe. eit.

IEISummm, HE, 1, 17.

132philostorgius, HE, 11, 11.

33Nordberg, loc. cir,

134Nordberg's assumption concerning Athanasius's seeking confirmation
of his election from Constantine does seem very much open to question. To place
this practice at the time of Athanasius is possibly archaic, and the documentary
evidence summoned by Nordberg o support his contention may not be what it
seems. The primary text for this confirmation procedure from the hand of
Constantine, also alluded to by Girarder (Kaisergerichi, op. cil., 56), is a letter of
doubtful provenance contained in Philostorgive (Bidez, op. cir., 23, 31ff.). This
letier, as the editor Bidez points out (ap. cil., xci), is most likely the product of an
Arian historian who is unknown to us, We may not, therefore, give unqualified
assent 1o the information contained in the text of the letter, which may well be an
ex parfe slalement,

1351, W. Bamard, “Two Notes,” op. cit., 344-356.
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that a Meletian bishop named John Archaph had prospective rights 1o the see
of Alexandria following the death of Alexander under the terms of an
agreement made with Constantine about the time of Nicaea.!3® Bamard
states that “Telfer's ingenious reconsouction will not bear critical investiga-
tion resting, as it does, mainly on conjecture rather than contemporary evi-
dence."137 Bamard does, however, seem to follow Telfer and Nordberg on a
number of other poinis, including that of the so-called new election procedure
which was supposed to have come into effect at the death of Alexander.
Bamard contends that “Alexander, before he died, made arrangements for
Athanasius’s election and for the changing of the [election] procedure.”!38
Making use of arguments similar to those of Nordberg, Bamard, although
more caotious in his overall evaluation of the Alexandrian context, does
mmrmtclu jori that “it seems certain that the election”™ of Athanasius “was

Both Barnard and Nordberg seem to have been ¢ither unaware of, or o
have set aside, the imporiant critique of Telfer's position concerning the pre-
Athanasian consecration practices of the church of Alexandria made by E.W.,
Kemp in 1955.140 Following an examination of how Telfer makes use of
various (exis, with special anention being given to a disputed passage from
Jerome on the Alexandrian method of consecration,4! Kemp rightly points
1o the fact that Telfer “places more weight on the evidence than it will
properly bear,”142 Furthermore, commenting on the use of Epiphanius as
an independent witness of the ancient practices of the church of Alexandria
viz-A-viz episcopal consecration in general, and that of Athanasius in particu-
lar, Kemp remarks that “as a general historian™ Epiphanius “is not very reli-
able and this particular statement” concerning Athanasius's election and
Alexandrian consecration customs “is not strengthened by the context in
which it appears.”143 Afier showing the many inaccuracies contained in
Epiphanius’s “second Arian" account!#4 of the election of Athanasius and

136¢y. Telfer, “Meletivs of Lycopolis,” op. cit, 235; and L.W. Bamard,
“Two Notes,” ap. cit., 350, 351.

137Bamard, loc. cir.

lasBa.mm'd, “Two Nows," op._ cir., 345,

1398 armard, “Two Notes," op. cit., 346.
it ::“E.w. Kemp, “Bishops and Presbyters mt Alexandria,” JEH 6 (1955):

’ I:IC_;“. Kemp, op. cit., 127-129; and Telfer, “Episcopal Succession,” op.

cit,, 4,5,

luKmp. op. cit, 129,

M‘Slinmp, op. cir, 132,

144Epiphanius, Haer. 69, 11 (Holl, op. cit., 161).
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the supposed custom of immediate succession,145 Kemp rightly argues that
this passage “cannot be accepted without independent support.™146

In Telfer's argument that a change in consecration practices took place
at the time of Alexander’s death, Kemp seeks to confirm disputed passages,
such as those in Epiphanius, by the use of much later writers.147 Special
reference is made to the work of Eutychius, the Melkite patriarch of
Alexandria (AD 933-943), also known as Sa’id ibn Batrik. In his Annals
Eutychius made the following claim:

This custom of the twelve presbyters of Alexandria appointing the
patriarch out of themselves continued till the time of the patriarch
Alexander, who was of the three hundred and eighteen; he forbade the
presbyters henceforth to appoint the patriarch, and ordered that when the
patriarch was dead the bishops should assemble and ordain a patriarch.
He ordained, moreover, that at a vacancy they should elect some
outstanding and upright man from any part of the land, whether he were
one of the twelve city presbyters or not and make him patriarch. Thus
ceased the ancient custom of the presbyters appointing the patriarch,
and there ook its place the rule of the patniarch being made by the
hishups.““

Kemp, however, has pointed out that “it is generally agreed that Eutychius
was an ignorant and blundering writer, and evidence which appears for the
first time in his annals cannot be relied upon with any degree of
certainty.”149

Kemp makes similar statements in regard to Telfer's handling of other
material as well, such as the Vita Petril30 and the writings of Severus of El
Eschmouein!5! and Severus of Antioch.152 Many of Telfer's arguments are

145The supposed custom of succession in Alexandria being that no time
was 1o intervene between the death of one bishop and the enthronement of his
successor. This is according to Epiphanius, loc. cir.

14"5K=mp. lpe. eit,

147 1bid.; of Telfer, “Episcopal Succession,” op. cit., 6,7.

1480uoted by Kemp, op. cit., 137-138; Eutychivs, Annals, PG 111, col.
982,

149 emp, op. cit., 138.

lsuQuasmn styles the Vira Petri as “a late lalsification™ which is not
attributable to Alexander in any way (Quasten, op. cir, IT1, 17). Telfer, however,
speaks of this panegyric as having been "pronounced by Alexander” ("Episcopal
Succession,” op. cit,, 7). Cf. Kemp, op, cit., 134,

151 eifer, “Episcopal Succession,” op. elt, 6,7, Kemp, op. cit., 132-
134,

1527¢)fer ("Episcopal Succession,” op. eit., 1) here draws on the work of
E.W. Brooks, “The Ordination of the Early Bishops of Alexandria,” JThS 2
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considered by Kemp to be “pure conjecture.”133 None of the constructions
presented by Telfer appear to justify his conclusion that “there is no longer
room for doubt that early popes of Alexandria took office without the
intervention of bishops of other sees,"154

Telfer’s insistence on the historicity of a macabre ceremony in which it
is implied that consecration aciually took place through the imposition of the
hands of the dead bishop upon the person of his successor is, as Telfer
himself admits, “conjectural.”!35 Telfer, however, builds upon this
assumption and maintains that both this ceremony, and the practice of pres-
byterial consecration, were retained until the time of Alexander: "The
probability is that the old custom was undisturbed until Nicaea, that
Alexander was the last Alexandrine pope to take office without the
imposition of living episcopal hands, and that a new order came in with
Athanasius.”13 In reply to such an extraordinary claim based upon such
dubious sources, Kemp merely comments, “The reader will, perhaps, consider
that here conjecture has run far beyond the limits of reliable evidence,"157
Kemp, on the weight of the available evidence, rightly rejects Telfer’s theory
and indicates that if such unusual costoms had actually been in force, they
had most likely ceased following the episcopate of Heraclas of Alexandria
(AD 233-49).158 Further, “In view of the place which Alexandria occupies
in the fourth century it is very remarkable that no contemporary or near
contemporary reference should have survived if the change was made as late
as the time of Nicaea and with the election of Athanasius.”15%

It is clear that apart from one disputed passage in Jerome, the only
other clear statement we have on the exact time and circumstances of such a
change is “to be found in an inaccurate writer of the tenth century,” i.e., in
the Annals of Eutychius. 180 Although Kemp allows the possibility that
there is “evidence of the survival at Alexandria to a later date than elsewhere
of a presbyterial college with episcopal powers,” the overall thrust of his ar-
gument is that such a collegium was no longer o consecrate a
bishop in the early decades of the fourth century.!®! It would, in fact, be
reasonable to state that the use of such a collegium had probably ceased to

(1901): 612, 613, It is clear, however, that Telfer has drawn more extensive
conclusions from the extract from Severus than even Brooks allowed in his study
of the material. Cf. Kemp, op. cit.. 137.

153Kemp, op. cit., 134.

154154,

155Tl.slfm.'. "Episcopal Succession,” op, cit, 10,

¥ bid,

157K emp, op. cit., 136.

158K emp, op. cit., 128, 129.

159K emp, op. cit., 139.

160 piq.
168ler . e mle 140
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perform this function by the middle of the third century.152 Kemp, consider-
ing the citations from Jerome, Entychiug, and Severus of Antioch, concludes:
“It is possible to argue with some plausibility as do Gore and Turner that we
have in these writers merely traces of what was originally an Anian calumny
about Athanasius.”163

162The recent stdy of Arius by Rowan Williams has also considered the
evidence concerning the unusual simation of the bishops of Alexandria in the
early fourth century. In the debate between Kemp and Telfer as to whether or not
Athanasius represented part of the “old” tradition of “presbyterial consecration” or
the more “current” Niceme model, Williams has sought middle ground, The
following excerpt from Williams's study is representative:

The bishop of Alexandria occupied at this date what may seem a
highly paradoxical position in the Egyptian church: on the one hand—as
our evidence has already hinted—he more closely resembled an archbishop
or even a patriarch than any other prelate in Christendom. The letter of the
four imprisoned bishops o Meletius speaks of Peter as something more
than a mere senior confrere: the plain implication of the text is that he has
the right to appoint “commissaries” in vacant sees; and there is a fair
amount of evidence that he normally consecrated other Egyptian bishops,
and perhaps even nominated them. Al least from the ime of Dionysius, he
was addressed as papa, and other bishops in Egypt refer to him as their
“father.” On the other hand, within Alexandria itself the bishop was
surrounded by powerful and independent presbyters, supervising their own
congregations: there is already something like a “parochial” system, with
the bishop as president of a college of near equals. Dionysius still writes
to his “fellow presbylers” in the mid third century. A rather confused
tradition long survived that, untl the accession of Athanasivs in 328, the
bishop was consecrated by the Alexandrian presbyterial college and not by
any other bishop, and although the evidence is unclear, such a practice
would by no means be surprising.  Despite his unique powers in the rest of
Egypt, the Alexandrian pope remained, in his own city, & primus inter
pares. {Arius: Heresy and Tradition, London, 1987, 42.)

Although we would agree with Williams coneerning the unique powers enjoyed by
the bishop of Alexandria, it does seem, from the evidence presented, that the
practice of “presbyterial consecration” in Alexandria did not, as we have indicated
in the text, survive beyond the mid-third century, It should be stated, however,
that Williams's collecting of materials, both with regard 1o this issue and the
emergence of Alexandria's parochial system {with commentary on Epiphanius's
“Mendidion"), 15 a valuable contribution to the study of early fourth-century
Alexandria {gp. cit., 42). The consideration of such documents gains even greater
importance given Williams's conclusion in setting the background for the
emergence of Arius in Alexandria, that “the preshyters—as has been noted—were
nol docile diccesan clergy but members of a collegiate body. It is not entirely
surprising that we should come across disputes between bishop and presbylers
over the respeetive limits of their authory™ (ibid., 44).
163%amn an ~fr 110 140
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Kemp is followed in this particular judgment by J. Lecuyer,164 who
applics this argument to the Alexandrian consecration calumny found in the
Apophthegmata Patrum 78 and cited in the text above.155 In examining this
Arian accusation, we must reject C.H. Tumner's theory that the archbishop
being accused is Theophilus!66 and follow the argument of Gore that
Poemen was already a well-established anchorite by about AD 375.167 The
subject of the accusation would, therefore, most likely be either Athanasius
of his immediate successor, Peter. From the silence of Poemen in answering
the accusation, Telfer assumes some degree of truth in the statement that the
archbishop “had received ordination from presbyters.”168 This view, how-
ever, does not take into account the Syriac version of the story which speaks
of the archbishops of Alexandria in the plural'®? and clearly characterizes the
entire exchange as an heretical exercise in slander.17C If we accept Gore's
date of AD 375 for this story, it seems even more likely that the purpose of
the slander was twofold. First, it may have been meant to cast aspersions on
the memory of Athanasius, who had only recently died in AD 373, and
second, it may have sought to call into question the validity of orders con-
ferred by Athanasius which were still cperative in orthodox Egypt. Although
the story may have had its origins in the more distant past concerning the an-
cient method of appointing bishops of Alexandria, it appears from the evi-
dence that there was no basis in fact to apply such a slur to the memaory of
Athanasius.

From all of the asbove we may come 1o certain reasonable conclusions
concerning the question of the pre-Athanasian consecration practices of the
church of Alexandria. The first conclusion is that Telfer's ingenious re-
constructions are unable to be maintained under Kemp's careful scrutiny,
being based upon either unreliable writers far removed in time from the
events being considered or upon very selective and highly dispuled passages
from more contemporary sources. Second, we may find fault with the state-

1645, Lécuyer, “Le Problém des conséerations épiscopales,” Bulletin de
lindrature ecclésiastique 65 (1964) 256, 257.

165pG 65, col. 341, B9-15.

166¢1. the appended note of C.H. Tumer in Brooks, op. cit., 613.

167¢. Gore, “On the Ordination of the Early Bishops of Alexandria,” JThS
3 (1902): 279, 280.

ms’ﬁl[w. “Episcopal Succession,” ap. cit., 11.

1691 Budge's translation (Paradise of the Holy Fathers, op. cit., 64) the
“heretics™ accuse “the Archbishop of Alexandria” in the singular, but then state
that “they (i.e. the Archbishops of Alexandria as a group) were consecrated like
other priests."

7010 the Greek version the “heretics” simply “speak against"”
{(raralaiely) the archbishop, whereas in the longer Syriac recension they
(sccording 1o Budge) “calumniate” the archbishop and “speak evil things
concerning him." Cf. PG 65, col. 341, B9-15; and Budge, loc. cil.
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menis of both Nordberg and Barnard that a new method of consecration came
about only after the death of Alexander and during the subsequent election of
Athanasius,

Finally, comment needs to be made concerning two of the lexts
mentioned above, which seem to give support to Philostorgius's narrative
conceming the so-called disputed election of Athanasius, First, we note that
the “second Arian" account of Athanasius’s election given by Epiphanius
finds no support in the evidence examined.!”! His remarks are not only con-
fused historically (e.g., the fact of Achillas having been bishop before, and
not after, Alexander}, but it is also apparent from his twisting of the facts to
fit his own preconceptions that Epiphanius, in reality, had no firsthand
knowledge of either the actual customs of the Alexandrian church or the
sequence of events surrounding the election of Athanasins, Similarly, we
may set the accusation found in the Apophthegmata Patrum 78 in its proper
context—that of a late Arian slander which perhaps drew upon ancient folk-
lore but had as its motive a calling into question of the validity of orthodox
Alexandrian orders which had their source in the episcopacy of Athanasius.
We may, therefore, conclude that any dispute which may have surrounded the
elevation of Athanasius to the throne of St. Mark had nothing whatsoever o
do with a change in Alexandrian consecration practices, if, in fact, such a
dispute took place at all

3.2.2 Proper and Improper Methods of Consecration and Canonical
Revision and Clarification at the Council of Nicaea. This issue follows, and
is connected with, the question of the pre-Athanasian consecration practices
of the church of Alexandria set out above. This point is also directly related
to the account of Athanasius's election and ordination provided by
Philostorgius in his Ecclesiastical History.\72

In the leuers of Severus of Antioch, a sixth-century Monophysite
bishop of that see, a passage has come 1o light which implies that presbyte-
rial consecration continued in Alexandria until the time of the Council of
Nicaea. In the course of an argument that old customs may not be relained
following later synodal decrees, Severus says,

The bishop also of the city, renowned for its orthodox Faith, of the
Alexandrines was in old times appointed by presbyters: but in modern
times in accordance with the canon which has prevailed everywhere, the
solemn institution of their bishop is performed by bishops, and no one
makes light of the accurate practice thal prevails in the holy churches

1M 1ger. 69, 11.
lnl’lﬁlusturgius. HEI 11,
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and recurs to the earlier condition of things, which has given way 10
the later clear and accurate, deliberate and spiritual injunctions.173

Telfer makes use of this passage to reinforce his argument conceming the late
date of a change in Alexandrian consecration practices.1? Kemp, however,
points out that “the Syriac version of Severus may very well be rendering the
Greek yewpororeir which is itself an ambiguous word and can mean either
appoint or consecrate or both.”175 In any case, the force of Severus’s state-
ment “hnlpliﬁa that such a change was made as a result of the fourth canon of
Nicaea.”176 Kemp finds this use of the fourth canon unusual, as “the word-
ing of the canon shows that it was framed for quite another purpose than to
bring such a change as is suggested to have happened at Alexandria.”!77
Apart from this suggested use of the canon, Severus tells us little else of
interest concerning the election of Athanasius to the see of Alexandria. It is,
nevertheless, Severus's use of the fourth canon which is taken up by Telfer
as support for his general thesis. He goes so far as to say that “orthodox
Egypt superimposed the requirements of the Nicene canon upon the tradi-
tional Egyptian pattern” 178 in matters of episcopal consecration. Elsewhere,
Telfer states that the fourth canon “appears as something new™ in the
Egyptian church.!7® One would perhaps be wise, however, 1o regard these
last statements more as expressions of Telfer's own theological outlook than
as statements of fact. 180

173 W. Brooks, The Sixth Book of the Select Lelters of Severus Patriarch
of Anticch in the Syrian Version of Athanasius of Nisibis, London, 1903, vol. 2,
213 (I, 3).

174 el fer, “Episcopal Succession,"ep. cit., 6.

175Kemp, op. cit., 138.

r:"ﬁlﬂ.’.munpu. op. cit., 139,

177 g,

178 Telfer, "Meletius of Lycopolis," ap. cit., 237,

1797 ¢ifer, “Episcopal Succession,” ap. cit.. 12.

1801y pressing his srgument conceming the late date of a change from
presbyterial to episcopal election and consecration in Alexandria (i.e., after the
time of Nicaea and beginning with the consecration of Athanasius), Telfer is
seeking to uphold his own theological position, which rejected the necessity of
an unbroken chain of the laying on of hands by bishops as what constitutes
apostolic succession. This is made clear in the course of a report of the committes
appointed by the archbishop of Canterbury in 1951 to negotiate with the churches
of Norway, Denmark, and [celand, in which we read: “Professor Molland also
referred 1o the fact that the Alexandrian Church did not have the Apostolic
Succession up to the Council of Nicaea. .. . Dr. Telfer agreed with this last point,
but said that after the Fourth Canon of Nicaea, Athanasius was consecrated by the
Egyptian bishops, and the great Church of Egypt came into line with the rest of
Christendom™ (The Church of England and the Churches of Norway, Denmark, and
feeland, London, 1952, 30; emphasis added.) In his own article, Telfer was to add
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It is clear that a closer examination of both the content and the intent
of fourth canon is required. The fourth canon of Nicaea is as follows:

A bishop should most certainly be chosen (xa® oracfar) by all the
other [bishops] of the province (¢mapyig). But if this poses a
difficulty, because of an urgent need, or because of the length of the
journey, then at least three [bishops] shall meet in one place, and with
the votes of those absent having been communicated in writing, they
shall proceed to the consecration Lrﬂppmufay} The confirmation of
what has been done, hnwavm', belongs in each province to the

metropolitan (unmpomoAlry).18!

That this canon is not concerned primarily with either the future or present
procedures for the election of a bishop of Alexandria as of AD 325 is evident
in its very form and language. Had it wished to intimate a change in a well-
known custom of an ancient see, we may safely assume that the canon would
have been framed by the council in a way similar (o canons 6 and 7, in which
such sees are specifically named.'82 As to Telfer’s assumption that this
canon has introduced an innovation, it might be more accurate to say that the
counuLbylhuumofﬂusnmn.soughllnclmryandmdtfynwmm
practice which had already been in effect for sometime, 183

In terms of early church law, the fourth canon of Nicaca had a precedent
in the twentieth canon of the Synod of Arles (AD 314), “ut sine tribus
apimupisnuﬂuscpimopusurdhaw,“l”whichmweumammmru

that in the days of Nicaea “there was no general belief that valid episcopal
succession was inseparsble from an unbroken chain of consecrations by laying on
of hands.... The tyranny of legalism was sull at bay"™ (Telfer, “Episcopal
Succession,"ap. cit., 12).

181The Greek text is found in Helele, op. cit., vol. 1, 328. The rranslation
is that of the author.

1827 Hefele, op. cit., vol. 1, 388 (canon 6) and 404 (canon 7). In canon
& the jurisdiction of the churches of Alexandria, Antioch, and Rome are spoken of
in a specific manner. Similarly, the ancient rights of the bishop of Aclia
{Jerusalem) are confirmed by name in canon 7,

183The real change in procedure coneerning the election and consecration
of bishops which was effected at Nicaea seems to have consisted mainly in a
change of emphasis from the joint suffrage of plebs, presbyters, and bishops, to
the wishes of the "bishops of the province” (canon 4). One must admit, however,
that the joint suffrage of the three groups named above continued for some time
after Micaea, especially in the West, For » more complete discussion of this point,
see H. Hess, The Canons of the Council of Sardica AD 343: A Landmark in the
Early Developmert of Canon Law, Oxford, 1958, 90-94, and in the text below.

1844pe his qui usurpant sibi quod soli debeant episcopos ordinare, placuit ut
nullus hoe sibi praesumat nisi assumptis secum aliis septem episcopos. 5i tamen
non potuerit septem infra tres non audeat ordinare” (Hefele, op. cit., 195).
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carlier collections of canonical prescriptions.'85 As Hefele recounts, this
fourth canon of Nicaea “was afterwards in its um reproduced and renewed by
many councils—by that of Laodicea (c. 12), of Antioch (c. 19), by the fourth
Synod of Toledo (c. 19), the second of Nicaea (c. 13): it is also reproduced in
the Codex Ecclesiae Afric. (c. 13)."186 That there may have been fourth-
century exceplions to this rule, as claimed by Telfer, only serves to prove
that the provisions of this canon were, for the most part, observed with great
regularity both immediately before and following Nicaea.187

At this point in our discussion, it would be prudent to look again at
the so-called historical account of the election and ordination of Athanasius
provided by Philostorgius.!88 In our present context, one item in the narra-
tive ig of particular interest. Philostorgius reports that there was a lack of
unanimity among the assembled bishops as to who should succeed Alexander
and that following “a considerable amount of time™ spent in argument,
Athanasius took matters into his own hands. According to Philostorgius,
Athanasius “suddenly appeared one evening in the church called after
Dionysiuos, and finding there two Egyptian bishops, firmly closed the doors
with the assistance of some of his followers, and so was ordained by them,
though strongly against the will of the ordainers. *189 [t is interesting to
note that although both Telfer and Barnard hold to a “disputed consecration”
interpretation of the events of AD 328 in Alexandria, they both indicate that
this particular portion of Philostargius’s narrative seems to be little more
than an exercise in slander, made in light of the provisions of the fourth
canon of Nicaea.190 Barnard, however, suggests that Philostorgius was,
nonetheless, attlempting to emphasize “the uncanonical nature of the election”
of Athanasius.1%1 If we follow the argument of A. Martin that Athanasius
would have been scrupulous in his observance of the synodal decrees of

185¢f, e.g., the statemem: of Hippolytus that a bishop should be chosen
by all the people (fmd mawrds 7ol Agol) and that the choice made by the peaple
should then be approved by all the presbyters and bishops who have assembled
{The Apostolic Tradition, 1, ii, 1-2, ed. G. Dix, London, 1968, 2, 3). The material
in Hippolyus may be of even greater importance in the present discussion if one
accepts the argument for its early circulation in the churches of Syria and Egypt
(op. cit., xlvi). In any case, we may accept Dix's dating of the collection o . AD
215 (op. cit., xxxvii) a date which is early enough for the Apostolic Tradition 1o
have been formative for other and later collections of canonical prescriptions
concerning the clection and consecration of bishops.

186Hefele, op. cif., 385.

187Telfer, “Meletius of Lycopolis,” ap. cit., 237.

188ppilostorgius, HE I, 11,

1891pid, (Walford, op. cit., 439; Bidez, op. cit.,, 22, 23); emphasis added.

1907 ¢)fer, “Episcopal Succession,” op. cif., 10; Bamard, “Two Notes,” op.
cir., 349,

191Bamard, loc. cit.; ¢f. Nordberg’s acceptance of the possibility that
Athanasius was consecrated by as few as two bishaps, op. eit, 18,
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Nicaea conceming the qualifications of episcopal electors,192 it seems
incredible to imagine that he would knowingly violate the fourth canon.193

Although this singular report of the “two bishops™ represents a central
problem of credibility in the narrative of Philostorgius, it is by no means the
only difficulty one finds in this confused and interpolated text. Even his
citing of the Church of Dionysius as the location for Athanasius's
ordination, for example, may not be accepted without reservation. Tt is, in
fact, possible that the name of this church was taken by Philostorgius from
the listing of the churches of Alexandria by Epiphanius,194 The Church of
Dionysius seems to have only later been definitely used as an episcopal
residence, and then it was in AD 357 when it was occupied by George, the
Arian intruder.'%5 Furthermore, Philostorgius's assertion that “the
remainder of the bishops then present anathematized Athanasius on account
of this transaction,” i.e., the forced ordination,'%® finds no support in any
other account and makes Athanssins's sobsequent tour of Egypl secm very
unlikely, if not impossible.197 The further claim that the election was later
confirmed by Constantine, an opinion followed to various degrees by
Bamard, Girardet, and Nordberg on the strength of Philostorgius, seems to
have its basis in a very unreliable and possibly forged Arian document of a
somewhat later date,!98 The entire account if further complicated by
Philostorgius's complete lack of historical accuracy in recounting the events
surrounding the Synod of Tyre and his confusion concerning the subsequent
intrusion of George the Cappadocian into the see of Alexandria,199

We may, therefore, conclude with some degree of certainty that if the
election and ordination of Athanasius was in any way influenced by the
fourth canon of Nicaea, it would have been to cause even greater care and at-
tention in the following of the instructions contained in the pronouncement.

1926 the discussion of this point in fn. 99,

193¢, as Hefele states, “Meletius was probably the occasion of this canon”
{op. cit., 1, 384), it geems almost unbelievable that Athanasius would hold to a
synodal decree by which he set aside the Meletians as electors, and then
immediately open himself to charges of uncanonical consecration under that very
same cancn which had been intended for use against the Meletians!

194 51a¢r, 69, 2 (Holl, ap. cir., 153).

195K istoria Acephala V (LNPF second series, vol. 4, 497). For further
discussion of this point, ¢f. “Les Premiers sigcles du christisnisme b Alexandrie,”
Revue des etudes augustiniennes 30 (1984): 212, 213. In the text of this anicle
one shonld especially consider the comment of A. Calderini (212, n. 7) on how

i ius made use of the listing of churches.

196ppilostorgius, loc. cit.

197Epiphanius, Haer. 68, 6.

lgaﬂnrdberg. gp. cit., 18; Girardet, ap. cit., 56; and Barnard, “Two Notes,"”
op. cif.,, 346. Also ¢f. the discussion in foomote 134,

199philostorgius, loc. cit.
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It is important to note that, apart from Philostorgius, no other extant writer
either intimates or outrightly accuses Athanasius of violating thig particular
canon, We may be sure that had there been a basis in fact for such an accusa-
tion, there would have been many of those opposed 0 Athanasius who would
not have been hesitant in the least to make such a charge,

In dealing with the disciplinary purpose of the fourth canon of Nicaea,
it would seem reasonable to follow the judgment of Hefele that “Meletius
was probably the occasion of this canon."290 It is to this Meletian
involvement in the so-called contested election of Athanasius that we must
now turn our attention as a third difficulty in interpretating the events of the
summer of AD 328,

3.2.3 Meletian Involvement in the Alexandrian Episcopal Election of
AD 328. The Meletian schism in Egypt arose out of a dispute which broke
upon the scene during the Diocletian persecution. This most lengthy and
serious persecution which the Christian church had endured was initiated by
Diocletian in February, AD 303. It was most severe in Africa and the eastem
portion of the empire. In the western portion of the empire, under Maximian
and Constantius (the father of Constantine), very little was done 1o
promulgate the persecution or, indeed, other decrees issued by Diocletian.20!
In Egypt, however, the persecution was intense and martyrdom was common.
Upon Diocletian’s retirement in AD 305 the situation became markedly
worse with the accession of Galerius and his appointment of Maximin as
Caesar over the civil diocese of Oriens which included Egypt and the
Palestinian and Syrian littoral. The severity of the persecution in Egypt con-
tinued unabated under Maximin apart from a brief interruption in the spring
of AD 311 as Galerius himself was dying. Maximin, however, resumed his
efforts against the churches in the east by the autumn of that same year 202
The persecution in Egypt finally came to an end in AD 313 after Licinius
seized control of the empire in the cast.

In the course of these events, most likely during the latter portion of
AD 305 or early in AD 306, certain of the bishops who were being held as
prisoners wrote a letter to complain about the actions of Meletins of Lycopo-
lis, a newly appointed bishop who had replaced Apollonius of Lycopelis who
had apostacized. 203 The four prisoner bishops, Hesychius, Pachomius,

2004cfele, toc, cif.

20t T.D. Bames, Constantine and Eusebius, London, 1981, 11, for other
examples of decrees not being promulgated in the West despite Diocletian's
issuance of such decrees "in the name of all the emperors' and his speaking “as if
]egjslalin% for the whole empire."

20 Galerius seems o have issued, if not an edict of toleration, at least a
menition in the spring of AD 311, For a Greek translation, see Eusebius, HE 8,
17, 1-10; the Latin text is preserved in Lactantius, De Mort., 34,

203¢0dex Verona LX, the critical text in F.H. Keuler, “Der melitianische
Streit in Agypten,” ZNTW 35 (1936): 155-193. For a discussion of Apollonius



QUESTIONS OF CHARACTER AND CONTEXT 49

Theodorus, and Phileas, directed this letter to Meletius himself and argued
that he had taken liberties in ordaining priests in their dioceses during their
absence contrary to the canons and customs.204 They further stated that they
had made adequate provision for the people of their dioceses during their time
of imprisonment through a system of “visitors,"20

Although the language of the letter was strong, the bishops did address
Meletius as “dilecto et comministro in Domino” and it does not appear that
they had any intention of breaking relations with him 208 The letter would
seem to be better understood as a warning which had arisen out of troubled
times.

During this period we are uncertain as to the exact location of Peter,
the bishop of Alexandria. Rowan Williams is inclined to place the bishop
somewhere within Egypt on the basis of Codex Verona LX and further argues
that Meletius continued his schismatic ordination of presbyters, including
one named Isidore and another named Arius, not during imprisonment (the
consensus view), but during a “visitation” of Alexandria where he also ex-
communicated certain presbyters loyal to Peter who were in hiding.207
When Peter was informed of this action, he wrote a letter (o his flock in-
structing them to hold Meletius excommunicate. For Williams, therefore,
the cause of the schism has to do with a struggle over pastoral care and ad-
ministration of the church in lower Egypt during the ime in which a void
had been created owing to the arrest of a large number of bishops and the t2n-
tative hold of Peter upon Alexandria. In such an interpretation of events,
Meletins could be seen as simply one who responded to a need arising out of
persecution and whose motives were ultimately misunderstood.

Williams's reconstruction does seem plausible given the evidence
which is presented, although it directly contradicts the sequence of evenis and
circumstances given by Epiphanius, who most likely derived his material di-
rectly from Meletian sources.2%® According to Epiphanius, the initial rela-

and the accession of Meletius, see R. Williams, Arius: Heresy and Tradition,
London, 1987, 259 (fn. 40).

204The names of these four bishops are given in Codex Verona LX, cited
above in fn. 203,

205The exact nature of these “visitors" remains disputed. For a discussion
of E. Schwarlz's conlention that these “visitors” were nol, in fact, presbyters, see
R. Williams, op. cir., 259 (fn. 39).

206K ertler, op. cit., 160,

07 Williams, op. cit,, 37, For an example of the consensus that these
ordinations did take place during the imprisonment of either Meletius or those
who were ordained, see C. Schmidt, Fragmente einer Schrift des Mértyrbischafs
Petrus von Alexandrien (TU 5, NS), Leipzig, 1901,

208 piphanius, Haer. 68, 140ff; ¢f. H. Achelis, “Meletius von Lycopolis,”
PRE (third ed.), vol. 12, 558-562, concerning Epiphanius’s possible use of
Maletian documents by means of a Meletian convert to the catholic side of the
schism.
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council, lead us to the question of Meletian involvement in the Alexandrian
election of Athanasius in AD 328, ]

It is, however, difficult to establish an exact chronology of events or
even a general outline of circumstances for the period between the Council of
Nicaea in AD 325 and the election of Athanasius a3 bishop of Alexandria in
AD 328 with any certainty, for the documents and records which might be of
assistance are unclear and often contradictory. This difficulty is especially ev-
ident as we attempt to discover the exact extent of Meletian involvement in
the election itself. In examining this particular difficulty two points must be
discussed. The first point, mentioned in passing above, is the contention of
W. Telfer that after the death of Bishop Alexander, Meletius himself had an
effective claim to become bishop of Alexandria, a claim which was later
taken up by John Archaph, once the Meletian bishop of Memphis.214 A
second point, also previously touched upon, is the thesis of A. Martin that
the so-called contested election of Athanasius arose owing to Meletian anger
over being disenfranchised from their part in the Alexandrian election proce-
dures of AD 328,215 Although the two arguments are based upon different
assumptions, their conclusion is the same—the Meletians, in reaction o the
election of Athanasius, again went into schism and formed an important op-
position party in Egypt during his early episcopate.

A large part of Telfer's argument is based vpon his insistence that
Athanasius’s elevation to the throne of St. Mark was an innovative affair as
regards the traditions of the church of Alexandria. This is a claim which,
from the evidence cited above, appears suspect. Telfer states that “the
succession of Athanasius to the bishopric of Alexandria involved ... a
breach alike of tradition and of existing agreements. Athanasius was not an
Alexandrine presbyter, he did not as pope bury his predecessor, and his
elevation set aside the consideration of any claims a Meletian candidate might
have."216  According to Telfer, there were “such claims awaiting
consideration,” for Constantine had contrived 10 assure the Meletians that,
following the death of Alexander, one John of Memphis, “acknowledged
leader of the Meletian interest after Meletius himself,” would have
“prospective rights not in regard to the see of Memphis but to that of
Alexandria” itself217

Telfer partially bases this reconstruction of events upon the enigmatic
phrase found in Athanasius’s transcription of the schedule of Meletian
bishops presented to Alexander sometime after Nicaea, that John of Memphis
was the one “whom the emperor ordered to be with the archbishop.”21# This
John of Memphis is considered by Telfer to be, in all probability, the same

2147 eifer, “Meletius of Lycopolis,” op. cit., 232-237.
215Martin, “Athanase et les Méletiens," op. cit., 40-44,
2167¢)fer, “Meletius of Lycopalis,”ep. cif., 235.

217 pia,

2184501, 71 (Opitz, 150, 34),
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person who reappears during the period of the Synod of Tyre as John Ar-
chaph, the added name being an allusion 10 his role in the Meletian church as
“Arch-apa,” or “supreme father."21? Finally, Telfer suggests that Constan-
tine in his later letter to John Archaph hinted “at some great reward to follow
upon his reconciliation with Athanasius,"220 Such an interpretation, how-
ever, does not entirely fit the pattern of his argument that this would have
involved an elevation within the Alexandrian church, for Athanasius was al-
ready in possession of the see at this time and would have had to agree Lo any
such proposal.

Once again, we must agree with LW, Barnard that Telfer's “ingenious
reconstruction will not bear critical investipation resting, as it does, mainly
on conjecture rather than contemporary evidence."221 For Telfer, the
“rights™ of John of Memphis are inextricably linked with those of Meletius.
When, therefore, the first argument fails under the pressure of evidence, so
likewise does the second. It may also be noted that the phrase which follows
the name of John of Memphis in the Breviarium Melitii is by no means
conclusive. To be designated “welevobfels mapd rof Paciddaus elm
perd 7ol dpyiemioxdmor” is very ambiguous al besl. Robertson’s
comment, following Newman, is that the “archbishop™ referred to here is
Meletius (in the sense that he was the “first” in preeminence among the
Meletian bishops) and that as this “is the first occurrence of the word™
dpyiemoxdmov, it does not camy its later “fixed sense.”223 He further

219Teifer, “Meletius of Lycopolis,” ep. cit., 236. We may note that
Athanasius considers “Archaph™ o be a native name {(Apol. 70), while the church
historian Socrates tums this appellation into the ill-fated scriprural name of
Achab (HE 1, 30). H.I Bell identifies John Archaph with the dma “fadwmne who is
mentioned in London Papyrus 1914, Although there is convincing evidence that
the designation of dma does correspond to that of 48848 in Coptic usage, Bell does
nol present any evidence that positively links the personage in LP 1914 with
John Archaph and certainly not with the John of Memphis who is found in the
schedule. The common use of the name 'fwdwwmy, which may be seen in
Preisigke's Mamenbuch (Heidelberg, 1922), and the uncertain nature and use of
titles for clergy during this period makes any positive identification of a person
from circumstances alone very risky (¢f. Jews and Christians in Egypt, London,
1924, 67, fn. 34).

2207elfer, loc. cit., of. Apel. 70 (Opitz, 148, 13ff),

221 Barnard, “Two Notes,”" op. cir., 350, 351,

2224401, 1 (Opitz, 150, 34),

23Robertson, LNPF, second series, vol. 4, 137, fa. 6. Epiphanius also
refers to the fact that Meletius was considered to be dpytemoxndmos of the
province of Thebais ({aer. 69, 3), Although Epiphanius does not seem to be
using the term in its later specific sense, its use may be used as a support w0
Roberison's identification of Meletius as the person who is the subject of this
reference,
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states, “the historical allusion is obscure."224 Although Nordberg un-
derstands the “arl:hhlshnp" in the above passage to refer to Alexander, he
confesses that it was a “vague stipulation” wlu-:h would have been varionsly
interpreted by the two parties in the dispute.225 The ultimate and certain fate
of John of Memphis is also obscure. John of Memphis, so called, disappears
from the documenis of the day and John mmmmm;;mm&
the Meletians by AD 333/34. Bmdmmmmﬁmhaph“mpmhahlz{
identified with the John, Bishop of Memphis™ listed in schedule.

cites Nordberg and Telfer bat indicates that Telfer’s onderstanding of the mm:
Archaph as a party title, and which, therefore, links him to John of
Memphis, is “uncertain as it is bound up with Telfer’s theory that this John
had prospective rights to the see of Alexandria.”227 As 1o the role of
Constanting in this affair, Barnard rightly argues against Telfer that

there is no evidence that he wished to give John Archaph prospective
rights to the Alexandrian see. His one concern was to reconcile
Catholics and Meletians so that peace might reign in the Empire. The
Emperor was little concerned with the ecclesiastical rights of John or
the Meletians, although he was concerned that they should not be
subject to oppression.228

It is impossible, on the basis of the extant evidence, to give full
credence to the theories of Telfer as 1o the prospective rights of the Meletians
to episcopal leadership in the see of Alexandria. A more plausible explana-
tion for the reentry into schism of the Meletians following the election of
Athanasius has been put forward by Annik Martin.

Martin contends that the reason for Meletian anger and accusations
following the election of Athanasius was owing to their disenfranchisement
and inability to participate in the process. After a brief review of the evi-
dence for the "contested election” of Athanasius, Martin puts forward a key
question: "Did the Meletian bishops, under the terms of the accords of Mi-
caea, have the right to participate in this election?"22® From the evidence of
Sozomen, who, according to Martin, “knew very well the content of the”
later Meletian “accusations,” there is little doubt that the “Meletians wanted

224Robertson, loc. cit.
225Nordberg, Athanasius and the Emperor, 13.

226Bgmard, “Some Notes," op. cit,, 401. Opitz also indicates that the
John listed in the schedule is John Archaph, the leader of the Meletians, but gives
no evidence for such a claim beyond referring the reader to Athanasius's statement
in Apel. 70, which does not bring any additional clarity or help in the process of
identification (Opitz, 150, M. o line 34).

227 armard, loc. cit.

228gamard, “Two Notes,” op. cit,, 351,

229 artin, “Athanase et les Méletiens,” op. cit., 41.
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to participate in the election” and most likely went into schism once again
when they were excluded. 230 Again, however, Martin asks the question,
“Did they have the right?"231

The synod of Nicaea specified that they did not have the power to elect
or to propose the name of a candidate in their diocese, the catholic
bishop of the place retaining the sole prerogative. One can easily
assume that when two bishops occupied the same see, the Meletian
would be excluded as well from the right to participate in the election
of the bishop of Alexandria; when he was the sole title holder he held it
against contrary forces. Would not the Meletians have looked for the
recognition by their catholic colleagues of the totality of their ancient
episcopal rights, especially at the occasion of the succession to
Alexander? This is what is signified in the allusion cited by Sozomen
above. The catholic bishops who had a Meletian for a colleague would
have, without doubt, shown themselves hostile to such a solution, 232

Martin further comments that Athanasius “could scarcely have accepted the
participation at his election of disputing bishops and he, therefore, would
have held 1o the strict application of the agreements made at Nicaea."233
According to Martin, it was this inability to stand and participate as equals
with the catholic bishops which drove the Meletians back into schism,

Martin has correctly singled out the crucial issue. Did the Meletians
have any right to participate in the election of the successor to Alexander?
Furthermore, would they have been allowed to participate in the election by
the catholic bishops? To answer the former query, we must tum our atten-
tion to the synodal letter sent from Nicaea to the Egyptian and neighboring
churches concerning the admission of the Meletians into the fellowship of
the catholic community in Egypt which was under the episcopal rule of
Alexander. The letter is as follows:

Since the synod was disposed to act kindly, for in strict justice he
was not worthy of leniency, it was decreed that Meletius should remain
in his own city and that he would have no authority to make
appoiniments (mpoyetpllecfat) or to lay on hands (yeipoBerel’) or
Lo appear in any city or village for such a purpose, but should possess
only the title of his rank, bishop. Those who have already been
appointed by him, after they have been confirmed by a more sacred
ordination (uvomixairepa yewpoTor{a) may on meeting this condition
be admitted o fellowship and have their rank and the ability w0

230ppi4.; cf. Sozomen, HE, TI, 17 (J. Bidez, SC 306, Paris, 1983, 296).
231Mmin. loe. eil.

232partin, “Athanase et les Méletiens," op. cit,, 43,

233ypia,
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officiate, but they shall be under the rule of those enrolled in each
parish and church who have been appointed by our most honorable
colleague Alexander. These have no authority to make appointmenis
(mpoyeipldecfai) of persons pleasing to them or to propose names or
to do anything without the permission of the bishop of the catholic and
apostolic church serving under Alexander. . .. If it should come to
pass that any at that time in the church die, then those who have been
recently received are to succeed to the office of the deceased, but only if
they appear worthy, and the people choose them, with the catholic
bishop of Alexandria concurring in the election and ratifying it.234

I have followed Everett Ferguson in rendering the word
mpoxetpleodai—"make appointments.”?33 The clear intent of the letter
is twofold. First, it seems clear that Fergoson is correct in stating that the
"passaﬁe must mean that the Meletian clergy are to receive a new ordina-
tion."236 We may also note that any further elevations 1o the episcopate
among Lhe Meletians are not a prescribed right, for the candidate must receive
the approval of the bishop of Alexandria, the assent of the people, and be
considered "worthy™ (dfies). In other words, they would be involved in the
same pattern of events which would hold true for any episcopal candidate.
Second, the Meletians are restrained from making lower appointments within
their own spheres of influence, or even making nominations, without the ex-
plicit permission of the catholic bishop of the place.

In light of such restrictions on a local basis, it seems almost in-
comprehensible to suggest that the Meletians had a “prospective right” to the
throne of St. Mark or even the expectation of being allowed to participate in
the election of Alexander’s successor. Martin is certainly correct, contrary o
Telfer and Girardet, that the accords reached at Nicaea would have been inter-
preted by Athanasius and his followers in the most literal sense.237 We may

234The text of the letter is preserved in Socrates, HE 1, 9; Theodoret, HE ix,
Tf.; and Gelasius, HE II, 33. This translation is based upon the text in Theodoret,
HE ix, Tif. (GCS, edited by L. Parmentier and F. Scheidweiler, second edition,
Berlin, 1954, 39-41).

35E, Ferguson, “Attitudes to Schism at the Council of Nicses,” Schism,

Heresy, and Religious Protest (ed. Derek Baker), Cambridge, 1972, 58.

2361pid,

237Mantin, op. cit., 43. This conclusion may be compared not only to
Telfer's “prospective rights™ argument (“Meletius of Lycopolis,” op. cit., 235)
but also to the legalistic interpretation of Girardet that Nicaca was concerned only
with those bishops who had actually been ordained by Meletius and not with those
who had followed him into schism or supported him (Kaisergericht und
Bischofsgericht, 54). Clearly the mtent of the synodal letter of Nicaca was to deal
with all of those in schism. We agree with Martin that Athanasivs and his
followers would have been unwilling 1o allow disputing bishops who had recently
been schismatic to participate in the election.
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conclude, therefore, that it is extremely unlikely that the Meletians were con-
sidered to have the right to be involved in any substantial manner in the
Alexandrian episcopal election of AD 328. It is altogether possible, how-
ever, that it was their exclusion from that process which may have then
prompted them to enter into schism once again and eventually to seek an al-
liance with the Arians against Athanasius. When considered against such a
background of events, the later accusations of the Meletians and the Arians
against Athanasius as regards the irmegular nature of his election and consecra-
tion take on a somewhat different meaning.

There is one further scenario which some have suggested might have
influenced the Meletian involvement {or noninvolvement) in the election of
the successor 10 Alexander, This is the possibility that there was a second
session of the Council of Nicaea which dealt with the continuing problems
of schisms and theological divisions which were confronting the church, with
special attention being given to the Egyptian situation. Many, on the basis
of the evidence presented by Schwartz, Seeck, and Opitz, regard this second
session as an historical fact. 238 Others, however, such as Robertson, Telfer,
and, more recently, Jan-M. Szymusiak, have followed the more traditional
understanding of Montfaucon that the time between Nicaea and the final
presentation of the Breviarium Melitii 10 Alexander was protracted by the
Meletians and did not take place until AD 327 with no other substantial
synodal sessions in the intervening period. 22® Much of the speculation
concerning a second session of Nicasa has arisen owing to the remark by

H’spm does not permit a full discussion of the “second session™ debate
concerning the Council of Nicaea. It is sufficient to say that the hypothesis was
first put forward by Seeck (“Untersuchungen,” op. cit.,, 69ff.) and taken up in tum
by Schwartz (GS III, 205ff.) and Opitz (“Das syrische Corpus Athanasianum,”
ZNW 33 [1934]: 156-158). According to this hypothesis the second session of
the council of Nicaca was summoned by Constanting in order to reconcile the
Arians who had refused 1o subscribe to the decisions of the council, such as
Eusebius of Nicomedia and Theognis of Micaea. This reconstruction of events has
gained wide ncceplance by a large number of respected scholars such as H.
Lictzmann (Geschichie IT1, 111, 112), Nordberg (Athanasius and the Emperor, 13),
and Girardet (Kaisergerichi und Bischofsgericht, 53, 54). The document on which
this hypothesis is partly based however, has been doubted as to its authenticity
even though Opitz included it in his Urkundensammliung (Opitz I, Urkunde 31,
65) as being genuine. For the dissenting opinions concemning this document, see
Rogala, Anfdnge des arignischen Streites, 78-85; and Baynes, “Athanasiana,” JEA
2 (1925): 58,

239The initial argument of Montfaucon (PG 25, lvii) has been followed by
Robertson (LNPF, second series, vol. 4, xxi) and in more recent times by Telfer
("Meletius of Lycopolis,” op. cir., 234). More complete arguments against the
“second session” hypothesis have been advanced by J.-M. Szymusiak in
Appendice I, "A propos d'une deuxi®me session du concile de nicée,” in Apologie a
I'empereur Constance: Apologie pour sa fuite, SC 56, Paris, 1958, 169-173; and
C. Luibhéid, “The Alleged Second Session of the Council of Nicaea,” JEH 34, no.
2 (April 1983): 165-174.
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Athanasius that when his predecessor Alexander died, five months had not
passed from the time of the Meletian reconciliation.24?  Although
Athanasius does not indicate that Alexander died five months after the
Council of Nicaea, some, like Theodoret, placed that meaning upon the
statement. 24! Gelasius suggested that the Council of Nicaea actually lasted
three years (strengthening Theodoret's misunderstanding of the statement by
Athanasius), but it is known that the main sessions of the council were held
and completed in a relatively short time in the summer of AD 325,242

In all probability the reconciliation of the Meletians which prompted
the final presentation of the Breviarium took place at a special gathering
which had been summoned by Constantine to deal exclusively with the
schism within the Egyptian church. This argument has been advanced as a
distinct possibility by Colm Luibhé&id. Such a scenario does appear to rec-
oncile the remarks of Eusebius of Caesarca, concerning a second meeting
which took place following Nicaea, with the brief period of peace between
the catholic and Meletian parties in Egypt which occurred immediately before
the time of Alexander’s death in April of AD 328243 The need for further
mediation by Constantine may well have been occasioned by a Meletian re-
fusal to accept the accords which had been decided upon at Nicaea and which
effectively limited their power in the “newly consttuted” episcopate of
Alexandria. Given the tone of Athanasius’s later remarks conceming the ad-
mission of Meletius into communion (“would that he would never have been
admitted™) it seems to have been a disagreeable proposition for both sides
from the beginning and was certainly made worse by Athanasius’s subsequent
election and the Meletians’ nonparticipation in the process. 244

By making use of the wide variety of sources which are at our disposal,
a plausible reconstruction of the pivotal events under discussion could be as
follows. At the Council of Nicaea several decisions were reached which
would have a profound impact upon the ecclesiastical structure of the
Egyptian church quite apart from the theological pronouncements which had
been set forth concemning Arius. First, the council sought to give legislative
approval to the traditional territorial authority of the bishop of Alexandria,
which under canon six was understood to include “Egypt, . .. Libya, and
. . . Pentapolig,” that is, the whole of the Nile valley and all of that region
which stretched across Pentapolis. 245 Although the exact extent of his con-
trol over the four civil provinces of Egypt, Libya, Pentapolis, and Thebais
would be debated in the years to come, the Nicene fathers sought to indicate

2404p01. 59 (Opitz, 139, 15-18),

241 Theodoret, HE 1, 26,

242G e1asius, HE 2, 37, 38; ¢f, Philostorgius, HE 2, 7.

2431 uibhéid, “Alleged Second Session,” op. cit., 172; and Eusebius, VC 3,
21.

244401, 71 (Opitz, 149, 13,14),

245Hefele, History of the Councils, 1, 388.
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the special position and prestige of the bishop of Alexandria by means of this
canon. This unique range of authority was further em) by a compari-
son with the similar status of the bishops of Rome.246 Second, the fourth
and fifth canons determined and regularized the proper procedure for the elec-
tion and ordination of bishops as well as the initial authority of a provincial
synod. 247 As Hefele indicates, “Meletius was the probable occasion” of the
fourth canon, not a particular concem on the ﬂm‘. of the council with the
Alexandrian model of episcopal consecration. 248 Finally, the council dis-
patched a synodal letter to the Egyptian and neighboring churches which indi-
cated the exact provisions for the reinstatement of the Meletian clergy. 249 1t
may be easily appreciated that these provisions, taken together, gave Alexan-
der a very swong hand with which to deal with the question of the Meletian
difficulties in Egypt upon his return from the council during the latter
portion of AD 325,230

The majority of the Meletian party in Egypt would not have been
overly pleased with the results of the council concerning their particular posi-
tion. Telfer describes well the post-Nicene situation of the Meletians:

It is evident that Meletius was himself willing 1o be reconciled. But
that being so, it fell to him t© communicate the terms of the Synodal
letter o each of his suffragans and persuade them to accept. We need
nol be surprised that it was into the third year before he was able o
present 1o Alexander the whole company of persons to be reconciled
and to benefit under the terms of the Synodal letter. 1

246pi,

24T Hofele, op. cit., 381, 386.

248Hgfele, op. cit, 384,

249vide supra, fn. 220,

2507 D, Bames, drawing upon the Chronicle of Jerome, states that the final
event of the Council of Micaea was the celebration on 25 July AD 325 of the
emperor's vicennalia, after which “he summoned them once again for a farewell
discourse” before the bishops departed (Constantine and Eusebius, 219). This
agrees with Eusebius’s account in ¥C 3, 15f[. The Coptic calendar, however,
celebrates the 318 Fathers on 5 November, keeping alive the tradition that
Alexander and Athanasius did not return until that time and only then were the
synodal letters published. That the decisions of Nicaea swengthened the hand of
Alexander upon his return from the council, we may refer to the comment by R.
Williams that “Nicaea dealt not only with the Meletian problem and the case of
Arius, but also with the regularization of episcopal succession and jurisdiction n
Egypt: and it iz not fanciful to see behind this conjunction some sense of
interrelatedness of these issues™ (“Arius and the Meletian Schism," JTAS, NS 37,1
[April 1986]: 52).

51Telfer, “Meletivs of Lycopolis,” ap. eit., 234.
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It would appear that this process created so many difficulties and such a dis-
turbance that the issue once again threatened the peace of the Egyptian
church. Euvsebius is very clear that the difficulties which attracted the atten-
tion of Constantine after the end of the Council of Nicaea were specifically
Egyptian in their origin.252 The hypothesis that this involved a full second
session of the Council of Nicaea, as Loibhéid has pointed out, presents many
more problems than it solves.233 On the other hand, to view Eusebius’s
“synod” simply as a meeting of the Egyptian clergy, along with perhaps
other church leaders, at which Constanting brought his influence to bear upon
the participants and “gave his sanction to the decrees of the council” would
help to explain the somewhat tardy and strained admission of the Meletians
into the ranks of the Egyptian clergy.23* This meeting and final submission
does appear to have taken place in the context of, or immediately after, some
large meeting of the clergy, for Athanasius states that those individuals listed
in the Breviarium Melitii—twenty-cight bishops, four preshyters, and three
deacons—were actually presented in person to Alexander by Meletius, 233
Althongh each side may have been persuaded by Constantine to accept the ac-
cords reached at Nicasa, neither party seems to have been pleased with the ar-
rangement which appears to have been concluded during the last few months
of AD 327,256 Within less than five months of the conclusion of this set-
tlement, Alexander was dead and Meleting had also disappeared from the
scene, probably dying within a short time as well, 237

Alexander of Alexandria died on 17 April AD 328, just three days after
Easter.298 Ephiphanius informs us that Alexander had chosen Athanasius as
his successor, a report which would be congruous with Alexandrian tradition

232gysebius, VC 3, 23.

2531 uibhéid, op. eit., 174.

2545115&');!.15, Iee. cit,

255 Apal. 72 (Opitz, 151, 10).

2565 we know that Alexander of Alexandria died on 17 April AD 328 from
the evidence of the Festal Index (Robertson, LNPF, second series, vol. 4, 503; and
Larsow, Fest-Brigfe, op. cit,, 26, 27), we may approximate the time of the short-
lived reconciliation by countung back five months to the latter portion of AD 327,

257Apol. 59 (Opitz, 139, 15,16). The statement of Epiphanius that
Meletius had died before the Council of Nicasa (Haer. 63, 3) may certainly be
discounted on the strength of the statement by Athanagius that he presented his
bishops to Alexander in person (Apel 72). The exact date of Meletius’s death is
unknown, although dunng the next phase of the controversy—those events which
led directly to the Synod of Tyre—John Archaph is the recognized leader of the
Meletians. Neale reports the conflicting claims as to whether or not Meletius
himself died in schism (Meale, Patriarchate of Alexandria, 150, fn. 2). In any case,
it seems clear that Meletius was removed from the controversy at about the same
time as Alexander of Alexandria died.

ESSFHM; fndex, op. cit., (cf, supra, fn. 256},
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in such matters.25% Athanasius was not in Alexandria at the time of
Alexander’'s death. Some accounts place him at court on church business,
while others indicate that he was attempting to flee the honor.260 In either
case, there appears to have been an attempt at usurpation in his absence.
While inaccurate as regards detail, Epiphanius does appear to preserve a
Meletian tradition conceming an attempt to place one of their own on the
throne of St. Mark 26! Such an attempt, however, would have been regarded
by the catholic clergy as completely irregular according to the synodal letter
of Micaea and the recent submission of the Meletian clergy to Alexander and,
therefore, immediately rejected. Perhaps the Meletians hoped to take
advantage of what Barnard calls “Egyptian psychology . .. for there was a
long tradition in Egypt that the King's successor haﬂ to be enthroned
immediately on his death in order to avert cosmic and political chaos."262
Epiphanius does indicate that it was an Alexandrian custom for a bishop's
successor to be appointed immediately to ensure the peace and stability of the
church.25% Within a short time, however, Athanasius returned to Alexandria
where a good number of bishops had already assembled and, we are told, were
being entreated by the people to elect Athanasius, calling him “good, pious,
Christian, an ascetic, a genuine bishop. =264 Eijther owing 1o their failed {nr
shm—ﬁvad} attempt to elect their own candidate, or becaupse of the sinict in-
terpretation of the decisions contained within the synodal letier (and possibly
its subsequent enforcement by Constantine), the Meletian bishops were ap-
parently excluded completely from any further part in the election. By the
week following the feast of Pentecost (1 June AD 328) all of the bishops
who were competent to take part in the elecion could have made their way to
Alexandria, having completed the full cycle of Easter celebrations in their
own churches where they would have been presiding. During that week
Athanasius was elected by a majority (wAeloves) of the bishops present
(indicating that there may have been some dissent), received the acclamation
of the plebs, and on 8 June AD 328, seven and one-half wesks after the death
of Alexander, “having passed through the entire series of orders,” he was or-
dained by the gathered bishops in accordance with the foorth canon of

259K aer. 68, 7 (Holl, op. cit., 147, 4-17) (cf. supra, fn. 97).

2601bid ; Sozomen, HE I1, 17; Theodoret, HE I, 26.

261 Haer., loc. cit.; it is difficult to agree fully with the statement of T.D.
Barnes that after Theonas died, “the Meletians clearly replaced him, since the
accidental find of a papyrus shows that a Meletian bishop of Alexandria existed in
334" (Constantine and Eusebius, 230). Bames is making reference 1o Londen
Papyrus 1914, which only comments conceming émoxdmov v T mapepfod]
near lo Alexandria, bul in no sense does this indicate that the person in question
was the “Meletian bishop of Alexandria” (London Papyrus 1914, 1.71L).

262Bamard, “Two Notes,” op. cit., 352.

263t10er. 69, 11 (Holl, op. cit., 161).

2644501, 6 (Opitz, 91, 17, 18).
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Nicaea. 265 It is, however, possible that as he mounted the throne of St.
Mark in the sighr. of the people, he had yet to auain the full canonical age of
thirty years.266 Not surprisingly, as Nordberg has pointed out, the first
challenge that awaited the new bishop was a renewed schism on the part of
the Meletians which threatened the unity and stability of the Egyptian
church. 267

‘When compared with other contemporary sources, the account of the
consecration and election of Athanasius given by Philostorgius is undoubt-
edly defective both in the details which are offered and in its general reporting
of events and personalities. It a very probable that Philostorgius only
repeated a random assortment of fraudulent Arian and Meletian calumnies
against Athanasius which have been compressed into a single narrative that
has little basis in fact. That there was a separate tradition concerning
Athanasius preserved by Philostorgius, there can be little doubt. That it was,
in the words of Rusch, a “genuine historical tradition™ scems to be an unac-
ceptable evaluation of the evidence presented. Of all the sources available
which purport to give an account of the election of Athanasius, the one pre-
sented by Philostorgius appears to be the most contrived and the most
removed from other documentary evidence, whether Arian, Meletian, or
orthodox.

By way of contrast, the material contained within the synodal letter of
the Egyptian bishops, written in AD 338/39, only a decade afier the event,
while admitedly defending an onthodox position, does appear to be a more re-
liable report of what actually took place.268 The other accounts which are
contained in Epiphanius, Sozomen, Socrates, and Gregory Nazianzen do ac-
knowledge the circulation of Arian and Meletian versions of the election, but
they are, for the most part, discounted, and the general outline of events can
be reconciled with the report and witness of the Egyptian bishops. For this
reason we cannot agree with Rusch’s contention that Philostorgius is a vital
help to the modern researcher who is involved in the task of constructing a
true historical picture of Athanasius, On the contrary, Philostorgius appar-
ently so distorts the image of Athanasius that it is difficult to find any kind
of true historical representation of the bishop of Alexandria in his entire ac-

265cy Barnard, “Two Notes,” op. cit., 349,

266Festal Index, loc. cit.; Also on the question of the age of Athanasius and
its relationship to the question of his election and consecration, ¢f. Martin, op.
cit., 32-61. Charles Kannengiesser has shown considerable comcern about the
effect of the date of Athanasius's birth on the dating of his “earliest writings™ and
tends to agree that Athanasius was slightly younger (perhaps only by months)
than the age set by the syned {cf "La Date de 'apologie d'Athanase ‘Contre les
paiens' et 'Sur l'incamation,” RSK 58 (1970): 383-428). (Cf. supra, fn. 119 for
further references on this 1ssue).

Zﬁ?Nurdhurg. ap. cit., 19,

2684p01, 6 (Opitz, 91-93),
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count, unless one is secking the variety and manner with which Athanasius
was assailed by those who opposed him.

3.3 The Meletians and London Papyrus 1914

There is little doubt that Athanasius faced following his enthronement
in the summer of AD 328 an unenviable situation in Egypl. Although, as
stated above, it appears that Athanasius was elected with the support of the
majority of the clergy and people gathered in Alexandria, the church in Egypt
as a whole seems to have been beset by continuing divisions. As John
Griffiths has stated, “The lack of unity in the earlier years of the rule of
Athanasius is plain ¢nough. The Meletians, the Arians, and the Manichees
were all attracting support in a divisive sense; and there was always the
danger that the monastic movement . . . would fail to support the spiritual
leadership of Alexandria.*25% The paemn of schisms and divided loyalties
within the Egyptian church at this time is difficult either to trace or fully
comprehend. It is cbvious, from both the extant materials and subsequent
events, that a large number of Meletians eniered into schism once again
following the election of Athanasius. There were, however, a number of
Meletian bishops, presbyters, and deacons who appear (o have transferred
their full support to Athanasius in the very early years of his episcopate. For
example, the presbyter Macarius, who is later implicated in the Ischyras
incident, appears to be the same man of that name who is listed in the
Breviarium Melitii.270 A Meletian bishop, Theon of Nilopolis, also listed
in the schedule, is later mentioned by Athanasius as having died in
possession of an orthodox bishopric.27! Henric Nordberg argues
convincingly that Athanasius brought several former Meletian bishops and
presbyters with him to Tyre, stating that “out of 47 Egyptian clericals at
Tyre” accompanying Athanasius “probably at least 17 had been earlier sup-
porters of the Meletian church."272 From the evidence presented, it seems
clear that Nordberg is fully justified in claiming that in Athanasius's first few
years as bishop he “succeeded in winning for his cause a number of schis-
matic leaders."273

During the time between Athanasius’s election in AD 328 and the
synod of Tyre in AD 335, similar attempts to win over the disaffected
Meletians were being conducted by the Arian party headed by Eusebius of

26%)5hn Gwyn Griffiths, "Egyptian Influences on Athenasius,” Studien za
Sprache und Religion Agyptens (Festschrift W, Westendorf), vol. 2, Gdttingen,
1984, 1023,

210Maxdpios mpeapurepos Ths Iapeufodiis, Apol. 71 (Opitz, 151, 9,
no. 42 in the schedule). Nordberg is convinced of this identification (cf.
Nordberg, ap. cit., 22). Opitz, however, is more cautious in his note on the matter
{Opitz, 140, fn. to 1. 150L).

271 Robertson, LNPF, second series, vol. 4, xxi, fn. 6.

272Nordberg, op. cit.. 29.

MWpyig,
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Nicomedia. With the reinstatements of the exiled Eusebins and Theognis of
Nicaea in AD 328, the Arian controversy entered upon a new chapter.274
Eusebius, soon after his own restoration, began (o forge a political alliance
with many of those Meletians who had rejected the leadership of Athanasius.
Thomas Kopecek has described the ends toward which the Eusebians were
moving at this time: “Those bishops who had supported Arian theology
turned their attention to realizing two practical goals, namely, the reinstate-
ment of Arius to the Alexandrian priesthood and the deposition—on non-
theological grounds—of Nicaea's defenders,"275

The origin of this tactical alliance between the Eusebians and the
Meletians is shrouded in mystery. The claim by Sozomen that Arius had
once been a follower of Meletius has been accepted by many scholars, rein-
forced as it is by a note contained within the Codex Verona LX.276 Rowan
Williams, however, has put forward the view that the Arius mentioned in
these two sources as a companion of Meletius is most likely not to be identi-
fied with the heresiarch 2’7 For, in the controversy which followed, not
only did Alexander fail to mention the background of Arius in this regard,
but, as Williams has pointed out, Athanasius also refrained from making any
reference to such information. This portion of Williams's argument is stated
as follows:

Even stranger [than the silence of Alexander] is the silence of
Athanasius—never an overscrupulous controversialist (as we have seen,
he had no qualms about accusing Meletius of apostasy). If anyone was
in a position 10 know what was recorded of the younger Arius in the
chancery files of Alexandria, he was. Yet he can describe the Meletian
origing, and the later tactical alliance of Arians and Meletians, withount

274The return from exile of Eusebius and Theognis at sbout AD 328 on the
basiz of their appeal to Constantine (Opitz III, Urkunde 31) is verified by both
Sozomen (HE 2, 16) and the less reliable Philostorgius (HHE 2, T). T. Kopecek sees
in their retum to Nicomedia and Nicaea and their acceptance, at least verbally, of
the Constantinian settlement, the end of “the initial stage of the Arian
controversy” (A History of Neo-Arianism, vol. 1, Philadelphia, 1979, 59).

TrSII"‘.Z|:||:|neu:tk., op. cit., 76,

ZTEEcmcaming the importance of this document and its history and
contents, vide W, Telfer, “The Codex Verona LX (58)," HTR 36 (1943): 169-246.
The portion which deals with the question of the identity of Arius may be found on
p. 184, A critical text of those portions of the codex which deal with the Meletian
schism may be consulted in F.H. Kettler, “Der melitianische Streit in Agypten,”
ZNW 35 (1936): 159-163.

277R, D. Williams, “Arius and the Meletian Schism,” JThS, NS 37, 1
{1986): 50. His argument i8 in opposition to that of Kopecek that “Arius had
backed the Meletian schism in the first decade of the fourth century” and only
broke with Meletius after about AD 322, when Arius “articulated & theological
position which Meletius found to be totally unacceptable” (Kopecek ap. eit, 3,
4).
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ever exploiting what would surely have been a heaven-sent opportunity
for blackening the names of both groups of adversaries at once. He
uses predictably—the familiar trope of the dog returning to its vomil
against the Meletians; why not against Arius reverling to his past
mode of disruptive behavior?278

In any case, it seems unlikely that an Arian-Meletian alliance would have
grown out of Arius’s earlier association with Meletius; for those same
sources which invite such speculation also indicate that this was but a brief
episode in the life of the heresiarch which ended in an atmosphere of mutual
antagonism,279

It seems clear, therefore, that the Arian-Meletian alliance postdates
Athanasius’s clection and the subsequent elevation of John Archaph 1o the
leadership of the Meletians. Yel a vexing question remains: When did
Athanasins become aware of the conspiracy which was being formulated
against him? From his own testimony in Apel. 59, Athanasius indicates
that in the early stages of the alliance the Meletians had Eusebius as their
“gecret friend” (xpdga @lAos 1280 This might suggest Athanasius’s own
lack of awareness concerning the situation at this time. In his Festal Letters
we may witness his progress in perception as to the reality of the alliance.
In his Festal Letter for AD 332, Athanasins states that he is at court, having
been summoned by Constantine, at the instigation of “the Meletians, who
were present there,” seeking his “ruin before the Emperor.”281 In his Festal
Letter for AD 333, Athanasius makes several references to the “schismatics”
(i.e., the Meletians), but it is not untl the Festal Letter for AD 338 that he
speaks of all “those who dispute with Christ,” {.e., the Arians, “but also
.+« the schismatics; for they are united together, as men of kindred
feelings."282 Athanasius's conviction that the Meletians had made common

278williams, op. cit., 46

279 piphanius, Haer. 68, 6 (Holl, op. cit., 144, 1-5). In this account the
story is preserved of Meletius's first instigating the aceusation of heresy against
Arius, We may note, however, that Epiphanius does not indicate any earlier
association even though he “has quite a bit 1o say zboutl the Arian-Meletian
alliance and the role of Eusecbius of Nicomedia in organizing and cementing it"
(Williams, op. cir., 46).

2804p01. 59 (Opitz, 139, 20).

2811 NPF, op. cit., 517 (Larsow, Fest-Briefe, 88).

2821 NPF, op. cit,, 531. I have here followed the chronology for the Festal
Letters which has been put forward by R. Lorenz, Der rehnte Osterfestbrief des
Athanasius von Alexandrien, Berlin and New York, 1986, 30-31. Lorenz is
convincing in redating the AD 334 letter 10 AD 345 and placing the fragment
assigned 1o the later date within the earlier year. Lorenz has also put forward a
forceful argument for placing the tenth letter in the year AD 338 upon the
essumption that it was in this year that Antony the Hermit visited Alexandria.
Within this context (B1) Lorenz also observes that the tenth letter containg the
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cause against him with Eusebius of Nicomedia appears to have been the
result of a gradual process which found its final culmination near to the time
of the calling of the synod of Caesarea in AD 334, By the time of the Synod
of Tyre in July AD 335, any reservations he might have had conceming the
reality or the predatory nature of the alliance would have been completely
dispelled.283 After this time, Athanasius is consistent in his identification
of the Meletians in Egypt as an extension of the Arian party under
Eusebius, 284

first open allack on Arianism. This contention appears to agree with the case
which I have pul forward in the present study that Athanasius was far more
concerned with the Meletian threat and only later became aware of their links with
the Eusebian or pro-Arian party. This restating of the Schwartzian chronology is,
therefore, most helpful.

283The question conceming the relative strength of the Arians in Egypt
before the emergence of their alliance with the Meletians has yet to be answered in
a setsfactory manner. Nordberg is convinced that the major threat in Egypt in the
early years of Athanasius's episcopate was the Meletian schism. Recent
scholarship, for a variety of reasons, has tended to support this view (cf. Bames,
op. cit., 230; W.H.C. Frend, The Rise of Christianiry, Philadelphia, 1984, 525).
The more controversial aspect of Nordberg's claim, however, is that the fragment
of a letter from Constantine to Athanasius, preserved in Apol. 59 (Opitz, 140 and
Opitz I, Urkunde 45), is a command from the emperor to readmit the Meletians to
the fellowship of the church. Most scholars have accepied that this letter
concerns Arius rather than the Meletians (¢f. Frend, loc. cil.; Lietzmann, op. cil.,
3, 129-132; Barnes, op. cit., 231; L.W. Bamard, “Athanasiuvs and the Roman
State,” Latomus 36 (1977)% 425, o name but a few). Even the dating of the letter
has been the subject of some controversy (c¢f. N. Baynes, “Athanasiana,™ JEA 2,
58f1.), although a date between AD 328 and AD 330 seems probable (cf. Dorries,
op. cit., 95; H. Kraft, Kaiser Konstantins religitse Entwickiung: Beitrdge zur
historischen Theologie 20, Tubingen, 1955, 352{[.; and Bames, op. cit., 231).
The fragment of this letter preserved by Athanasius is as follows: “As you now
have knowledge of my will, which is that all who wish to enter the church may
freely do so, you must not forbid entrance to any. For if [ should learn that you
have hindered or excluded any who have been willing to be admitted to the
communion of the church, 1 will immediately send and depose you by my decree,
and will send you from your place” (Opitz, 140, 7-10).

Athanasius's reply to this order was to inform the emperor that “communion
berween an anti-Christian heresy and the catholic Church could not exist”
(pundeplay elvar xorvuslar T ypioroudyp alpdoet mpds v kabody
dxwAnoiar) (Apel. 60, Opitz, 140, 11, 12), This statement seems to refer to Arius
(cf. Bamard, “Athanasius and the Roman State,” op. eit,, 425), although,
depending upon the dating of the letter, Athanasius could be referring 1o the
Meletians in terms of their alllance with Eusebius of Nicomedia. Nevertheless,
such a conclusion would require an almost complete reordering of the evidence as
well as a very early knowledge by Athanasiug as 1o the existence of the alliance,
Such does not appear o be the case from Athanasius's Festal Leiters from the
peried under consideration.

284¢5 Apol. 59f.
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We may conclude that by AD 335 the Meletians in Egypt had frag-
mented. Asﬁnbhwhadgimﬂwihﬂnmﬁﬂmuﬁus—mﬂil%
to Nordberg, almost half of those listed in the Breviarium Melitii,28
Another large party, under the leadership of John Archaph, entered into an al-
liance of convenience with Eusebius of Nicomedia. Yet another group, simi-
lar to those described by Barnard as “semi-Coptic Meletian monks™ who “ina
rural milies, would have retained something of the indigenous, puritanical
outlook of the ‘Church of the Martyrs,”™ seem not 1o have given their alle-

2850 the forty-two Meletian clerics lisied in the Breviarium Meliii (Apol.
71, Opitz, 149-151), Nordberg identifies “at least seventeen" individuals who
later supported Athanasius at the synod of Tyre in July AD 335 (Nordberg, op. cit.,
29). In reviewing Nordberg's evidence, the process of identification falls into wo
categories. Twelve of the individuals listed in the Breviarium Melitii may be
identified with a very high degree of probability ewing to their unusual names, to
a particular association (as in the case of the Meletian presbyters who are grouped
together in the schedule, or Timotheus of Diospolis, who appears to have
remained with his bishop, Ammomus when they reappear at Tyre), or to other
references in various church histories (as the identification of the Meletians who
accompanied John Archaph to Tyre by Sozomen in HE 2, 25, as well as the
position of Macarius as a follower of Athanasius). Another five of Nordberg's
identifications sppear to be based almost exclusively either on name and
spproximate location in AD 335 or on the mention of their death in possession of
an orthodox bishopric in later years by Athanasius in a Festal Letter (as in the case
of Theodoros of Kopto and Pelagius of Oxyrhynchus in Festal Letrer 19 for the
year AD 347). The following list indicates those Meletians from the Breviarium
Melitii who appear to have accompanied Athanasius to Tyre. The first twelve
names give the more secure identifications while the last five are more doubtful.
The first column of numbers corresponds to those in Opitz for the Breviarium
Melitii, BM (149-151), and the second column corresponds to the brief presented
by Athanasius's supporters at Tyre (159).

Name BM Tyre
1. "Appshios év Atoomdiet 5 5
2. Meddyes dv "Ofuplyyy 12 27
3, Ifétpos év "Hpaxddovs 13 4
4, ‘Apmroxparive v Boyfdory 23 10
5. Muofls év $axovrals 24 11
6. Kpduos & Memjl 32 41
7. ‘Ayafdupe | " Aleyaipdad 33 22
8. "Amoleimos mpeafiirepos 35 15
9. Aidoxopos mpeofirepos 37 37
10. Tupaiwos mpeoBiTepos 38 6
11. Tiudbeos Sidxovos 39 38
12. Maxdpios mpeofirepos 42 39
13. BedBupos fv Kdmmu 9 2Mor32
14, Bfwr dv Nedovmdisi 14 28
15, ‘Hpaxdelfns fv Nixlows 16 20 ordg
16. Muavettne v Pleveyd 31 29
17. Elpnvalos mpeafitrepos 36 33
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giance either 1 Athanasing or John Archaph, but only to their own cenobitic
dwa. 288 On the basis of the available evidence it is difficult, if not impos-
sible, to envision the Meletian community in Egypt by the year AD 335 as a
single, well-ordered, or homogeneous movement.

There also seem o have been in addition to the fragmented Meletian
party in Egypt a number of other smaller schismatic and/or heretical groups
who were involved in the ecclesiastical politics of the Alexandrian see during
this period. Unlike the Meletians, however, it is difficult to determine fully
the political or popular influence which any of these parties exercised.
W.H.C. Frend contends that there were, at the time of Athanasius's election,
only “three problems besetting the Church in Egypt—Arius's supporters, the
Manichees, and the Meletians," but that Athanasius considered the Meletians
to be “the most pressing problem” of the three.287 Nordberg asserts that
during this period “the Arians were a diminishing minority within the
charch; the Meletians a rather important one.”288 Charles W. Griggs agrees
with Nordberg, yet indicates that it was the Meletian intrusion into the
Egyplian monastic communities which most concerned Athanasius. 259

There was, however, an additional break-away group in Egypt. It
seems clear from the case of Ischyras that a number of those who had been
involved in the Colluthian schism had chosen not to make peace with either
Alexander or his successor, Athanasius. Some of these, like Ischyras him-
self, evenwmally ended up allied with the Eusebians and the Meletians. 290

286Barmard, “Some Notes,” ap. cit.,, 400; London Papyrus 1917 does
indicate a theology which is somewhat removed from what is usually associated
with the Arians of the tme, although Bamard perhaps grants more attention to the
matter of language in this document than is appropriate. The papyrus does,
however, indicate the independent state which these monastic communities appear
to have enjoyed (cf. London Papyrus 1917 in H.I. Bell, Jews and Christians in
Egypr, London, 1924, 80-86). Further questions as to the exact monastic structure
which was employed by these monks have been raised by E.A. Judge in his review
of the London papyri which make up the collection from the archive of Apa
Paieous in “The Earliest Use of Monachos for ‘Monk' and the Origins of
Monasticism,” Jahrbuch fir Antike und Christintum 20, Minster, 1977, 84, 85,

287w H.C. Frend, “Athanasius as an Egyptian Christian Leader in the
Fourth Cenwry," Refigion Popular and Unpopular in the Early Christian
Centuries, London, 1976, 30,

88Nordberg, op. cit., 16.

289¢, W. Griggs, History of Christianity in Egypt to AD 451, Ph.D.
thesis, University of California, 1979 (University Microfilms International,
803600, 107fE,

9“& study which coniends that the Colluthian schism was linked to Arius
in the ante-Nicene period has been written by Vlasios Feidas, T80 KoAdovar
éxiepa wxal al dpyal vl 'Apeiamouod, Athens, 1973, esp, 28ff. Although
one is unable to accept all of Feidas's conclusions, the siudy does point to the
exceptional power of Alexandrian presbylers during the time of Alexander’'s
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The petition of Athanasivg’s supporters at the Synod of Tyre confirms that
part of the evidence against Athanasius had resulted from the fact that
“Eusebius and his fellows contrived that a letter be presented, as coming from
the Colluthians, the Meletians, and Arians, and directed against us."291
Althongh the original Colluthian schism had been confined to Alexandria it-
self, and Colluthus himself appears to have been reconciled to Alexander at a
synod of Egyptian bishops held in AD 324/25 (with Ossius of Cordova in at-
tendance), some, as Ischym remained separated from the main body of the
church in Eg}rp{ Althuugh we cannot ascertain from the available mate-
rials how large a group the post-Nicene Colluthians constituted, the Egyptian
bishops at Tyre considered them enough of a threat to list them alongside the
Meletians and Arians.

We are also uncertain as to the exact strength of the Arian party (or
parties) in Egypt during the period before the Synod of Tyre in AD 335.
Edward R. Hardy states that “in the first stage, the forces against Athanasius
were a combination of the crypto-Arians, headed by Eusebios of Nicomedia,
outside Egypt, and the Meletians inside.”2%% Kopecek claims that, follow-
mgﬂmﬁmmmmuhumm ‘conspiring with Alexandrian
Arians,” but he gives no indication or evidence as 10 who these persons were
or what positions they held.2%4 We have no reason to believe that Arius
ever retumed to Alexandria following Nicaea, as most sources indicate that he
remained in exile until his death in AD 336295 Further, some scholars,
such as Rowan Williams, have speculated that Arius's theological position
may have resulted in “the relative isolation of Arius himself within a move-
ment called by his name."2%6 In Egypt, it seems probably that the move-
ment was less than monolithic and included in it both those who strictly ad-
hered to Arius's views (disciples) as well as those who only sympathized

episcopate. Concemning the connection of Ischyras with the Colluthians, cf.
Apol. 12 (Opitz, 57, BIL.).

291ppotl. 77 (Opitz, 157, 9-11). This is just one of several references
which link the activities of the Arians, Meletians, and Colluthians in Apol. 77
and 78. In both of their letters of petition, to the bishops gathered in Tyre (Apol.
77} and to Count Flavius Dionysius {Apol. 78), the connection between these
three groups is perceived by the Athanasians to be a ovoxerny d8nlow (Opitz,
156, 24 and 158, 3).

2924p01. 74 (Opitz, 153 and 154). Concerning Colluthus himself, ef.
Epiphanius, Haer. 69; Theodoret, HE 1, 3; and Augustine, Haer. 65.
i 293Edward R, Hardy, Christian Egypt: Church and People, Oxford, 1962,

i'-";""’l"[::n|:.-r:<:|=I;.'_, op. cit,, 1, 58,

295Rufinus, HE 10, 11(L.; Socrates, HE 1, 37; Sozomen, HE 2, 29.

296R. D. Williams, “The Quest of the Historical Thalia,” Arianism,
Historical and Theological Reassessments: Papers from the Ninth International
Conference on Pairistic Studies (ed. R. C, Gregg), Philadelphia, 1985, 25.
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with Arius's ecclesiastical/political simation (allies).2®7 Although we are
uncertain as to the danger which this group initially posed to the power of
Athanasius, it appears, from subsequent and repeated references in the Festal
Lerters, that the threat increased with each passing year from the time of his
election through the Synod of Tyre. 298

Apant from those partics and movements which had their genesis
within the church, consideration must also be given to others which existed
on the fringes of the Egyptian ecclesiastical community. Griffiths has sug-
gested the following scenario: “Intellectually, of course, Alexandria itself
represented an amalgam, the fused elements being Greek, Egyptian, Jewish,
Iranian, and Babylonian—to mention only the most prominent."2%% PM.
Fraser has commented on the fact that Persian influences became muoch more
pervasive in Alexandrian society throughout the Roman era, especially
throngh Manichaeism and Mithraism.300 Further afield, the more native
Coptic communities were also affected. The appeal of the Manichaeans 1o
the widely spread monastic communities in Egypt was real enough that when
Athanasins wrote his Life of Antony a special point was made to include the
Manichasans with the Arians and the Meletians: “In things having tw do
with faith, he,” Antony,*‘was truly wonderful and orthodox. Perceiving their
wickedness and apostasy from the beginning, he never had communion with
the Meletian schismatics, And neither toward the Manichaeans nor toward

297 1bid, Williams notes that Arius’s disciples (i.e., those who accepted his
view of “the Son’s limited knowledge™ were more likely to reside in Egypt than
elsewhere, and were Arius's “less prominent and powerful supporiers.” Given our
limited knowledge of the Arian party in Egypt following Nicaca, however, it
seems reasonable to assume that there was some diversity of opinion even among
his earliest followers in Alexandria and the region which lay round about

2987, Athanasius's Festal Letter for AD 329, the Arians are not mentioned.
Even the Meletians, who may have been creating disturbances during this period,
are not given a single word. The lewter for AD 330, however, speaks of heresy in
general terms and is linked with exhortations to “hold o the wadition™ (3, 6) and
to recognize that “there is no fellowship whatever between the words of the saints
and the fancies of human invention™ (7). The third Festal Letter for AD 331,
misplaced by an ancient editor as letter fourteen for AD 342 (cf. Lorenz, Der zehnte
Osterfestbrief, 30-31), only states that the bishop has “confidence in your wisdom
and doctrinal care” and “such points as these have often been touched upon by us
and in various letters” (2). In hiz fourth letter for AD 332, he makes plain
references to the Meletians and his political problems, but again with no mention
of the Arians, In the letter for AD 333, Athanasius only condemns the schismatics
who “rend the coat of Christ” (4). The Festal Letters of AD 334-337 arc lost {(apart
from a fragment for AD 334), and it is not until AD 338 and the tenth letter that
Athanasius fully attacks the Arians (Lorenz, ep. cir., 81). This all points 1o a
gradual realization concemning the Meletian-Arian alliance and the minority status
of the Arians in Egypt at least until Tyre in AD 335.

299Griffiths, op, eit., 1029, 1030.

300p M. Fraser, Prolemaic Alexandria 1, Oxford, 1972, 138,
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any other heretics did he profess friendship. ... So in the same manner did
he abhor the heresy of the Arians.”*?1 Even if we accept the judgment of
Schwartz that Athanasius "used” Antony for his own political and theological
purposes, his grouping of the Manichaeans with those other parties which
had threatencd the Alexandrian see is suggestive of their relative
influence, 302

We may safely indicate, therefore, that the state of affairs in Egypt
during the first years of Athanasius's episcopate appears to have been some-
what unstable in regard to the life of the church. The Meletian community
had fragmented. Remnants of the Colluthian schism continued to create dif-
ficulties, with some of its adherents entering into the Eusebian-Meletian al-
liance. The Arians in Egypt and Alexandria proper consisted of individuals of
varying theological perceptions without, it would appear, a single guiding
force. The Egyptian monastic community had yet to become a cohesive
movement loyal to the bishop of Alexandria and was also subject to various
influences. In addition to the difficulties he faced in Egypt, Athanasius
had also by AD 335 been stripped of many of his allics elsewhere, such as
Eustathius of Antioch, Asclepas of Gaza, and a host of the other main de-
fenders of Nicaca 3™ This then was the context in which Athanasius began
his episcopate and attempted to unify the Egyptian church, facing the double
challenge of extemnal distrust and intemal dissension.3%5 The question facing
the modern researcher is How did Athanasios respond 1o these circumstances?

301yisz Anr. 68 (PG 26, 940B).

3“5:11'::12, Zur Geschichie des Athanasius, 286,

303The struggle for the support of the monastic communities appears to
have been a prolonged process for Athanasius. Gregg and Groh are certainly
comect in speaking of early monastic communities (AD 330s) “who viewed the
orthodox leadership in Alexandria with suspicion or enmity™ (Early Arianism,
135). Athanasius’s eventual success in winning over the majority of the monks
through the years is clear. As Frend has commented, " Athanasius was the true
archbishop™ for the monks of Egypt and appears to have won them over by his
“many-sided" personality and strength of will; in later years, the monks of Egypt
became “the eyes and ears of the archbishopric" (“Athanasius as an Egyptian
Christian Leader,” op. cit,, 32, 33).

30441ist, Arian, 5 (Opitz, 185); ¢f. R.P.C. Hanson, “The Fate of Eustathius
of Antioch,” ZKG 95 (1984): 2, 171-179, who presents a convincing argument
that "Eustathius was deposed, not in 326 but in 328 or 329" (179); the reasons
presented for his deposition perhaps skirt the “intricate movements of
ecclesiastical politics” and do not provide a wholly satisfactory conclusion
{ibid ). It siill appears as though his deposition had 1o do with his oppesition 1o
the Arians of his see rather than with immorality (Socraes HE 1, 21) as Hanson
allows,

303Writing about the whole of Athanasius's cpiscopate, Colin Walters has
commented how the initial fragmented condition of the Egyptian church was
transfonmed, writing that “it is in this period that one detects the emergence of &
unified Egyptian Church, with the Alexandrian and Egyptian elements coming
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In 1924, Sir Harold Idris Bell announced the acquisition by the British
Museum of a of ten papyri which promised to be “new lights on Saint
Athanasius.">06 In describing this collection of papyri, Bell made the
following initial evaluation:

These letters (for all but one are letters) despite their Byzantine
fluffiness, which veils a litle meaning in a monstrous jumble of
words, are of exceptional interest for the light they throw on the life of
a Christian communily in the reign of Constantine the Great. But it is
by virtue of two only of the papyri that the collection boasis iis special
importance. One of these, the only contract in the series, fixes at last
the disputed date of the Synod of Caesarea . . . the other and more
interesting, a long letter from an Alexandrian Meletian, gives a vivid
picture of the sufferings to which the sectaries were exposed at the
hands of Athanasius and his adherents. 307

After a brief description of the content of the letter, which Bell claimed
exposed Athanasius’s “official persecution” of the Meletians during the period
before the Synod of Tyre, he concluded by making this comment:

The new letter places the proceeding at Tyre in a new light. It is, of
course, like Athanasius’ own narrative, a partisan statement, but it
shows, what was suspected before, that there was more justification for
the attack on Athanasius than the Catholic radition allows to appear,
and it may rank anmn%hr most precious documents of fourth-century
ecclesiastical history.

The publication later that year of the ten papyri as part of a volume entitled
Jews and Christians in Egypt provided the opportunity for a more detailed ex-
amination of the document referred to above which was catalogued as London
Papyrus 1914, or LP 1914,3% (My transcription of the document appears
below, in the appendix.)

From internal evidence, Bell dates LP 1914 as having been written
sometime in May or June of AD 33530 His argument for this particular
dating of the letier may be summarized as follows:

wogether 1o present a solid front o the common enemy” (Monastic Archaeology in
Egypt, Warminsier, 1974, 5).
- 306K 1. Bell, “New Lights on Saint Athanasius,” The Adelphi (1924):

1006.

307 ppid., 1008,

308/pid., 1009, emphasis added.

3094 1, Bell, Jews and Christians in Egypt, London, 1924; London Papyrus
1914, 53.71.

30Be1l, Jews and Christians, ap. cit., 57.
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1, It was written during the time that Athanasius was in actual
possession of the see of Alexandria, that is, after June AD 328,

2. It describes the actions of Athanasius during a time when,
although he was able (o instigate measures against the Meletians,
he was far from secure himsell, Bell asserts that “there is no
trace in our tradition of such insecurity during the early years of
his episcopate, and indeed it is very unlikely that ull their
alliance with the Eusebian party the Meletiang were strong
enough to constitute a real menace.”>!! Furthermore, “this
alliance was probably not formed till late in 330”312 The
extreme limits according to Bell are, therefore, late AD 330 and
Easter AD 340 (the beginning of the second exile of Athanasius).

3.  Within the limits of this decade, Bell has then eliminated those
periods when Athanasius was absent from Egypt. Athanasius
was at court facing the accusations of the Meletians in late AD
331, not returning 10 Alexandria until Easter of AD 332313 He
left Alexandria again on 11 July AD 335 to attend the synod at
Tyre and was subsequently banished, not reuming to Alexandria
until 23 November AD 337. Bell, moreover, discounts any
possibility that the letter may date from after the first exile of
Athanasius, leaving the possible years of authorship as AD 331-
AD 335, with those certain exceptions named above.

4. The Egyptian month of Pachon is mentioned three times in LP
1914 (11.6, 45, 47). As the letter appears (o have been written
soon afier the events described, Bell places it within May-June of
one of the four years cited above.

5.  Although the text is not exact as to the identity of the personages
reported upon, Bell considers the dma ‘Jwdmmy of the letter 1©
be the Meletian leader John Archaph, who is either at, or going
to, Antioch (1.34). The letter states that as Athanasius was
preparing to go on a journey (1.39fF.), a certain Archelans {whom
Bell identifies as a confederaie of Athanasius) was arresied at the
orders of Apa John (1.35(f.). This follows the earlier arrest of
Macarius (1.30, 31). With the actions against the Meletians and
the events above in mind, Bell states that “the situation songly

Mlpig., 55.
Mg,

3131pid,; Bell here disputes the traditional dating by Roberison (that
Athanasius left for court in late AD 330). Bell argues rightly that the evidence of
the texts of the Festal Letters for this period should hove been given a greater
weight than the often mistaken Acephala (cf. Robertson, LNPF, op. cit., xxxviii;
and Bell, fews and Christians, op. cit., 55, fn. 2). For further discussion on
Athanasius's movements during this period, vide Nordberg, op. cit., 22-30.
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suueﬂsdlhntime immediately preceding the Synod of Tyre in
335."

6.  Setting aside the year AD 332 as being a time when Athanasius
“cannot have contemplated going abroad”™ so soon afier his return
from court, Bell also excludes AD 331, as Athanasius's departure
would have been too late in the year to allow for a May-June
dating. 315 It would seem that AD 334 is another possibility in
view of the calling of the Synod of Caesarea, but Bell points out
that the summons from the emperor came in February or early
March, and, in any case, Athanasius finally refused to attend,
Although such hesitation on Athanasius’s part is seen in LP
1914 (1.38if.), Bell considers the subsequent period of two
months {(until May-June) to be “rather a long time after the
summons” still to be undecided and, therefore, disallows AD
334 316

7.  Finally, Bell cites the use of names in LP 1914 which may be
related to personalities who are known to have been involved
with those events which surrounded the Synod of Tyre. He
admits, however, that the only persons mentioned in the letter
who can be identified with any degree of certainty are Athanasius
himself; Isaac, Bishop of Letopolis; and Athanasius, son of
Capito.317 The further identification of Apa John as John
Archaph, as well as that of Archelaus and Macarius as those
known supporters of Athanasius involved with the Synod of
Tyre, is less certain, The use of this information, however, as
concerns the dating of LP 1914, is, as Bell says, “no doubt,
extremely dubious™ and without weight or substance in such a
determination 318

It is then, the result of this process of elimination which allows Bell 1o siate
his cu;tr;cttnn that it is “highly probable that 1914 is to be dated May-June,
335"

From the text of the letter itself we know its author to be a person
named Callistus (11.1, 63). Bell identifies him as “doubtless a Meletian
monk or cleric” and, from the style of the letter, as "a Copt” who was “not
wholly at home in Greek."320 The letter was being sent to Apa Paidou and
Patabeit who were priests (1.1). Bell states that the purpose of the letter is
to give a “circumstantial account of the sufferings of his fellow Meletians at

314Bel), Jews and Christians, op. cit., 56.

3157554,

316/pid.; ¢f. London Papyrus 1913; Bell, op. cit,, 45-53,
317N, Jews and Christians, op. cit., 57.

318 7pia,

319pi4.

3207piq,, 53.
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the hands of Athanasius’s adherents and of Athanasius himself.”321 The
standard interpretation of LP 1914, first presented by Bell in 1924, may be
summarized as follows:

On the evening of 24 Pachon (19 May) AD 335, slightly less than two
months before Athanasins's departure for Tyre, an attack took place at
Nicopolis, a suburb of Alexandria known as a stronghold of the M-::lnuans
and continued in the military camp which adjoined the community.>22 The
attack had begun at the house of Heraclius the Recorder the previous day
{11.3, 4). On the day in question, however, Isaac of Letopolis after seeing
Heraiscus at Alexandria had come to dine with his host or another unknown
bishop “in the camp” (11.6-8). According to Bell's translation, “the adher-
ents of Athanasius” heard about the visit and with the assistance of the sol-
diers of the camp, attempted to kidnap Isasc (11.8, 9).

Callistus informed his readers that the attackers were intoxicated as the
attack began, but they still managed to break into the military camp in
pursuit of Isaac (1.10). By this time, however, Isaac and the other bishop
had been hidden by some sympathetic soldiers. Their quarry having escaped,
the attackers turned on four other “brethren” who were coming into the camp
and beat them (1.14). Finally, the attackers made their way to 2 hostel near
the west gate of the city of Alexandria (some distance outside the camp) and
seized the keeper asking him, “Why do you admit Meletian monks o the
hostel? (11.20, 21). Others who had entertained the visitors received similar
rough treatment. The following day the praepositus of the soldiers is
described as being ashamed of his drunken behavior the night before and,
“although a Gentile,” he presented an offering (dydrme) as a sign of penance
(1.28).

According to Bell, the remainder of the letter describes the concurrent
attitudes and actions of Athanasius and his followers immediately before the
Synod of Tyre. Athanasius is described as being “very despondent™ and
“causing distress” owing to events which involved the emperor and the pos-
sible amest of Macarius (11.30, 31). The following lines are mutilated
(1.31£f.) and are, therefore, of little help in further explaining the circum-
stances which follow, Athanasius, according to Bell, sent Archelaus and
Athanasius, the son of Capito, to attempt to dmoondoac Macarius, bul
were themselves detained by "Apa John at (in) Antioch” (11.35-36). Owing
to this apparent reversal, Athanasius is reported as being hesitant 1o leave the
country (11,38, 39),

32 ppid,
322 pn unusual feature of LP 1914 is the setting of Nicopolis as the scene of
this encounter. From the evidence of the Breviarium Meliti, the areas of Meletian

strength seemed w be, without exception, outside the immediate vicinity of
Alexandria (cf. Barmard, “Some Notes,” op. cir,, 400).
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A further break in the text occurs at line 41, but Bell assumes that the
subject of the remainder of the letter continues to be Athanasius 323 The
letter tells of his “carrying off a bishop of the Lower Country” who was then
confined in a meat market (1.42) and of a priest and deacon who were also
imprisoned (11.43, 44). Heraiscus, who appears to have been taken in the
original attack, remained in the camp and was, according to Callistus,
scourged through the course of four days (11.45, 46). On 27 Pachon (22
May) & further seven bishops were exiled, including Emés and Peter (11.47,
48). Bell identifies this Peter with the person of the same name in the
Breviarium Militii 324

The final portion of the leter is taken up with the distribution of bread
within the community and assorted greetings to those who lived in the same
area as the recipients,

As a result of the information contained within this letter, Bell came o
several conclusions which have gained wide acceptance. Tt must be stated,
however, that the central thrust of these conclusions is the result of Bell's
particular interpretation of the text; his insistence on dating the letter to just
prior to the Synod of Tyre; and his preferred translation of certain obscure
passages. This being said, it must be admitted that Bell does atiempt o pre-
sent a careful and balanced view of Athanasius within the limits imposed by
his understanding of LP 1914. Bell asserts that Athanasius, while answering
the charges made against him at Tyre conceming the chalice incident and the
murder of Arsenius said nothing about the other accusations made against
him in rchd to charges of violence and oppression towards the
Meletians. 343 According to Bell,

The reason is now clear: these charges were in part true. That he
was himself responsible for the violence of the soldiery on the evening
of Pachon 24 Callistus does not state, and it is not probable; but we
may doubt whether he ook much trouble to prevent such outrages, and
he is definitely charged with imprisoning the schismatics and with
other high-handed measures. Very important oo is what Callistus ells
us of the attempt to carry off Macarius. He does not indeed allege that
the three would-be kidnappers were commissioned by Athanasius, but
he does state that Athanasius was very despondent when he heard of
Archelaus's arrest, and it is hardly conceivable that the confederates can
have acted without at least his tacit consent. We must conclude that
there was a germ of truth in the picture given of Athanasios by his

32311, Jews and Christians, op. cit., 68, fn. 42.
3241404, 69, fn. 48,
325bid., 57.
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enemies as a sell-willed, unruly man, apt 1o treat even the Imperial
authority with contempt.326

In his final comments conceming Athanasius and the charges made
against him, which appear to have been confirmed in LP 1914, Bell is
cautious in his judgment of the bishop of Alexandria and gives this
evaluation; “Yet it must not be forgotten that the letter of Callistus also is
an ex parie statement. The facts he relates can hardly be doubted, but they
may have had a justification which he does not allow o appear. And in any
case it would be unfair to found on these and similar facts a general
condemnation of Athanasius, though we admit faults in his character and
errors in his conduct.”27 Bell further states that the leaders of both sides in
this conflict were lacking in Christian charity towards their opponents, and
while each complained of persecution, each was rmrc lhan willing to make
mnffmﬁefulmhodsufpmmmagmnsuhcndm Yet, according o
Bell, A fair and critical judgement between Athanasius and his opponents
must rest on a consideration, not of such details, but of total personality and
of the main issue at stake."32%

Writing one year later in 1925, Bell indicates, however, that LP 1914
only assisted in proving what could already be assumed was the case—that is,
that Athanasius was actively involved in the persecution of the Meletians.
Bell comments that the “young Athanasius” who had succeeded Alexander in
the episcopal throne of St. Mark *was of a masterful temperament, with all
the intolerance and all the impatience of youth and even without the evidence
of the document [i.e., LP 1914] to be guoted presently, one need feel little
hmm:unmpungasammnmﬂy true the accusation of his enemies
that he persecuted the Meletians.”33? The question must then be asked,
What evidence, apari from LP 1914, gave rise (o this prior assumption by
Bell of the guilt of Athanasius?

In his introduction to the Meletian papyri collection, Bell cites only
two other sources which deal with Athanasius's “violent conduct™ towards the
Meletdans. The first of these is the reference of Sozomen to earlier charges of
violence and oppression towards the Meletian party, along with similar, but
more detailed, accusations which were supposedly found by the church histo-
rian in the minutes of the Synod of Tyre, which, unfortunately, are no longer
extant. 33! The second source is the material contained within the letter of
the Oriental Council of Sardica which was written in AD 343, The narrative

3261pid.; emphasis added.
3271pid,, 58.
3281554,
3291pig,
33041, Bell, "Athanasius: A Chapter in Church History,” The
Cﬂngr.e%unomf Quarterly, 3, no. 2 (April, 1925); 164; emphasis added.
Yeazamen, HE 11, 22, 25: Bell, Jews and Christians, 47,
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in the letter is both graphic and specific in describing the charges which were
made against Athanagiug:

Accusatus practerea est de iniuriis, violentia, caeda, atque ipsa
episcoporum internicione [f.e., Arsenius], Quigue etiam diebus
sacratissimis paschae tyrannico more saeviens ducibus atque comitibus
junctus, quique propter ipsum aliquos in custodiam recludebant, aliquos
vero verberibus Magellisque vexabant, ceteros diversis tormentis ad
communionem eius sacrilegam adigebant 332

We may note that although Bell appears to accept the general meaning
of the letter, he is less than committed to all the particular details to which it
alludes. For example, he comments that the stories concerning Macarius and
the chalice incident “grew in the course of time. In the letter of the Oriental
Council of Sardica Athanasius is accused of having personally broken the
chalice, smashed the altar, overtumed the priest's chair, and demolished the
church!™33 That the stories of Athanasius’s supposed misdeeds had been
greatly embellished by his enemies in a relatively short period of time there
can be little doubt. Furthermore, we must acknowledge that both the Synod
of Tyre and the Oriental Council of Sardica, from which the records of such
misdeeds are drawn, were actively hostile towards Athanasius and were filled
with those who sought his destruction.

The impact of LP 1914 upon subsequent evaluations of Athanasius and
his character has been profound. Although Bell did not agree with the
opinions about Athanasius which had been expressed by Seeck and Schwartz,
the interpretation of LP 1914 which was presented in Jews and Christians in
Egypt did seem to lend support (o their view of Athanasius as an unscrupu-
lous and ruthless man who would make use of any means to achieve his own
ends.334 Bell, however, was only willing to admit that Athanasius often
showed “perhaps more of the wisdom of a serpent than the harmlessness of
the dove,” and that “altogether one discemns in his career the hard, somewhat
unamiable outline of the ecclesiastical statesman rather than the figure of the
saint or scholar,"333

Thal the standard interpretation of LP 1914, first offered by Bell in
1924, has been accepted and expanded upon by a large number of Athanasian
scholars is clearly evident, In recent studies, LP 1914 is often the only source

332Hilary of Poitiers, TV (CSEL 65, Feder 48, 9-67, 20).

333Bell, Jews and Christians, op. cit., 46.

33 concering Seeck, Bell states: "I do not think Seeck is successful in his
attempt 1o prove” Athanasius “a downright liar and forger” (Bell, "Athanasius,”
op. cil., 175). Of Schwartz, Bell asserts that regarding the popularity Athanasius
achieved in later years, "the enthusiastic devotion of the Alexandrians, pagans as
well as Christians, would be incredible had he been the cold, selfish, unscrupulous
schemer ponrayed by Schwartz" ((bid., 176).

3351pid., 175.
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which is cited when reference is made to the "violence of Athanasius.™ For
example, Nordberg makes use of LF 1914 in describing the political and reli-
gious situation in Egypt which led Athanasius to “take drastic measures
against the most extreme Meletians."336 The letter is also the basis for
AH.M. Jones's comment concerning “Athanasius's bullies™ and L.W.
Bamard’s claim that “the charges that Athanasius had engaged in violence,
oppression, and reprisals against the Meletians were not without founda-
tion.”337 Bamard does, however, in another place, qualify this statement by
making the observation that Athanasius had adopted such methods against the
Meletians “who themselves had shown much violence and persecution
towards the orthodox.”>38 Timothy Bames accepts the entire contents and
interpretation of LP 1914 without reservation as an indication of the state of
the church in Egypt immediately before the Synod of Tyre.33? Although
W.H.C. Frend is more cautious than many and does not charge Athanasius
himself with direct persecation of the Meletians, he nonetheless accepts the
report of the papyrus as of a violent extension of Athanasius's
“propaganda” campaign.”* Gregg and Groh speak of LP 1914 as evidence
of “how military officials could be pressed into service against the Meletians
(and innocent villagers who had dealings with them) by the partisans of
Athanasins.">1 Many more examples could be given of the influence of LP
1914 on current Athanasian studies. Tt is perhaps sufficient to say that this
one document has provided great support for the negative evaluation of the
character of Athanasius first put forward by Seeck and Schwartz,

A good deal of atiention has also been given to the letter of Callistus
by those who have been mainly interesied, as was Bell, in papyriological
evidence of life and letters in Plolemaic and Roman Egypt. As a result, LP
1914 has figured prominently in many such studies which have been
underiaken in the course of time since 1924342 Certain scholars, such as

336Nurd:hwg, ap. cit., 27.

337TAHM. Jones, The Later Roman Empire, Oxford, 1964, 827; L.W.
Barnard, “Some Notes,” ap. eit., 402,

338Ramard, “Athanasius and the Roman State,” op. cit., 426,

339Barmes, ap. cit., 235, 236.

340Frend, “Athanasius as an Egyptian Christian Leader,” op. cit., 32; f.
Frend, The Rise of Christianity, 526.

341R C. Gregg and D.E. Groh, Early Arianism, 191, fn. 131.

34250me of the more important studies include: J. Van Haclst, “Les Sources
papyrologigues concernant 1'eglise en Egypte 3 1'époque de Constantin,”
Proceedings of the Twelfth International Congress of Papyrolegy, Toronto, 1970,
499 (nos. 29-35); 1.G. Winter, Life and Letters in Papyri, Ann Arbor, Michigan,
1933, 175ff; O. Montevecchi, La Papirologia, Torino, 1973, 258 (no. 70); Hans
Hauben, “On the Melitians in P. London VI (P. Jews) 1914: The Problem of Papas
Heraiscus,” Proceedings of the XVI International Congress af Papyrology,
Chicago, 1981, 447-456; E.A. Judge, "The Earliest Use of Monachos for *Monk’
{P. Coll. Youtie 77) and the Origins of Monasticism," Jahrbuch fiir Antike und
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E.A. Judge, have aiempted o place LP 1914 within the wider context of
other papyri finds of the same period. 343 As a resull, questions have been
raised concerning LP 1914 which were left unanswered by Bell. Some of
these concernsg will be considered in our discussion below. Yet, apart from
these more specialized interests, most of these studies have, in an a priori
manner, accepted the peneral interpretation of LP 1914 which Bell first put
forward.

There are, however, a number of difficultics with Bell's interpretation
of those events which are described in LP 1914, The first of these is that
Bell's interpretation is based upon a somewhat simplistic concept of the
religious situation which existed in Egypt during the decade following
Athanasins’s consecration as bishop of Alexandria in AD 328. Bell appears
to assume that there were only two predominant parties involved in the eccle-
siastical politics of Alexandria during this period—the Athanasian party and
the Meletian party. In the Gregynog Lectures for 1946, which two years
later were published under the title Egypt from Alexander the Great to the
Arab Conguest: A Study in the Diffusion and Decay of Hellenism, Bell could
write a history of the entire period with no reference (0 the Manichacans and
only a passing mention of Mithras 34 In the Forwood Lectures for 1952,
published one year later as Cults and Creeds in Graeco-Roman Egype, Bell
again appears to disregard the importance of these groups which existed on
the fringes of the Christian community, although he at least mentions the in-
fluence of the Manichaeans upon monastic communities in Middle Egypt and
the Nile Valley.343

Perhaps even more important than these outright omissions is Bell's
insistence upon viewing the Meletian schism and the emerging factions
within the Alexandrian church in a manner which disregards the obvious
confusion and intricacies of the period in question. For example, while Bell
comments in several places on the importance of the Meletian-Eusebian
alliance which caused the Meletians to be “strong enough to constitute a real
menace” to Athanasius, only a passing reference is made to those many

Christentum, 20 (1977): 72-89; and E.A. Judge and 5.R. Pickering, “Papyrus
Documentation of Church and Community in Egypt to the Mid-Fourth Century,”
Jahrbuch fiir Antike und Christentum 20 (1977): 47-71.

343]!.1::131: and Pickering make a number of very helpful comments in their
“Papyrus Documentation of Church and Community,” ap. cit., concerning the
changes in social structure which were taking place during this time (66-71). That
the soldier commanding the attackers in LP 1914 returns the next day to offer a
personal apology is seen to “make clear where the social precedence now lies”
{71). Such an observation also adds to the complexity of this text. Could the
Meletians, living in a suburb of Alexandria, enjoy such a privileged position
while Athanasius was constantly attacking them with the aid of the military—
even with the aid of Meletian sympathizers among the soldiers?

3444 1. Bell, Epyp! from Alexander the Great to the Arab Conguest: A Study
in the Diffusion and Decay of Helfenism, Oxford, 1948,

345H.1. Bell, Cults and Creeds in Graeco-Roman Egypt, London, 1953, 96.
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Meletians who allied themselves with Athanasius—and Bell indicates that
this only took place in the period after Tyre!>46 Bell also makes no dif-
ferentiation between the Meletians who had allied themselves with the
Euscbians and those in the monastic communities (as in LP 1917) who ap-
pear to have had little to do with either the Eusebians or Athanasius347 In
fact, Bell consistently indicates that the Meletians presented a somewhat solid
party of opposition against Athanasius, disallowing even the suggestion that
an individual listed in the Breviarium Melitii, such as [Iérpos év
‘HpaxAédovs, could possibly have sided with Athanasius by the time of
Tyre.348 For Bell, there is only the one Meletian party under the leadership
of John Archaph which, owing to defections and exiles after the Synod of
Tyre, receded into obscurity, From the arguments which have been presented
above, however, this does not appear (o have been the probable situation in
Egypt during this time. Moreover, apart from the mention of Arius as an
original adherent of Meletius, Bell makes no further mention of the Arian
party in Egypl or their activities within this period, only commenting
(following Sozomen) that, “in course of time the Arians were popularly
called Meletians in Egypt."349 Furthermore, the adherents of Colluthus are
not referred to at all in any of Bell’s written work concerning this era. 350

Centainly there is very little evidence to support such a simplistic view
of the sitpation in Egypt in the ten years which followed the elevation of
Athanasius 10 the throne of St. Mark, and there is much evidence against it
As has been discussed above, Athanasius himself was concerned in his
writings with the Manichaeans, the Meletians, the Arians, and the
Colluthians. Nordberg's research has indicated that it is highly probable that
a large number of Meletians had given their support o Athanasius before the
Synod of Tyre and were actively engaged in opposing and discrediting their
former brethren. Certain papyri, such as LP 1917, point (o other, largely in-
dependent, communities of Meletians who, while certainly not Arian (or
Eusebian) in their theological outlook also expressed liwle or no loyalty to-
wards the ecclesiastical establishment in Alexandria. Finally, the Meletian-
Eusebian alliance which existed both inside and outside of Egypt during the
time under consideration and attracted many supporiers is well atested to ina
wide variety of sources,

In addition to the mere fact that these various groups actually existed
and exerted influence during this turbulent period in Egypt, there is every
reason 1o imagine that all of these parties, and the individuals within them,

346Be], Jews and Christians, 41.

347¢1. LP 1917, op. cit., 80-86.

348p.), Jews and Christians, ap. cit., €9, fn. 48.
3491pid., 41.

350A complete bibliography of H.I. Bell's published works may be
consulted in JEA 40 (1954): 3-6, with additions and corvections in JEA 53 (1967):
139, 140.
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formed a pattern of shifting alliances and mixed loyalties. In the case of
Ischyras, for example, we apparently see a man “ordained™ by Colluthus who
chose to remain in schism after his leader’s reinstatement in the Alexandrian
church.331  After some years in isolation, serving only his family as a
priest, it appears that he joined himself to the Meletians (probably afier the
submission of Meletius, for his name does not appear on the schedule which
was submitted to Alexander).332 Still later, he is brought to the Synod of
Tyre as an accuoser of Athanasius, under the protection of Eusebius of
Nicomedia and John Archaph, 333 Ischyras was eventually persuaded by his
relatives to retract his charges against Athanasius and was reconciled to the
bishop, although placed under censure. 334 This situation, however, was
soon reversed when Ischyras again broke with Athanasins, renewed his
charges, and was “given the name of bishop” by the Eusebians.333
Although the case of Ischyras is far from typical, it does illustrate the point
that the ecclesiastical sitnation in Egypt was far from stable and cannot be re-
duced to the somewhat simplistic scenario which is assumed by Bell 338 Ag
Bell himself has said, “the historian, however eminent, is a bold man who
seeks 1o inte the history of the fourth century on the lines of modem ra-
tionalism.”327 While his reference in this quotation is to Constantine, it
could well apply to any attempted interpretation of the ecclesiastical politics
of post-Nicene Egypt.

The religious and political sitwation described above takes on even
greater importance when an attempt is made to understand and evaloate the
evenis which are described in LP 1914. As Bell himself admits, the circum-
stances in which the letter was written proved a key to its interpretation:

The style of the letter is unfortunately awkward and at times obscure;
and moregver a private letter, the writer of which, referring to matters
Familiar to his correspondent, does not need to be as definite as an
historian, is always apt to be a little difficuit of comprehension. Hence

351 4pol. 12 (Opitz, 97).

3524p01. 71 (Opitz, 49-151).

333 4pol. 12 (Opitz, 97).

334 4pol. 64 (Opitz, 143).

335 apot. 37 (Opitz, 116, 22, 23).

bye may note that the supposed object of an Athanasian “murder,”

Arsenius of Hypsele, was also reconciled to Athanasius and in AD 346/347
succeeded to the sole episcopate of that place according to the Nicene settlement—
even though he had not been listed in the Breviarium Melitil {cf. Festal Letter for
AD 347, LNPF, eop. cit., 548). This is another example of a Meletian, with strong
monastic connections, who after being allied with the Eusebians returned once
again to the side of Athanasius. His case might also be considered as an example
of either Athanasius’s reasonable nature or his political astuteness, or both.

357gen, Egypt, op. cit,, 105,
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it is not surprising that parts of our letter are by no means clear and
admit of more than one interpretation. 3

A clear example of the need to understand the circumstances under
which this letter was written is provided in lines 8-9 of the text of LP 1914.
Those who attempted, with the aid of the soldiers, to kidnap Isaac of
Letopolis and his host are referred 1o in the text as ol Stagéporres (11.8,
9). This has been translated by Bell as “the adherents of Athanasius.”35%
But, is this the actual meaning which the writer intended? In an essay on
“The Problem of Translation,” Bell made the following observation:

Only a minority of words, chiefly substantives expressing some
concrete object or specific notion, have but one definite meaning,
Most have various senses, passing one into another by almost im-
perceptible gradations; and it is only rarely that the corresponding word
in another language will show that particular range of meanings. Thus
a single word may in translation have to be rendered, on various
occasions, by any one of several different words. 360

It might be suggested that this is especially true when dealing with a
phrase such as that given above, for there are, in its root and use as a par-
ticiple, two possible translations which carry opposite meanings, Is the text
speaking of “those who are kinsfolk or adherents of Athanasius,” or is it in-
forming us of the actions of “those who differ from Athanasins™? It is pos-
sible, given the meaning of the root Stagépw 1o even speak of “those who
are in competition with Athanasius,” although this would likely stretch the
meaning of the phrase beyond that which was intended by the writer. We
must note that Lampe, in assigning the concept of adherence to this phrase is
only able to provide this solitary example out of LP 1914, while the milder
meaning of “kinsfolk™ and the root meaning of “difference” is attested to in a
wide variety of sources, 36!

In considering such questions we must retumn Lo certain initial ob-
servations and impressions concemning LP 1914, From a detailed examina-
tion of the papyrus itself, there can be no doubt at all that the reading of the
words ol BSiagéportes is absolutely correct. It is clear, however, that
Callistus, the writer of the letter, has difficulty writing in Greek and that the
intricacies of the language and the shades of meaning which the syntax and

358 gell, Jews and Christians, op. cit., 53.

359%pid., 61.

360y 1, Bell, “The Problem of Translation,” Literature and Life, Addresses
o the English Association, London, 1948, 14,

3614 patristic Greek Lexicon, ed. G, Lampe, Oxford, 1961, 362, 363. No
cognate references are listed in Lexicon Athanasiarnum, ed. G. Mller, Berlin,
1952, Within the Athanasian corpus Stagdepw is used exclusively in the sense of
“difference" (¢f. Milller, Lexicon Athanasianum, col. 328),
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structure of language provided were beyond his literary abilities. Although
there are a good many features of his grammar and style which are familiar
within his period and geographical setting, we must still note that his repeti-
tious use of words and phrases withoul connecting particles or conjunctions
(1. 9, 10), his omission of connecting words (1. 38), and his use of supple-
meniary clanses without conjunctions (Il. 24, 48) all show a basic difficulty
with handling the language. The exact meaning, therefore, of the phrase
which Bell has translated as “the adherents of Athanasius” could very possi-
bly carry another meaning, Certainly, it is possible to suggest from con-
temporary usage of the root word Siagépw that the translation rendered by
Bell may not, in fact, be wholly satisfactory, This particular phrase illus-
trates Bell’s comment that “a translator is an interpreter, and unless he is
faithful to his original his interpretation may be entirely misleading.”362
This, of course, is not o suggest that Bell was intending to render anything
other than a faithful translation of the text. It is possible, however, that his
translation of this particular phrase was overly influenced by his understand-
ing of the lenter's context and, therefore, reflected his own bias. For Bell
there were only two parties involved—the Athanasians and the Meletians.
The translation, therefore, had to fit within this scheme of things. As some
of those who were being attacked are identificd as Meletians, the atackers had
o be Athanasians.

Given our present understanding of the numerous groups who were
competing for power in the Egyptian church during this period, it is possible
io see things differently. The attackers may have indeed been the “adherents
of Athanasius,” but more in the literal sense of those who were “close
kinfolk"—such as those Meletians who had given him their allegiance. This
seems very likely. Conversely, the attackers might have been those who
were actually “in competition” with Athanasius and the events recorded in LP
1914 could be the result of some internecine struggle of which we are
unaware, Although we may only speculate at this point, there were a large
number of groups active in Egypt who could very aptly be described as being
“in competition with Athanasius.” Were the attackers Meletians who had
gone over to Athanasius? Were they Colluthians, who had no great love for
the Meletians before the time of Nicaea and may have reemerged in this wr-
bulent period? The text is unclear, but both the context and the language
permil the consideration of a number of possibilities.

Clearly, there is much contained within this letter which remains
unexplained, both in terms of context and personalities. E.A. Judge has
commented concerning the question as to exactly what sort of monks in this
period, Meletian or otherwise, had their center of activity located between an
army camp and the largest city in Egypt. As Judge writes, we may “wonder
what kind of ‘solitaries’ they were—certainly not ones in full retreat from
society.” 63 We are also left with the mystery of the exact role of mdmay

3621 1, Bell, “The Problem of Translation,” ap. cit., 25.
363g A, Judge, “The Earliest Use of Monaches,” op. cit., 84,
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‘Hpaeloxowr (1.25) within this community. He was, as Bell says,
“apparently a person of some importance,” and his title of rdras would
indicate that he was a priest, or bishop, or, perhaps, the leader of a monastic
community.3%4 There has even been speculation that he was “a sort of an-
tipope, set up by the Meletians in opposition to Athanasius.”3%5 Yet, as
Bell says, “it is a serious objection to this view that neither Athanasius nor
any of the ecclesiastical historians should refer to him."366

Yet another difficulty in the text of LP 1914 occurs owing 1o a
blemish in the papyrus following the first portion of line 41. Bell would
later comment that “here a sacrilegious worm has eaten away much of the
papyrus."367 1t is a most unfortunate difficulty, for the portion eaten away
most likely indicates the subject of the remaining lines. Although Bell
states that “evidently Athanasius is the subject,” there is nothing which posi-
tively indicates that this is s0.38  Athanasius is clearly the subject of that
portion of the text which comes before the break (11.29-41), but the context
and change of scene indicated by Callistus following line 41 makes it possi-
ble that another person or party has been introduced into the account.
Athanasius himself is not mentioned again by name after line 41. When the
actual physical state of the papyrus itself is examined, it becomes clear that
even the scant information provided in lines 41 and 42 must be viewed with a
very critical eye. We cannot, therefore, aultomatically assume that

364Rell, Jews and Christians, op. cit., 63, 64.

365Hans Hauben, “On the Meletians in P. London VI (P. Jews) 1914," op.
cil., 447-456, coniends that Heraiscus was, in fact, the Meletian bishop of
Alexandria (453). This assertion is based entirely upon the information contained
within LP 1914 with no other contemporary extemal sources cited. Although the
grammatical struciure of LP 1914 could lead one to such a conclusion, the lack of
external confirmation seems even more important in such an evaluation. It is
difficult to believe that Athanasius would fail 1 mention such a person in the
course of his polemics and that the Meletian leaders, John Archaph and Eusebins
of Nicomedia, would [ail 1o include such an individual in the events surrounding
Tyre. Although such an identification solves some questions, such as the report of
Theonns's succession by Epiphanius (Haer. 68, 7), it {ails 1o deal adequately with
the position of John Archaph, Achillas (Haer. 69, 11), and related issues. Hauben,
however, may be right in identifying Heraiscus as the bishop of this particular
group in LP 1914. If this is so, then Hauben is right in his suggestion that this
indicates a new era in the schism in which a point of no return had been reached
{456). Furthermore, it is possible that this confims the scatiered nature of the
schism at this point in time, as well as the independence of the various Meletian
communities. That the Mcletian group m LP 1914 had contact with mainstream
Meletians is clear from the visit of Isasc of Letopolis and the apparent mention of
John Archaph in Antioch (only spoken of, however, as dma "Judwme in 1. 34 of
the text). We may only speculate on what sort of contact this constituted.

66Rell, Jews and Christians, op. cit., 63, fn. 7.
367Bell, *Athanasius,” op. cit., 167, fn. 1.
368R1), Jews and Christians, 63, fn. 42,
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Athanasius is the individual who “carried off a bishop of the Lower Couniry
and shut him op in a meat market” (11.42, 43), imprisoned the deacon
{1.44), ordered Heraiscus scourged (1.46), or exiled the seven bishops (1.47).
Those bishops whe were exiled could, in fact, belong to any of those parties
named above, including the Athanasian, 369

Further doubts may be expressed concerning how Bell dated LP 1914.
As we have seen, the date of May-June AD 335, immediately before the
Synod of Tyre, was arrived at largely through a process of elimination.
There are, however, several difficulties in the patiern of events which has
been suggested by Bell. Although it may be agreed that LP 1914 was
written after Athanasing became the bishop of Alexandria, that is, after AD
328, more recent scholarship would strongly disagree with Bell’s contention
that Athanasius spent his first years as bishop of Alexandria in relative
security. 270 The Meletians were a menace in Egypt even before their
alliance with the Eusebians, and Bell seems incorrect in his suggestion to the
contrary.371  Further, although we may eliminate those periods which
Athanasius spent away from Egypt (at court, synods, or in exile), it does not
geem improbable to suggest that the events in the Alexandrian see were such
that there was continued instability even after Athanasius’s return from his
first exile on 23 November AD 337. These two concemns alone open up the
possibilities for the dating of the letter from the middle portion of AD 328
{Athanasius’s election} to Easter AD 340 (the beginning of Athanasius’s sec-
ond exile) with those certain exceptions which have been noted. The person-
ages whom Bell notes within the lext, especially Isaac of Letopolis (apart
from Athanasius, the only positively identified person), were all active
throughout the entire span of this twelve-year period.372 Finally, the hesita-

36%There are also other examples of difficulties in translation and
interpretation in LP 1914. For example, in line 29 we read the following:
‘Abapdaios 6 peydws dbuul xal adrde mapdy fiufe xduaror Std rd
ypagaipeva. It is obvious from this portion of the text that Athanasius is "very
despondent,” but it is less than clear how or why his writings are causing distress
ameng the colleagues of Callistus. A suggestion might even be made that the
distress caused is from sympathy rather than antipathy, although this would not
seem to be in keeping with the remainder of the letter,

3?UC_||", Bell, Jews and Christians, op. cil., 55, and Nordberg, op. cit., 18,
19, fer wvery different impressions of Athanasius's position aflter his
enthrenement,

371Rell, loc. cit.

372%We know, for example, that Isaac of Letopolis was prominent in the
actions against Athanasius which took place in Tyre, for later Ischyras places
some of the blame for his false accusations on his influence (Apol 64; Opitz, 143,
11. 18-200. Sozomen recounts that Tsaac was one of those wha also accused
Athanasius of violent conduct (ffE 2, 25). Later he was one of the signatories at
the Oriental Council of Sardica (Hilary of Peitiers, IV, 77). John Archaph was
exiled following the Synod of Tyre (Sozomen HE 2, 31), but we may assume that



86 THE EARLY EFISCOPAL CAREER OF ATHANASIUS

tion which Athanasius is said within the text to have experienced (i.38fF.)
could have taken place at many times during this period, most especially in
carly AD 334 when he refused the summons of Constantine to attend the
Synod of Caesarea. If the summons had been received in late March, as sug-
gested in LP 1913, and Callistus’s letter reporting his hesitation was wrilten
in mid-May, this would not appear to be the terribly protracted period which
concerned Bell.373 Given, therefore, the possibilities of a different context
from that envisioned by Bell, and a different approach to datng, the entire
thrust of LP 1914 and its subsequent interpretation is radically changed. We
must admit that as an item of evidence, LP 1914 is unable to uphold its own
intringic set of described circumstances and self-proclaimed message of
persecution.

Much more could be said concerning LP 1914 and other, perhaps
novel, interpretations of the letter could be put forward, but this would take
us beyond the scope of our present study. Bell often admitted that he was
“not a theologian™ and only interested in the history which his study of
papyri revealed 374 The intricate questions which made the Meletian schism
a fascinating area of historical research obviously intrigued Bell. It is also
clear that he had an attachment to the siudy of Athanasius which went beyond
the study of papyri. For example, Bell’s desire (o identify LP 1929 as a gen-
vine autograph letter of Athanasius is indicative of his fascination with the
bishop of Alexandria. 375 Bell’s work is to be much commended for its at-
tention to detail and his careful and, usually, balunced considerations, but
clearly any single papyrus or collection of papyri is unable to reveal all the
facts of a particular situation, They are merely indicators and guides within a
wider circle of historical investigation. As Bell himsell wrote, “there is a
danger of exaggerating the darker side. Such evidence as that of the papyri
may easily mislead; for it is abuses, difficulties and mgulmmmhuum
the normal working of the system which such documents record.”37

he remained active in the strongholds of Eusebian power, one of which was
Antioch,

373Bell, Jews and Christians, op. cit., 56, 57.

374¢y. Bell, “Athanasius,” op. cit., 160; HTR 42 (1949): 53.

375Bell, Jews and Christians, 115-120. Bell's enthusiasm for the
identification of LP 1929 as an authentic letter of Athanasius may be appreciated
from the following: “The most we can say is that there is at least a reasonable
probability that we have in the present document a specimen of the hand of the
great champion of orthodoxy, and the mere possibility gives to our letter an
imterest which, in it sadly mutilated state, it would not otherwise possess.™ (118).
In his article one year later, “Athanasius,” op. cit., Bell states that, “seversl
considerations suggest that this™ letter “may be” from “St. Athanasius himself*
{171).

375C’ambrid_ga Ancient History {ed. 5.A. Cook, F.E. Adcock, and M.P.
Charlesworth), Cambridge, 1954 (second edition), 1, 655,
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It is enough to say that, although all of the altemnatives described above
do not eliminate the possibility that Bell’s initial interpretation and
translation of LP 1914 is absolutely correct, they must at least insent a note
of doubt and caution in the use of the document as proof positive of the vio-
lent nature of Athanasius's character. As with any piece of written historical
evidence we must continue to ask certain questions: Is this piece of writing
genuine? Is its message trustworthy? How are we to be certain? What is
the relationship between the author and the event (or events) recorded? How
does it compare with other contemporary statements? In other words, we
must make use of an informed historical common sense and not be distracted
or led astray by our own preconceptlions or prejudices.

In considering the evidence of LP 1914, which, whatever its ecclesi-
astical or political source, is clearly an ex parte record of events, we should
also congider Athanasius’s own remarks on the subject of the use of violence
to further a religious canse. Clearly, there are those who would accuse
Athanasius of duplicity, but his writings need to be considered as at least a
public expression of his own concerns. Although it is not impossible that
he used violence, we may question whether Athanasius would employ a
method of sysiematic persecution against opponents which he would later
describe at length as “an instrument of the devil.>77 He further commented
that “the truth is not preached with swords or with darts nor by means of
soldiers; but by persuasion and counsel . . . what counsel is there when he
who withstands them receives at the end banishment and death?"378 [
Athanasius's later writings he would condemn those who “tum to viclence,
and in the place of fair reasoning seek to injure” their opponents.37? This
view was part of his conviction that “it is not the part of true godliness to
compel, but to persuade.”>80 Moreover, Athanasius saw violent
intimidation in the following terms:

It is in this manner that the devil, when he has no truth on his side,
attacks and breaks down with axes and hammers the doors of them that
admit him. But our Saviour is so gentle that he teaches in this way,
“if any man wills to come after me,” and “whoever wills 1o be my
disciple”; and coming to each person he does not force them, but
knocks at the door.81

It must be admitted that in these passages Athanasius was writing
against those who had persecuted his followers. We must ask ourselves,
however, Would he be willing to expose himself 1o the charge of duplicity in

37 Hist. Arian. 33 (Opitz, 201, 1. 1560).
3781pid. (Opitz, 201, 11. 20-23).
379 4pol. 2 (Opitz, 88, 11. 16, 17),

Opfist. Arian. 67 (Opitz, 219, 1. 39-220, 1, 1),
381Hist, Arian. 33 (Opitz, 201, 11. 15-19),
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such an open manner if he was known 10 be guilty of such crimes? Some,
such as Bell, have claimed that there must have been some measure of truth
in the accusations of violence towards the Meletians which were made agamst
Athanasius, owing to his silence in answering such charges at Tyre.*32 Yet
the silence of Athanasius at Tyre on this smaller question (when compared to
the cases of Ischyras and Arsenius) should be viewed in context. He may not
have answered because the absurdity of the charges did not call for a refutation
in the same manner as the more serious accusations, It is important to note
that this is basically the position which was taken by the Alexandrian synod
in AD 338/39 ag they categorically rejected the charges made against
Athanasius at Tyre, 383

A more immediate and contemporary impression of Athanasins's view
of persecution may be gained from an examination of his enth Festal Letter,
which was composed in AD 338 either while enroute from his exile in Trier
or while in Alexandria. 33 Here Athanasius encourages his church 1o look
upon their persecutors as friends, to imitate the “forgiveness of David,” the
“meekness of Jacob,” and the “pity of Joseph™ towards those who have
“inflicted evil” upon them.385 Above all, they are exhorted to “imitate the
example of our Saviour, who grieved for those who did such things."386
Again, Athanasius may have been guilty of duplicity, But would he have
done so in a letter to the very persons who would have witnessed his earlier
excesses? For ane who is acknowledged by all to have been a master politi-
cian, it would seem a very imprudent course to have followed,

Exiled five times, with friends and colleagues subjected to persecution,
torture, and death, Athanasius was more often sinned against than sinning, or
s0 it would appear when it comes 1o the question of violence. We must, of
course, give proper regard 10 the other interpretations of LP 1914 and, indeed,
to the other charges which have been made against Athanasius. Yet, on the
whole, it is possible that Hermann-Tosef Vogt was correct when he
commented that “Athanasius never gave way to a blind party spirit, and never
lost sight of the issues which lay behind and beyond the disputed
formulations.”387

382Bcl), Jews and Christians, 57; cf. Bamnard, “Some Notes,” op. cit., 402.
383We may also note that the Alexandrisn synod of AD 338 was very
specific in stating that o mpeofirepos, of Sidrovos dimpdbn wTapd

‘ABavagiov - of gdvov, ofx éfopioriav LSpacev & dvlpumos (Apol. 5,
Opitz, 91, 11. §, 9).

384¢f Festal Letter X, LNPF, second series, vol. 4, 527-532, the Oxford
translation revised by Payne-Smith, ¢f. note 282 above.

383 Festal Letter 10, 4-5 (LNPF, gp. cit., 529).

38674,

38741, Yogl, “Parlies in the History of the Church™ (trans. by F.
McDonagh), Conecilium 1973-19749, pt. 1, 49.
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If this is true conceming the preat theological issues of his time, can
we imagine that Athanasius was any less concerned with the unity of the
Egyptian church and the ways in which that unity might be achieved?
Clearly, the employment of persecution by Athanasius against his opponents
would have been counterproductive in the long term. Moreover, it is difficult
to imagine that he would have had such success in attracting Meletian con-
verts had he personally directed a campaign of viclence and intimidation
against them in the early years of his episcopate. We must also keep in
mind that it was during these early years in particular that a number of
Meletians appear to have become ardent supporters of the young bishop of
Alexandria, apparently without coercion, for many of their colleagues lapsed
into opposition without any immediate consequences.

In the final analysis, we must consider what is likely to have taken
place in this troubled situation given all of the available information.
Although many possible scenarios may be constructed, most do not, in fact,
appear probable, Some build only upon an argument of silence, preferring to
view Athanasios as a shadowy figure whose true actions are unknown owing
to the secrecy of the conspiracies in which he was involved. Yet, what of the
evidence? Athanasius’s vindication by the synod of Egyptian bishops, his
support by large numbers of former Meletians, his acceptance by the rigorous
monastic communities of the Egyptian desert, his own written legacy con-
ceming persecution, and his later vast popularity in Egypt all argue against
the standard interpretation of LP 1914 as prima facie evidence of Athanasins's
violent conduct towards his theological and political opponents. The internal
guestions, therefore, which have been raised in LP 1914 are by no means
completely settled and have yet to be fully reconciled with external evidence
and placed within their proper historical setting.

3.4 The Oration of Gregory Nazianzen

The final, and most surprising, source that is listed by Frances Young
and William Rusch in their reassessments of the character of Athanasius is
the festival oration (Oration 21) of Gregory Nazianzen in which the life and
theological activities of Athanasius are eulogized and remembered. 388 Their
recourse to this document as an aid in the reassessment of Athanasius is, of
course, an unusual use of a panegyric as evidence, for the work has as its
avowed intention the exaltation of the memory of the bishop of Alexandria;
as Gregory says, "In praising Athanasius, I shall be praising virtue. To
speak of him and to praise virtue are one in the same, because he had, or o
speak more correctly, has embraced wvirtue in its entirety in himself."389
Young and Rusch, however, perceive in Gregory's overt and intense praise a

388 The critical text of Oration 21 is contsined in J. Mossay, Grégroire de
Natianze, Discours 20-23, SC 270, Paris, 1980, 110-193. Mossay has also
provided an mtroduction 1o the text, op. cir,, 86-109. The Benedictine edition of
the text may be found in PG 35, cols. 1081-1128.

38909 ation 21, section 1; Massay, op. cit., 111, 11, 1-2,
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more subtle motivation and object—the defense of the memory of Athanasius
against the critical, and often hostile, nonorthodox reports conceming his
actions and character which were still in circulation when Gregory delivered
this address sometime between AD 379 and AD 381,390 Drawing upon the
research of Rusch, Young simply states that there were "criticisms that
Gregory Nazianzen felt he had to answer in his panegyric."3%1

The argument of Rusch which seems to give substance to this
statement builds upon the premise that the accounts of Philostorgivs and the
traditional interpretation of LP 1914 must be included in the construction of
a true historical picture of Athanasius. For Rusch, the festival oration of
Gregory confirms that these critical nonorthodox accounts concerning the
bishop of Alexandria, especially those recorded by Philostorgius, were still
prevalent enough to cause concemn and, therefore, shaped the address of
Gregory, who was attempling to preserve the orthodox memory of
Athanasius. Rusch states his case in the following manner;

Oration 21 of Gregory Nazianzen [is] a sermon probably given in 380
at the feast of St. Athanasius, seventy [sic] ycars afier his death. As
we have said above, this sermon of Gregory presents Athanasius as a
saint and pillar of the Church who defended her against the Anan
menace, But certain passages of the text may tentatively be taken as an
attempt to deny allegations from the non-orthodox tradition. The end
of section 15 is a denial of the truth of the history of Arsenius which
casts it aside as though it were common gossip and without substance
as an established deed. Sections 8 and 9 relate to the election and
general conduct of Athanasius. One finds no explicit mention of the
kind of information provided by Philostorgius, but it is clear that these
chapters tend to refute the Philostorgian presentation of Athanasius.
The election of the latter is presented as unanimous. He appeared
sublime in action, humble in spirit, amiable, sweel, reproving with the
tenderness of a father, ctc. (see section 9). Cannot the lisung of these
traits be seen as a record set against the other recollections of
Athanasing which were still alive and more in accord with the non-
orthodox tradition? In that case, Gregory's Oration 21 gives witness at

390The exact date of Oration 21 is uncertain, Mossay considers it w0 have
been composed in Constantinople, in 379, 380, or 381 for the feast of Athanasius
of Alexandria (Mossay, ep. cit, 103). As it seems to have been delivered in
Constantinople on 17 January or 2 May (gf. Mossay, 99-102), it would appear
that AD 380 is a preferable date owing to the later arrival of Gregory in
Constantinople in AD 379, There is, however, the posgibility that the oration
was delivered after Gregory's installation in the Church of the Apostles, and that,
therefore, the address was not delivered until AD 381 (of. Mossay, 102, 103;
Rosemary Ruether, Gregory of Narianzus: Rhetor and Phitosopher, Oxford, 1969,
43-46; and Kopecek, A History of Neo-Arianism 11, 510ff.).

391Young, Nicaea to Chaleedon, 67,
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the end of the fourth century 1o those elements of a non-orthodox
tradition which continued to slur the memory of a canonized
|_:::111i:1::1::ll.3‘5‘fz

While it seems certain, as has been stated earlier in this section, that
there were a number of variant traditions concerning Athanasius still extant
in the late fourth and early fifth centuries, the argument of Rusch concerning
Oration 21 is less than satisfactory for a number of reasons. First, it does
not seem Lo take into account the literary genre to which Oration 21
belongs. 393 The listing of Athanasius's virtues by Gregory in section 9,
which Rusch refers to above, continues in section 10 with reference to the
Pauline “model for future bishops."3%4 These listings, however, need not be
Seen as an answer (0 contrary opinions bul merely as a rhetorical device.
Commenting on sections 9 and 10 in Oration 21, Rosemary Reuther has
wrilten that “in the panegyric this" approach o the listeners

could also be given a hyperbolic wm by pretending that the virtues of
the person being praised were so great that the orator was exhausted in
trying adequately to describe them all, and he called upon his audience
to help him out. Thus, alter describing the early career of Athanasins,
Gregory makes a fresh start with the words: "Come then to aid me in
my panegyric; for [ am labouring heavily, and though I desire to pass
by point afier point, they seize upon me one afier the other, and I can
find no surpassing excellence in a form which is in all respects well
proportioned and beautiful, for each as it occurs to me seems fairer than
the rest and so takes by storm my speech,"93

Another common figure used by an orater such as Gregory was par-
aleipsis, in which the speaker “recounts some facts or evenis while declaring
his intention 1o pass over them in silence.” Again commenting on Oration
21, Reuother states, "Thus in the passage following the one quoted above,
Gregory declares that he must pass over most of Athanasius’ virtues in
silence, since they could fill myriad discourses (having, of course, already
enumerated all these virtues in considerable detail}, and confine his account
only to the most important points.">%® Far from designing his discourse to
answer the particular charges of critics from outside the orthodox tradition,
Gregory may much more reasonably be regarded as merely following in this
address the literary style which he deemed appropriate for such an occasion.

392Rusch, “A 1a recherche de I'Athanase historique,” Politique et théologie,
176,

393¢f. Mossay, op. cit., 95-99.

394Mnssay. op. cit., 128, section 10, 11, 6, 7.
95 Ruether, ap. cit., 17.

396 1pid., 17, 78.
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We need not, therefore, attach any special significance to Rusch's selected
sections of this address beyond making allowance for Gregory's concern with
a particular type of oratory.

Second, Rusch places great emphasis on what he perceives to be
Gregory's singular intention in formulating this oration concerning
Athanasiug. Rusch suggests that Gregory is attempting to “deny allegations
from the non-orthodox tradition™ and is concerned with those “elements of a
non-crthodox tradition which continued to slur the memory of a canonized
patriarch.”3%7 For Young, there are “the criticisms that Gregary . . . felt
he had to answer,"3%8

Both of these views are contrary to the opinion of Justin Mossay, who,
in hig introduction to the critical text of Oration 21, considers the intent of
Gmgmjr to be threefold:

to show Athanasius as a model of what it means o be a bishop;

2. to explain the manner in which Athanasius was able to cooperate
with the monastic communities in Egypt and reconcile active
participation in the church with the ideal of solitude;

3.  to present Athanasius as a preeminent defender of trinitarian

faith.399

Furthermore, Mossay considers the oration to go beyond simply an address in
praise of Athanasius at that point in sections 34 and 35 where Gregory relates
the particular issues that the bishop of Alexandria faced to the pressing issues
of the universal church of his own day.*0 Certainly, it is not difficult to
see Oration 21, with the themes set out above, as having a particular mes-
sage for Gregory’s Constantinopolitan congregation during the period sur-
rounding Theodosius’s reforms. It is, perhaps, not without significance that
Gregory in section 35 portrays Athanasius primarily as a reconciler who
“bound together” differing parties “in a unity of action, 401

In Reuther’s analysis of Oration 21 similar themes emerge, albeit with
a greater emphasis on the use of particular rhetorical forms, She notes
that, following the introductory sections 1-9, “Gre 0%01‘3’ then uses the same
technigue that he used in the oration on Dypnan Following a recitation

397Rusch, op. cit., 176.

398‘1’011113, loe. eit.

399Mmsay, gp. cit,, 92-95. The trinitarian concerns in the orations is
also considered by E.P. Meijering, “The Docirine of the Will and of the Trinity in
the Orations of Gregory of Nazianzus,” NedThT 27 (1973): 224-234,

400Mnssa}f, op, cit., 93,

OlMossay, op. cir. 186, 11. 35, 36.
"'mRunﬂwr. ap. cit., 111,

403 1pid.; Ruether also notes that “in the two orations on Cyprian and on
Athanasius, both being models of powerful churchmen in times of upheaval,
Gregory follows the fopoi of the encomium somewhat more closely™ than in his
other orations on particular persons (op. cit., 109, 110}
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of Athanasius's virtues, however, Gregory passes on, Reuther indicates “to
what is most important"™:

In this case what is most important rns oot to be the story of
Athanasins” expulsion from Alexandria by the Arian bishop George of
Cappadocia, In the process, Gregory gives us a specimen of his best
invective style: “There was a monster from C,?E‘}ﬁﬂdocia, bom on our
furthest confines, of low birth and lower mind.’

Considering the events in Constantinople from AD 379-AD 381,
including the expulsion of the Arian bishop Demophilus and Gregory's
move, with his orthodox congregation, from the Church of the Anastasis to
the Church of the Apostles in AD 380, it is possible to view Oration 21 as
having a very particular intention, but probably not the one suggested by
Young and Rusch.405

It is, perhaps, better to consider Grarion 21 in the light of Gregory’s
stated intention “to speak of and fully admire” Athanasius. In performing
this service Gregory may have been drawing upon his own encounter with
the bishop while a student in Alexandria in AD 350, although this is by no
means certain#%6 It is apparent, however, that Gregory was very much alive

40414iq,, 111,
405 A useful summary of the events taking place during this period in
Constanhinople is provided by Kopecek, who relates
the arrival of Theodosius in Constantinople in late November AD 330
and his subsequent support of the Nicene position. Already in February
af the same year Theodosiug had heralded his Nicene commitment in his
famous edict Conctos populos: the theological positions of Damasus of
Rome and Peter of Alexandria were set up as the touchstones of
imperially-approved “Catholic" Christianity. Then, soon after he
entered Constantinople in triumph the emperor summoned Demophilus,
the official bishop of the capital. Theodosius gave the prelate a choice:
assent to the Nicene Creed or surrender the city’s churches. The bishop
chose the latter and began to celebrate the Eucharist outside the city's
walls, With Demophilus out of the way, Theodosius gave cpiscopal
coniral of the capital’s churches to the Meo-MNicene Gregory of
Wazianzus, On January 10, AD 381 the emperor issued a law which
widened his attack on Arianism and his support of Nicaea to include the
entire eastern empire. (Kopecek, ap. cit., II, 510)
Although we cannot be certain as to Gregory's intentions, it would certainly seem
reasonable to see & reflection of the events in Constantinople AD 373-AD 380 in
the particular themes which Gregory chose to emphasize in Gration 21.

406Ryether, op. cit., 19, fn. 4. Although Ruether states that “Gregory
speaks of Athanasivs with great affection” {ibid.), possibly as a result of meeting
him in AD 350, Charles G. Browne and James E. Swallow wrole that Oration 21
“lacks ... the charm of personal affection and intimate acquaintance with the
inner life which is characteristic of the orations concerned with his own relatives
and friends” (LNPF, second series, vol. 7, 269).
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to the orthodox tradition concerning the life and career of Athanasius and pre-
sents it in a manner that is suited to his own particular purpose. If, in fact,
the case of Arsenius is treated as “common gossip,” Gregory’s condemnation
of Arius is no less succinct in section 13, His description of Nicaea likewise
lacks a degree of historical accuracy but succeeds, rightly or wrongly, in plac-
ing Athanagius “in the first rank among the members of the Council, for
preference was given to virtue equally with that of office.™"7 In such a con-
text, Gregory's slight reference to the Arsenius affair as "the hand which was
produced by fraud against the saint, and the corpse of the living man,” is
neither out of place nor, more importantly, out of character considering the
nature of the address. 498 There is little reason to see either in this comment
or in the mention of Athanasius’s election in section 8 veiled references to
the Philostorgian accounts, or, indeed, to conclude that any other sections of
the oration are in response to similar slurs on the memory of the bishop

The contention of Rusch, and by inference Young, is essentially an
argument based upon silence. We have no cenain way in which we can
ascertain the true and absolute intention of Gregory in Oration 21. Upon
considered reflection, however, the purposes outlined by Mossay and the
rhetorical style elucidated by Reuther appear to be somewhat more persuasive
indicators of Gregory's intention in the writing of the panegyric. Moreover,
there would appear to be some degree of justification in relating Oration 21
to the immediate context of the controversy in Constantinople rather than to
Gregory's entry into an historical debate concerning the character of
Athanasius with sources which not only were suspect, but also are mixed ac-
counts of which we have little certain knowledge. Although it is within the
realm of possibility that another interpretation of Gregory's oration may, in
fact, be comrect, there is litde, if any, evidence available 1o support the specu-
lative assertions of Rusch and Young,

407 9ration 21, section 14; Mossay, op. cit,, 138, 11, 5-7.
4081pid., section 15; Mossay, op. cir., 140, section 15, 11. 7-9.
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4. CONCLUDING CONSIDERATIONS

Within this first section, an attempt has been made 10 examine once
again those sources which have contributed to more recent critical revisionist
accounts of the life and characier of Athanasius. In the examination of these
sources special attention has been given to those particular reports which
might give weight to the opinion of Frances Young that “there scems 1o

. have been a pitiless streak in™ Athanasius’s “character—that he resorted to
violence to achieve his own ends is implied by a good deal of evidence," 499
An evaluation of the particular documents cited by William Rusch—the
Philostorgian narratives, LP 1914, and Oration 21 of Gregory Nazianzen—
has also been undertaken, along with reviews of certain important ancillary
issues which arise oul of these sources, such as the consecration of
Athanasius in AD 328 and the role of the Meletians within the Egyptian
church in the period between the Council of Nicasa in AD 325 and the Synod
of Tyre in AD 335410

From this smdy, certain preliminary conclusions may be stated. It
should be noted, however, that these preliminary conclusions must remain
l:nmtwe _rather than absolute, owing to the interpolations in the

narratives and the continued uncertainty as to the actual context
in which LP 1914 was written. It muost also be acknowledged that both
Young and Rusch admit that there are elements in “the good tradition™ which
“are certainly right,” and that the historical Athanasius is likely 1o be found
“in the middle ground."#!! Nevertheless, their insistence on accepting the
evidence of Philostorgius, LP 1914, and Gregory Nazianzen is representative
of the more recent revisionist accounts of Athanasius which we named in the
first portion of this section.412

There can remain little doobt that Philostorgius is a valuable source of
information with regard (o a large number of random Arian and Meletian
calumnies against Athanasius which are collected and preserved in Photius's
Epitome, That these assorted slanders have little basis in fact, however, is
also apparent when they are compared with other contemporary or near-con-

wgﬁm. op. cit., 67.

410Rusch, op. cit., 161-177. There are other issues which arise in this
decade conceming Athanasius's character. The vast majority of these accusations,
however, are brought forward at Tyre in AD 335. Certain of these charges have
already been discussed in the first section of the present work. Other accusations
will be considered in the second section within the discussion on the Synod of

41lYoung, op. cit., 68; Rusch, op. cit., 176, 177.

412yj4, supra, fn. 54, for others who have taken a moderaie position
concerning the character of Athanasivs while accepting many of the accusations
made against him.
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temporary accounis of the same evenis—even those contained in histories
which are not wholly favorable to Athanasius. 413

The Philostorgian account of the consecration of Athanasius remains a
case in point4! In this particular narrative it is difficult, if not impossible,
to separate the report of Philostorgius from the editorial comments of
Fhotius. Furthermore, the figures who are named in the account, the details
which are offered, and the general sequence of events which is provided are at
such variance with the other histories and documents to which we have access
as to be almost completely without credence in any attempt to provide a
reasonable reconstruction of what actually took place. Certainly, Rusch is
correct in writing that “the portrait of Athanasius” that is provided “by
Philostorgius merits our attention, notwithstanding the hostile nature of the
presentation.”!3 To suggest, however, that Philostorgius has preserved a
nonorthodox tradition concerning Athanasius that is of equal valoe to other
contemporary accounts and that we may set aside only at our “risk and peril”
seems t0 go beyond what the documentary evidence allows 416

The description of Athanasius in LP 1914 is somewhat more prob-
lematic.#17 As we have indicated in this study, the historical mmm in
which LP 1914 waswﬁllﬂiisunmﬂmm#nﬁngufﬂmpﬂ:yms
Bell is completely circumstantial and by no means definitive.*18 Thcvm
ous factions and parties mentioned in the letter are not identified with any
degree of certainty, and Bell's ranslation owes much io his own undersiand-
ing of those events as he assumed they surrounded its writing. Bell, as has
been shown, tended to ignore the complexities of the religious situation in
Egypt and, by means of his introduction and annotation of the papyrus, gave
greater weight to this document than it might otherwise have merited.

LP 1914 remains an intriguing item of historical interest, but with
certain shortcomings. The genuineness of the document both in regard to its
dating and context is uncertain. The type of monastic community which is
described in LP 1914 as being near 1o the city and hard by the mﬂ:tary camp
is difficult to reconcile with other evidence from the period.41? The mes-
sage of the papyrus, as Bell himsell admits, is to some extent unclear owing
o the personal nature of the correspondence.#20 The reader of LP 1914 may

413¢f. Sozomen, HE, 11, 17 (J. Bidez, SC 306, Paris, 1983, 296); Socrates,
HE, 1, 23 (PG 67, 139, C9-141); and Philostorgius, HE, II, 11 (I. Bidez,
Phdam:-r tus Kirchengeschichte [revised edition], GSC, 22-23).

14philostorgius, HE, 10, 11 (Bidez, loc. cit.).
15Rusch. ap. cit., 162.

4161pid., 177,
” ”;‘171-1.1, Bell, Jews and Christians, op. cit., 53-71 (esp. LP 1914, 11. 8, 9;

418Rell, Jews and Christians, ap. cit., 54-57,

419 p 1914, 11, 5-15,

420Bel1, Jews and Christians, op. cit., 53,
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only speculate upon the relationship between the author, Callistus, and the
events which he claims 1o be reporting. Finally, although Athanasius’s
reatment of the Meletians was brought into question at the Synod of Tyre in
AD 335, the events described to the assembled bishops and the emperor’s rep-
resentative are not those which are related in LP 1914 except in the most
general sense possible. 421

All of the above comments do not, of course, diminish the relative
importance of LP 1914. They do, however, call into question ils use as ab-
solute evidence of Athanasius's guilt. This is most especially true if
Athanasius’s own writings concerning the subject of persecution are taken
into account, along with the very different concerns which are mentioned in
the Festal Letters from the first decade of his episcopate. Furthermore, corol-
lary accounts contained within the histories of the period provide little sub-
stantiation for the circumstances which are described in LP 1914, In any
case, current references to LP 1914 show clearly that few pieces of evidence
can be used for historiography in the state in which they are found; they are
necessarily subjected to the aclions and subtle reasonings of the rescarcher and
interpreter. 422 Those who would seek to make use of LP 1914 as proof of
Athanasius’s violent character have yet to show the papyrus to be decisive
evidence; i.e., evidence which confirms only one view and excludes its rivals.
Clearly, LP 1914 is not such a piece of evidence in ils current state and,
barring further corroborating materials, is likely to remain so in the future.

Gregory Nazianzen's Oration 21 concermning Athanasius fits into yet
another category of evidence and argnment. Rusch has contended that
Gregory's oration was, at least in certain sections, motivated by his desire 10
dispel rumors concerning the bishop's character which had arisen from

4211 may be noted here that in addition to the accusation concerning the
murder of Arsenius, Athanasius was also charged with the arrest and imprisonment
af a number of Meletian church dignitaries, ineluding Ischyras, Callinicus (bishop
of Pelusium), and others who were not named (Sozomen, HE, II, 25, 311, [Bidez, 5C
306, 301{f); ¢f Schwartz, GS TII, 248fE). Although the charges are similar to the
actions described in LP 1914, 11. 41-47, the names given are different and no
further information is provided to connect this incident and the sccusations at
Tyre, if, indeed, there is any connection to be made.

422 5 example of this may be seen in K. Holl, Gesammelte Aufsdize 2
(1928), 286, in which it is claimed that Bell did *not recognize the reference o
Tyre" in LP 1914, 11. 31, which would secure the dating of the papyrus. Although
the papyrus contains & brezk followed by wpg, it it impossible, either from the
pepyrus iwself or the context, to insist upon this reading to the exclusion of
others. Holl, however, was convinced by Bell's circumstantial evidence for the
dating of the letter and carried this assumption in his examination of LP 1914, In
Bell's writings, however, this author has yet o find his acknowledgment of Holl's
reading. Holl's reading has, however, been taken up by T.D. Bames, who
provides a colorful, if not wholly factual, rendering of the evenis described in LP
1914 (T.D. Bamnes, Consrantine and Eusebius, 233, 336; 387 fns. 100, 101).
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nonorthodox sources. 423 By puuing forward this argument Rusch is
attempting o look beyond and behind the oration itself to its possible
motivations, The search for causation and motivation, however, is, by its
very nature, subjective, In the case of Gregory's oration such an approach is
further complicated in that we must set aside Gregory's own stated intention
in the address, as well as his adherence to particular conventional rhetorical
devices which are evidenced elsewhere, in order to accept Rusch’s argument.
Afler careful consideration of the insights provided by Rosemary Reuther and
Justin Mossay into the themes and structure of Oration 21, such an approach
as is outlined by Rusch would seem to be unacceptable424 Moreover,
many other circumstances more closely related o the context and style of the
address would appear to have equal or greater claims to causation or
motivation than those which have been advanced by Rusch and Young 423
To assert an absolute or certain historical knowledge concerning the
character of Athanasius is, of course, difficult, if not impossible. It is possi-
ble, however, to arrive at certain reasonable conclusions on the basis of a
critical examination of the documentary evidence at hand in order to assess
the probability of the truthfulness of the accounts contained within such ma-
terials. Admittedly, our comprehension of the events which took place be-
iween AD 325 and AD 335 is imperfect, yet the only historical understanding
we will ever amive at concerning those crucial years is one that is based upon
the extant evidence, opinions, and reports. An argument which is based upon
silence or upon our inability to ascertain the truth of a situation is, in reality,
an argument without substance. This would appear to be the case with many
of those more modern accusations of violence which have been advanced
against Athanasius. 428 Furthermore, it should be acknowledged that the
burden of proof is on the advocates of these fresh hypotheses which represent
a radical break from the more moderate views of earlier scholars within the

423]{1151:11. op. cit., 176.

424R uether, op. cir., 71, 78; Mossay, ap. cit., 95-99.

425vide supra, fn. 389,

426T D, Barnes states that “in Alexandria itself” Athanasius “maintained
the popular support which he enjoyed from the outset and buttressed his position
by organizing an ccclesiastical mafia." Furthermore, Barnes comments that
Athanasius was “like a modern gangster” and “evoked widespread mistrust,
proclaimed total innocence—and usually succeeded in evading conviction on
specific charges” (Barnes, op, cit,, 230). In using such words as mafia and
gangster, Barnes is, of course, intimating that much of what Athanasius did was in
secret and was protected by an extendsd organization which the modemn scholar is,
for the most part, unable to penetrate. Such an argument, however, is one that is
based upon silence and surmise rather than documentary evidence. Moreover, the
reasoning in such an approach must of necessity be circular: {.e., there is linle
documentation because of the secret method of operation; therefore, we must
assume a secrel method of operation because there is linle documentation., Such a
contention, however, does not take into account much of the documentation which
we do possess and tends to read such documents within a set pattern of bias.
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field. Such proof must not only be sustained from within a particular docu-
mentary source, such as those we have examined, but must also be shown to
be consonant with the surrounding body of knowledge and maiterials. Finally,
the rule goveming our response (o these materials must be that of probability
rather than an attempt to establish some notion of an absolute view of the
events and persons in question. If this rigorous standard of judgment is ap-
plied, it must be admitted that the more vituperative critics of Athanasius
have failed 1o provide clear and convincing evidence for a revisionist portrait
of the bishop of Alexandria,

From the documents and issues which have been examined thus far, it
is clear that any view of the early career of Athanasius must take into account
his relationship with the larger siructures of the church of his day,
specifically the ecumenical and provincial synods. Although Nicaea gained
greater importance in his theological thought with the passing years, the
provincial synod which took place at Tyre in AD 335 had an even more im-
mediate, direct, and dramatic impact on him, resulting in his exile from
Alexandria at the conclusion of the meeting and later objections to his even-
wal reinstatement. 427 1t is also within the recards of this synod that we find
the first definitive accusations made %amst Athanasius by his contempo-
raries within an ecclesiastical setting.#25% In the second section of the present
work, therefore, an attempt will be made o reconstruct an historical narrative
and chronology of those events which led 1o the Synod of Tyre, as well as an
examination of the process by which the synod arrived at its judgmenis con-
ceming the bishop of Alexandria which affected him so greatly during the
first two decades of his episcopate.

427¢f, Colm Luibhéid, The Council of Nicaea, Galway, 1982, 136-143;
IN.D. Kelly, Early Christian Creeds, third edition, London, 1972, 254-262; and
Leo Davis, The First Seven Ecumenical Councils (325-787): Their History and
Theol'.aﬁ» Wilmingion, Delaware, 1987, 90.

8Vide supra, fn. 405, for a discussion of the majority of these accusations
in connection with contemporary scholarship in the feld.
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SECTION II
ATHANASIUS AND THE SYNOD OF TYRE

1. THE BACKGROUND OF THE SYNOD OF TYRE

By the time of his third exile, AD 356-AD 362, Athanasius had
formulated a particular view cnn:nrnmg the authorily, structure, and validity
of ecclesiastical synods. His views were largely based upon his own
experience of condemnation and vindication by a variety of synods in the
thirty years which separated his third exile from the decrees of the Council of
Nicaea in AD 325. The questions of context and character which have been
examined in the first section of this present study, especially in regard to
those events which surrounded the Synod of Tyre in AD 335, were an ever-
present source of concem for the bishop of Alexandria. The sentence of
banishment imposed by Constantine following the Synod of Tyre provided
Athanasius's enemies with an opportunity for continual attacks throughout
this period and, as has been noted above, gave rise 1o lingering doubts
concemning the character and motivation of the bishop of Alexandria. It is,
then, o the Synod of Tyre that we must give our full attention in any
amempt to understand Athanasius’s early episcopal career and the manner in
which this synod affected his later actions and writings.

Frances Young states that Athanasius’s "deposition at Tyre was based,
not on doctrinal considerations, but upon his misconduct in Egypt.”! There
can be little doubt, however, that the series of events which reached their
peak at Tyre began with Athanasius's refusal 10 readmit either Arius or the
Meletians to the communion of the church of Alexandria in accordance with
the command of Constantine.2

Following the return of Eusebios, bishop of Nicomedia, to his see, a
campaign had been set into motion which had as its primary objective the

1E, M. Young, From Nicaea o Chalcedon, London, 1983, 67.
2Vide supra, Section I, fn. 283,
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readmission of Arius to the church in Alexandria along with a secondary
demand for a greater Meletian presence and role in the affairs of the Egyptian
chorch. Rowan Williams appears to be correct in tracing the genesis of this
movement (0 the Bithynian synod of late AD 328 which met under the
chairmanship of Eusebius and issued a “renewed appeal to Alexandria for
Arius's restoration” (as well as for the settling of the Meletian schism by
their reception).® In spite of the fact that the request had been approved and
sanctioned by the emperor, it was refused outright by Athanasius.4
Although ultimately threatened with deposition and exile by the emperor,
Athanasius remained intransigent.3 In reply to the imperial demands, the
bishop of Alexandria “wrote and sought to convince the emperor, that an
anti-Christian heresy had no fellowship with the Church Catholic.”8 This
sentiment is echoed in Athanasins's Festal Letter for Easter AD 330 in which
he states that “(here is no communion at all between the words of the saints
and the fanciful thoughts of human invention.””

1.1 Athanasius at Psamathia, AD 3311332

The Arian-Meletian alliance appears 1o have been arranged by Eusebius
of Nicomedia during the period which immediately followed the Synod of
Bithynia, that is, ca. AD 329-AD 331.% According to Athanasius, Eusebius
persuaded the Meletians “to produce some pretext, such as they had done
against Peter, Achillas, and Alexander, in order” that they might “invent and
spread reports against us as well.”? Epiphanius places the beginning of the
alliance in a slightly different context by indicating that when a delegation of
Meletian bishops arrived at court to present a petition to the emperor which
requested protection for their churches from repeated catholic intrusions, the
emperor’s attendants refused to grant them access to Constantine. Remaining
in the region of Constantinople and Nicomedia, they tumed 1o Eusebius of
Nicomedia for assistance in bringing their case before the emperor. Eusebius
granied their request, but only with the condition that they would accept
Arius into fellowship.10

Once again, however, Epiphanius appears muddled in regard to dating
and context, indicating that this interview took place while Alexander was

3R. Williams, Arius. Heresy and Tradition, 76; ¢f. Socrates, HE 1, 27 (PG
67, 152B), and Sozomen HE 11, 18 (Bidez, 74, 9-14).

45ozomen, HE 11, 22 (Bidez, 79, 5-15).

S¢r. Apol. 59, 4-5 (Opitz, 139, 20-140, 10).

SApol. 60, | (Opitz, 140, 11-12); vide supra, section |, fn. 283.

TFestal Letter 11, 7 (Robertson, LNPF, second series, vol. 4, 510).

85ozomen, HE 11, 21 (Bidez, 77, 6ff.); of, Epiphanius, Haer 68, 6ff, (Holl,
145, 27ff).

94pol. 60, 1 (Opitz, 140, 13-15).
10 piphanius, Maer, 68, 6fF. (Holl, 145, 271E.).
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still alive, that is, before the spring of AD 328. Timothy Barnes has
md:l:aledlhatmhnmnammunmhle for “even Athanasius concedes
that the Meletians caused no trouble in the winter of 327/8, and Constantine
left Nicomedia in the spring of 328, not returning for fully two years.*!! By
connecting the presentation of charges to Constantine through the “good
offices” of Eusebius of Nicomedia, however, Epiphanius may be relating
from Meletian sources the substance of an account of the beginning of the
Arian-Meletian alliance which should, in reality, be set in the summer of AD
330, following Constanting's return to the East and the dedication of
Constantinople.}?2 As Eusebius had failed to enjoin enforcement of
Constantine's earlier letter o Athanasius, the Meletians would have presented
a new opportunity for attacking the bishop of Alexandria. It is possible,
therefore, mmﬁwmuumnpripimﬁusmﬂ the first set of accusations made
against Athanasius before the emperor in Nicomedia are related and may
signal the beginning of their alliance against the bishop of Alexandria.

In Athanasius's own account of the beginning of the alliance, written
almost thirty years after the events in question, he relates that three members
of the Meletian clergy, Ision of Athribis, Eudaemon of Tanis, and Callinicus
of Pelusium, with the advice of Eusebius, put forward the initial accusation
that as bishop Athanasius had imposed an unlawful tax in kind upon the
Egyptians, possibly taking over the prerogative which by civil decree and
custom had formerly belonged to the hierarchy of the pagan temples and,
therefore, violating the rights of the local Roman administration.!3 The
exact nature of the tax is uncertain, apart from its being related to a local levy
on linen tunics which, so the delegation claimed, had been first imposed
upon the Meletians themselves.14 The location of this first accusation was
most probably Constantinople, where Constantine was in residence from 16
July AD 330 to 30 June AD 33115 It is possible, however, that Constan-
tine visited Nicomedia during this period as well, although Epiphanius's
account of the matter is unclear. 16

The exact location of Athanasius at this time also remains uncertain.
The Index (o the Festal Letters indicates that he visited the Thebaid during the
winter of AD 330/331 and from that location issued his Easter letter of AD

11T_ Bames, Constantine and Eusebius, 231.

12ppia.

134pol. 60, 2 (Opitz, 140, 15-18).

Y orixdpia, ibid.; cf. E. Schwariz, GS I, 193, fn. 2, and K.M. Girardet,
Kaisergericht und Bischofsgerichi, 57, 58.

15T Bames, The New Empire of Diocletian and Constantine, London,
1982, 78.

167bid., 78, fn. 132; Epiphanius, Haer. 68, 5-6 (Holl, 145, 4ff.); cf.
Socrates, HE I, 27, & (PG 67, 152B).



106 THE EARLY EFISCOPAL CAREER OF ATHANASIUS

331,17 E. Schwartz, however, argued that this letter, traditionally ascribed to
AD 331, should, in fact, be redated in favor of AD 342.1% In reply, L.T.
Lefort constructed a convincing argument for maintaining the traditional
dating of the letter, which would, therefore, place Athanasius in the Thebaid
during the period in question and at a good distance from Alexandria and more
direct communication with either Constantinople or Nicomedia,!?

This first accusation conceming illegal taxation, therefore, was not
answered directly by Athanasius but, rather, by two Alexandrian presbyters,
Apis and Macarius, who were at court.20 Henric Nordberg comments that
“this detail alone is interesting as it reveals how Athanasius kept up a
continuous contact with Constantine, Already during Alexander’s time the
presbyter, Apis, was his envoy to Constantine, which proves that the
Archbishop had an established embassy or in any case a stationary envoy at
the court.™?! According 1o Athanasius, the result of their advocacy on his
behalf was the condemnation of the Meletian envoys, in particular Ision, and
his own acquittal on the charge.?? This was very possibly owing to the
presence of Macarius, who appears 10 be identical with the presbyter of the
same name listed in the Breviarium Melitii from the village of Parembole on
the Mareotic lake.Z3 The combination of the ex-Meletian, Macarius, and the
presbyter, Apis, who had been an envoy at Constantine’s court since the time
of Alexander, would have been especially effective in confronting and tuming
aside the accusation of the Meletian delegation.2? Notwithstanding his

17 Histoire “Acephale” et Index Syriaque des Letires Festales d'Athanase
d'Alexandrie (A. Martin with M. Albert, eds.), SC 317, Paris, 1985, 229.

185chwartz, GS IV, 7; ¢f. V. Peri, “La cronologia delle lettere festali di
Sant® Atanasio e la quaresima,” Aevam 35 (1961): 45(T.

190 T. Lefort, “Les Letwres festales de Saint Athanase,” Bulletin de la classe
dex letires de I'Académie royale de Belgique 39 (1953): 646fL.; an unexplained
reference by Athanasius in Fesral Leiwter I, 1, remains. Athanasius comments that
he is “under restraint,” that is, not at full liberty to write all that he might wish
{Robertson, op. cit., 512). We know from the existing chronology that
Athanasius was not appearing before the emperor at this time {cf. Bames, The New
Empire, 78) and that this letter was written from the Thebaid (Histeire [A. Martin],
229). Tt is possible that he was under o sense of restraint from wriling at length
owing o the delicacy of dealing with Meletian intrusions within the monastic
communities where he was engaged in an episcopal visitation (H, Mordberg,
Athanasius and the Emperor, 22). Without further documentary evidence,
however, it is impessible o give an exact explanation of the context, and we may
only speculate as to the meaning of this obligue reference,

204pol, 60, 3 (Opitz, 140, 19-20).

2ll‘ﬂh:::'dl:n-aung‘,. Athanasius and the Emperor, 22,

22pp0l. 60, 3 (Opitz, 140, 19-21).

Bapal. N, 6 (Opitz, 151, 9).

24For a more complete treatment of the extent 1o which Athanasius made
use of a large number of ex-Meletians, vide supra, section [, fn, 285,
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condemnation of the Meletians, however, Constanting ordered Athanasius to
appear before him,25 The reason for the summons is not given by
Athanasius, and the letters of Constanting which he quotes are no longer
extant within the text of Apelagia contra Arianas,

Athanasius, according o cusiom, would have retumed to Alexandria
from the Thebaid, to be present for the Easter celebrations which took place
during the second week of April AD 331, The Festal Letter Index I11, appears
to be misplaced in the chronological sequence, as its description of events
obviously belongs to Festal Letter IV.2® The summons from Constantine
does not seem to have been urgent, if one judges from Athanasius’s lack of
timely compliance with the emperor’s request, The bishop finally arrived at
the imperial residence of Psamathia, on the outskirts of Nicomedia, to appear
before Constantine in the late autumn of AD 331 and remained there through
the greater portion of the winter (ca. November AD 331 to Janoary AD
332).27 He was still at court when he sent his Easter letter (o the church of
Alexandria for AD 332 during the early portion of that same year.28

It appears that upon leaming that Athanasius had been summoned o
appear before the emperor, Eusebius convinced the Meletian delegation to
remain in the area of Nicomedia with the intent of presenting the emperor
with a series of accusations against Athanasius. The three members of the
Meletian delegation (Ision, Eudaemon, and Callinicus) were joined by a
fourth person whom Athanasius describes as “the ridiculous Hiercammen,
who being ashamed of his name, calls himself Eulogius.”2? Of the four,
Hiercammon is the only member of the delegation who is not listed in the
schedule of Meletian clergy which had been presented to Alexander
approximately four or five years earlier,

The initial civil charge of illegal taxation which had originally been
brought forward by the Meletians would be joined to three further
accusations—iwo of an ecclesiastical nature and one additional civil
indictment. When Athanasius appeared before Constantine at Psamathia the
four charges he had to answer were these:

1. The original accusation of illegal taxation of the Egyptian
populace, and the Meletians in particular, in regard to the linen
tunics mentioned above, was reiterated. Such a method of
taxation in kind would not have been unusual in Egypt during
the Roman period but, as has been indicated above, wonld have
usurped the authority of the Egyptian civil administration unless

Bapat. 60, 3 (Opitz, 140, 20-21),
41isroire (A. Martin), 229.

27Bames, The New Empire, T8,

2B estal Letter TV (Robertson, op. eit., 517).
291pid,
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it had been confined to the church as a form of voluntary
at‘fm'ngs.m

2. The second accusalion, not mentioned by Athanasius but
indicated in the Fesral Letter Index, was that he had been
“appointed” as bishop “while too young.”31 Although this brief
reference to Athanasius's age at the time of his election appears
to refer directly to canon 11 of the ante-Nicene Synod of
Neocaesarea, it may be reflective of a more general consecration
controversy which surrounded his elevation to the throne of St
Mark in AD 328,32

3. The third accusation was that Macarius, the ex-Meletian priest
who defended Athanasius when the Meletian delegation first
arrived, acting upon the instructions of Athanasius and under his
responsibility, had earlier been sent to the region of Mareotis to
summon Ischyras, a schismatic priest, to Alexandra. In the
course of this “pastoral visitation” Macarius is said to have been
involved in an altercation during which he broke a chalice
belonging to the church of Ischyras. 33

4. The fourth, and most serious, accusation appears to have been
put forward by what Socrates refers to as “the Eusebian party,”
that is, Eusebius of Nicomedia, Theognis of Nicasa, Manis of
Chalcedon, Ursacius of Singidnum in Upper Moesia, and Valens
of Mursa in Upper Pannonia.34 Athanasius was charged with
weasonable conspiracy in that he was alleged to have provided
Philumenus, a former master of the offices accused of hmrmg
plotted to assassinale Constantine, with a casket of gold.3
Although Hans Lietzmann, among others, suggesis that this was
only a question of “the bribery of a king's messenger,” it is clear
from Athanasius's own account that the charge was treason, that
is, being the “enemy of the emperor.”36

30A. K. Bowman, Egypt After the Pharaohs: 332BC-AD642, from
Alexander to the Arab Conguest, Oxford, 1986, 93, 183; Socrates, HE I, 27, 9 (PG
67, 153A).

3 istoire (A, Martin), loc, eit,

32}, Hefele, History of the Councils of the Church 1, 228; for a more
complete treatment of this aspect of the accusations against Athanasius, vide
supra, section 1, subsection 3.2 and following.

334pol, 60, 4 (Opitz, 140, 22.23),

3dsocrates, HE 1, 27, 9 (PG 67, 153A).

35¢f. Bames, Constantine and Eusebius, 386, n. 69,

36The phrase xard factAéuws yewduevos which is used by Athanasius
leaves linle doubt as 1o his understanding of the implications contained within the
charge made against him (Apel. 60, 4; Opitz, 141, 1), Several writers, however,
have interpreted the accusation as an Athanasian attempl to bribe an official who
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Clearly, the intent of the Meletians and Eusebians in presenting these
charges against Athanasius before Constantine was to secure his deposition
from the sce of Alexandria. The odd catalogue of civil and ecclesiastical
misdeeds which are set out above appear 1o have no commeon link apart from
this desired end. It is probable that the Eusebians had already leamed that such
a mixture of innuendo, scandal, and theological or canonical improprieties
could be an effective method in their campaign to remove the more vocal
propanents of the Nicene definition. That Athanasivs had become the primary
object of this campaign was most likely owing to his rejection of Arius and
his relative lack of support at this time among the eastern bishops,

An earlier target of such a campaign had been Eustathius of Antioch.
Although R.P.C. Hanson has pul forward the case that Eustathius was
deposed, in AD 328 or 329, primarily for Sabellianist views and at the
instigation of the Eusebians (in this case, however, Eusebius of Caesarea),
there were certainly other charges which were brought against him.37
Furthermore, although Eusebius of Caesarea may have taken the lead in the
proceedings, it is difficult not to place Eusebius of Nicomedia and Theognis
of Nicaea as coconspirators in the actions taken against Eustathius. The
accusations made against the bishop of Antioch were similar in character and
number to those which were leveled against Athanasius only a few years
later,

The eastern bishops at Sardica hint that the bishop of Antioch was
deposed not for doctrinal reasons but because of his evil manner of life.?8
Athanasius, writing thirty years after the event, states that Eustathius, "a
confessor and a man of sound faith," was deposed owing 1o “invented
accusations” against him, including the charge that he had “insulted”
Constantine’s mother.3® Had Eustathius been deposed on a charge of
Sabellianism alone, one would not expect such a characterization by
Athanasius given the theological climate in which he was writing. Bames
summarizes the case made against Eustathius as follows:

was in disgrace; ¢f. H. Lietzmann, From Constanting to Julian, London, 1961,
129; AH.M. Jones, Constantine and the Conversion of Europe, London, (second
edition), 1972, 178; and W.H.C. Frend, The Rise of Christianity, London, 1984,
526. A roubling aspect of this view is what reasoning might stand behind the
bribing of an official n disgrace. Certainly, it is difficult o see what advaniage
might be gained by such an action on the part of Athanasins. If, as Barnes
suggests (Bamnes, loc. cir), Philumenus was involved in a plot w kill
Constantine, there would be far greater reason for Athanasius to fear the charge,
understanding it as xard factlfas yerduevos.
37R.P.C. Hanson, “The Fate of Eustathius of Antioch,” ZKG 95 (1984): 2,
179,
38Yilary, Collectio Antiariana (Feder, CSEL 65), IV, 27, 66.
39%fist, Arian. 4, 1 (Opitz, 184, 31-185, 3).
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His opponents believed him guilty of Sabellianism and included this
among the counts against him. Yet that was not the main charge.
Eustathivs was deposed for moral delinquencies; he dishonored the
priesthood, he lived in a disorderly fashion, he kept a mistress, and he
had spoken disrespectfully of the emperor's mother while she was in
the East. The charges may have been exaggerated or partly invented,
But the council [of Antioch, ca. AD 328] sustained them, and
Constantine, who reviewed the case and examined Eustathius in person,
raised no objection to the verdict of the council 40

There can be little doubt that the Eusebians, with the help and
assistance of the Meletian delegation, believed that such a strategy would also
be effective in removing Athanasius from Alexandria, The absence of a
theological issue in the case of Athanasius is of little surprise. The primary
Eusebian objective in removing Athanasivs from Alexandria remained the
reinstatement of Arius, The raising of a theological point in regard to
Athanasius over against Arius would only have provided the bishop of
Alexandria with an opportunity to resort to the Nicene definition and
anathemas to which Constantine had already given his assent. Alexandria's
unigue position as the focus and starting-point of the Arian controversy
would have added o the danger of such a course of action. In contrast, the
removal of Athanasius on civil or, more precisely, canonical grounds would
accomplish the same purpose without an immediate reexamination of the
Nicene formulations.

It is important to note, therefore, that although certain of the charges
against Athanasius were of a civil nature, the desired end remained his
canonical deposition from Alexandria. This could be accomplished only by
the decision of a synodal assembly and the assent of the emperor, unless, of
course, Athanasius was found to be guilty of a treasonable act of a purely
political or civil nature. In such circumstances the Eusebians might be
assured of a summary judgment on the part of Constanting, such as a
sentence of exile, or the immediate calling of a synodal assembly which
could pass a sentence of deposition. If, however, other, less dramatic, civil
charges could be proved, such as the tax relating to linen tunics, canonical
deposition remained possible. The second canon of Nicaea stated that clergy
who, upon the proof of two or three witness, were found guilty of a “grave”
ar “capital offense” would be subject to immediate deposition.#! Hefele's
paraphrase of this section of the canon, “ihe rule is that they shall be deposed
if they commit a serious offence,” contains the meaning and intent of this
particular canonical prescription of the council*2 The civil charges of

40Bamnes, Constantine and Eusebius, 2728,

41 The phrase guyicde Tt dudprnua used within the canon does not appear
to have reference only 1o moral transgressions but to capital offenses in the civil
realm as well (Hefele, op. cit, 1, 379,

42ipid., 1, 379.
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illegal taxation and treasonable conspiracy would both fall under the
jurisdiction of this canon, as would the ecclesiastical accusation concemning
Macarius's breaking of the chalice.

The numerous accusations concemning irregularities in regard to
Athanasius’s election and consecration as bishop of Alexandria have been
considered in greater detail in the first section of the present work and require
little further comment. It is important 1o note, however, that, withoul
exception, all of the charges surrounding Athanasius’s elevation to the throne
of 5t. Mark are connected to canonical prescriptions, whether of age, the
number of consecrating bishops, or the exclusion of Meletian involvement in
the election itself,43 Yet, as has been pointed out by A.H.M. Jones in
numerous examples, there remained a lack of consistency during this period
concerning the manner in which bishops were elected and the age which was
required for consecration.®? 1t is, therefore, unlikely that Constantine would
have considered this charge to have been substantial, and, as will be seen, his
response (o this accusation was derisory. In any case, as has been notad,
Constantine had given his approval to the election and consecration of
Athanasius almost immediately after the actual event and would have been
lpathe to rescind such a decision given the present circumsiances.

Some have attempted to interpret the charges which were placed against
Athanasius as being primarily of a civil, with nnI:..r the accusation concerning
the breaking of the chalice being ecclesiastical ® Such a view, however,
appears to ignore the motivation which stood behind the charges on the part
of the Meletians and the Eusebians, namely, the reinstaternent of Arius,
Owing to Athanasius's intransigence concerning Arius's return to Alexandria,
the only possibility which remained appeared to be the deposition of the
bishop of Alexandria by any means possible. In the case of Eustathins, linle
attention was given to whether the charges were civil or ecclesiastical by the
Synod of Antioch or, apparently, by Constantine, who reviewed (he case
afterwards. Clearly, the only point at issue for the Eusebians was the
removal of Eustathius by any means possible. Under the second canon of
MNicaea, all that was necessary for a bishop's deposition was his conviction of
an offense of a suitably serious nare—whether civil or ecclesiastical. The
multiplicity of charges made against both Eustathius and Athanasius, civil
and ecclesiastical, were mercly meant to provide sufficient cause for such a
deposition or, at the least, to provide for an embarrassing judicial inquiry by
a synodal assembly. During the course of such an inquiry, further allegations
might be raised and, in a carefully selected assembly, the final verdict would
be a foregone conclusion,

When Athanasius amved at Psamathia in November of AD 331, he
appears to have been unaware of the forces which were arrayed against him.

A3Vide supra, section [, subsection 3.2,

44 A HM. Jones, The Late Roman Empire 284-602, Oxford, 1964, Vol. 2,
914.920.

43y, Twomey, Apostolikos Thronos, 348, 349,
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Throughout the interview with Constantine concerning the charges which had
been raised, Athanasius seems to have been under the impression that the
Meletians were the primary source of the accusations. Even the charge
conceming the gold sent to Philumenus appears o have been brought to
Constanting's attention through the representations of the Meletian
delegation. 8 Although Athanasius would later indicate that Eusebius of
Nicomedia was the “secret friend” of the Meletians, his awareness of this fact
was limited at the time.4”7 The process of the interviews with Constantine
and the investigation into the various charges took place over a period of
approximately four months, from ca. November AD 331 o ca. February AD
332. During these months which constituted an inclement winter,
Athanasius was afflicted with a severe illness, possibly as a result of the
“lengthy journey™ he had undertaken from Alexandria to Nicomedia. 4%

As a result of Constantine’s investigation and his interviews with
Athanasius during these months, the bishop of Alexandria was apparently
acquitted of all the charges which had been brought against him,
Unfortunately, no record remains as to the exact disposition of the various
accusations, although Athanasius indicates that the emperor rejected the
charge concerning Ischyras as a part of the “falschood” of the Meletians 32
Concerning the remainder of the charges, Athanasius was apparently able o
convince the emperor of his complete innocence.

Athanasius celebrated his triumph, writing in his Easter letter for AD
332, “I am at the Court, having been summoned by the emperor Constantine
1o see him. But the Meletians, who were present there, being envious,
sought oor ruin before the emperor. But they were put to shame and driven
away as slanderers, being confuted by many things.”50 Athanasius had
apologized earlier in the leter for being late in wriling and, therefore, unable
to give proper notice of the beginning of the Lenten fast3! This may
indicate that the entire case was not decided uniil late Januvary or early
February AD 332, As it was, the Easter letter had to be sent by a special
messenger under the command of one of Athanasius's friends at cour,
Flavius Ablavius, who served as a practorian prefect under Constantine.32
Although the letter was sent later than usual, Athanasius considers it to be
“well timed, since our enemies having been pul to shame and reproved by the

46For further details concemning this charge, ¢f Girardet, ap. cit., 58-60.
474poi, 59, 3 (Opitz, 139, 20),

48 petal Letter IV, 1 (Robertson, ep. cif,, 515),

4Dupol, 65, 1 (Opitz, 144, 3.6),

30Festal Letter 1V, 5 (Robertson, op. cit., 517).

31fbid. TV, 1 (Robertson, op. cit., 516).

324pid, {Robertson, op. cit,, 517)% of. Barnes, The New Empire, 104,
Flavius Ablavius was the father of the unfortunate Olympias who was betrothed to
Constans and was later betrayed by Constanius, ¢f. Hist. Arian. 69, 1 (Opite, 221,
4},
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Church, because they persecuted us without a cause, we may now sing a
festal song of praise, uttering the triumphani hymn against Pharaoh; *We
will sing unio the Lord, for he is 1o be gloriously praised; the horse and his
rider he has cast into the sea."™53

In the passages given above, Athanasius writes of his enemies being
“put 1o shame"” before Constantine and “reproved by the Church.” It is
possible that Athanasius writes of “reproof by the Church” in only general
terms and for an intended effect upon the Alexandrian and Egyptian faithful.
It is also possible, however, that Athanasiug, and perhaps others, viewed the
investigation which had taken place under Constanting’s oversight as a joint
civilfecclesiastical inquiry. It is not unlikely that the Meletian delegation
which had first appeared before Constantine had violated the eleventh canon
of the Synod of Antioch, held very shortly before, which forbade bishops or
priesis to go to court without the prior consent of their metropolitan and the
approval of their provincial synod.3*

Although it is doubtful that Athanasius would have upheld the
authority of the synod which had deposed Eustathius and perhaps many
others, this viplation may, in fact, have been the reason why Constantine did
not meet with the Mcletian delegation after their first arrival at court and his
subsequent recourse 1o the Alexandrian preshyters, Macarins and Apis. Such
a scenario may also explain Athanasius’s summons (o court and the merely
peripheral actions of Eusebius of Nicomedia at this stage of the controversy.
It is, therefore, possible that Constantine called for Athanasius not only to
question him conceming the accusations which had been made against him
but 1o inquire more fully into the actions of the Meletian delegation who
were then “put o shame and driven away as slanderers.” If the crux of the
issue was the resolution of the Meletian issue rather than the catalogue of
accusations which had been presented, Athanasius would have been correct in
viewing the proceedings as essentially ecclesiastical in nature, Admittedly,
such involvement in canonical concerns would not, of course, have been
vnusual for Constantine. As AH.M. Jones has commented, “Constantine's
conviction that he was God's servant impelled him to intervene in
ecclesiastical disputes with conviction and energy.””® Furthermore,

53Festal Letter 1V, | (Robertson, ap. cit., 516).

54).D. Mansi, Sacrorum Concilioram Nova et Amplissima Collectio,
Florence, 1760, vol. 2, 1308-1320. These canons, which are often ascribed o the
Synod of Antioch Encacnia, were, more likely, enscted by the Synod of Antioch
which was held ca. AD 328-AD 329, (cf. Jones, Late Roman Empire, op. cit., II,
1084, n. 41). For the date of this earlier Synod of Antioch, ¢f. T.D. Bames,
“Emperor and Bishops, AD 324-344: Some Problems,” American Journal of
Ancient History 3 (1978): 53-56. In opposition to the view of Jones and for a
traditional dating of the canons, ¢f Hefele, op. cit., II, 64-66, In favor of Jones,
cf. H. Hess, op. cit., Appendix II, 145-150.

35Jones, Late Roman Empire, op. cil., L, 96.
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Constantine held to the general principle “that it was the right and duty of the
imperial government to suppress heresy and schism,"56

That Athanasius did not wholeheartedly share this conviction is evident
from his earlier refusal to obey Constanting in regard 10 both Arius and the
Meletians. That he did allow for the authority of the emperor in select issues
touching ecclesiastical matters throughout his career is also clear, although
after the death of Constantine in AD 337 Athanasius is also willing to
denounce those decisions made by emperors which were at variance with his
own position.37 At this stage in his relationship with Constantine,
however,

Athanasius accepted imperial jurisdiction in ¢ivil matiers and did not
even contradict the power of the Emperor to repudiate and banish
bishops if the civil power acted according to canonical principles. The
case was however very different in matters which touched the essence of
the Christian faith. Here Athanasius was uncompromising. He held
that the Church was a sacramental body with a mystical character with
which the Emperor could have nothing to do. ... His ideal was
prabably cooperation between the Church and State with the bishops

367pid.

57Concerning Athanasius's relations with imperial authority, KM. Setton
has stated that the bishop of Alexandria's “ideal ... was an independent Church
protecied by the God-given Emperor™ (Christian Attitude toward the Emperor in
the Fowrth Century, New York, 1941, 54). For Athanasius’s relationships with
hostile imperial authorities, ¢f. Seiton, op. cit., 78{F., and Nordberg, Arhanasius
and the Emperor, 43ff. A valuable contribution to this area of study has been made
by S. Papadopoulos, Afardaios & Méyar xal i Geoloyia nis olkogerucls
owddoy, Athens, 1975. Papadopoulos indicates that Athanasius's flexibility as
to “the placement of the political power in the work of the synod” is central 1o his
view of imperial power (gp. cir,, 183). This is important although “the judgment
of the bishops and the emperor may differ” (op. cit,, 187}, In the view of
Papadopoulos, the Athanasian ideal is not to "mix the empire and the church™ in
matters of faith and ecclesiastical order (op. cir., 194), but he recognized that
varying approaches must be used with each differing emperor in tum. L.W.
Bemard echoes this conclusion in stating that, "it is then not surprising that
Athanasius's amimude towards the Roman State has to be inferred from scattered and
incidental references in his writings. He was dealing with the transition of the
Empire from paganism to Christianity, not with an established Christian State.
There was not one imperial policy with which he had w deal, but the religious
policies of several emperors” (LW, Bamard, "Athinasius and the Roman State,”
Latomus 36 [1977]: 423}, That Athanasivs changed his policy, at least to some
extent with the differing regimes, is certainly apparent. Bamard, however, has
stated the key issue of Athanasius's policy as follows: “Athanasius claimed the
right of the Church to manage its own affairs without imperial interference—
indeed the sum total of his (later) charges against Constantius derive from the one
premise that the Emperor had infringed, ecclesinstical order and mingled Roman
sovereignty and the constitution of the Church" (ibid., 435).
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having the freedom (o decide Church matters in their own gatherings
andmcEmpﬂnrhavin,glhaﬁglumnmmmhumpmufﬂnﬂuﬁh
and to defend its faith.3

During the years which immediately followed the Council of Nicaea
through to the aftermath of the Synod of Tyre in AD 335, Athanasius very
likely held to a view of imperial authority that was not substantially different
from Eusebius of Caesarea, although Athanasius never attempted to
formulate a theology of the emperor.?” Nevertheless, he appears 1o have
accepted willingly the post-Nicene action of Constantine toward the
Egyptians when he “confirmed and sanctioned the decrees of the council,"60
Given this background and considering that no doctrinal issucs appear 1o have
been brought forward at this time, one can easily accede to the possibility
that Athanasius viewed the whole affair at Psamathia as a quasi-ecclesiastical
event and attempied to present it as such (o the Egyptian church. In any
case, given the content of the Easter letter of AD 332, it is difficult 1o
imagine that Athanasius regarded what had taken place as merely being a
successful civil judicial hearing,

Athanasius was dismissed in peace from the emperor’'s presence and
returned in triumph to Alexandria, arriving in late March of AD 332,61
Constantine appears to have departed from Psamathia during the late winter
to take command of the last stages of the campaign against the Goths, By
12 April AD 332 he was resident in Marcianopolis, later to be the
h uvarters of Valens in the Gothic war of AD 367, and of Lupicinus in AD
376.%¢ On 20 April AD 332, the Goths surrendered to Constantine, having
been decimated by cold and starvation.52 Before taking leave for his
campaign, however, Constantine had dispatched a letter “to the people of the
catholic church at Alexandria” in which he castigated those who had brought
the charges against their bishop and praised Athanasius.5

Certain aspects of this letter from Constantine to the catholic
Christians of Alexandria merit special attention. In his address, Constantine

581bid., 436, 437; cf. Frend, The Rise of Christianity, 526.

59¢f, Bamard, op. cit,, 429,

604 s cwdBov Sdyuara sxupdy émecdpayilero; Eusebius, Viia
Constant., 111, 23 (Heikel, GCS 7, 88, 89).

61Pestal Letter Index UIL Histoire (A. Martin), 229; The reference to
Athanasius's sppearance before Constantine and his returm to Alexandria is

in the Index and ought (o have been placed under Index IV which relates

1o the Festal Letier for AD 332.

62¢f. Bames, The New Empire, 79; H.M. Gwaikin, Studies of Arianism, 87,
fn. 4.

63cy., Bames, foc. cit,, and T.D. Bames, “The Victories of Constantine,”
Za:'l'mhrfl fiir Papyrologie und Epigraphik 20 (1976): 151£F

644000, 61, 1 (Opitz, 141, 4.5),
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makes no mention of the accusations concerning the tax on the linen tunics,
Philumenus, or the case of Ischyras, He does, however, intimate that the
root cause of the present problems have to do with the envy of Athanasius's
enemies concerning his election as bishop of Alexandria. Although they are
not mentioned by name, the enemies which Constantine appears to have in
mind are the Meletians, [In the letter they are described “quarrelsome men”
who have left the “haven of brotherly love."83 Moreover, the emperor states
that the confusion and rouble which has been stirred up in Alexandria is
owing to the “envy” and the “defects of ungrateful men.”®® In reference 1
the muldtde of accusations which were placed before him by the Meletians,
Constantine writes that these “foolish men carry their maliciousness at the
tips of their tongues.”67 The primary motivation for the wide variety of
charges which have been brought against Athanasius is described by
Constantine as follows:58

... their very wrning aside makes them disgruntled, while they
unwisely put themselves forward o places of preeminence, although
they are unworthy.%? What wickedness this is! They say, “this one is
old and this one is young;”? the honor’l belongs to me, it is owed to
me; this must be taken away from him, I will win over others to my
side, and by my power I will seek to put him to the test.”72

Constantine describes the manner in which Athanasius was to be put to the
test as having arisen out of “their outrageous gatherings and assemblies of
election."”  The emperor assures the Alexandrians, however, that “those
wicked persons”7 have no power against their bishop, Athanasius, whom
Constantine is convinced is a “man of God.”7?

From this letter, certain conclusions made be made. First, although
they were assisted by Eusebius of Nicomedia, the Meletians were the primary

S5rgu épeaymdobvrum, Apol, 61, | (Opitz, 141, 10-11),

66 g8dwov, Apol. 61, 2 (Opitz, 141, 12); v dyaplorav édarrduara,
Apol. 61, 2 (Opitz. 141, 15).

6Tol ydp papol émt ths Yidrms xewémy Eyovor v xaxiav, Apol.
62, 1 (Opitz, 141, 29).

68Apol. 62, 3 (Opitz, 142, 3-6).

89 duaftovs, ibid., (Opitz, 142, 4).

Mixetvos mpecfirepds éomt xal éxelvos wals, ibid. (Opitz, 142, 4-5).

Mg s, ibid.

weipdoouet, ibid. (Opitz, 142, 6).

Hdpxm:pea‘iau. ibid. (Opitz, 142, 7).

7441 movmpot., Apol. 62, 5 (Opitz, 142, 12).

7Sapol. 62, 6 (Opitz, 142, 18).
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accusers of Athanasius at Psamathia.”® Second, their central concern appears
to have been to discredit the election of Athanasius either on the basis of his
age, an irregularity in the election itself, or some unknown prior
understanding that they would have certain rights in the election of the
successor of Alexander, although, as has already been stated, this seems
unlikely.”” Third, it would appear that Constantine did not regard the other
charges which were brought against Athanasius to have any substance or
merit and seems to have sel them aside without any further consideration. It
may be noted that the accusation concerning the illegal taxation of the linen
tunics is never repeated in subsequent actions against Athanasius, The same
is also true of the more serious charge of reasonable conspiracy in regard to
the case of Philumenus. Such silence in regard to the latter must once and
for all set aside the suggestion that Athanasius supported a rebellion in
Alexandria as a protest against Constantine’s choice of Byzantium as the site
of the new capital of the empire.”® Finally, the altercation which involved
Macarius and Ischyras is not mentioned specifically, although the charge
would be expanded and would reappear in the near future. It may be assumed,
however, that with the presence of Macarius at court to defend himself and o
give personal testimony concerning the matter, Constantine was satisfied as
to his innocence and gave no further attention to the matter.

For Constantine, the central issne al hand appears to have been the
validity of Athanasins’s election which was being contested owing to the
envy of the Meletians. It is almost certain, as has been stated above, that
Athanasius was not yel thirty years of age when elected as bishop of
Alexandria, Eﬂhﬂ%h the shortfall is more likely to be measured in months,
rather than years,”? That this issue in itself would raise no real impediment
to his election and consecration is clear from the widespread disregard of the
eleventh canon of Neocaesarea within the church throughout the fourth to
sixth centuries. 3% It must also be allowed that the language of Constantine’s
letter suggesis that youth may not have been the ceniral issue, but simply
the passing of the office from the elder Alexander to the younger Athanasius
as a matter of course and in spite of Meletian protests at the time. 8!

76¢y. Opitz, 142, fn. 1. 12.

"Vide supra, section 1, fn. 237.

781G, Milne, A History of Egypt Under Roman Rule, London, 1898.
Milne suggests thar “this slight upon Alexandria did not tend to improve the
feeling of the inhabitants towards the emperor; and one Philmenos attempted to
raise a rebellion in Egypt, with the assistance, as it is said, of Athanasius; but his
plans were discovered and crushed before sny serious rising could cccur” (op. cir.,
90). Tt may be noted that no documentary evidence has been put forward 1o support
this claim.

"Vide supra, fn. 70,

80Hefele, op. cit., 1, 228; ¢f. Jones, Late Roman Empire, op. cit., 11, 914.

Blef. supra, f. 70.



118 THE EARLY EPISCOPAL CAREER OF ATHANASIUS

Constantine, however, considered the Meletians to be “ungrateful™; for
having received generous treatment as a result of the provisions agreed upon
at Nicaea, they continued to put themselves forward for positions of honor
and were filled with envy and malice when they were passed over.52 With all
of this in mind, and surely with some understanding of the liturgical
significance of the term, Constantine wrote that they did not receive places of
honor because, in fact, they were “unworthy” of such positions. 53

It is clear throughout the letter that Constanting envisioned himself as
being involved in a matter that was primarily ecclesiastical in nature.
Although he did not hesitate in making use of his civil authority in such
cases, his judgment at Psamathia appears to have referred back to his role in
confirming and sanctioning the decrees of Nicaea, especially in regard to the
Meletians.* That Constantine did not consider the proceedings at Psamathia
to be of a civil nature, at least in regard to the final judgment which he
delivered, may be seen in the fact thal two years later he threatened the
Meletians with punishment under civil law (something not yet done) if they
persisted in their disruptive behavior.85 It seems possible that Eusebius of
Nicomedia recognized Constantine’s turn to precedent and, following the
dismissal of the other accusations, separated himself from the Meletians, at
least in the public eye, while remaining their “secret friend."86 This would
explain Constantine’s almost total absorption with the Meletians in his
letier, as well as Athanasius’s lack of suspicion conceming any conspiratorial
alliance between the Eusebians and the Meletians at this particular time.57

1.2 The Concern over Libya, AD 332-AD 333

With Constantine's public declaration concerning the proceedings at
Psamathia in the hands of the catholic community in Alexandria, Athanasius
celebrated the paschal feast with his church on 2 April AD 332, having
completely triumphed over his adversaries. During the course of the year he
undertook pastoral visitations thronghout the regions of the Pentapolis and

821 supra, fn. 66, and Hefele, op. cir., I, 384, fn. 220,

83 qvagtovs, Apol. 62, 3 (Opitz, 142, 4).

84Eusebius, Vita Constant., TV, 24 (Heikel, GCS 7, 126).

85¢t. Apol. 68, 7, (Opitz, 147, 3-4). The contention by some, such as V.
Twomey, that thic case and subsequent judgments by Constantine were primarily
civil in nature is cenainly not correct in regard 1o the judgment under discussion
and appears 'o be based upon a false distinction. It remains somewhat obvious,
however, that Athanasius's adversaries hoped for his conviction upon a crime
against the state which would result in a capital sentence, or subsequent deposition
from his see, or both, (¢f. V. Twomey, op. cit., 348, 349),

B6xoiga @ldos. Apol. 59, 4 (Opitz, 139, 20).

87 Festal Letter IV, 5 (Robertson, ep. cit.,, 517) mentions only the
Meletians as adversaries at court,
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Ammoniaca (Libya Superior and Libya Inferior).5® 11 appears as though
Athanasius’s visit to the Pentapolis was relatively brief, while his stay in the
arca of Ammoniaca (the oasis of Ammon, close by the Qattara depression)
was longer.3% Although some have sought to characterize these travels as
part of a “policy of visiting troubled arcas under his jurisdiction,” such
joumeys, as to the Thebaid in the winter of AD 330/331 and to Libya in AD
332, may onlz have been the normal routine of a somewhat newly elected
metropolitan.??

It has also been suggested that Athanasius may have visited Libya
during this time in order *to intervene in Libyan episcopal elections” over
against renewed Arian activities in the area?1 Although such an explanation
may seem plausible, there is lintle exact information available conceming the
situation in Libya during this period. During the time immediately preceding
the Council of Nicaea, Arianism appears to have had its greatest degree of
support within Libya. In the Thesaurus of Nicetas Choniates, which is
preserved by Philostorgius, the Libyan bishops who supperted Arius are
named first and the list includes the major sees of the Pentapolis, as well as
certain smaller towns: “From Libya Superior: Sentianos of Boreion,
Dachios of Berenice, Secundus of Teuchera, Zopyrus of Barka, Secundus of
Prolemais, Theonas of Marmarica.”¥2 At Nicaea, Dachios of Berenice,
Secundus of Teuchera, and Zopyrus of Barka all appear to have signed in
support of the definition, but the name of Sentianos does not appear,?3
Secundus of Ptolemais and Theonas of Marmarica, who had already been
excommunicated by Alexander in AD 324, however, proved intransigent at
the council and, along with Arius, were bmshl:d by Constantine, although
no replacements appear to have been named.?* If Philostorgius is to be
believed, Secundus and Theonas left Nicaea harboring a sense of betrayal and

88Festal Letter Index IV, Histoire (A. Martin), 231,

897bid.

90williams, Arius, op, cit., T6.

91Barnes, Constantine and Eusebius, 232.

92Nicetas, Thesaurus, 5, T (PG 139, 1368).

93¢f. the collection of the lists of signatories printed in Mansi, op. cir., I,
G692(f. That these lists are incomplete may be szen by simple comparison. The
fact, therefore, that Sentisnos of Boreion is not listed may only mean that he is
among the missing signatories, although his presence at Nicaea is uncertain. For
further information concerming the lists of the bishops who were present at Nicaea
with regard to those from Libya, ¢f. the following fundamentsl studies of E.
Honigmann: "Recherches sur les listes des péres de Nicée et de Constantinople,”
Byz 11 (1936): 429-449; "Sur les listes des £viques participant au concile de
Nice,” Byz 12 (1937): 323-347; “La Liste originale des pires de Nicée,” Byz 14
(1939): 17-76; “The original lists of the members of the Council of Nicaea,” Byz
16 (1942/1943): 20-28; “Une liste inédite des pires de Nicée," Byz 20 (1950):
63-71.

94De Decretis 35, 6 (Opitz, 32, 18-19); ibid. 36, 5 (Opitz, 35, 5-6),
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ill will towards those who had been less firm in their convictions, especially
Eusebius of Nicomedia.33 Their unwillingness to “sign and explain later”
concerning their theological position, as was the case with the Eusebians,
remains a mystery. Some, as Otto Seeck, have contended that their “intimate
friendship” with Arius, rather than anz doctrinal concern, made them unable
to part company from him at Nicaca.9

It is uncertain whether or not Secundus and Theonas had been restored
to their sees by the time of Athanasius's journey to Libya in AD 332,
Although Rowan Williams states that “Athanagius often speaks as if their
restoration had been part of the great Eusebian campaign of the years after
328," the only clear references to the post-Nicene activities of Secundus we
have from the bishop of Alexandria date from the time of his third exile, that
is, after AD 35697 Henry Chadwick, however, also indicates that
“probability favors the view that their return was quile soon, perhaps 327-
328. It was certainly earlier than the Jerusalem dedication of Sepiember
when the inferior clergy of Alexandria, once associated with Arios, were
reconciled."¥® Although Chadwick considers the provisions of the Jerusalem
encyclical as applying specifically 1o “presbyters,” it seems probable that the
mention of “Arus and his fellows” most likely indicates the inclusion of
deposed bishops, such as Secundus and Theonas.?® Such an interpretation
would, therefore, stand in opposition to Chadwick and suggest that Secundus
and Theonas were fully restored, to both their sees and imperial favor, along
with Arius, as a resolt of the Synod of Jerusalem in September AD 3335
rather than at an earlier date. Philostorgios only indicates that Secundus and
those with him were restored by Constantine but does not record either the
date or circumstances of the recall. 120 Qnly during Athanasios's first exile
following the Synod of Tyre does the evidence show Secundus becoming
active once again in the area, even attempting to supplant the absent bishop
of Alexandria with Pistus, a candidate of his own choice, during the summer
of AD 337,101

95 philostorgins, HE 1, 10.

960, Seeck, Geschichre des Untergangs der antiken Welt, 11l (second
edition), Stuttgart, 1921, 401.

97¢y. Hist. Arian. 65, 3 (Opitz, 219, 3-6); ibid., 71, 4 (Opitz, 222, 17); De
Syn. 12, 3 (Opitz, 239, 20); Ad epis. Aeg. e Lib. 19 (PG 25, 584B). That
Secundus was eventually received by the Eusebians is attested to by Athanasius,
g;; :r}ith no hint as to the date or context; cf Ad epis. Aeg. el Lib, 7 (PG 25,

98H, Chadwick, “Faith and Order at the Council of Nicaea: A Note on the
Background of the Sixth Canen,” HTR 53 (1960): 192,

99/bid., fn. 69; cf. De Syn. 21, 3 (Opitz, 248, 1) along with Opitz's note on
the question of what persons were received (ibid., line 1, fn.).

100ppjlostorgius, HE 2, 1, 1b.

1014551, 24, 1.2 (Opitz, 105, 9-15).



ATHANASIUS AND THE SYNOD OF TYRE 121

On balance, the evidence would tend to support the conclusion that
Secundus and Theonas had not yet been restored to their sees at the time of
Athanasius’s journey through the Pentapolis, although they may, along with
Arius, have been in the region.!%2 Their presence, and the independence of
the Libyan churches, which the sixth canon of Nicasa probably sought to
restrain, may have provided Athanasius with adequate incentives to take
matters personally in hand in the region, although, again, this is by no
means certain, 1" The evidence, however, does not suggest that episcopal
elections were taking place in the region, or that any other single issue
impelled Athanasius to engage upon this course of visitations. I is,
perhaps, only a matter of coincidence that the next issue which occupicd both
Constantine and the faithful in Alexandria was 10 arise out of Libya as a
result of Aring’s frustration with Athanaging's refusal 1o allow the
heresiarch’s restoration within the Alexandrian church,

By the latier portion of AD 332, almost thirteen years had passed since
Alexander's expulsion of Arius from his home church in Alexandria.
Condemned by the Council of MNicaea in AD 325 and subsequently
rehabilitated by Constantine and the Bithynian synod in late AD 328, Arius
had, nonetheless, lived in virtual exile during these years.!?4 Although
Constantine, in AD 328, had attempted to effect Arins’s readmission to the
Alexandrian church, Athanasius remained obstinate in his refusal to allow
such an action to take place. For almost five years afterwards, Arius
wandered from place to place seeking to enlist support for his readmission to
the Alexandrian church. H.M. Gwatkin has suggested that some of this time
may have been spent in Ilyricum, where Ursacius and Valens became his
“personal disciples.”105 R, Williams is of the opinion that “Constanting’s
letter inviting Arius to court promises him the chance 1o return 1o his ‘native
land” if all goes well; and it is likely enough that he was in Libya for some
years,"106

Writing from the Thebaid early in AD 331, Athanasius indicates that
“the time is one of tribulation which the heretics excite against us."1%7
During this ime Athanasius labels the Meletians only as “schismatics™ and,
therefore, may be referring to a resurgence of Anan activity in either Egypt
or, more probably, Libya.l08 If Arius had returned to Libya in AD 3304331
in an attempt to garner support for his position, such a move may well have
been in conjunction with the efforts which were being made on his behalf at
court by Eusebius of Nicomedia. Athanasius’s subsequent appearance and

102villiams, op. cit., 76.

103¢¢. Chadwick, op. cir., 189-192.

104 s Williams, op. cit., 75, 76,

msGwnLkin, Studies of Arianism, op. cit., 90, fo. 2.
108williams, op. cit., 76.

W07 pestal Letter T1, 5 {Robertson, ep. cil., 514).
108spid. V, 4 (Robertson, op. cit., 519).
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vindication at Psamathia and his tour of the Pentapolis in AD 332, bearing
with him the emperor’s testimony and approval as a "man of God,” may have
forced Arins’s hand and impelled him to present his case o Constantineg in a
more strident manner, 109

Late in AD 332, or carly in AD 333, Arius wrote, most likely from
Libya, what appears to have been an indignant letter of protest to the
emperor.110 It has been suggested plausibly that “the surviving fragments
of this letter suggest a man at the end of his tether.”111 In his appeal to
Constantine, Arius gravitaied between pleading for the emperor's assistance
over against the uncompromising attitude of those who will not receive him
into communion and threatening the possibility of schism if the matter is
not resolved 1o his satisfaction.!12 Arius appears to have indicated that he
retained a sufficient base of support within Libya, where many had received
him, that he could, in fact, organize and remain within a body of churches
which would be independent of Alexandria's metropolitical authority.113

Such an arrangement, of course, would have been in direct violation of
the sixth canon of Nicaca, and one can be sure that Athanasius would have
protested such an infringement of his ri ‘}hm. especially in regard to the
ordination of bishops within the region.!1# It is probably correct, however,
that it is “an anachronism to think of anything like a self-consciously *Aran’
church in Libya emerging or being envisaged at this date™; but there can be
little doubt that Arius was suggesting an arrangement which would have
effectively separated the actions of those Libyan churches which had received
him from the authority of Alexandria.!!3 Perhaps with the Donatists in
mind or, more likely, with the recent Meletian troubles in view,
Constantine's reply to Arius was (o be unyielding and severe in the extreme.

Constantine immediately dispatched two documents to Alexandria
which armived, most probably, in early AD 333, and which were carried by
the agentes in rebus Syncletius and Gaudentius.!18 The first of the two
documents is an imperial edict which is addressed to the bishops and the laity
and was read by the prefect Paterius in an open forum in the govemor's
palace.!” In this edict Constantine compares Arius to the pagan Porphyry,

093¢ dufpumor . .. Beoll, Apal, 62, 6 (Opitz, 142, 18).

110Thar Arius was in Libya may be inferred by the references in
Constantine's reply (¢f. Opitz 111, U34, 20; 72, 1-2) and by the fact that the letter
was addressed to those in Alexandria, the metropolitan see of the region under
canon six of the Council of Nicaea,
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“that enemy of picty,” whose written works against the church were
desuuyed.' 18 Likewise, Arius and those who follow him, whom the
emperor designates as “Porphyrians,” should also have their works
destroyed.11¥ The treatises of Arius are to be “consigned to the flames,” and
those who atiempt to conceal any writing of Arins are threatened with
immediate execution upon conviction, 120

An open letter addressed to Arius and his followers, the second docu-
ment has rightly been characterized as being “long, rambling, and abusive,
the work of a man who feels angry and affronted.”!2! The contrast between
Athanasius, Constanting’s *man of God,” and Arius, who is described as “an
evil interpreter” who “in reality is the image and representation of the devil,”
is strikirlg.122 The emperor calls Arius “Ares,” a god of war who is only
interested in creating an atmosphere of violence and ill will.12*  The theol-
ogy of Arius, which appears to have been presented to Constantine in yet
another profession of faith, is denounced and ridiculed. The contention of
Arius that the Son is an “alien hypostasis” from the Father is contrasted with
the Nicene definition that the Father and the Son are of “one egsence™
(obota).)?* Constantine refers to the Sibylline Oracles conceming the
judgment from heaven that will come upon the Libyans because of their sins
and misdeeds and castigates Arius concerning his supposed support in that

8pig. 133, 1 (67, 1-3),

119ppid,, U3, 1-2 (67, 5 - 68, 1).

120pig., U33, 2 (68, 3-6).

121 0pitz TI1, U34 (69-75); Bamnes, Constantine and Eusebius, op. cit., 233.
It is important to note thal some have questioned the authenticity andfor the
dating of portions of this document. T.-M. Sansterre considers only the closing
portion of the letter (Opie T, U34, 42) 10 be genuine, placing a date of ca, AD
325-AD 327 upon the material (“Eusiébe de Césarée et la naissance de la théorie
‘Césaropapiste,”™ Byz 42 [1972]: 159-161). H. Kraft, however, considers the
greater portion of U34 1o be authentic, although he remains uncertain as o the
exact dating of the document (Kaiser Keonstanting religitze Entwickiung,
Titbingen, 1955, 239-242). R. Williams and T.D. Barnes both accept the letter's
authenticity and date the document to ca. AD 333, relying heavily upon the
reference to the Egyplian prefect Paterius in U134, 43 (Opitz [ 75, 6) a3 a link w
the Fesial Letter Index ¥V, for AD 333, which also lists Paterins as the prefect in
Egvpt {cf. Histoire, A. Martin, 231). This present study accepts the authenticity
of U34 as s single document and, owing to the identification of Paterius and the
other circumstantial evidence cited in the text, places its writing early in ca. AD
333, most probably before Athanasius's writing of his Easter letter for that year.
Minor corrections to Opitz's text of U34 are suggested in H. Chadwick,
“Athanasius, De Decretis XL.3," JTS 49 (1948): 168-169.
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rfagif:ln..'-lzj The result of Arius’s continued lawlessness may clearly be seen
in his own half-dead appearance.!26 For their continued separation from the
catholic community Arius and his followers are threatened with penalties
consisting of additional taxes and threats of conscription for public
service,127

Within the conclusion of the letter, however, Constantine softens his
tone by means of a personal appeal and extends an unexpected invitation to
Arius: “Come to me, come I say, o the man of God. Be assured that I will
search out the deepest parts of your heart with my questions. And if folly is
found, I shall heal you in a glorious way by an appeal o the grace of God.
If, however, you appear to be healthy in your soul, [ will perceive in you the
light of truth and, by God's grace, will rejoice with you over your |::itzl:;.r."'123
Apparently having accepted the invitation to appear at court and having given
a satisfactory account of his theology and intentions, Arius is next observed
at the Synod of Jerusalem in AD 335 being received along with Enzoius by
the bishops who had assembled for the celebrations on the occasion of the
consecration of the Church of the Holy Sepulchre in September of that
year.129

Despite Arius's ultimate acceptance by Constanting, it is Important to
place Athanasius’s position in AD 333 in the proper perspective. It was,
without doubt, a position of strength, regardless of a good number of
continuing problems in the hinterlands of Egypt and Libya. Since his
election and consecration in AD 328, Athanasius had managed to consolidate
hiz base of support within Egypt to a considerable degree. Although what
has been described as “'the growth of a patriotic spirit among the Egyptian
monks and an intensification of their loyalty to their bishop”. probably still
lay in the future, by AD 333 Athanasius had achieved much.1?0 A process
of winning converis from the Meletians still within Egypt appears to have
progressed steadily during these ycars.Hl Athanasins had appeared before
Constantine at Psamathia, had refuted completely the charges which had been
made against him, and had retumed to Alexandria bearing the emperor’s own
letter of commendation. The bishop's journeys to the Thebaid and the
Pentapolis had, it appears, extended his support beyond Alexandria, and their
success may have prompted the rash behavior of the Meletians and, in regard
to the latter visitation, Arius. Finally, his earlier refusal to readmit Arius
(and probably the Meletiang) to the Alexandrian chorch on the orders of

125434, 19-20 (Opitz II, 71, 23-72, 3).
1261134, 35 (Opitz TH, 73, 33-74, 4).
1271534, 39 (Opitz 101, 74, 16-200.
1281534, 42 (Opitz 110, 74, 32-75, 4).
2950crates, HE 1, 33 (PG 67, 164C-1654).

130R W, Thomson, ed., Athanasius: Conlra gentes and De incarnatione,
Oxford, 1971, xi.
3yide supra, section I, fn. 283,



ATHANASIUS AND THE SYNOD OF TYRE 125

Constantine had been vindicated publicly by the response of the emperor o
the machinations which he had now witnessed for himself,

Perhaps even more important for Athanasiug during this period was the
attitude of Constantine towards those issues, both theological and
disciplinary, which had been decided upon at Nicaca. All of the issues which
occupied Athanasius and, in consequence, Constanting, in regard to Egypl
were intimately connected with Nicaea, as has been indicated above. It
appears that Consiantine viewed himself during this period as the protector of
the Nicene decrees. A, Grillmeier has summarized the situation:

In the document [sic] between 325 and 335 Constantine betrays a wish
to regard himself as a fellow-servant of the bishops, but also to watch
over the dogmatic and disciplinary decisions of the Council of Nicaea
(and also of other synods). This still would not amount to an
involvement in the formation of doctrinal decisions, but would rather
be a guarantee of their validity, in their function for the unity of the
Church. In this sense we may understand the saying ccined by
Eusebius for the emperor, that he is . . . the inspector general, for the
observance of the decrees of the council. 132

Certainly, the provisions concerning the consecration of bishops (as
Athanasius), the position of the Meletians in Egypt, and the attachment of
Libya to the see of Alexandria would all fall under this category. If, in fact,
this represents properly Constantine’s attitude during this period,
Athanasius’s intransigence over these issues, as well his actions concerning
Arius, becomes much more understandable,

Furthermore, it would seem as though Constantine had good cause to
maintain a reasonable relationship with Alexandria and its metropolitan.
With the founding of Constantinople on 8 November AD 324 and its
ceremonial dedication on 11 May AD 330, a new demand for Egyptian grain
was created. On 18 May AD 332, Constantine began the distribution of free
grain within the city, and the “harvests of Egypt, formerly transported to
Ttaly, were diverted eastward.”133 According to Socrates, the imperial city
soon required a daily ration of eighty thousand modii, of which the greater
portion was shipped through the port of Alexandria.!34 The keeping of the
peace in Alexandria, therefore, was very much an economic and political
priority as well as an ecclesiastical concern. The timing of Constantine's
decree concemning the provision of grain for Constantinople also appears to
have coincided with the numerous events concerning Athanasius which have

1324 Grillmeier, Christ in Christian Tradition, vol. 1: From the Apostolic
Age to Chalcedon {d451), London (second edition), 1975, 260; ¢f. Eusebius, Vira
Constant. I, 28 (Heikel, GCS 7, 28, 19-20), ofld ris wotwds émfoxomos éx feob
xalfeoraué o,

133Rames, Constantine and Eusebius, op. cit.,, 223.

13450crates, HE 10, 13 (PG 67, 210A).
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been outlined above as having taken place in AD 332/333. It would seem
safe 10 conclude, therefore, that the continuing difficulties in Alexandria had,
in some sense, become in Constantine's mind an increasingly important
malter of imperial policy.

AL this point in early AD 333, Athanasius appears to have enjoyed a
brief respite, which may be seen in his Easter letter for that year. The theme
of the leuer is reflecied in Athanasius’s call for unity:

This [feast] also leads us on from the cross through this world to that
which is before us, and God produces even now from it the joy of
glorious salvation, bringing us to the same assembly, and in every
place uniting all of us in spirit; appointing us common prayers and a
common grace proceeding from the feast. For this is the marvel of hig
lovingkindness, that he should gather together in the same place those
who are at a distance; and make those who nsppm:mbet‘arnffinthe
body, to be near together in unity of spirit.13

In contrast to the unity of the faithful which the feast proclaims, Athanasius
comments that “the schismatics keep™ the feast “in separate places and with
vain imaginations.”136 Moreover, he exhorts his readers 10 keep the feast as
a witness of their unity “to the schismatics™ “in not rending the coat of
Christ, but in onc house, even in the Catholic Church, let us eat the
Passover of the Lord.”!37 Athanasius’s repeated references in this letter o
schismatics may indicate continuing difficulties within Egypt conceming the
Meletians and, perhaps, the Colluthians. No mention is made, however, of
“heretics” (i.e., Arians), or of any other disturbances within the Egyptian
church, such as had been the case in the Easter letters for the previous three
years. The realily of the Arian-Meletian alliance appears (o have remained
hidden from Athanasius’s sight during this period. Certainly, he must have
been aware of the continuing activitics of the Eusebians as well as the other
competing sects in Egypt and Libya, but with the emperor's actions against
Arius and the bishop’s own vindication at Psamathia, Athanasius probably
considered such groups to have become somewhat less of a threat than they
had been at the outset of his episcopate.

1.3 The Arsenius Affair, AD 333-AD 334

There remains a good deal of confusion as to exactly when the next
series of accusations were brought against Athanasius, but it appears that
they must have been put forward shonly after the publication in Alexandria
of Constantine’s letiers concerning Arius. With Arus at least temporarily in
disgrace in Egypt and with no hope that Athanasius would allow his

135 estal Letter V, 2 (Robertson, op. cit., 517, 518).
1367pid. V, 4 (Robertson, op. cit., 518).
1371pid. V, 4 (Robertson, op. cit., 519).
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readmission into the Alexandrian church under any foreseeable circumstances,
it once again became apparent to the Eusebians that their only recourse was
the deposition of Athanasius. The Meletians in Egypt were also being
seriously constrained by the continued presence and visitations of the bishop
of Alexandria and would have found little encouragement in the fact that
many of their former brethren were now active associates of Athanasius.
Once again acting in concert, these two groups conspired together against the
bishop of Alexandria, with the Meletians again taking the position of being
the primary or sole accusers,

Athanasius indicates that after his first interview with Constantine at
Psamathia, *“the Meletians remained subdued for a short time, but after this
they manifested their hostility once more.”138 Sozomen states simply that
“after the failure of their first attempt, the Meletians secretly invented other
wrilten” accusations “against Athanasius.”13? Athanasius names the
Meletian accuser, possibly at court, as “Archaph, who is also called
John."140 The two charges were these:

1.  Athanasius had ordered Macarius to break the chalice of Ischyras.

This was a repeal of an earlier charge which had been made at
Psamathia. It is probable, however, that the Meletians added
further elaborations to the initial accusation.

2. Athanasius had arranged the murder of Arsenius, a Meletian
bishop of Hypsele in Upper Egypt. Furthermore, Athanasius had
cut off the dead bishop's arm and had retained it for magical
purposes. The arm, however, had fallen into the possession of
the Meletians, who were able to produce it as irefutable proof of
Athanasius’s guilt, 141

The substance of the iwo charges were presented o Constantine by the
Meletians in a written form.!¥2 Once again, the object of the charges
appears to have been the deposition of Athanasius on the basis of the Nicene
settlement concerning the Meletians and the second canon of the council
concerning serious offenses committed by those in orders.

The additional item in the second indictment, that Athanasius had cut
off Arsenius's arm for magical purposes, may be regarded as either simple
embellishment or as an attempt by the Meletians to picture the bishop of
Alexandria as one who continually engaged in such practices. There is reason
to believe that the Meletians had already promulgated such a ramor about

138 4p0l. 63, 1 (Opitz. 142, 24-25).
3930z0men, HE I, 23, | (Ridez, 80, 12-13).
1404501 65, 5 (Opitz, 144, 25).
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Athanasius in regard to his consecralion as bishop. This assertion possibly
survives in the account of Philostorgius, who reported that Athanasius
possessed the power to compel his consecrators (o ordain him although this
was strongly contrary to their own desires.!43 The Arabic paraphrase of the
ninth canon of Nicaea suggests that a bishop or presbyter convicted of
making use of magic was subject to deposition.'¥4 That Constantine would
have been sensitive to such an indictment is certain, There were several
instances in which the emperor showed himself to be harsh and unyielding in
his punishment of persons who were suspected of making use of magic, the
most celebrated case being that of a sometime advisor of Constantine,
Sopater, who being condemned for “fettering the winds” and preventing the
grain ships from reaching Constantinople was ordered to be beheaded.!4> In
evaluating Constantine’s attitude towards such practices, the opponents of
Athanasius may have hoped that by adding such an accusation to their writlen
indictment of the bishop of Alexandria, the emperor would be spurred to a
Faster and more severe response than he had been in the past.

Constantine refused to reopen the case of Ischyras. Since the first
appearance of this charge at Psamathia, Athanasius had presented the emperor
with further information conceming this supposed sacrilege. It appears as
though Ischyras had first been “ordained” by Colluthus and chose to remain
in schism even after his leader's readmission into the Alexandrian church.146
During the time in question, Ischyras lived in a small village in the Mareotis
named Secontarurus.!47 Although, under the provisions which were attached
o the readmission of Colluthus, the status of Ischyras was that of a lay
person, he appears 10 have continued o perform the functicns of a priest in
the home of an orphan named Ision.}4® His church was only designated as a
private house and his congregation seems 1o have consisted only of these in
his immediate family.!4? A nearby catholic presbyter complained to
Athanasius concerning this violation while the bishop of Alexandria was on
one of hig visitations of the region.!50

Subsequently, apparently during the period before Macarius was at
court, that is, sometime before AD 330, he was sent by Athanasius to
summon Ischyras to Alexandria, presumably to be disciplined. When
Macarius arrived in Secontarurus along with the local presbyter, Ischyras was
ill, although a catechumen was found in the house along with the father of
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the schismatic priest.!31 Macarius and his fellow presbyter informed the
father of the consequences should his son continpe 1o function as a priest,
apparently received assurances from the family that they would encourage
Ischyras 1o desist, and then departed. When Ischyras recovered, however, he
forsook the Colluthian cause and joined himself to the Meletians.152 Asa
consequence of this action, Ischyras appears to have been compelled by two
Meletian presbyters, Isaac and Heraclides, and the Meletian bishop, Isaac of
Letopolis, I.u fabricate the charge of sacrilege against Macarius and
Athanasius, 153 While at Psamathia the accusation had focused upon the
destruction of the chalice, by the time of this second presentation of the
indictment it appears to have included the overturning of an altar, the burning
of liturgical books, and the smashing of the chalice during the very act of
offering the oblation. 134

The information which Athanasiue had already presented o Constantine
consisted of a written confession from Ischyras himself that the charges were
fabricated,}55 Athanasius may have been able 1o obtain this statement
during his earlier encounter with Constantine at Psamathia, although he only
indicates that the emperor had “earlier heard of the matter concerning the
cup."156 It seems more likely, however, that this letter was obtained by
Athanasius after his return to Alexandria, for be indicates that Ischyras had
been pressured by his friends and family to present himself 1o the bishop for
a personal interview.!37 The letter of Ischyras confirms this sequence of
events as follows:

When I came to you, my lord bishop, desiring 10 be received into the
church, you reproved me for what I had said at the first, as though [ had
gone 1o such extremes of my own choice; I therefore lay before you
this my apology in writing, so that you may understand that violence
was used toward me and I was beaten by Isaac and Heraclides, and Isaac
of Letopolis, and by those who were with them. And I take God as my
witness in declaring that you are not guilty of any of those matiers of
which they have spoken. For no breaking of a cup happened, no
casting over of the holy table occurred, but they forced me by violence
to bring this forward. And this defense I bring to you in writing,

151 pig,

152754

153&;9! 64, 1 (Opitz, 143, 19-20).
54Apol. 83, 1-2 (Opitz, 162, 1-11).

IESAF}; 64, 1.3 (Opitz, 143, 15-144, 2).

136 duefvos mepl upév tod mormplov @bdaas v drxodoas
avrds. .., Apol. 65, 1 {Opitz, 144, 4-5).
157 4pol. 63, 5 (Opitz, 143, 11-13).



130 THE EARLY EFISCOPAL CAREER OF ATHANASIUS

desiring and requesting for myself 1o be placed within your
congregation, !

That this confession and recantation on the part of Ischyras took place
in or near Alexandria is further attested to by the wimessing of the document
by five preshyters from the Mareotis: Ammonas of Dicella, Heraclius of
Phazcos, Boccon of Chencbri, Achillas of Myrsing, Didymus of Taphosins,
and Justus of Bomotheus.!?® Four deacons from the Mareotis, Ammoniuos,
Pistus, Demetrius, and Gaius, also witnessed the docoment in addition to
three deacons from Alexandria, Paul, Peter, and Olympius. 150 All of those
who signed were senior clergy: those from the Mareotis had held their
positions from the time of Alexander, and the Alexandrian deacons appear to
have been attached to the bishop's household in Alexandria for some
years.161 It may be assumed that Athanasius's choice of local Mareotic
clergy (who would have been fully acquainted with Ischyras) and senioc
Alexandrian deacons {who may have cared for the administration of the
diocese) as wilmesses was intended to leave little doubt in Constantne’s mind
that the charges were false. The letter was very probably sent to Constantine
after the initial interview at Psamathia and may have been unknown to either
the Meletians or Eusebius.162 In any case, Constantine was sufficiently

1584501, 64, 1-3 (Opitz, 143, 16-24).

1594pol. 64, 3 (Opitz, 143, 27-28).

160spid. (Opitz, 144, 1-2).

lmhll of the witnesses 1o the confession of Ischyras had been active during
the episcopate of Alexander of Alexandria and are listed in his deposition of Arius,
'Evde oujuaros (Opiz I, Udb, 6-11) which Opitz dates at ca. AD 319, but which
Rowan Williams places during Janvary/February, AD 323, In cither case, il is
clear that the Mareotic presbyters and deacans (Boccon of Chenebri being listed as
a deacon in Udb, but raised to the presbyterate by the year AD 331/332) were
clergy of long standing within the diocese and had given their loyalty to
Athanasius following the death of Alexander in AD 328 (for the listing, ¢f. Opitz
I, U4b, 11, 15-35). The Alexandrian deacons listed as having witnessed the
confession of Ischyras may have been permanent members of the archbishop's
staff from the time of Alexander (ibid., 10, 34-11, 11). Information concerning
the unique pansh system in Alexandra, however, is lacking, and an exact
identification cannot be made.

1621 seems unlikely that the Meletians or the Eusebians would have
reasserted their accusation concerning Ischyras had they kmown of his letter,
which Athanasius must have immediately sent to Constantine., That the charge
was repeated at the Synod of Tyre seems to have been occasioned by Ischyras's
realignment with the Meletians subsequent to his letter of confession to
Athanasius but before the calling of the synod by Constantine. The inducement
for his defection to the Meletians this second time seems to have been owing to
Athanasius's censure and the promise of being accepted as a presbyter by the
Meletians and Eusebians. There iz also evidence presented by Athanasius that
Ischyras had been given to understand that he would be rewarded for his defection
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satisfied with the evidence at hand and refused (o reopen the case concerning
Ischyras on this second occasion.

Although Constantine declined to hear the case concerning Ischyras, the
alleged murder of Arsenius and the charps that Athanasius was involved with
magic remained unresolved. Rather than hearing the case himself, however,
the emperor wrole to his half-brother Flavins Dalmatius, then resident in
Antioch, and ordered him to initiate a judicial inquiry.!63 The son of
Constantius and Theodora, Dalmatius had been recalled to court some years
earlier (ca. AD 326) and had eventually received from Constantine the tile of
censor, perhaps during his time as consul in AD 333,164 He was
apparently given certain executive powers in this case, for Socrates states that
he had both the Ibilig 1o try the accosed parties and to order the punishment
of those convicted. !

Dalmatius sent word to Athanasius concerning the alleged murder of
Arsenius and instructed him to prepare his defense.!66 [t is probable that
this letter was received by Athanasius sometime within the first few months
of AD 333 and that this is the summons referred (o by Sozomen as having
taken place “thirty months" before the bishop of Alexandria’s arrival at the
Synod of Tyre in August AD 335.167 Certainly, Athanasius’s Easter letter

by an eventual elevation to the episcopate and the building of a church in his
village, cf Apol. 85, 4 (Opiiz, 163, 26-28).
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title of censor 1o Constantine’s nephew, Caesar Dalmatius, who was sctually the
son of Flavius Dalmatius, the censor who was involved in this episode concerning
Athanssius; of. Socrates, HE I, 27 (PG 67, 157A).

1635 ocrates, HE 1, 27 (PG 67, 157A).

1864501, 65, 2 (Opitz, 144, 7-8).

167 rordrovra pivas, Sozomen, HE 11, 25 (Bidez, 84, 10). This follows
the suggestion of H.I, Bell that the thirty months mentioned by Sozomen must
either be a textual corruption (A" for £°7) or may refer back to an carlier summons.
If thirty months are indicated by the text, the Synod of Tyre having begun in
August AD 335, the previous time period would be February AD 333, If the text
has been corrupted and only twenty months are indicated, the date of the summons
would be December AD 333. In the frst instance, the date of Athanasius's arrival
at Tyre in August AD 335 appears cerizin, as the Fesial Letter Index VIII states that
he left for Tyre from Egypt on 11 July of that year. The text of Sozomen is
probably better understood as indicating & thirty-month period which would place
the summons to Athanasius concerning Arsemius in February AD 333. The twenty-
manth period, however, designating December AD 333 would fall very close to the
time of Constantine's calling of the Synod of Caesarea for March of AD 334,
Surely the letters for this synod must have been sent a [ull three months before the
event itself and, therefore, a twenty-month period is also a possibility, but only if
the present 1ext i incorrect {gf. Bell, Jews and Christians, 48; and Histoire, A.
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for AD 333 betrays little anxiety concerning such an accusation having been
brought against him, although, as will be seen below, his Easter letter for
AD 334 is filled with denunciations of those who have “sworn deceitfully™ to
their neighbars.168 It appears probable, therefore, that Athanasius received
the letter from Antioch at some point after he had written the Easter letter for
AD 333 but still somewhat early in the year, perhaps in February or March.

Although Athanasius may have sought to appear unconcemed in regard
to this allegation of murder and magic, the letter from Dalmatius, and
perhaps private information from his envoys at court, informed him that the
emperor had become “troubled” over this particular charge.!69 The
indictment had stated that a bishop within the jurisdiction of the Alexandrian
church named Plusianus had, under orders from Athanasius, beaten Arsenius
with leather thongs and had then bumed him alive within his own house,
although the bishop nf Alexandria commented that he had not seen Arsenius
in five or six years.!7? It is possible that Arsenius had earlier committed
some offense and had fled o the Meletians in order o escape disciplinary
action by Athanasius.!”! As Arsenius was already in hiding, the Meletians
apparently had promised him continuing protection if he would agree to play
a part by concealment in this latest inmgmagmmtammmus

Soon after receiving the note of inquiry from Dalmatius, Athanasius
sent letters to the bishops in Egypt to ask their assistance in locating
Arsenius and sent a deacon into the Thebaid where, apparently, he suspected
“the murdered man” was in hiding.1”2 That Arsenius was initially kept in
this region points 1o the continuing strength of the Meletians, which
Athanasius may have only begun to suspect through the course of cvﬁus.
Smmmmdwm“humwhmmmbcm
the Thebaid through the assistance of some monks in the region.!’3 T!my
indicated that Arsenius was being shellered at the monastery of
Plermenkorkis, in the nome of Antepolis, by its Meletian presbyter,

Martin, 233, 244). The chronology of Schwartz concerning this period is
hopelessly confused and contradictory owing to his placing of the Synod of
Caegarea in AD 333, a full year before the gathering actally ook place (cf,
Schwartz, G§ II0, 246-247). On balance, it seems best 1o undersiand Sozomen as
mf;ni.ng to the summons of Dalmatius and to place its date as February/March AD
333.

168 Festal Letter IV, 11 (Robertson, op. cit., 522).

169418 Bacthets xextimro, Apol. 65 (Opitz, 144, 9-10).

1704p0l. 65, 2 (Opitz, 144, 11); Sozomen, HE 11, 25, 12.

17150z0men, HE 11, 23, 1 (Bidez, 80, 15-16),

1724501, 65, 2 (Opitz, 144, 10-11); Apol. 67, 2 (Opitz, 145, 20-21).

171330z0men, HE I, 23, 4 (Bidez, 81, 10-11).
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Pinnes.17 The monks who had supplied the deacon with this intelligence,
Pecysius (a presbyter), Silvanus, Tapenacerameus, and Paul, appear to have
had an intimate knowledge of the affair and accompanied the deacon to
Pinnes’s monastery along with a number of other associates.!”> One of the
monks, Paul, was from Hypsele and, therefore, would have been able o
identify Arsenius.!7® Before their arrival at Ptermenkurkis, however, Pinnes
had received word of their approach and had instructed a monk, Elias, to place
Arsenius on a boat bound for the lower country.17

When Athanasius's deacon and his party arrived at the monastery, they
found that their quarry had escaped. Pinnes and Elias, however, were taken to
Alexandria for questioning before the dux of Egypt.!’® T.D. Bames
contends that the dux “tortured them separately, and they disclosed the truth,”
but Pinnes, in a letter wrilten after the event, only stated that he *did not
have the strength o deny™ that Arsenins was still alive, and that the monk,
Elias, made the same confession.1”® For Athanasius, it only remained to
communicate these findings to Dalmatins and the emperor and then to find
Arsenius, who remained in hiding among the Meletian communities in the
lower country.

1.4 The Synod of Caesarea, MarchiApril AD 334

While the search for Arsenius was taking place in Egypt, Athanasius’s
enemies remained active at court. Eusebius of Nicomedia, Theognis of
Nicaea, and Theodorus of Perinthus pressed Constantine to convene a synod,
presumably to consider the ecclesiastical ramifications of the judicial inquiry
which had been undertaken by Dalmatins.}80 For some time, these leaders
of the Eusebian party had been attempting to convince Constantine that

1745570men indicates that his name was [plins although this is counter to
the material contained in Athanasius (HE II, 23, 2 [Bidez, 80, 21]; of Apol. 67, 1
[Opitz, 145, 15-17)).
175 4pat, 67, 2 (Opitz, 145, 21-22).
761bid,
1771bid. (Opitz, 145, 23-24).
178 4pal. 67, 3 (Opitz, 145, 27-29).

"9Bames, Constantine and Eusebius, 234. The wext simply states that ot
foyvoa dpvifoacfai, Apol. 67, 3 (Opitz, 145, 28), It seems unlikely that Pinnes
and Elias, having already been brought before the dux by those who had &
somewhat complete knowledge of the affair, would then have been separately
tortured to elicit this selfsame information. Certainly, the text does not give this
indication. Furthermore, if, in fact, they were subjected to judicial torture by the
dux, it seems very unlikely that they would have been given or allowed the Liberty
subsequently to communicate with John Archaph w provide him with a warning in
the manner in which they did (cf. Apol. 67). Concerning the judicial use of torure
in this period, ¢f. Jones, Late Roman Empire, op. cit,, 1, 519, 520,

1807headorer, HE 1, 28, 24.
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Athanasiug and his bishops bore the primary responsibility for a supposed
series of violent attacks upon other church parties in Egypt, as well as for the
continuing divisions and schisms which had come to characterize the region
over the last decade. 181

At length, Constantine relented and called for a synod to meet at
Cacsarea in Palestine.!32 Although T.D. Bames states that, “the censor
Dalmatius was to be there, occupying a position analogous to that of the
emperor at Nicaea,” there is no documentary evidence to support this
view.183 It is equally possible that Eusebius of Caesarea was chosen to
preside over this synod which was to meet in his see city.134 Constantine
most probably considered Eusebius as holding a centrist position in this
controversy, and, at the earlier Synod of Antioch, he had presided over a
similar inguiry concerning Eustathius of Antioch. Centainly, the Festal
Letter Index V1 indicates that part of Athanasius's refusal to attend this synod
was based upon the location and, presumably, the leadership of the
meeting.!83

In early AD 334, “sacred imperial letters™ were sent out “by the most
pious emperor Constantine ordering certain persons from Egypt, both
bishops and priests and many others ... to proceed 1o Caecsarea in
Palestinian Syria” for the synod.!86 Whether, in fact, Dalmatius or Eusebius
had been instructed to preside over the workings of the assembly, it is clear
that Constantine was responsible for calling the synod and that this was
accomplished not through episcopal letters, but an imperial summons. One
of those called to the Synod of Caesarea was a Meletian presbyter, Aurelius
Pageus the son of Horus, the head of a monastic community at the village of
Hipponon in the Heracleopite nome.'®7 On 18 March AD 334, this native
Egyplian priest wrote to leaders of the monastic community at Hathor in the
Upper Cynopolite nome informing them that a deputy had been appointed o
watch over Hipponon until his return from the synod.!88 It is puzzling why

18150z0men, HE 11, 22, 1-2 (Bidez, 78, 21-79, 1),

182Thendoret, loc, cit.; Sozomen, HE 11, 25, 1 (Bidez, B4, 7-8).

IHEamas, Constantine and Eusebius, op. cit., 234; Barmes also raises the
question of the “court of the censor” in “Emperor and Bishops,” ap. eit., 62, but
provides litile further documentation for his position apart from comparisons with
the Synod of Tyre.

1840¢ Nordberg, Athanasius and the Emperor, 26.

185F stal Letter Index V1 (Histoire, A. Martin, 231, 233).

1861p 1913, 1, 4-6 (Bell, Jews and Christians, 49).

1871504, 1. 1.2,

1887pig., 1. 2-3. This text is also interesting in that it shows the manner in
which secular administrative titles had, at this early date, found their way into the
structure of the posts in the monastic community. Two particular instances are as
follows: In line 14 of LP 1913, mention is made of the appointing of olxvopels, a
term borrowed from the officials who provided the financial administration of the
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Pageus, a small village priest, would have been called to the synod. It is
improbable that he was summoned to be a direct participant in the
deliberations, but he may have been included as a witness. It seems clear
from his invitation, however, that there was an attempt on the part of either
Constantine or the Eusebians to include a number of “local” Meletian clerics
in the proceedings.

Pageus apparently ascertained from the imperial summons that the
Synod of Caesarea was being called “to come to a legal decision”™ or judgment
“concerning the purification of the holy Christian people.”18? The force of
the statement, as H.I. Bell admits, is that “the Synod of Caesarea was of the
nature of a judicial assembly.”!%0 That the synod was to result in the
purification of the church “seems to swit Constantine’s conception of its
functions very well."1%! The Synod of Caesarea, so far as the Eusebians
were concemed, was intended to provide a legal vehicle, authorized by
Constantine, which would secure the deposition of Athanasius under both an
ecclesiastical and civil decree. The constitution of the synod, while similar
to the assembly in Antioch which had deposed Eustathius, would enable
Eusebius and his party 10 make use of the legal procedure for a criminal irial
which had become set by this time: (1) establish jurisdiction, (2) issue the
summons o the concerned parties, (3) the trial, (4) judgment by the presiding
officer, and (5) execution of the sentence. 192 As the emperor remained
competent to judge in all cases and following the principle that “jurisdiction
goes with administration,” the judgment and sentence of such a synod could

fifty nomes in Egypt. Their importance began to diminish during the Roman
occupation and the title was subseguently taken up by the monastic
establishments. The reader of LP 1913 is further informed that Pageus's deputy
was empowered to mposofjoal xal Stoucelv xal olxovopels in line 13, which
may be a possible reference to the Srowenrifs in the cour, the financial
administrator under the ruler. It seems probable that as these older terms relating
to Plolemaic Egypt slowly [ell from public usage, they were taken up within the
Egyptian monastic communities in order to designate officials and functions
within the community.

189 mpds Gudkpiow medl) Mafapiguod <rod> dylov Xpnortiavxod
(Madfops, LP 1913, 1. 6-7 (Bell, fews and Christians, 4%). As can be seen by the
ranscription of the text above, the reading of certain portions of this crucial
passage remains somewhal unclear. Bell is comect, however, in pointing out that
certain words, such as Sidrpeour and xabapiouod, although unexpecied, do fit in
with the sense of the passage (Bell, op. cit., 51, fn. 61.). The reading of mArjfous,
however, is very uncertain, From an examination of the papyrus, a better reading
might be y¢vous, which has cognate usage in other literature of the peried.
Another possibility which fits the line with greater ease is wdopov, but it suffers
from the same lack of cognate usage in the period as wArffovs.

190gen, toc. cit.

191)piq.

1924 F. Jolowicz, Historical introduction to the Study of Roman Law,
Cambridge, 1954, 457-464,
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be expected 1o receive almost immediate confirmation by Constantine, 193
There can be little doubt that the Ensebians and the Meletians envisaged
Athanasius’s condemnation as the probable outcome of the proceedings at
Caesarea and believed that Constantine, as in the case of Eustathius, would
confirm the sentence.

As the accused party, Athanasius also received the imperial summons
to the Synod of Caesarea. His sources of information at court and
throughout Egypt would certainly have informed him of the large number of
invitations which were being extended to even minor Meletian clerics like
Pageus, Having witnessed the expulsion of a number of pro-Nicene bishops
over the previous several years by the Euscbians, Athanasius had few
illusions as to what lay in wait for him at Caesarea. According to Theodoret,
Athanasius was “well aware of the evil intentions of those who were o ry
him™ and “refused to appear at the synod.”194 It was generally assumed that
Athanasius was suspicious of those who had gathered at Cacsarea owing to
the power of its bishop, Eusebius.1%5  Upon receiving word of Athanasius’s
refusal to appear at Caesarea, the bishops who were gathered in that place
sent word to Constantine concerning Athanasius's “arrogance” and
“contumacy.”196 This action of the bishop of Alexandria would later be
used at the Synod of Tyre as an example of how Athanasius had “set aside the
commands of the ruler "197

While the bishops were gathering at Caesarea, however, Athanasius had
been busy in Egypt. Soon afler the dux had released Pinnes and Elias from
costody, the two Meletians attempted to warn John Archaph to desist in his
accusations against Athanasius concerning Arsenius. Written from the
monastery of Ptermenkurkis by the hand of a fellow monk, Paphnutius,
Pinnes informed Archaph concerning the details of their capture and
confession, ending the communication with this warning: “Thus, | inform
you of these things, father, lest you should set yourself to accuse Athanasius;
for 1 said™ that Arsenius “was alive, and that he had been hidden with us.
And all these things are known in Egypt and cannot be kept secret any
longer.”'9%  Through the course of events, this letter from Pinnes to
Archaph was intercepted by Athanasius’s supporters and was given 1o the
bishop who, subsequently, sent it on to Constanuine. Meanwhile, Arsenius
still remained at large, and Athanasius turned his full attention to
apprehending the “murdered man.”

193pid., 441, 466.

19400y gy Sikalévrar Swpdveiar dmorduevos, oy fxev els 0
aindfipioi, Theodoret, HE [, 26 (28), 2 (PG 82, 98118).

19528y ABavdorov Ogopdcdm v Kaicapéww Sd tov dxelims
Hyolyevow, Theodorer, HE 1, 26 (28), 4 (PG 82, 981C).

196Theodoret, HE 1, 26 (28), 4 (PG 82, 981C).

197S020men, HE 11, 25, 17 (Bidez, 86, 26.27).

198 4p01. 67, 4 (Opitz, 145, 30-146, 1).
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It seems likely that during the winter of AD 333/334 Athanasius went
through the Lower Country of Egypt in search of Arsenius.!9? The search
was made more difficult owing 10 Arsenius's ability to change his place of
concealment constantly, probably with the assistance of the numerous
Meletian sympathizers who had remained within the region, 200 At length,
however, Arsenius was forced by the pressure of Athanasius's activities to
quit Egypt and seek safety in Tyre. While there, however, he was discovered.
Two servants of Archelaus, the govemor of the province, overheard a
conversation at an inn which suggested that Arsenius was alive and in hiding
nearby. They reported this information (o Archelaus, who thereupon seized
Arsenius after discovering his place of concealment and immediately informed
Athanasius. At first Arsenius would not admit to his own identity, but upon
his appearance in an ecclesiastical court presided over by Paul, the bishop of
Tyre, who was an old acquaintance, he could no longer maintain the
fiction.201 Thereupon, according to Tillemont, “he was convicted of being
himself,"202

It is unfortunate that in the midst of these activities, that is, in early
AD 334, we have no fully extant Easter letter that might give us insight into
Athanasius’s state of mind.203 The fragment which we do possess,
mistakenly dated by an ancient editor o the year AD 345, informs us only
mmigﬁ‘lhcdnyEmmismbeohﬂtﬂcd in Alexandria and the outlying
districts. 204 This dating by R. Lorenz203 solves the chronological enigma

199 estat Letter Index IV (Histoire, A. Martin, 231); T.D. Bamnes believes
thic journey to have taken place almost a full year earlier, stating, “When he
received Dalmatius's letter, Athanasius withdrew from Alexandria to make himself
naccessible” (Consiantine and Eusebius, 234). The Festal Letter Index 1V,
however, appears to indicate the period immediately before the Synod of Caesarea,
probably in the winter of AD 333/334 but sometime after Athanasius had received
word of the inguiry at Antioch from Dalmatius the previous year. When the
information contained in the fndex is combined with the certainty that Athanasius
had leamed of Arsenius's flight into the region of the Lower Country from Pinnes
and Elias, the stated reconstruction of events presented within the text seems
likely.

2050crates, HE 1, 27 (PG 67, 157B),

2014551, 65, 3 (Opitz, 144, 13-15); Socrates, HE 1, 29, 2 (PG 67, 160C),
From Athanasius's account it would appear as though Arsenius's apprehension
took place early in AD 334 rather than shortly before the Synod of Tyre, as in the
account of Socrates. In the letter of Constanting to Athanasius, Arsenius's prior
arest and exposure is certainly strongly suggested, Apol. 68, 2 (Opite, 146, 14-
16).

2021 5. Tillemont, Histoire de saint Athanase, vol. 8 of Mémoires, Paris,
1701, 27.

203{'}'. Lorenz, Der rehnie Osterfestbrief, 30-31.

20405, cir,, 16; Festal Letter XVII, in Robertson, op. cif., 544.

051 orenz, loc. cit.
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observed by A. Roberston in his edition of the letters.2% Such a revision of
the Schwartzian chronology leaves us, however, with little from the pen of
Athanasius for this critical year.

As a consequence of the letters and reports which Constantine had
received from the dux of Egypt, Athanasius, and the governor Archelans—all
of which affirmed the innocence of the bishop of Alexandria—the charges
againsl him were dismissed. Having further been reminded by Athanasius of
“what he had heard in Psamathia concerning Macarius the presbyter” two
years earlier (apparently referring to the letter of Ischyras), Constantine wrote
to Dalmatius and ordered the cessation of the judicial inquiry which had been
undertaken by the court of the censor, indicating that the charges against
Athanasius were false and fraudulent. The emperor then informed “Eusebins
and his fellows” that the synod being held at Caesarea was to be dissolved and
ordered them to return to their various cities.20® From Athanasius’s
language, it seems as though some of the bishops had not yet reached
Cagsarea, although Sozomen indicates that the Eusebians later complained of
having been “kept waiting” at the synod owing to Athanasius’s non-
attendance. 209

Constantine then sent a letier 1o Athanasius in which he reviewed the
events whereby Arsenios, whom the Meletians claimed “had been killed with
the sword” was now seen to be alive. 210 The emperor also commented upon
the Meletian accusation conceming Macarius breaking the chalice of Ischyras,
which he concluded was simply a malicious plot fabricated against
Athanasius.211  After rehearsing this catalogue of what Constantine calls
“false and pretended crimes,” the emperor states that

I desire this letter to be read frequently by your wisdom in public, in
order that it may come to the knowledge of all men, and may especially
be heard by those who have acted like this and have raised such
disturbances; for my judgment is expressed justly and is confirmed by

206R obertson, ogp. cil.,, 344, nole 1.

207gee Lorenz, ap. cit.. 16-19, for this revising of Schwarlz.

20850¢rates, HE 1, 27 (PG 67, 157B); Apol. 65, 4 (Opitz, 144, 17-21).
From Athanasius’s statement it would appear as though the cemsor's court
{probably held in Antioch) and the synod of Cacsarea were separale events
r&_equirin sepnrﬁe K#utificullm}y bym:_haﬁampamr:mn:ﬂ.m. !gﬂdwmﬂ

teaaTioLor paapos, £ypa Karayl v T aw

T xal " fude yewoudeuv xal tobs mepl Eloéfior dpyoudvovs ely T
‘Avarodne xal ' Hude écédevoer mooTpégat, Apol. 63, 4 (Opitz, 144, 19-21),
Socrates, in his account of the matter, only makes mention of the suppression of
the court of the censor: [adel 8¢ d Paotdeds 1o £ml 100 xrfyroopos
Bicaordpior .., HET, 27 (PG 67, 157B).

20%ide supra, fn, 208; Sozomen, HE 11, 25, 17 (Bidez, 86, 24-26),

2104p51, 68, 2 (Opitz, 146, 12-13),

2 ppoi, 68, 3 (Opitz, 146, 16££.).
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the stated facts. Because we see in such conduct [of the Meletians] that
there is great offense, let them understand that I have judged in this way
and have come to this determination, that if they promote any further
tronble of thiz sort, I will, in my own person, take notice of the
matter, and [judge] not according to ecclesiastical, but according to
public law.212

This latter provision for the prosecution by civil authorities of those
ecclesiastical parties who continued to cause public disturbances would find
its logical end in the proceedings of the Synod of Tyre which would be
presided over by an imperial official, the comes Dionysios. It also indicates
that the court of the censor and the Synod of Caesarea were, in all
probability, two separate forums,

Athanasius’s envoy al court in Constantinople, Macarius, quickly
informed a number of influential bishops by letter of the sequence of events
which had resulted in the vindication of his bishop in Alexandria.213 Asa
result, Athanasius received a number of letters of congratulation from fellow
bishops who were sympathetic to his cause.214  Among the letters was one
from Alexander of Thessalonica, Athanasius had earlier informed Alexander
of the situation in Egypt by a letter which had besn delivered in Thessalonica
by Sarapion, the son of Sozon.2!3 As Sozon had been known and esteemed
by Alexander, Athanasius's use of Sarapion as a messenger may have been
calculated to involve the elderly and well-respected bishop of Thessalonica
more deeply in the controversy.21® In his letter to Athanasius it is evident
that Alexander had also received some contrary reports from John Archaph
concerning the alleged murder of Arsenius. It seems likely, therefore, that a
great deal of correspondence was taking place among those involved in order
to gain wider support for their respective positions. For Alexander's part, his
letter to Athanasios reports that he has been given “great pleasore” to hear
that “the false accuser Archaph has met with disgrace™ and hopes that he and
his associates will receive the punishment *his crimes deserve” from “the
rightsous judge.”zl?

2124pot. 68, 6-7 (Opitz, 146, 33-147, 4).

213That Macarius was in Constantinople during at least some portion of the
time in question is confinmed in the letter to Athanasius which was written by
Alexander of Thessalonica, Apel. 66, 3 (Opite, 143, 9-10). It is possible,
although by no means certain, that Macarivs was entrusted by Athanasius with the
letters and documents which were sent to Constantine to prove his innocence. It
is equally possible that Macarius had remained at court during this period as
Athanasius’s permanent envoy to Constantine,

2144501 65, 5 (Opitz, 144, 21-33).

215 4po1, 66, 1-2 (Opitz, 145, 3-8).

2161pid.

217 4pot. 66, 3 (Opitz, 145, 10-13).
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As in the case of Ischyras, Athanasius also received a letter of
submission from *“Arsenius, [bishop of those who were under Meletius] in
the city of Hypsele, along with the presbyters and deacons."2!8 As W.H.C.
Frend has commented, this submission of Arsenius was “a tribute w”
Athanasius's “powers of persuasion."21? Arsenius states in the letter that
both he and his clergy “desire peace and union with the catholic church” and
wish “1o0 place ourselves under the canon of the church”; therefore, “according
to ancient custom” they are writing their letter of submission to Athanasius
as their “beloved father."220  As Arsenius and his clergy had refused to
submit to Alexander in company with Meletius almost six years earlier,221
he pledges no longer to hold communion with other schismatics, "whether
bishops, presbyters, or deacons™ and not to take part in any synods which
such persons might call.222  Arsenius further promises that he and his
clergy will not “send messages [i.e., letters] of peace to them or receive
[messages] from them; ncither without your consent [as] bishop of the
metropolis will we set out any decision concerning bishops or on any other
common church matter, but we will be obedient 10 all the canons which have
before been set forward, following the good example of bishops Ammonian,
Tyrannus, Plusianus, and the other bishops."223 Arsenius ends the letter by
asking Athanasius first to answer them quickly mdﬂum to inform the other
clergy in the various districts concerning his decision, 224

The letter of Arsenius is an important piece of evidence concemning the
situation in Egypt in ca. AD 334. It is evident that even though Athanasius
had succeeded in attracting the support of a large number of the Meletian
clergy who had made their submission 1o Alexander along with Meletius,
there remained a substantial, albeit more hard-pressed, Meletian community
scattered throughout Egypt. Along with the Colluthians and most probably
certain Anans and other smaller sects, they appear to have established a
variety of ecclesiastical structures of their own devising which existed in the
shadows alongside those of the catholic community, From the events
connected with the flight of Arsenius it is certain that the Meletians, at least,
maintained a loose network of monastic establishments, but one that included
communities with varying degrees of loyalty which were not immune to
internal rivalries. In the letter of Arsenius to Athanasius it is also apparent
that the Meletians, and perhaps the other schismatic groups as well,

2184001, 69, 2 (Opitz, 147, 11-12); ¢f. Opilz's note on Tdv wore dmd
Melinow, loc. cit.

219Frend, The Rise of Christianity, 547, n. 3.

2204001, 69, 2 (Opitz, 147, 14-15).

! Arsenius is not on the Tist presented by Meletius to Alexander; ¢f. Apol.
71, 6 s itz, 149, 20-151, 9).

224pol, 69, 2 (Opitz, 147, 17-18),
Bapol. 69, 2 (Opitz, 147, 18-22).
228 4po1, 69, 3 (Opitz, 147, 23-148, 3).
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maintained communication through “letiers of peace™; 225 had a structured
ministry of bishops, presbyters, and deacons; cccasionally met in regional
synods; and made determinations concerning the validity of episcopal
incumbents and other common ecclesiastical matters. Arsenius further
indicates that the acceptance of Athanasius’s authority was a matter which
was related to “obedience to all the canons,” perhaps referring back to the
Nicene accords concerning the absolute metropolitical rights of Alexandria or
the letter which set forth the terms of the Meletian settlement.226

Arsenius appears 1o have kept his pledge of loyalty, for thirteen years
later, in his Easter letter of AD 347, Athanasius informs his readers that
Arsenius is in Hypsele, “having been reconciled with the Church."227 The
identity of the other bishops whose examples are mentioned by Arsenius is
less certain. It is equally possible that they were Meletians (two names,
Ammonian and Tyrannus, are listed in the brief presented to Alexander} who
had lately been reconciled o Athanasius, or, although less likely, simply
catholic bishops with whom Arsenius was acquainted.228 In either case,
Ammonian and Tyrannus are listed among the si of the petition which
was presented at Tyre on behalf of Athanasius, 2% and later, in AD 347,
they are reported as having lost possession of their sees, perhaps through
death.230 The remaining bishop mentioned, Plusianus, would reemerge at
Tyre, accused by the Meletians, surprisingly enough, of playing a major part
in attempting to murder Arsenius at an earlier ﬁmc.ﬂ

There was a final and intriguing sequel to the events surrounding the
Synod of Caesarea. John Archaph, the Meletian bishop of Memphis and the
chief accuser of Athanasius in the Arsenius affair, sent a letter 10 Constantine
in which he confessed his part in the episode and “expressed his
repentance.”32  Furthermore, it is implied that Archaph informed the
emperor that he had joined the communion of the church and was at peace
with Athanasius.23® Finally, he reguested permission (o travel to court
(probably from Antioch) to appear before Constantine.234 The emperor
immediately replied o Archaph’s request He was commended for “setting to
the side all petty feelings” and instructed to make use of the cursus publicus

mrpﬁmum elpneied, Apol. 69, 2 (Opitz, 147, 18),

226 dM ' elvew miot Tols mpeTeTvmauévols kawdat, Apol. 69, 2
(Opitz, 147, 20-21).

227 Festal Letter XIX, 10 (Robertson, op. cif., 548).

228¢4. Opitz, 147, f. 19,

229 4pol. 78, 7 (Opitz, 159, 5, 6).

230Fastal Letter XIX, loc. cit.

23180z0men, HE 11, 25, 12 (Bidez, 85, 26-29).

2324pol. 70, 1 (Opitz, 148, 9-12).

233 4p0l, 70, 2 (Opitz, 148, 15-17).

2344pol, 0, 2 (Opitz, 148, 19-20).
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in order that there might be no delay in making his appearance at
Constantine’s “court of clemency, 233

H. Nordberg was of the opinion that Archaph was encouraged by the
Euschians to make this approach lo Constantine, believing that, as in the
case of Arius, the e:mpemr would be sympathetic to a repentant church leader
and invite him 1o court.236 The hope for a successful outcome as the result
of such a personal interview was, according to Nordberg, based upon the
Eusebians’ judgment of how the emperor would react:

They had many years of experience of Constantine's ways of handling
church matters and knew that he was not sufficiently competent as a
church politician to be able to judge independently a more complicated
matter; his greatest ambition was to keep peace in the church. For this
reason, almost every time one of the church leaders visited the Emperor
personally, the result was one or several marks of favour on the
Emperor's part. As a matter of facl. the same thing had recently
happened to Athanasius himself. 237

As John Archaph made his way to appear before the emperor, probably
during second half of AD 334, Sozomen reports that the Meletians in Egypt,
who had been alarmed by Constantine’s threat of punishment under civil law,
became more quiel fw:tmu:md that the churches throughout Egypt enjoyed
peace and prospered. 238 Athanasius, however, scems to have recognized
ﬂmmepemmmuﬁcml. He makes no mention of a reconciliation with
John Archaph, and it is possible that none took place apart from Archaph
stating his intention 0 do 50 in order to obtain an interview with
Constantine. The bishop of Alexandria was certain that although the
Meletians were, for the time being, “set back and covered with shame,” the
issue which remained central was the readmission of Arius to the Alexandrian
church.23? The primary concern of the Eusebians, therefore, remained
Athanasius's deposition as bishop of Alexandria,

235 4pol. 70, 2 (Opitz, 148, 15, 20-24),

35Hurdb¢rg. Athanagiuy and the Emperor, 25, It is important o note,
however, that Nordberg mistakenly places this interview between John Archaph
and Constantine in AD 333, before the Synod of Caesarea,

237 bid., 26.
238590men, HE 11, 23, 8 (Bidez, 81, 29.82, 2).
2394p01. 71, 1 (Opitz, 148, 25-28).
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2. THE SYNOD OF TYRE

In his assessment conceming the imporiance of the Synod of Tyre,
W.H.C. Frend made the following observation:

For the future relationship berween church and state in the East,
the Council of Tyre was as important as that of Nicaea. It had been
summoned by the emperor and organized like a court of justice but,
unlike Arles (assembled to hear the Donatists’ petition), it was presided
over by an imperial official, the count Dionysius, a former consul.
The emperor had intervened directly in a matter of church discipline and
though sentence would be pronounced by the bishops, their proceedings
would be supervised by a layman. This was to be the pattern for all
the great councils of the patristic age. 240

It is possible that Frend has overstated Tyre's significance as “the
pattern for all the great councils of the patristic age,” bul his comments
r.oncemm? the importance of the synod relative 1o Nicaea are essentially
comrect.?#! At Nicaea, however, the discussions were primarily concerned
with doctrinal matters; issues of church order and discipline were of secondary
importance. The deposition of Eustathius at the Synod of Antioch appears o
have been the resull of a combination of doctrinal and disciplinary or judicial
concemns. At the Synod of Caesarea and the court of the censor at Antioch,
two jurisdictions were employed, one ecclesiastical and one judicial, in an
attempt (o arrive at a decision concerning the accusations which had been
brought against Athanasius. The Synod of Tyre would combine these two
jurisdictions, although the ultimate sentence of the gathering would be
pronounced by the bishops, not the count Dionysius, and would be forwarded
to Constantine for his approval.?42

2.1 The Calling of the Synod of Tyre, AD 335

John Archaph’s interview with Constantine, probably during the latter
portion of AD 334, resulted in yel another reexamination of the many
charges which had been brought against Athanasius, Whether Nordberg is
correct in his assertion that the Eusebians were the motivating force behind
the visit of Archaph is uncertain, but documentation attests to their
involvement in “contriving that a leter” directed against Athanasius “should
be presented as though coming from the Colluthians, the Meletians, and the

240F end, The Rise of Christianity, op. cit., 527.

241 Frend's assertion that “Athanasius, however, never questioned the
righiness of the presence of the lay element there (i.¢., at an ecclesiastical synod),
even when the case went against him,” may be disputed, as will be seen in the text
below (Frend, loc. cit.).

242,:'.;. CGirardet, Kaisergericht und Bischofsgericht, op. cit., 66ff,
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Arians."243 1 is possible that Archaph transmitted this letter to Constantine
in person at court. Having been presented once again with evidence of
instability and division within the Egyptian church and being desirous of
achieving unity before the offering of the gift of the Church of the Holy
Sepulchre in Jerusalem in the autumn of AD 335, the emperor called for a
synod to convene in Tyre. The purpose of the synod, as set forth by
Constanting, was “to defend those in need of protection, to restore health o
your brothers who are in danger, to bring back to unity of opinion those who
are divided, to comrect emors while there is still time; in order that you may
restore harmony to many provinces,"244

It was the emperor's avowed intention to resolve the Egyptian
controversies which had troubled the peace of the church for almost half of
his reign. To this end, Constantine agreed to send to Tyre the former
governor of Syria, comes Flavius Dionysius, along with a military guard,
for the purpose of supervision and maintaining “good order,”243
Constantine, however, clearly indicated that the judgment of the case would
remain with the bishops who gathered at Tyre, as was consistent “with
ecclesiastical and apostolic order.”246 Probably the emperor intended the
synod to be a preliminary judicial assembly whose actions would merely
prepare for the main business of church reunification, which would itself be
completed later at his Tricennalia in Jerusalem. There, during the
celebrations, a larger gathering would reinstate Arius and Evzoius and their
followers and thus, so the emperor hoped, bring an end 1o the Egyptian
schisms,

Perceiving that Constanting's patience with the Egyptian troubles was
almost at an end, the Eusebians had sel to the task of organizing the Synod
of Tyre to their advantage. Flavius Dionysius, the presiding secular official,
was, according to Athanasius, one of their own party.247 Furthermore, the
Eusebians persuaded Constantine to approve their own list of delegates to the
synod (probably including a number of Meletian clerics} and to order the
immedigte arrest of Athanasing’s envoy at court, Macarius, as one of the

283 5pol. 77, 9 (Opitz, 157, 27-28); ¢f. Apol. 78, 5 (Opitz, 158, 23-25)
and Apel. B0, 3 (Opitz, 160, 27-28) concerning the cooperation between the
Arianc, the Meletians, and the Colluthians.

24 praupva Tols ypifovow émxouplas, Tods dSedgols ldoacdm
rulvetorras, els dudvoeay dmavayayeiv Td Sieordra Tde peddy,
Siopfuoacfar T8 wAnpueiovuera, fuws waipds dmrpdmer, [va Tals
TocavTats dmapylois e wpémoveayr dmofdre ovpdarlay . ., ; Eusebius,
Vita Constant., IV, 42, 1 (Heikel, GCS 7, 134, 11-14).

245)pid., 1V, 42, 3; Apol. 71, 2 (Opitz, 149, 2).

24 ...f’pn?mmaﬂ kploet, prre mpds dmdyfeiar prre mpds ydpw,
drodovfus 8¢ T4 Frxxinotacricg xal dmoorolixdg xavdw, Tols
FAnupeAndelow . . . ; Eusebius, Vita Constant., TV, 42, 5 (Heikel, GCS 7, 135,
5-7.

247 ppot, 72, 3 (Opitz. 151, 17-18),
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material wimesses in the Ischyras episode, which was 10 be reexamined. 248
In order to ensure Athanasius's attendance, for the Eusebians may have feared
a repetition of the debacle at Caesarea, Constanting wrote to the bishop of
Alexandria and ordered him to make his way 1o Tyre.24%  Although
Athanasius was unwilling to make the journcy, he eventually relented;
perhaps Dionysius issued a threat of arrest, or, a distinct possibility, the
bishop was “escorted” to Tyre by a military guard.250 If this latter
suggestion is indeed true, and from Athanasius's language it does appear
likely, then the alleged account of the bishop's hesitant departure for Tyre in
LP 1914 would seem to be incorrect or an intentional fabrication on the part
of the Meletians. 25! Athanasius departed for Tyre on 11 July AD 335,252
Before leaving for Tyre, however, Athanasius had begun 10 make
provision for what he was about to face. It was apparent to all concerned that
the Synod of Tyre was going to take the form of an ecclesiastical trial in
which Athanasius would stand as the accused party. The principal accusers

2484551, 71, 2 (Opitz, 149, 3).
249 4501, 71, 2 (Opitz, 149, 3-4).

250sbid ; xduns ydp v & dvayxd(av xal orpandra elwov fuds
Apol. 72, 1 (Opitz, 151, 4).

251Bel, Jews and Christians, op. cit., 60, 11. 38ff.; London Papyrus 1914
has been examined at length in section 1.3.3 of the present work. [t is perhaps
sufficient to comment at this juncture that the supposed firsthand reporting of
events just previous to the Synod of Tyre which LP 1914 is alleged to contain is
far from certain. As has been siated in the text, the dating of the papyrus is
entirely circumstantial and, as has been shown, ruises considerable difficulties in
any aftempt to interpret the contents of the letter. Funthermore, as Athanasius was
aware of John Archaph's petition to the emperor and his subsequenl appearance at
court, it seems unlikely that he would have engaged in a policy of wholesale
violence against the Meletians in Egypt at exactly the same time. The reports of
Athanasius's departure contained within the letter, as well as the disturbances
within the Meletian community, seem more suited to the period before the Synod
of Caesarea a year earlier. At that time there was a great deal of inter-Meletian
rivalry, & frantic search was under way o discover the whereabouts of Arsenius,
and Athanasius had, at some point during the year, raveled into the Meletian
stronghold of the Lower Country, no doubt disturbing the regular routine of the
Meletian monastic communities, There also remains the possibility that LP 1914
is, in fact, & fraudulent report designed (o show that Athanasius was both engaged
in violence (through his followers) and was unwilling to obey the imperial orders
to make his way to the synod, whether at Caesarea or Tyre. Such a report, whether
true or not, would have been welcomed and used by Athanasius's opponents at
either synod. There is yet a further possibility that this letter relates events which
are wholly unconnected with either the Synod of Tyre or the Synod of Caesarea
and, as has been suggested above, is relating an ineident of intemnecine rivalry
between two compeling schismatic groups in Egypt.

232Festal Letter Index VI (Histoire, A. Martin, 233). This information is
incorrectly placed under Festal Letter fndex VIII, but refers to events in the year AD
335, Its proper placement, therefore, should be under Festal Letter Index VI
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would be the Meletians (led by John Archaph) and the Eusebians who, since
the Synod of Caesarea, had become more open and public in their opposition
to Athanasius, In order to provide himself with an adequate defense, the
bishop of Alexandria underiook three separaie measures.

First, Athanasius attempted to match the numerical strength of the
Eusebians and Meletians at Tyre. During this period there were, nccurdingjm
Athanasius, between ninety and one hundred bishops in Egypt and Libya.23
If the preface o Apologia conira Arianos 78 is correct, Athanasius selected
forty-seven, or almost half, of those bishops resident in Egypt and Libya to
accompany him to Tyre.23  Of these forty-seven clerics, at least twelve
(possibly as many as seventeen) had at one time been supporters of
Meletins.235  Certain of these former Meletians, such as Apollonius,
Dioscorus, and Tyrannus, had been presbyters in the schismatic group and
appear to have been raised to the episcopate by Athanasius along with the
deacon, Timothy.25® Others, such as Agathammon (in “the inland of
Alexandria,” i.e., Mareotis), Harpocration of Bubastus, Moses of Phacusae,
Peter of Heracleopolis, Pelagius of Oxyrhynchus, Ammonian of Diospolis,
and Cronius of Metelis, had been raised 1o the episcopate by Meletius and,
following their submission to the Alexandrian see, had retained their
positions under Alexander and Athanasius. 27 It is possible that Athanasius
also engaged the assistance of one Irenacus, a former Meletian presbyter, 238
who, at an earlier time, had been an Arian deacon.2? Athanasius was fully
aware that the Meletian controversy would be one of the main issues under
consideration at Tyre and, therefore, included a good number of ex-Meletians
in the large company of clerics he had sent on w Tyre.

Second, Athanasius sought 1o ensure the availability of witnesses who
would contradict the Meletian claims. Macarios had been taken into custody
by the emperor and was already at Tyre. The former Meletian bishops who
were included by Athanasius in his delegation would be able 10 supply
firsthand knowledge of Meletian activities within Egypt and could testify as
to how the Nicene accords had been put into effect under both Alexander and

253 4pol. 71, 4 (Opitz, 149, 6-7); cf. Ad Afros 10 (PG 26, 1045C).
544pol. 78, | (Opitz, 158, 1-2). Nordberg contends that the forty-seven

persons mentioned as signing the letter to Dionysius were not all bishops, but he
offers no positive proof for this assertion (Athanasius and the Emperor, 27). Itis
true that a person named Macarius is listed, but it is by no means certain that it is
the former Meletian presbyter and court envoy of Athanasius. Opitz mistakenly
lists forty-eight bishops (Opitz, 159, 1-48), but lines 2.3 are better read as
J ww, who is listed in Apol. 49, 3 (Opitz, 128, 152).

235Vide supra, section L, fn. 286.

2567pid.

257 bid.

258 ppol, 71, 6 (Opitz, 151, 36).

Hgﬂpitz I, Uda, 6, 9.
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Athanasius. An essential witness, however, was the Meletian bishop
Arsenius who, by his very presence at the synod, could disprove the
accusations of murder and magic which had earlier been brought against the
bishop of Alexandria. To this end, Athanasius arranged for Arsenius to
remain in hiding outside of Tyre until the time of his presentation before the
assembled bishops.260

Third, Athanasius brought with him to Tyre documentary evidence as
to his innocence. The use of writing as being evidentiary (as in the older
Roman system) had become accepted practice, and properly subscribed and
witnessed documents were, in the fourth century, considered legally
binding.261 In the East, hellenistic influence helped to increase the value of
written statements as binding upon the individual (or individuals) who
subscribed o such briefs. 262 This approach was applied in an exacting w
to those documents which contained confessions or described obligations.
If Arthanasius intended to make use of the living Arsenius 1o disprove the
charge of murder, he would present the synod with the schedule of clergy
submitted by Meletius to Alexander to prove that Ischyras had never received
valid ordination and was, therefore, outside of the Nicene accords concerning
the Meletian settlement. 264 Presumably, Athanasius would also have been
able 1o present the letter of Ischyras in which the schismatic priest confessed
that no violence had taken place. It is certain that Athanasius entered this
letter as evidence, along with the Meletian schedule and other documents, at
the later Sgrnnd of Alexandnia, AD 338/339, and the Synod of Rome, AD
340/341.265

Athanasins was well aware of the dangers which awaited him at Tyre,
and if, as both Socrates and Sozomen suggest, he was apprehensive, there
was good reason.266 The Eusebians had failed in their attempt to convince
the emperor o issue a summary judgment at Psamathia. Al least one or,
according o K. Girardet, two civil actions brought against Athanasius had
also failed to secure his conviction.257 Within the first few months of AD

260g0z0men, HE 11, 25, 10 (Bidez, 85, 17-23).

261H R, Jolowice, op. eit., 431.

2627pid,

2637pjq,

2644001, 72, 1 (Opitz, 151, 10-12); Apol . 28, 6 (Opitz, 108, 17-24).

2654p0l, 17, 1 (Opitz, 99, 25-26); Apol. 28, T (Opitz, 108, 24-26).
1 26650crates, ME 1, 28 (PG 67, 160A); Sozomen, HE I, 25, 1 (Bidez, 84, 10-

2671y addition to the civil action which was instituted under the jurisdiction
of the court of the censor in Antioch in early AD 334, Girardet contends that an
earlier action was proposed in Antioch following the initial accusations in
Pzamathia. According to Qirardet, Eusebivs of Nicomedia and Theognis were sent
to act as the censilium (along with other unidentified bishops) of the iudex
delegatus in Antioch who was 10 issue a judgment concerning those charges which



148 THE EARLY EPISCOPAL CAREER OF ATHANASIUS

334 Paterius was replaced as the prefect of Egypt by Flavius Philagrius, an
appointment which filled Athanasius with anxiety, for he recognized in the
new authority one who was hostile 1o the church.268 Finally, the Synod of
Caesarea had been dissolved before any judgment of an ecclesiastical nature
could be agreed upon or enacted, and the Eusebian and Meletian delegates had
dispersed in frustration and anger.

Perhaps reflecting on these events, early in AD 335 Athanasius had
written in his Easter letter, “Thus it is that sinners, and all those who are
aliens from the catholic Church, heretics, and schismatics, since they are
excluded from glorifying” God “with the saints, cannot properly even
continue as observers of the feast."26% Athanasius had probably come to
realize the strength of the alliance which had been formed against him and had
responded by insisting upon a clear demarcation the true nature of the church
as well as a precise delincation of those who could legitimately participate in
ecclesiastical affairs,

2.2 Procedure and Authority at the Synod of Tyre

It is difficult 10 ascertain with any degree of exactitude the procedure
which was employed at the Synod of Tyre. P. Batiffol distinguished between
Eastern and Westemn conciliar procedures. He considered the synods of the
East to resemble the sort of open debate which was practiced in the schools;
the West modeled church councils on the practices and procedures of the
Roman senate.2’0 N_H. Baynes, without making the distinction between
East and West, simply states that it has long been recognized that the
procedure of the early Christian Councils was based upon that of the Roman
senate.”27! This model, however, which involved a relatio in which the
matier being discussed was read to the assembly, followed by a role call in
which each delegate stated his sententia, after which a vote was taken, was
not limited to the Roman senate but had been taken up by the municipalities
as well.272  In the case of the North African synods which indirectly
followed this process, the resolution once voted upon would be placed in the

had been raised (Girardet, op. cir., 63-65). Although such an action might have
been possible, further documentary evidence would be needed to substantiate such
a claim, Certainly, Athanasius makes no mention of the alleged proceedings.

268¢y Schwartz, GS 11, 246; Episiola Encyclica, 3 (PG 25, 228B).

269 Festal Letter VII, 4 (Robertson, op. cit., 525).

2707he basic parameters of this are set forth in P. Batiffol,
“Origines du rdglement des conciles," Erudes de liturgie et d'archéologie
chrétienne, Paris, 1919, 838-96.

271N H. Baynes, Constantine the Great and the Christian Church, second
edition, London, 1972, 88.

272¢y, p.R. Amidon, “The Procedure of St. Cyprian's Synods,” Vig. Chr. 37
(1983): 328.339.
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form of a letter which was then sent 1o all of the interested parties and placed
in the archives of the church where the synod had been held.273

The appearance of the relatio-sententia sequence in synodal gatherings
was, in all probability, owing to the widespread popularity of this format
rather than being a direct copy of Roman senatorial practice.27¥  As such, it
is perhaps best to view the procedures employed by ecclesiastical gatherings
in the fourth century as being hybrids which retained much that was familiar
in civil affairs, but which also provided vehicles for the church to express
itself in terms of limited juridical authority.27 Although both F. Dvornik
and H. Hess somewhat exaggerate the dependence of church synods upon the
senatorial model and perhaps muddle the legislative distinctions between the
magisterial and conciliar concems of that body, there can be little doubt that
there is a similar procedural tradition.276 While it is beyond the scope of
this smdy w comment fully upon the procedure which was used at the
Council of Nicaea, it must be noled that the senstorial model of Baynes is
substantiated only by the account of Eusebios, which ma;_!hm placed
Constantine in a more central position than is fully justified.

23504, 329,
274pid., 234,

275¢f. H. Hess, The Canons of the Council of Sardica, 38-39; Hess's
conviction concerning the links between ecclesiastical synods and the model of
Roman senatorial practice is clear in the following statement:

It is reasonable to suppose that the adoption of particular types of civil
records for ecclesiastical use was determined by the function which the
records themselves customarily performed. By the time of Diccletian
and Constantine the senafus-consulium was regarded simply as a counsel
of advice. It is therefore not surprising that the synodical canon was
patterned after the senalus-consultum before the conscious acceptance of
an ecclesiastical rule of law; for a limited degree of authority, parallel o
that of the senatus-consultum, seems o have been nccorded to the canon
until at least the late fourth century in the East and the late fifth century
in the West. The emergence of the concept of the canon as an expression
of juridical authority is closely associated with the later growth of an
ecclesiastical corpus parallel in structure to the corpus of civil law.
(Hess, loe. eit.)

Despite Hess's insistence on the advisory nature of the canons put forth by
the Synod of Sardica, it scems probable that it was not the intent of the bishops
gither there, or al Nicaea, or Antioch, or, indeed, at Tyre merely to put forward
suggestive proscriptions. If the church st large was hesitant to accept the decrees
and canons of synods, it was probably owing to factors other tham the
jurisdictional intentions of the participants.

276pid.; cf. F. Dvormnik, Early Christian and Byzantine Political
Pﬁifa.mgky. Washington, 1966; and Amidon, op. cir., 336,

27TBaynes, Constantine, op. cit., 88; cf. C. Luibhéid, The Council of
Micasa, 81.
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E. Caspar, while allowing for certain differences between Micaea and
Tyre, contends that they were essentially similar, for as Reichskonzilien they
combined ecclesiastical and civil jurisdiction and each met under the direct
oversight of imperial authority;278 an assumption is made that the procedure
employed by each synod was also similar, K. Girardet has considered “the
Reichssynode of Tyre” at somewhat greater length,27? and, although giving
little credence o the Athanasian accounts of Tyre, he clearly considers the
synod to have been litle more than an ecclesiastical trial which operated
under the civil jurisdiction of the state: “The fudex in this process is
Constantine™ in the person of Dionysiug, “the hishops being his
congiliarii,"280 The sentence which such a synod would decide upon,
therefore, would only be advisory in nature rather than an actual judgment,
which would be left to Constantine.28! V. Twomey supgests, however, that
the Synod of Tyre possessed greater power than that of “an advisory votum of
the imperial consiliarii” and expected to “pass sentence on Athanasius, a
sentence which they,” the Eusebians, “assumed had automatically the weight
of a civil judgment and not simply an ecclesiastical one."282 His conclusion
is that “here Tyre and Nicasa must be considered as essentially different” in
regard to authority and, presumably, pmoedu:e.233

A.H.M. Jones has summarized the conflicting attitudes towards, and
evidence concerning, ecclesiastical synods during this period:

The church had a preat belief in the value of councils, but hers again
there were no accepied rules to determine who might summon them and
what jurisdiction they possessed. The Council of Nicaea had, as we
have seen, put provincial councils on a regular footing and defined their
competence. In some areas larger councils were sanctioned by
tradition. The bishops of Rome and Alexandria from time to time
summened councils from the Suburbicarian provinces and from Egypt,
and the bishop of Antioch from all the diocese of Oriens. Councils of
all the African provinces were regularly held under the presidency of the
bishop of Carthage. But elsewhere there were no recopnized anthorities
to convene larger councils,

The imperial govemment often took the initiative. Only the
emperor could summon a general council of the whole church:
Constantine had established the precedent at Nicaea, and there was in
any case no central ecclesiastical guthority which conld act. But the
emperer also often summened smaller councils to deal with some

278, Caspar, Geschichre des Papsteums 1, 141,

279K, Girardet, op. cit., 66-75.

2801pig., 68.

281 phia, 1.

282y Twomey, Apostolikos Thronos, op. cit., 353, fn. 46,
283 1pi4,
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problem on which a provincial council was incompetent (o decide:
Constantine again set the precedent by calling the councils of Rome
and Arles to deal with the Donatist controversy and those of Caesarea
and Tyre to give judgement on Athanasius. Such ad hoc councils were
also convoked by leading bishops, but whether they were summoned
by imperial or episcopal initiative, their competence was disputable,
and their verdict was frequently chn]lm%%dl by defeated parties who,
often wruly, alleged that they were packed.

At the time of Tyre, synodal practice and procedure was still in the
process of development. All may not have agreed conceming imperial
participation, but, as S.L. Greenslade has observed, “the theory of councils
was still so rudimentary that the practice often su'englhf:nnd the authority of
the emperor rather than the freedom of the Church."285  Furthermore, it is
often overlooked that both the Synod of Caesarea and the Synod ﬂfT;-rmhadn
particolar purpose, that of judging an eminent ecclesiastical figure who had
been accused of particular violations of both civil and canon law. During the
period surrounding the Synod of Caesarea, two separate forums were
established to deal with such matters. We may assume that the bishops were
to judge ecclesiastical concerns and that the court of the censor was o
evaluate any civil ramifications. At Tyre these two functions were linked.
Although the oversight of the Synod of Tyre was entrusted to an imperial
official in a manner similar o Nicaea, the purpose was different, and the
control of the emperor in a matter of discipline (as opposed 1o theology) was
more far reaching.

Again, as A HM. Jones has commented, Constanting entrusted “the
case of Athanasius to a hand-picked council presided over by an imperial
commissioner, He himself pronounced on Athanasius’s appeal from this
council."286  The result of “such a technique, whereby the emperor chose
the bishops who were to make the decision, and through a lay president
guided their discussions” was that the imperial government was given “a
considerable de facto influence on ecclesiastical decisions.”

It seems proper, therefore, o regard the Syned of Tyre as primarily an
ecclesiastical trial which operated under imperial anthority in the person of
Flavius Dionysius. Tt is possible that, as at Nicaea, there was also a
presiding bishop who acted as the ecclesiastical counterpart to Dionysius,
although the Egyptian bishops would latter complain that only “the comes
spoke and all present remained silent or obeyed his instructions."288

2845ones, Late Roman Empire, op, cit, 11, 886-887.

2855 .. Greenslade, Church and State from Consiantine to Theodosius,
London, 1954, 20

286Yones, Late Roman Empire, op. cir, 11, 936.

287 1pia,

2884501, 8, 3 (Opitz, 94, 12-13),
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Although the Egyptian bishops stated that Eusebius of Nicomedia controlled
the proceedings of the synod through Dionysius, 289 it is more likely that
Eusebius of Caesarea as the resident metropolitan, or possibly Flacillus of
Antioch, would have been given the nominal role of presiding bishop.290

The Eusebians, however, believed the proceedings at Tyre to be
primu.ﬂl:f ecclesiastical in nature and assumed that their sentence would
receive the aﬂamvai and approbation of Dionysius and, by inference,
Constantine.2?! Athanasius considered Tyre, at least upon reflection, as an
ex parte trial which had no ecclesiastical authority and n:le},r the limited civil
jurisdiction which had been allowed by the emperor.292  As for Constantine
himself, the emperor clearly considered it within his power to annul the
decisions of the Synod of Tyre and to reexamine any disputed matters after
the fact.2%3  One may conclude, therefore, that the relative authority of the
Synod of Tyre was, from the outset, regarded in a variety of ways by its
differing participants.

The procedure which was followed by the Synod of Tyre appears 1o
have included elements of a civil rial as well as the time-honored relatio-
sententia ordering of the agenda. The synod began with a letter from
Constantine 1o the assembled bishops in which he set forward the matter to
be discussed (the relatio).2%% In this letter he also established the
jurisdictional oversight of “Dionysius, a man of consular rank 293
Furthermore, Constantine reiterated the summons which had been extended o
all the inierested parties and threatened banishment as a punishment for those
who refused 1o attend.2% This combining of the relatio with the question of
jurisdiction and a repeat of the summons fits the hybrid nature of the Synod
of Tyre. The procedure continued with the trial proper, in which the
presiding officer called upon the interested parties o present their respective
cases. The assembled bishops were then given an opportunity 1o state their
opinions or 1o dispute evidence. Finally, each in turn would deliver his
sententia or judgment of the matter, with the final verdict being placed in the
form of a letter. This, in brief, appears to be roughly the process which was
followed at Tyre,

2891pid, (Opitz, 94, 15-16).
gﬂh.'lllwu;h Girardet claims that Eusebius of Caesarea was not present m
the Synod of Tyre, the letter of the Egyptian bishops who were at Tyre, Apol. 77,
10 (Opitz, 157, 34), cenainly implies his presence (op. cit., 69, fn, 130); cf.
Apol. 81, 1 (Opitz, 161, 6),
91 Girardet, op. cit,, 71, fn. 151.
191Apof 82, 1 (Opitz, 161, 17-19),
293 pp0l. 86, 201, (Opitz, 164, 161E).
294Eycebius, Vita Consiant. TV, 42.
95 Ibid,
2967p4,
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2.3 The Proceedings at the Synod of Tyre, July-October AD 335

Having left Egypt on 11 July AD 335, Athanasius probably arrived in
Phoenicia later in the same month with the proceedings being initiated
shortly thereafter, The total number of bishops who attended the synod
remains uncertain. Socrates indicates that only 60 bishops were present, 297
Hefele accepts this number but notes that it probably does not include the
Egyptian delegation. 2% H.M. Gwatkin estimates the number of bishops to
have been about 150, inclusive of the Egyptian delegation.?9? Itis
probably correct to place the total number of bishops present at betwesn 110
and 150. Tt is possible that the Egyptian bishops had not been officially
summoned and that their names, therefore, did not appear on the list of judges
to which Sozomen had access. Furthermore, many bishops were enroute to
Jerusalem for the Tricennalia and may have arrived at this preparatory synod
in Tyre after the proceedings had already begun.

Among the gathered bishops Athanasius would have found numerous
enemies. John Archaph, one of “principal accusers” of Athanasius was
present, 3% along with several other Meletian bishops, including Callinicus
of Pelusium, Euplus, Pachomius, Isaac (of Letopolis?), Achilleus of Cusae,
and Harmacon of Cynopolis. 3?1  Among the other hostile bishops present
were Eusebius of Nicomedia, Narcissus of Neronias, Maris of Chalcedon,
Theognis of Nicaea, Patrophilus of Scythopolis, George of Lacdicea,
Theodore of Heraclea, Macedonius of Mopsuestia, Ursacins of Singidunum,
and Valens of Mursa, all of whom favored Arius’s reinstatement within the
church of Alexandria 392 Eusebius of Caesarea and Flacillus of Antioch
have already been mentioned and were probably not any more well disposed
towards Athanasius than those bishops listed above. In addition to his own
bishops from Egypt, many of whom may have been excluded from the
proceedings of the synod, the bishop of Alexandria was able 1o number a few
friends, such as Maximus of Jerusalem, Marcellus of Ancyra, and the
venerable bishop of Thessalonica, Alexander303 Despite these few
supporters, it appears certain that Athanasius and those with him at Tyre
were heavily outnumbered by their opponents,

Sozomen appears o have had access w some records or minuies of the
proceedings of the Synod of Tyre and provides the most complete account of

297s0crates, HE 1, 28 (PG 67, 160A).

298Yefele, op. cir., 11, 17.

299G watkin, Studies in Arianism, op. cit., 89, fn. 2.
300g0crates, HE 1, 30 (PG 67, 161C).

30180z0men, HE 11, 25, 3-4 (Bidez, 84, 18-25).

302¢r Apal. 77, 15 13, 2; 78, 1; and Sozomen, HE 11, 25, 19.

30350z0men, HE 11, 25, 20 (Bidez, 87, 11-12); Apol . 80, 1 (Opitz, 160,
19).
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what actually took place. 3% E. Schwartz contended that Sozomen's account
made use of Meletian materials which had been gathered by Sabinus in his
collection of synodal documents. 3% If this contention is correct, when such
an account is combined both with the Athanasian documents which are
contained in Apologia contra Arianos and with the other historians, it may be
possible W arrive at a somewhal balanced view of the admittedly confused and
hectic proceedings at Tyre,

As the bishops assembled, a letter from Constantine was read in which
the purpose of the synod was set forward. The bishops were enjoined to heal
the divisions of the church and to act with zeal and in a timely manner 306
Having heard this exhortation from the emperor, the work of the synod began
in eamest. From the outset, the Egyptian bishops who had been admitted to
the proceedings protesied against the leadership and intent of the gathering.
Potammon of Heraclea attacked Eusebius of Caesarea as a leader of the
opposition, saying, “How are you seated there, Eusebius, while the innccent
Athanasios is jodged by you . . . Were you not with me in prison during the
time of persecution? I have lost an eye for the sake of the truth, but you
have not suffered in any part of your body, How was it that you escaped
from prison if not by deceitful promises or actual deeds?"3Y7 Another
confessor, Paphnutius of Thebes, chided his friend and fellow confessor,
Maximus of Jerusalem, for even keeping company with the opposition at
Tyre 308 1t i5 possible that Eusebius of Nicomedia's standing within the
synod was challenged owing to his earlier wanslation from Berytus to
Nicomedia and his subsequent deposition from that see following Nicaea 309
The Egyptians may well have claimed that Amphion was the true bishop of
Nicomedia as was Chrestus in Nicaea, who replaced Theognis afier his earlier
deposition. 310 Any such challenges by the Egyptians, however, to the
authority or membership of the synod were quickly set aside, and the
accusations against Athanasius were brought forward.

The first set of charges involved the alleged violent repression of the
Meletians in Egypt. The “presbyter™ Ischyras had renounced his earlier
pledge of loyalty to Athanasius and, possibly with the promise of being
raised to the episcopate, joined himself to the alliance of Euschians and
Meletians, 311 Along with Meletian bishop Callinicus of Pelusiam, Ischyras

3045 s0men, HE 11, 25, 16f. (Bidez, 84-87).

303gchwartz, GS IIT, 248, 249,
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308Ryfinus, HE I, 17 (PL 21, 489B): Sozomen, HE I, 25, 20 (Bidez, 87,
10-11).

30%4p0l. 6, 6-7, 3 (Opitz, 92, 27-93, 26),

MOupol. 7, 1-2 (Opitz, 93, 16-21),
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repeated the charge that Athanasius had ordered the breaking of the chalice and
had overthrown an episcopal throne.312 Furthermore, they alleged that
Athanasius had arranged the earlier arrest and imprisonment of Ischyras,
probably in AD 331/332, by Flavius Hyginus, Lhe J:rcﬁ:ct of Egypt, on the
false charge of desecrating images of the emperor.?

Callinicus, who had been with the Meletian delegation at Psamathia,
complained that he had been deposed by Athanasiug for reasons of conscience.
The bishop of Pelusiam had been reconciled to the catholics under Alexander
but had again taken up the Meletian cause sometime before the interview at
Psamathia. He now claimed, however, that the reason for his deposition was
that he had suspended communion with Athanasius until the bishop of
Alexandria was cleared of charges related to the case of Ischyras. The result
of this action, according to Callinicus, had been his arrest by the military
followed by judicial torture while in custody. Athanasius meanwhile had
replaced him in Pelusiam with Mark, who Callinicus claimed was a deposed
priest.314  Five other Meletian bishops, Euplus, Pachomius, Isaac,
Achillens, and Harmaeon, added to this indictment of violence and
complained that they had been the objects of violent attacks by the
Athanasians.?13

During these initial proceedings, which centered upon the claims of
Ischyras, the Meletian leader John Archaph remained silent, content to allow
the Arian and Eusebian faction at the synod to press the Meletian case on his
behalf. 316  Although Athanasius does not explicitly mention Archaph'’s
status, the Egyptian bishops in AD 338/339 ceriainly imply that the
Meletian leader's position in regard 1o the catholics had been regularized
immediately before the time of Tyre. 317 Archaph's initial silence was
perhaps owing to the consideration of a leadership role in the Egyptian
church should Athanasius be deposed as a result of accusations which were
being set forth,

31250z0men, HE 1, 25, 3 (Bidez, 84, 13-15).

3131pid. (Bidez, 84, 16-17) cf. Barnes, The New Empire, 151, 152.

31450 0men, HE I, 25, 4 (Bidez, 84, 18-23),

31550z0men, HE T, 25, § (Bidez, 84, 23.25),

3164p01, 17, 3 (Opitz, 99, 31-100, 3).

171bid. There is, however, a seeming contradiction between the

implication of the Egyptian bishops and the account of the Synod of Tyre given
by Sozomen concerning the status of John Archaph. For although the Letter of
the Egyptian Bishops AD 338/339 indicates that Archaph had been reconciled
before the Synod of Tyre, Sozomen states that “John {Archaph) and his followers"
were restored only at the conclusion of the synod, Sozomen, HE I, 25, 25 (Bidez,
86, 17-19). There appears o have been a policy, however, of recognizing such
restorations in the public life of the church, as in a synod, although the
restoration may have been effected al an earlier time. A similar case is presented
in the persons of Arius and Euzoius at the Synod of Jerusalem which followed
immediately after the main sessions of the Synod of Tyre.
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Following this first recitation of alleged violence and intimidation, the
Meletians put forward what they considered to be the primary cause for the
past seven years of unrest in Egypt. Sozomen states, “They all agreed that™
Athanasius "obtained the episcopate by means of the deceit of certain
persons, it having been set forth that no one should receive ordination who
could not clear himself of crimes brought against him,"318 Because they
believed Athanasius to have been ordained illegally, the Meletians claimed
that they separated from him and that the bishop of Alexandria had replied by
means of violence and imprisonment.319 Here again, it is clear that the
Meletians were relying upon the canonical provisions of the Council of
Nicaea in order to securc Athanasius's deposition.

The Arsenius affair was then raised once again by the Meletians.
Sozomen indicates that Athanasius was surprised that many of his supposed
friends became his accusers in regard to the missing bishop of Hypsele 320
The Meletians certainly claimed popuolar support for their allegations, A
document was presented to the synod which purported to contain public
mplainrs&mﬂwgwphofﬁkmndﬁammﬂng Athanasius's conduct in
regard (o Arsenius. 32!

Athanasius and the Egyptian bishops then began the lengthy process of
refuting the charges which had been presented. 322 Centain of the accusations
were dealt with out of hand, while others were referred to future sessions of
the synod.323 In a dramatic gesture, Athanasius brought Arsenius out of
hiding and presented him alive, with both arms, before the assembled
bishops, asking his opponents to explain where they had secured their
evidence of the severed limb in the wooden box.324

Perhaps suspecting that Athanasius would have access to Arsenius, his
opponents had already framed their reply. They stated that Athanasius had
ordered a suffragan bishop, Plusianus, to burmn the house of Arsenius, and to
arrest, imprison, and maltreat the bishop of Hypsele. Arsenius, however, had

318 yownf 8¢ wdvres, ds & ' émopelas mvdv els THv
dmowomiy wapiiAdey, cuifeudvay mdvrar undéva yeiporovel, woly Td év
airols dyxAijpara SiaAdowai ... Sozomen, HE II, 26, 6 (Bidez, B4, 25-
27). Cf. section 1.3.2 of this present study for a more in-depth discussion of the
controversy concerning Athanasius's consecration and the involvement of the
Meletians.
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3221pid, 25, 8f., Sozomen includes a charge of formication which seems to
be apocryphal and was not included in the acts of synod of which he made use
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Gwatkin, op. cir., 89, fn. 3.

32350z0men, HE 11, 25, 8 (Bidez, 85, 5-7).

3241pid. 25, 10 (Bidez, 85, 17-23).



ATHANASIUS AND THE SYNOD OF TYRE 157

escaped from Plusianus and had gone into hiding. The Meletans concluded
that he had been killed on the orders of Athanasius and, because Arsenius was
well loved by his fellow bishops and had been a confessor, they had notified
the magistrates. 323 The inclusion of Plusianus, who was probably a former
Meletian, in their explanalion concerning Arsening, strengthens the
argument that much of what took place in Tyre was the resull of an extended
rivalry between those Meletians who had regularized their relationship with
Alexandria and those who had remained schismatic.326

With so many Egyptian bishops present, many of them former
Meletians, Athanasius was able to show through the course of several
sessions that the majority of the charges which had been brought against him
were groundless. The structure of the synod and due regard for proper
procedure, however, had already begun to break down. Dionysius, who may
have regarded the assembly as little more than an imperal commission,
began to use the troops which were present to maintain order and appears 0
have limited the scope of the debate.327  As Arsenius was certainly alive
and active in accusing his former brethren, and as the other issues had been
set aside, all that remained was the case of Ischyras. Macarius had remained
adamant in his denial of the charge and, presumably, Athanasius had
presented the schedule of Meletian clergy from the time of Alexander to the
synod, showing that Ischyras had not been ordained by Meletius and,
therefore, was not a presbyter in the village of Secontarurus. The logical
consequence of this evidence, at least for the Athanasians, was that Ischyras
would not have, therefore, been in possession of a church and altar, much
less an episcopal throne, and Macarius could not be accused of sacrilege in
the matter of the chalice,

2.4 The Mareotic Commission, August/September AD 335

The Eusebians suggested to Dionysius that a commission of inquiry
should be sent to the Mareotis to secure additional evidence. Athanasius
considered such an undertaking o be “superfluons,” perhaps becaunse the
bishop of the Mareotis, Agathammon (yet another former Meletian) was
already present at the synod and was well acquainted with the case.328
Nevertheless, Athanasius suggested that if such a commission was to be
sent, its members should be impartial and, therefore, exclude those bishops

3251pid. 25, 12 (Bidez, 85, 26-86, 4).

3264p01. 69, 2 (Opitz, 147, 21).

327 Apol. 8, 3 (Opitz, 94, 11-13). Because of the letters which are
exchangad between comes Dionysius and the members of the Synod of Tyre,
Girardet has made the assumption that Dionysius was not actually present at the
deliberations of the assembly in Tyre {op. cit., 68). This approach must be
regarded as incorrect in the light of the statements issued by the Egyptian bishops
who were only three years distant from the event at the time of their encyclical
letter i AD 338339 which has been cited above.

3284p0f. 72, 3 (Opitz, 151, 20-22).
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who had already shown themselves to be hostile in regard (o his own
position. Although Athanasius believed that he had persuaded Dionysius to
follow this course of action, the commission which was appointed included
the very persons Athanasius had suggested should be excluded. 29

Dionysius, rather than sclecting the commission himself, had directed
the synod 10 make the appointmenis by a unanimous vote, probably under
the direction of Flacillus of Antioch rather than Eusebius of Caesarea, who
had already come under attack from the Egyptians.3*® The commission,
probably elected by a simple majority vote of the accredited members of the
synod (which excluded the greater portion of the Egyptian delegation),
consisted of Theognis of Nicaea, Maris of Chalcedon, Theodorus of Heraclea
({in Thrace), Macedonius of Mopsuestia {in Cilicia), Ursncius of Singidunum,
and Valens of Mursa,331 All of the members were open Arian sympathizers
and all were intractably opposed to Athanasius. Although Ischyras, the
complainant in the matter, accompanied the commission to Egypt as a
malterial witness, Macarius, the accused party, was left in custody at Tyre.
With a military guard at their disposal and a letter requesting the assistance of
:ht.p;-;gam of Egypt in hand, they arrived in the Mareotis in late August AD
335.

The proceedings of the commission in the Mareotis were openly biased
and partisan. As has been mentioned above, the prefect of Egypl, Philagrius,
was no friend to the church in Alexandria. He met the commission from
Tyre and may have supplemented their military escort with other soldiers
under his direct command.333  As the commission began its inquiries, a
good number of Alexandrian presbyters and deacons made their way to the
Mareotis in order to set forth evidence on behall of Macarius and to “claim
the right of being present at the investigation” since Athanasius’s interests
were not represented in its membership.334 Their presence, however, was
not welcomed by the commission, and they were wurned away. In
consequence, the sixteen presbyters and five deacons from Alexandria
presented the commission with a writien protest concerning their exclusion

329 Apol. 72, 4 (Opitz, 151, 24-26),

3304pol. 81, 1-2 (Opitz, 161, 5-16).

33 opol. 72, 4 (Opitz, 151, 25-26).

324pol. 12, 4-5 (Opitz, 151, 25-152, 1). The letter from the clergy of the

Mareotis affirming their loyalty to Athanacing which was sent to Dionysius was
dated 8 Seplember AD 335. By the time the letter was sent, the Mareotic
commission had already arrived in Egypt and was pursuing ils investigation, cf.
Apol. 76, 5 (Opitz, 156, 18).

333@@.* 83, 3 (Opitz, 162, 17).
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and, *so that it would not be kept secret,” sent a further copy to the curiosus
Flavius Palladius, presumably (o be sent on to Constantine, 333

Philagrins and the commissioners set to the task of interrogating
witnesses within the region. The catholic presbyters and deacons of the
Mareolis attempted o appear before the inquiry with the intention of
presenting firsthand accounts of the incident involving Ischyras but were, like
their Alexandrian colleagues, tumed away.3*® As a result of this exclusion,
the fifteen presbyters and fifteen deacons presented a written stalement to
Philagrius, Palladius, and Flavius Antoninus (8 biarchus of the praetorian
prefects), stating that Ischyras had been ordained invalidly by Colluthus and
possessed no church, that no chalice had been broken, and that the whole
story was false and an invention. Furthermore, they swore before almighty
God and Constantine and his sons that this was the truth of the matier.337

The commission, however, had begun to use other methods Lo obtain
information. According to Athanasios, they began to make use of duress and
violence in order (o gain the cooperation of witnesses.>® Persons who
would have had ittle, if any, knowledge of the affair, including catechumens
(excluded from the offering of the oblation), Jews, and those outside the
church, were persuaded (o confirm the allegations against Athanasius and
Macarius.33% Nevertheless, contradictions remained apparent. It was leamed
that Macarius had visited the village on a weekday when the Eucharist would
not have been celebrated. 340 Ischyras had not encountered Macarius at the
time of the alleged incident, for he had been ill and in bed.341 Even the
wilnesses against Athanasius, whom he had been accused of hiding, added
information which helped to prove his innocence. 342

The Mareatic clergy, witnessing the proceedings from a distance, wrote
vel another letier, this one to the members of the synod in Tyre. In it they
complained of “the conspiracy which has been formed against our hislﬂg
Athanasius” and the obvious bias of the commissioners in the Mareotis.
After again rehearsing the facts concerning the career of Ischyras and
condemning the methods of the commissioners, the letter ended by
encouraging the members of the synod to consider that there will also “be a
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judgment held by God."44 The commission itself, having completed its
inquiry, began the journey back to Tyre, probably during the latter portion of
September AD 335,345

2.5 The Judgment at Tyre, October AD 335

While the Mareolic commission was holding its enquiry in Egypt,
protests against their conduct and the procedures followed by the synod were
being mounted in Tyre. Athanasius lodged a complaint with Dionysius
concerning the composition of the commission. 346  The forty-seven
Egyptan bishops at Tyre delivered a petition to the assembled bishops in
which they described the Mareotic commission as having been selected
“without our consent”347 and as having sent out couriers in order to bring
Meletians into the Mareotis to testify against Athanasius 348 They
followed this communication with an almost identical letter to Dionysius
and, finally, with a third petition in which they made a formal appeal that the
case be referred to the emperor himself34® When Alexander of Thessalonica
had been informed as to the biased actions of the commission, he likewise
wrote to Dionysius warning him that a conspiracy had been formed against
Athanasius which involved the Arians, the Meletians, and the Colluthians
regarding the future of the Egyptian chorch.33®  For his part, Dionysius
wrote 10 the Eusebians and informed them that both Alexander and
Athanasius had questioned the procedural conduct of the synod. He also
provided them with a copy of the letier from Alexander, with the waming
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in Alexandria, ¢f. Apol. 15, 1f. (Opitz, 98, 29-99, 9).

3464001, 81, 1 (Opitz, 161, 6-8).
347 ppol. 77, 6 (Opitz, 157, 20-21).
;::.Apot. 77, 5 (Opitz, 157, 10-12).
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that care should be taken not to provide grounds for an appeal by the accused
pa:ties.351

The majority of the bishops in Tyre had, early in September, made
their way to Jerusalem for the dedication of the Church of the Holy Sepulchre
and an enlarged synodal gathering which formally readmitied Arius and
Euzoius (and others of their party) to the communion of the church.352 The
unity of the church, which Constantine had longed for, was now almost
completely accomplished. Following a week of celebrations which lasted
from 13 to 20 Seplember AD 335, the bishops reassembled in Tyre to hear
the report of the Mareotic commission and to pass judgment on Athanasius.
The bishop of Alexandria, however, had already fled. Sozomen indicates that
Athanasios had, sometime earlier, been forced to withdraw from the public
sessions of the synod owing to the unruliness of the proceedings and fears for
his safety on the part of the authorities.3>3 1t is likely that, following the
appeal o the emperor which the Egyptian bishops had submitted 1o
Dionysins, Athanasius had decided (or was convinced) to make his way from
Tyre to appear before the emperor in Constantinople, probably departing
before the synod reconvened to hear the report of the commission, 354

In his absence, the synod considered the report of the Mareotic
commission. The full report of the commission doubtless contained a large
number of irregularities and inconsistencies which were omitted from the
formal summary presented to the synod, although Juliug, the bishop of
Rome, would later make use of these omissions in his defense of
Athanasius, 355 The particular charge which continued to receive the greatest
attention was the destruction of the chalice of Ischyras, which was attested to
by the leading members of the commission.356 The accusations surrounding
the treatment of Arsenius were passed over in silence.337 Athanasius was
thereupon condemned by the synod, deposed from his episcopale, and
forbidden 1o return to Alexandria in order that further divisions and
disturbances might be avoided 358

351 ppoi. 81, 1. (Opiz, 161, 5-16).

35250z0men, HE T, 27, 1f. (Bidez, 88, 4-91, 2). For further elaboration on
the reception of Asius and Euzoius st the Synod of Jerusalem, ¢f. Williams, Arius,
op. ¢it., 19. Cf. Schwartz, G5 III, op. cit.,, 24TEE

35350z0men, HE I, 25, 13 (Bidez, 86, 6-12).
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355¢y. Apol. 27, 36 (Opitz, 107, 13-27); 83, 4 (Opitz, 162, 18ff.).

356g0z0men, HE 11, 25, 19 (Bidez, 87, 2).

35750crates, HE 1, 32 (PG 67, 164B).

35850z0men, HE 1, 25, 15 (Bidez, 86, 14-17).
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Sozomen reports that following this sentence of deposition “John
[Archaph)] and his followers were reinstated in fellowship. . . and each was
placed again in his own clerical rank.*33% This, however, would szem to be
somewhat of an anomaly, as John had carlier been received by the emperor
and, perhaps, temporarily by Athanasius. Socrales, while not mentioning
John Archaph, states that Arsenius was restored to communion.35? Again,
such a report is probably unfounded, as Arsenius had already been reconciled
to Athanasius before the synodal sessions at Tyre. In both instances the
intent of the historians appears to be intertwined with the polemical device of
showing the contrast between the reception of Athanasius’s accusers while
the bishop himself is unjustly condemned. Nevertheless, it is possible that
the bishops at Tyre did make a special effort to affirm publicly the validity of
the clerical status of the Meletians who were in attendance at the synod.

An account of the proceedings and the subsequent judgment of the
assembled bishops was prepared and sent to Constantine. 31 Further, a
gimilar account of the actions of the synod was included in a circular letter
which was sent to “the bishops of all regions” enjoining them not to receive
Athanasius in fellowship or to communicate with him by letter. 362 Both of
these letters contained and affirmed the multitude of charges that had been
brought against Athanasius both before and after his flight from Tyre.
Included in the list of accusations was the particular indictment that
Athanasins has disobeyed the emperor by his failure to appear at Caesarea the
previous year. The inclusion of this charge, which apparently had not been
raised during the general sessions of the synod, appears to have been a blatant
attempt on the part of the pro-Arian bishops to contrast Athanagius's
disobedience to Constantine’s wishes with Arius’s recent submission.
Sozomen's summary of the synodal letter of condemnation is as follows:

They also declared in thig letter that they had been forced to bring this
condemnation upon him [ie., Athanasivs] because when commanded
by the emperor the preceding year to appear before the eastern bishops
who were gathered at Caesarea, he disobeyed the summons, kept the
bishops waiting for him, and set aside the commands of the mler.
They also stated that when the bishops had assembled at Tyre, he went
to the city intending to cause disturbances and riots al the synod,
bringing with him a large retinue for this purpose; that when there he
often refused to reply to the accusations brought against him, insulted
individual bishops, and when called before them he sometimes obeyed,
and at other umes did not allow himselfl to be judged. In the same

33950z0men, HE 10, 25, 15 (Bidez, 86, 17-19).
380gacrates, HE 1, 32 (PG 67, 164B).
3615070men, HE 11, 25, 16 (Bidez, 86, 19-22),
362154,



ATHANASIUS AND THE SYNOD OF TYRE 163

lewer they specifically stated that he was without doubt guilty of
having broken a sacred cup .. 363

The language used in this declaration of guilt was intended 1o be
inflammatory, and only two specific items are mentioned. First, and probably
mest importantly, Athanasins is presentied as one who willfully disobeyed
Constantine’s summons to appear at Cacsarea. Second, the accusation
concerning the chalice of Ischyras is specified. The other portions of the leter
are devoted to presenting the bishop of Alexandria as being a disruptive
individoal within the life of the church, this being exemplified by his
unwillingness to accept the actions of his opponents at the synod, The lack
of substance in their verdict and the absence of Athanasius at its
pronouncement clearly indicated that the matter of the bishop's ultimate fate
was not yet fully decided. Further, in the presence of the Egyptian bishops,
Marcellus of Ancyra, and other “pro-Athanasian™ bishops, the verdict, despite
Constantine’s later assertion to Antony the Hermit, could scarcely have been
UnAnimous.

2.6 The Flight to Constantinople and Exile, November AD 335

The circumstances and manner of Athanasius’s flight from Tyre has
remained, despite numerous studies, a vexed question. The Egyptian bishops,
writing within half a decade after the event, state that, “the comes threatened”
Athanasius "with viclence and was excited against him; the bishop fled from
this viclence and went before the most religious emperor™ in order to protest
against the actions of Dionysius and the synod at Tyre.364 Athanasius
himself wrote that the decision to go before the emperor was made after the
initial protests by Alexander of Thessalonica and the Egyptian bishops had
been presented to Dionysius and had, apparently, been set aside: “While
malters were proceeding in this manner, we withdrew from them, as from a
gathering of duplicitous men, for they did whatever they wished, and there is
no man in the world who does not know that proceedings favoring a single
party cannot be upheld as good."363

The placement of this passage precedes Athanasius’s recapitulation of
the proceedings at Tyre and his narrative of the reception of the Arians in
Jerusalem. From the context of his account it has been assumed that
Athanasios secretly Tyre during the last days of August or the early
part of September.39% Although no exact date for his departure has been

363g0z0men, HE 0, 25, 17-19a (Bidez, 86, 23-87, 3).
3644p01. 9, 2 (Opitz, 95, 4-8).
365 4p01. 82, 1 (Opitz, 161, 17-19).
660y P. Pecters, “Comment s. Athanase s'enfuit de Tyr en 335, Bulletin
de la classe des letires de 'Academie royale de Belgique 30 (1944): 148ff; and
“L'Epilogue du Syncde de Tyr em 335" Anal Boll 63 (1945): 133-134;
Epiphanius, Haer. 68, 9, 4.
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established, it is known that Athanasius arrived in Constantinople on 30
October AD 335367 This dating, however, presents some difficulties. The
journey from Tyre to the port of Gaza, which constitutes a distance similar 1o
the trip from Tyre to Constantinople, took only about twently days.
Alhanasius’s journey, however, is approximated as having lasted fully two
months.

This inconsistency has encouraged a perhaps overly dramatic
reconstruction of events on the part of certain scholars. For example, P.
Feeters, building upon the evidence marshaled by E. Schwartz, suggests that
the length of the voyage had much to do with Athanasiuns's mode of
transportation. Peeters translates the Syriac topha within the narrative of the
Festal Letter Index V1 as “raflt™ and opines that Athanasius found “a timber
raft floating ... in the port” and made his way out of the harbor,
“resembling a prisoner making his escape.”>%8 T.D. Barnes has followed
this tradition and evokes an even greater sense of adventure when he states
that “Athanasius fled from Tyre in an open boat and under the cover of
darkness, evading the soldiers who doubtless patrolled the harbor.”369 A,
Martin is ceriainly correct in suggesting that “it is perhaps not necessary 1o
dramatize any further the sailing from Tyre of which we do not know the date
as surely as that of the arrival at Constantinople.”370

In any case, there are certain difficulties with these dramatic
reconstructions, and other possible explanations should be brought forward.,
It is clear from the account of Sozomen that the first withdrawal of
Alhanasius from the sessions of the Synod of Tyre was at the instigation of
“the officers who had been nﬁmimﬂd by the emperor,” who were concerned
for the safety of the bishop3'1 In this narrative, Athanasius's flight from
Tyre immediately follows his removal from the proceedings by these officers.
R.I, Frank, in his study of the scholae palatinge, writes that

when questions of security and order arose it was quite natural for
scholares to be used.

Security was most notably a problem at the Council of Tyre,
undoubtedly the most disorderly—one might even say uproarious—of
all the councils. . . . Dionysius had at his command a detachment of
soldiers. They are variously called “military guards,” “foreigners” {that
is, gentiles), “an imperial detachment,” and “those whom the emperor
had sent to maintain order.” It is clear that they were imperial guards.

Events showed that the guards were needed. . . . The bishops
hostile to Athanasiug were 50 incensed . . . that they auacked him in a

367 Festal Letter Index VI (Histoire, A. Martin, 233).
3681pid : Peeters, “L'Epilogue,” op. cit., 134-135.
jﬁanmas‘ Constantine and Eusehius, 239,

30 istoire, A. Martin, 284.

3N gozamen, HE TI, 25, 13 (Bidez, 86, 5-12).
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body, and only the intervention of the guards on duty saved the
patriarch from a violent death. The officers in charge took him out of
the hall by a secret exit and that night sent him away on board a ship
in order to avoid further danger 372

Is it then possible to postulate that Athanasius's flight from Tyre was
not that of an escaping prisoner, but rather of one who was sent to
Constantinople in some manner of protective custody? Certainly, the
adveniurous escape on a raft or small open boat becomes even more
problematic when Athanasius states that five Egyptian bishops, Adamantius,
Anubion, Agathammon, Arbethion, and Peter, all of whom had been at Tyre,
were pmwnt at Constantinople, having apparently accompanied him on his
journey. 373 1If the sessions of the synod had, in fact, been suspended to
allow the bishops to make their way to the celebrations in Jerusalem (13-20
September) it may be possible to suggest that Athanasius and his
companions left Tyre under the protection of Dionysius at about the same
time, The length of the jouney would thereby be shortened to about forty
days or less and would allow for Athanasius’s retinue traveling with him,

Admittedly, such a revisioning of these tangled and ill-reportied evenis
is hypothetical, but one may note that in the later letter of Constantine II
which restored Athanasius to his see, the reason imputed 1o Constantine for
the bishop's exile was one of protection from his enemies 374 Despite later
assertions 1o the contrary, one may, therefore, possibly question whether or
not Athanasius's flight from Tyre was under the protection of imperial
authority and may have provided the genesis for what has always been
considered a face-gaving literary device. IF this is allowed as a possibility, the
account in the letier of Constantine IT may be seen as something other than a
polite fiction,

When Athanasius and his companions arrived in Constantinople during
the latter portion of October, Constantine was not in the city. The emperor
appears to have left the capital for Nicopolis on or about 21 October and
returned to Constantinople, according to A. Martin’s calculations, on 30
October, wherenpon he encountered Athanasius. 373 Athanasius had most

372R 1. Frank, Scholae Palatinae: The Palace Guards of the Later Roman
Empire, Papers and Monographs of the American Academy in Rome, Vol. 23,
Rome, 1969, 1156-117.

373 ppol. 87, 2 (Opitz, 166, 4-6). For the presence of these bishops in
Tyre before accompanying Athanasivs on the joumey to Constantinople, cf.
Apol. 78, 7 (Opitz, 159, 1, 4, 13, 17, and 22).

3744501 87, 47 (Opitz, 166, 11-29).

375 Festal Letter Index VIII (Histoire, A. Martin, 234-235), T.D. Barnes,
however, holds to the traditional interpretation of the Index and contends that
Athanasius arrived in the capital on 30 Ociober AD 335 and did not see the
emperor until 7 November, with the Eusebian party from Tyre arriving within
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probably been apprised of the time and place of the emperor’s return, for as
Constantine entered the cily on horseback, the bishop of Alexandria and his
companions blocked the way and approached the emperor in “the middle of
the road.” Athanasius's appearance was such that Constantine did not
recognize him at first. It is likely that the bishop had dressed himself in
mourning and, although he later auempted by editing to downplay his
pitiable condition, it is clear that he presented himself as a wronged and
utterly dependant supplicant in the emperor’s presence.376

Afier the emperor's attendants had ascenained the bishop's identity and
complaint, however, Constantine refused to grant Athanasius a personal
hearing and came close to having the bishop forcibly removed from the
roadway. At the last moment, Athanasius declared that he asked only one
favor, that he might make his complaint to the emperor in the presence of
the bishops from Tyre who had wronged him. Constantine relented: “As
this appeared 1o me to be a reasonable request, | commanded this letter to be
written to you,” the bishops at Tyre, “so that all of you who made up the
synod which was held at Tyre might quickly and without delay come to the
court of my clemency, in order (o Jyrove by evidence that you have passed an
impartial and sound judgment.”?7

Constantine was apparently as yet uncertain as to what had transpired at
Tyre and does not seem to have been in possession of the synodal letter of
condemnation. By making use of Martin's calculations, we know that
Athanasius could have had several days in which to convince Constantine
that he had been unjustly dealt with at Tyre. What happened mext is
uncertain, but it is argued by some, like Peeters and Barnes, that Eusebius of
Micomedia, accompanicd by Theognis, Patrophilus, Eusebius of Caesarea,
Ursacius, and Valens, arrived in the capital on 6 November, the very day that

hours of this initial interview (The New Empire, 79, Constantine and Eusebius,
240).

376 Athanasius's editing of Constantine’s description of the encounter is
evident when Apol. 86, 6 (Opitz, 165, 5-8) is compared with the record preserved
in Gelasius, HE I, 18, 4. The two sccounis are as follows:
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Constantine was preparing his letter.378  This convenient and dramatic
scenaric, however, is based entirely on circumstantial evidence.

The Fesial Letter Index VI informs us that Athanasiug arrived in the
capital on 30 October but had to wait cight days before presenting himself
before Constantine, that is, until 6 November. The fndex also indicates that
Athanasius was sent into exile on the following day, 7 November.379
Although G.R. Sievers argoed that this date is incorrect and should ‘be
amended to 5 February AD 336, the transmitted date of 7 November AD 335
has been defended well by P. Peeters and is consistent with the wiiness of the
Acephale, which indicates that the duration of Athanasius's first exile was
twenty-cight months and eleven days, a time which corresponds with the
bishop’s banishment from the capital on this day.3%0 If Sievers is indeed
incorrect, and the circumstantial evidence does seem to indicate that this is
the case, it must be allowed that the Eusebian party was probably already
present in the capital on &7 November.

A. Martin, however, has argoed that 30 October was the date of
Alhanagius’s firgt meeting with Constantine “and not the date of his arrival
in the capital, as the Index would have us to believe.”381 This would allow
for a period of several days, during which Athanasius might have met with
the emperor and the letter of Constanting could have been prepared for
dispatch, Within this first week of November, the Eusebian party from Tyre
could also have arrived and learned of what was taking place. Although
somewhat less dramatic, such a sequence does seem somewhat more realistic,

It is slightly less puzzling, therefore, why Athanasins indicates that
Eusebius and his confederates had read the letter of Constantine prior to their
journey to the capital and prevented any other bishops than themselves from
attending upon the emperor. 382 Athanasius's narrative simply compresses
events past the point of chronological accuracy. The subsequent actions of
the Eusebians at court would have certainly convinced Athanasios that they
had been informed beforehand of the contents of Constanting’s letter, Had the
Eusebians been in the capital for even a few days, it is difficult to believe
that they would not have had access to such information. Such knowledpe,
however, could only have been obtained after their arrival in Constantinople,

It is entirely likely that T.D. Barnes is correct in his assertion that, by
the time of Athanasius's arrival in Constantinople, the six Eusebian bishops
were already enroule to the capital bearing the synodal letter of condemnation

378Bames, Constantine and Eusebius, op. cit., 240; Peeters, “L'Epilogue,”
ap. eit., 137.

379Festal Letter Index VIII (Histoire, A. Martin, 233).

380G R. Sievers, “Athanasii Vita Acephala: Ein Beitrag zur Geschichte des
Athanasius," Zeitschrift fir historische Theologie 38 (1868): 98; ¢f. Peeters,
“Comment," op. cit., 166ff., and Hisroire, A. Mantin, 285, note 24

381 fistire, A. Martin, 285, note 22b,

3824po1. 87, 1 (Opitz, 165, 36-166, 2).
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from Tyre in order to deliver il in person 1o the emperor.383 If, as E.
Schwartz suggests, the final session of Tyre took place after the Synod of
Jerusalem (13-20 September), Eusebius and his companions could easily
have left Tyre during the early portion of October and made the twenty days’
journey to Constantinople, with their arrival falling within the first week of
November, that is, a short time after Athanasius’s first meeting with
Constantine.>®¥ That they carried with them the letter from the Synod of
Tyre may be indicated by Athanasins when he specifically states within the
context of the passage relating their arrival in the capital that “they no longer
said anything about the nug and Arsenius,” having perceived that the
situation had now changed, 38

According to Bamnes, the change that had taken place was that the
emperor had ordered the bishops from Tyre to reassemble in Constantinople
and “by implication, therefore, Constantine annulled the decisions already
made by the council.”>86 This view contrasts to that of K. Girardet, who
contends that Athanasius's exile subsequent to his last interview with
Constantine was the emperor’s legal “execution of the judgment of T:m..“:"g?
Each of these views presupposes that the Synod of Tyre possessed a
substantially more than advisory authority. Whatever the true extent of this
authority was, however, subsequent events show clearly that Constantine
considered the judgment of the synod to be subject to his review and, as
matters transpired, all of the primary sources appear to be in agreement that
Athanasius's banishment was based upon an accusation which had not been
brought forward at Tyre or included in the synodal letter of condemnation,
To this extent it would seem that Bames is substantially closer to the truth
of the matter in his assertion that Constantine annulled the judgment which
had been promulgated by the synod.

Both Socrates and Sozomen, while following the chronologically
inaccurate narrative of Athanasius; indicate the consternation of the bishops
at Tyre over the setting aside of their judgment by the emperor. 388 Socrates
indicates that the Eusebians who journeyed to the capital decided not “to
allow any further inquiry . .. concerning the broken cup, the overthrown
altar, or the killing of Arsenius,” that is, those very charges included in the
synodal letter of condemnation,?? Sozomen, however, while emphasizing
the fear of the hishops at Tyre over the emperor’s reversal, claims that the

383Bamnes, Constantine and Eusebius, op. cit., 239.
3845 chwartz, GS I, 2471F.
gssﬁpaf. 87, 1, loe. eit.
86Barnes, Constantine and Eusebius, op. cii., 240,
387 Girardet, Kaisergericht und Bischofsgerichs, op. cit., T3.
388g0crates, HE L, 35, 1 (PG 67, 169C); Sozomen, HE 11, 28, 13 (Bidez, 93,
5-8).
jggSul:rutes. foc. eil.
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Eusebians who had made their way to Constantinople sim lﬁ added a further
accusation 10 those which had been advanced at the synod,>?

With the original synodal condemnation of Athanasius now, for all
intents and purposes, set aside and the emperor requiring the recall of the
bishops to a new session in Constantinople, Eusebius of Nicomedia and the
other five bishops decided upon a new course of action. In an interview with
Constantine, probably on 6 MNovember, at which the pro-Athanasian
Egyptian bishops were also present, they accused the bishop of Alexandria of
treason.3%! The substance of the charge was that Athanasius had threatened
to prevent the ransportation of grain from Egypt to Constantinople.392

Whether Athanasius was given the opportunity to answer this charge is
uncertain, When the bishop of Alexandria related the incident almost twenty
years after the event, he stated that the emperor “was quickly an , and
instead of allowing me a hearing, he sent me away into Gaul."3*3 In the
letter of the Egyptian bishops, however, written only three years after the
confrontation, Athanasius seems to be present when the accusation is made
by Eusebius of Nicomedia, for upon hearing the charge he wept and cried out
that he was incapable of making such a threat as he was a poor man without
such power in his position.3* Eusebius's rejoinder, as recorded in this
narrative, was 1o repeat publicly the charge and state that Athanasius was a
rich and powerful man who was able to do anything.3%5 Epiphanius relates
that Athanasios was indeed present and ordered by Constantine to answer this
new accusation. In the course of the interview, according to this account,
both Constantine and Athanasius became increasingly angry until, at the last,
the bishop of Alexandria invoked divine judgment and stated that God would
decide between them 396

Taking these accounts together, it seems likely that Athanasius was
present for at least some portion of this final interview with Constantine.
‘When Athanasius states that he was sent into exile without a hearing, it may
be that the bishop had requested a formal session before the emperor in which
he wounld have had the opportunity to advance evidence on his behalf in order
to disprove the accusation. Clearly, no such formal enquiry took place. It
may also be noted that while the letter of the Egyptian bishops included
Athanasius’s emotional denials, the bishop himself makes no mention of the
scene. The description of Epiphanius, while the most dramatic and likely

390g0z0men, HE 11, 28, 13 (Bidez, 93, 5-10).
391 apot. 87, 1-2 (Opitz, 165, 36-166, 6).
3921bid; Apol. 9, 4 (Opitz, 95, 14.20).
3934p01, 87, 2 (Opitz, 166, 6-8),
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conveying the spirit of the encounter, is withoul corroboration as to the
details presented.

All of the narratives agree on one point in particular, the anger of
Constantine, Whether this anger was owing 1o exasperation or the
provocation of Athanasius or Eusebius will likely remain an unanswered
question. What is certain, however, is that Constantine acted decisively, No
further trial was held. No further synod was called to consider the matter.
Athanasius was not even formally deposed as the bishop of Alexandria but
was banished to Trier in Gaul. On 7 November AD 333, almost
immediately after this last interview, Athanasius set sail from
Constantinople, possibly making his way to Trier by way of Rome.3%7

What then was the reazon for Athanasius’s first exile? All of the
narralives agree that the primary cause of Constanting’s anger had to do, in
one way or another, with the alleged threat of Athanasius concerning the
delay of grain shipments from Alexandria to Constantinople. According to
Socrates, Constanting had issued a daily allowance of eighty thousand
measures of grain to the citizens of the capital. He further states that this
grain was brought directly from Alexandria.3®8 The delay or impeding of
these shipments would have been a disaster of the first rank for Constantine’s
fledgling capital. At very nearly the same time as Athanasins’s first exile,
another incident took place which illustrates the importance that Constantine
placed upon these regular deliveries from Egypt. Barnes describes the
incident as follows:

Sopater, a pupil of Tamblichus, had frequented the court of Licinius; he
came to the court of Constanting after his master's death. Despite
Sopater’s pagamism, the emperor held him in high esteem, conversaed
long with him, and used him as an adviser when conducting public
business. However, one autumn the grain ships were delayed by the
weather, and the hungry crowd in the hippodrome evinced its
displeasure with the emperor. Sopater’s enemies pounced. They
accused the philosopher of fettering the winds. Constantine condemned
Sopater to be beheaded (perhaps about the same time as Athanasiug’s
enemies secured his removal by accusing him of threatening the grain

supply).399

From the account related above, it is perhaps easier to understand what might
otherwise appear to be merely a rhetorical remark in the letter of the Egyptian
bishops writien three years later, which states that “the grace of God . ..

39?(-‘_,!’. C. Pieerd, “La Question 4'Athanase vuc de Rome,” Politigue et
.rhéa!agie, 94,

985 ncrates, HE 10, 13, 5 (PG 67, 2004).
39933.mes, Constantine and Eusebius, ap. cit,, 253,
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moved the pious emperor 10 mercy for he sentenced” Athanasius “to
banishment instead of death, 400

It is known that Athanasius did have control over some grain supplies
in Egypt which Constantine had allocated to the bishops of Egypt and Libya
for the support of widows and the poor. The bishop of Alexandria as
metropolitan most probably supervised the distribution of this supply. There
were past allegations by his enemies that Athanasius had been involved in
the illegal sale of this grain, but these accusations had been dismissed 40! In
any case, the amount of grain involved would have been very small in
comparison to the shipments bound for the capital. In a slightly different
connection, H.G, Opitz opined that Athanasius maintained a particular
influence among the sailors and dockworkers of Alexandria. 02 1t s,
however, difficult to connect either his control of a charitable stock of grain
or his possible popularity at the Alexandrian docks with the ability to
prevent the regular shipments from Egypt to the capital,

When considering Athanasius’s actual power with regard to his
extensive see, it should also be remembered that the bishop, while in Tyre,
was unable to influence or 1o control the activities of the Mareotic
commission either in the hinterlands of lower Egypt or in Alexandria itself.
Furthermore, it is difficalt to believe that afier so many interviews with the
emperor in which Athanasius was ahle to tumn the tables on his enemies by
persuasion, he would have resorted to threats, such as the one which has been
alleged, as a means of bargaining or escape. If, however, the case of
Athanasius is compared with that of Sopater, it seems possible that the
emperor may only have necded to believe that Athanasius could influence the
shipments (or o have claimed such ability) in order to be moved to
pronounce a sentence of banishment upon the bishop. In either case, there is
no evidence apart from the Euscbian accusation that Athanasius actually
conspired to cause such delays or threatened to do so. At this particular lime,
given Athanasius's weakened position, such a course of action seems very
unlikely,

There is, however, another possible cause for Constanting’s
banishment of Athanasius, Socrates states that “some affirm that the
emperor came o this decision in order to establish unity in the church,”
which would have been impossible since Athanasius refused to accept the
readmission of Arius and his companions.403 Sozomen echoes this
assertion but comments that it is uncertain whether or not the emperor
believed any of the accusations or simply imagined that “unity would be
restored among the bishops if Athanasius were removed.”#4 Considering

4004551, 9, 4 (Opitz, 95, 18-20).

4014501, 18, 1-2 (Opitz, 100, 25-32).

402pp encyct. 5, 5 (Opitz, 175, note to line 5).
403g5crmes, HE 1, 35, 1 (PG 67, 171A).
4045420men, HE 11, 28, 14 (Bidez, 93, 11-13).



172 THE EARLY EPISCOPAL CAREER OF ATHANASIUS

the crime(s) with which Athanasius was accused, mere banishment o a
provincial capital with the retention of his dignity as a bishop was slight
punishment. The sentence in itself may argue that Constantine was
convinced less of the bishop’s wrongdoing than of his being an impediment
to structural unity within the church,

Such a view might be strengthened by the fact that the anti- Athanasian
Meletian faction also experienced a substantial defeat after Tyre. Sozomen
reports that following the banishment of Athanasius the Egyptian church
became factionalized, with some supporting Athanasius while the Meletians
had apparently put forward John Archaph as the de facto bishop of
Alexandria. When Constantine became aware of this situation, he
immediately exiled the Meletian leader, imposing upon him the same
sentence of banishment which had been received by Athanasius. The reason
given by the historian was that the emperor was unwilling to receive the
requests or pelitions of “any person who was s:ggected of causing dissension
or strife” within the Christian community. Sozomen, by way of an
editorial comment, also relates that the decrees of the Synod of Tyre “did not
bring any benefits” to John Archaph and, by implication, the Meletian
community in Egypt.%06 Such a statement lends greater weight 10 the view
that the decrees of Tyre were never recognized by either Constantine or a good
many others within the church as being binding or conclusive. Furthermore,
although Constanting would enjoin Antony the Hermit not to “overlook the
decrees of the synod” of Tyre in regard 10 Athanasius, it is clear that the
emperor himself weated them very lightly in pracuice, if, in fact, he ook
them into account at all 407

Athanasius himself would later contend that Constantine had banished
him so that he would be protected from the hostility and hatred of his
enemies. It is important, however, to note that he makes this claim first in
connection with the lewer of Constantine I which was written on the
occasion of the bishop's return from his first exile, 17 June AD 337, and
second in connection with his contention that Constantine did not exile him
in order to please the Eusebians, for the emperor did not replace him as the
bishop of Alexandria with a candidate of their choice.4%8 In cach case the
emphasis has been placed upon the decision of the emperor alone over against
the so-called judgment of the Synod of Tyre. Moreover, the fact that
Constantine did not accede (o the wishes of the Eusebian bishops in regard to
the vacant see of Alexandria may indicate that the exile of Athanasius was
intended by the emperor (0 be a temporary measure, as stated by Constantine

4058070men, HE 11, 31, 4-5 (Bidez, 96, 20-29),
406 xal obdév dwmeev ladwmy Td ScBoyuéva Tois dv Tipw
ouweAnAvddor; Sozomen, HE 11, 31, 5 (Bidez, 96, 26-27).

407s0z0men, HE T, 31, 3 (Bidez, 96, 14-18),
4084p01. 88, 1-3 (Opitz, 167, 1-10); Hist. arian. 50, 2 (Opitz, 212, 4-9).
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11 in his letter.30? The possibility remains, as has been stated above, that
Athanasius was removed from Tyre for his own protection. In the intense
polemical atmosphere which surrounded his return from exile and continued
into future years, this explanation may well have been extended by the
bishop and his supporters to cover the whole of the first exile,

The fact remains that the see of Alexandriz did remain vacant
thronghout Athanasius’s first exile. In addition 1o the intrusion of John
Archaph, it is possible that Secundus of Piolemais, following his own
restoration, attempted o consecrate Pistus, an Arian presbyter of Alexandria,
as bishop in Athanasius’s stead. 410 E. Schwartz, however, is of the opinion
that Pistus was only made bishop of the Mareotis, although this seems
unlikely, as Ischyras ap to have been elevated to this honor as a reward
for his service at Tyre.!! In any case, Pistus does not seem to have been
recognized by either his fellow clergy or the imperial authorities and soon
fades from view. Although banished to “the ends of the earth” in Trer,
Athanasius remained the bishop of Alexandria, notwithstanding the actions of
the Synod of Tyre.412

From all of the evidence gathered above, it is not unreasonable to
conclude that the banishment of Athanasius by Constantine was not a direct
result of the charges brought against him at Tyre, much less of the synodal
letter of condemnation which the bishops at Tyre put forward, Possibly
intended (o be a temporary measure, the exile was the result of an imperial
edict issued in an effort to restore peace within the Christian community.
The issue of the validity of the decisions made at the Synod of Tyre,
however, would continue to follow Athanasius throughout his remaining

episcopal career,

4094501, 87, 6 (Opitz, 166, 20-25),

4104501, 24, 2 (Opitz, 105, 11-14).

411gehwartz, GS 1M1, 98; Apol. 85, 3-7 (Opitz, 163, 19-164, 3).
412p,gtal Letter X, 1.
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Amnd yet one would not “willing let die” the words in which so
many writers have felt constrained o do homage (o0 such a life and such
a soul. If Gregory Nazianzen's eulogy is too rhetorically porgeous for
modern taste, Hooker’s will live while English is spoken: and
Gibbon"s admiration for Athanasius as a bon ruler of men is the more
significant as coming from one who could have no tenderness for
Church heroes . . . his character may be thought specifically worthy
of recollection ... the deep religiousness ... the unwearied
persistency . . , the many-sidedness, and harmonious “combination of
excellences” . , , the affectionateness which made him so tender and
generous . . . endowed the greal theologian and Church-ruler with the
capacities and opportunities peculiar to a truly loveable man,1

In Alexandria itself, he maintained the popular support which he
enjoved from the outset and bultressed his position by organizing an
ecclesiastical mafia. In later years, if he so desired, he could instigate a
riot or prevent the orderly administration of the city. Athanasius
possessed a power independent of the emperor which he built up and
perpetuated by violence ... Like a modern gangster, he evoked
widespread mistrust, pmclammd total innocence—and usually succeeded
in evading conviction on specific charges.2

These irreconcilable views of Athanasius are extreme expressions of
two schools of thought. To the first have belonged nearly all of the
historians of Athanasius previous w the early twentieth century, as well as a
small group of modem authors. The majority of these, however, it should be
remembered, were {(or arc) themselves connected with religious traditions
which have locked with reverence upon Athanasius. To the second has

lw. Bright, The Orations of St. Athanasius against the Arians, second
edition, Oxford, 1884, c-ci.
2T.I:I. Bames, Constantine and Eusebiuz, London, 1981, 230,
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subscribed, to greater or lesser degrees, the vast majority of modern church
historians.

The supporters of the first argue that Athanasius, even with minor
character flaws, was a robust exponent of the faith of the church and a
champion of the Nicene definition. While admitting that he was often rash
and impetuous or imprecise in his theological terminology, they believe that
his qualities as a writer and churchman far outweigh any defects of thought or
character which he may have possessed. In short, many, especially among
the writers of the nineteenth century, took too uncritical a view of
Athanasios, who, it must be admitted, is not at first sight a wholly attractive
personality. Intrigue seems to have surrounded him from the earliest days of
his episcopate. As a young and relatively powerful bishop, he may have
done less than was required for the reconciliation of the Meletian communiry
in Egypt. He shared many of the aggressive qualities of his age. Too often
Egyptian ecclesiastical disputes dissolved into fratricidal viclence, with the
possibility of ontrages being commitied by all involved. I would argue,
however, that much of the evidence provided by Athanasius himself has often
been discounted, and greater weight has been given to material from sources
which upon thoughtful investigation do not always present the clear picture
of misconduct on the part of Athanasius in the early years of his episcopate
that is often claimed. Furthermare, the application of modern standards of
conduct upen fourth-cenlury personalities is sometimes less than helpful in
an enquiry of this sort.

The second school of thought maintains that Athanasins was wholly
driven by a *“Wille zur Macht,” entirely consumed by greed and ambition, and
consistently prone to resort to viclence, especially in the carly years of his
episcopate. Concerned only with self-aggrandizement, he was too
shorisighied 1o attend to the true interests of the church as an international
and cosmopaolitan entity. This view, however, ignores the serious manner
with which Athanasius approached his responsibilities as he perceived them,
Very few can guestion the support which Athanasius enjoyed within the
Egypuan church almost from the outset, or the large number of Meletian
clergy who supported him even against their former coreligionisis. In
synodal gatherings and in the presence of the emperor, Athanasius time and
time again frustrated the attempts of his enemies to remove him by means of
demonstrable evidence which proved the falsity of their accusations, His
means of defense in such situations was often pragmatic and, although
unpopular with his opponents, proved to be convincing to the emperor, the
Western bishops, the Egyptian monastic communities, hig own clergy, and
even some of those who had once brought charges against him. It may be
argued reasonably that Athanasius went to extreme lengths to maintain his
position and that his basic motivation was, therefore, selfish; but the
consistency with which he proclaimed his innocence and marshaled
documents and witnesses to support his claims does suggest some degres of
confidence on his part which goes beyond mere bravado or a gangsterlike
mentality, The survival of the church as he perceived it lay at the heart of
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his struggle. This, even in the early years of his episcopate, he knew well.
He also knew, having seen the deposition of Eustathius and having witnessed
the other activities of Eusebius of Nicomedia, how ruthless his enemies
could be in achieving their ends. It seems reasonable to argue, therefore, that
he would not have lightly taken a position or undertaken an extremely
provocative action which could have been used later to remove him; it is
arguable from the investigations undertaken in this study that he never did so.

In fact, both views of Athanasius have often oversimplified a complex
sequence of events generated by equally complex personalities. One 100
partisan, the other too critical, both views share a fundamental failing in
crediting Athanasius during the carly years of his episcopate with more
efficiency and power, more influence and ambition (for good or for ill), than
he actually possessed. Both views also attribute to the bishop less local
pastoral concern than he obviously exercised in maintaining his support
within Egypt and clearly demonstrated in so many of his extant writings.
This distortion of history is excusable, for the near contemporaries of
Athanasius, Gregory and the historians, for example, may themselves have
exaggerated the bishop’s influence and power in the interests of hagiography
or their own immediate doctrinal and ecclesiastical concems.

In a similar manner, the circumstances surrounding the Synod of Tyre
and Athanasius’s banishment by Constantine have also been oversimplified.
By the year AD 338, the Euscbians appear to have begun a campaign to have
the deposition of Athanasius at Tyre recognized by the Western bishops
(especially Julius of Rome) and the new secular authority which had been
vested in Constantine II, Constans, and Constantius II following the death of
Constantine the Great on 22 May AD 337 and their proclamation as augusti
on 9 September of that same year® An answer to the letters of the
Eusebians to the three emperors was underiaken by the Synod of Alexandria
in AD 338/339. The Egyptian bishops specifically answered the charges
which led to the Synod of Tyre and the subsequent actions of that gathering
with regard to the innocence of Athanasius with the strong assertion that the
bishops at Tyre lacked the authority and the means 1o depose the bishop of
Alexandria.” They appear to maintain Athanasius's own claim that he had
been exiled by imperial authority alone and could, therefore, rightly and
legally be returned to his city by a subsequent imperial decree, this time

3This pastoral concern of Athanasius has recently been highlighted in C.
Kannengiesser, Athanase d'Alexandrie évéque et derivain, Théologie historique
70, Paris, 1983; and in C. Kannengiesser, “St. Athanasius of Alexandria
Rediscovered: His Political and Pastoral Achievemeny,” Copric Church Review
vol. 9, no. 3 (Fall 1938): 63-74,

4¢f. Apol. 3: 5-7 (Opitz, 89, 19-90, 15), and Hist. Arian. 9, 1 (Opitz, 188,
3-5).

SCf. Apol. 7, 2-8, § (Opitz, 93, 18-94, 30).



178 THE EARLY EPISCOPAL CAREER OF ATHANASIUS

ismeé‘.l by the eldest of Constantine’s sons, Constantine II, on 17 June AD
337%.

It seems reasonable to assume that this action had the initial consent of
Constantios, as he had been appointed Caesar of the entire East, incloding
Egypt and Libya.7 Moreover, Athanasius probably had at least one meeting
with Constantius at Viminacium, either before the bishop’s triumphal entry
into Alexandria on 23 November AD 337 or very soon thereafter.® It also
appears that at least two of the augusi were convinced, or chose to believe as
a matter of expediency, that Athanasius’s first exile was the result of an
exercise of imperial authority and not the execution of a synodal sentence,
The Eusebian claim to the contrary would provide the background for both
the second exile of Athanasius and the Synod of Sardica, where the charpes
from Tyre would be revived, Nevertheless, it is important to note that il was
not until Athanasius's reinstatement at the hands of the augusti that the issue
of Tyre's authority became central. Furthermore, it was only after
Athanasius's return and the translation of Eusebius from Nicomedia o
Constantinople that the authority of Tyre became a point of contention
between the Eastern and Western bishops. To claim, therefore, that the
judgment of the Synod of Tyre was universally recognized from the
beginning is to dismiss those circumstances which actually surrounded the
synod and to view its proceedings only from the Eusebian vantage point of
the later synods at Antioch and Sardica. Such an outlook runs the risk of
oversimplification and, perhaps, of accepting a Eusebian interpretation of
events which was already anachronistic by the time of Sardica.?

A study of the early episcopate of Athanasius does, however, reveal
inherent contradictions, As the bishop of Alexandria he possessed an
established and seemingly highly organized ecclesiastical structure. The
unique position of the Alexandrian church as a pivot between East and West
cannot be questioned. Yet Arius arose out of Alexandria, Libya often sought

6For this decree, cf, Apol. 87, 4-7 (Opitz, 166, 11.29),
TSchwartz, GS 111, 268.

8¢S Ad Const. 5 (Szymusisk, SC 56, 93). Although the evidence for
Athanasius's return o Alexandria in November AD 337, rather than November AD
338, is circumstantial, the arguments of A. Martin, Histoire, 75, 78-89, are
convincing. The earlier argument of Baynes, “Athanasiana,” JEA 2 (1925): 58-
69, is based largely upon the time which Athanasius would have needed o commit
the many outrages of AD 337 which were alleged by the Euscbians st Sardia and his
assumptions conceming the writing of the Festal Letter for AD 338. The first
conlention might appear to be a malter of presuppositions influencing the dating
of events, while the second argument has been effectively answered by Martin.
WE g;;n. therefore, rejected Baynes's claim that Athanasius returmed in November
A .

9How this Eusebian view concerning Tyre and the guilt of Athanasius
effected subsequent events at Sardica is developed by H. Hess, The Canons of the
Council of Sardica, Oxford, 1958, Off.
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a semi-independent status, the monastic communilics were unruly,
schismatic groups like the Colluthians and Meletians held sway in some
rural regions, and from the mid-thind century the attitude of both Eastern and
Western bishops toward Alexandria can only be described as ambiguous.
Much of what Athanasius was in his early years as a bishop resulted from
this environment. That he was a controversial figure, even in the early years
of his episcopate, cannot be denied. That many of the controversics were
inherited must also be accepted.

The question of Athanasius’s character in these early years, however,
remains. As this study was being completed, the long-awaited study of the
fourth-century doctrinal controversies by the late R.P.C, Hanson, The Search
for the Christian Doctrine of God, was published.!0 Although it is not
possible to do full justice here to the material put forward by Hanson, some
mention must be made of those points which are particularly germane to the
issues which have been raised in the main body of this thesis. First, in what
is a masterful compilation of materials and sources, Hanson rightly perceives
the character of Athanasius in the early years of his episcopate as being
crucial 1o our understanding of the period.!! Unfortunately, Hanson has
accepled, albeit with some reservations, the estimates of Athanasius by
Schwartz, Bames, and Klein.!? Furthermore, the accounts of Philostorgius,
whom Hanson recognizes as “an extreme Arian,” are considered to be
“moderate” and “consequently all the more worth considering. ™13
Concemning Athanasius's election to the see of Alexandria, Hanson writes
that the bishop “was indeed elected, but not by an immediate and unanimous
acclamation, and not without suspicion of sharp practice.”!4 He does accept,
however, that the Meletian bishops were probably excluded from the election,
although this situation is not connected with the resurgence of the schism, 13

Although much more could be said about the particulars of his estmate
of Athanasius and the circumstances surrounding the Synod of Tyre, Hanson
has himgelf provided an instructive synopsis of the material: “When
therefore we try to reconstruct the events which concerned Athanasius from
his election in 328 until the Council of Tyre in the summer of 335, we must
bear in mind that our main informant (Athanasius himself) is determined to
conceal his violent behavior by alleging that all was invented by people who
were dangerous heretics, and that most of the rest of the sources, and most

10R P.C. Hanson, The Search for the Christian Doctrine of God, Edinburgh,
1988.

" Hanson, op. cit., 239-273.

121pid., 240.246; Hanson, however, mitigates the evaluation of Schwarz
in his estimate of Athanasius as a theologian (ibid., 421-422).

I""’Hl:'um::cn. ap. cit., 241.

141pid., 249,

1510, cit,
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writers since, have taken this plea at face value.”1% Hanson, however,
believed that one piece of evidence, “the significance™ of which “has not yet
sunk in everywhere,” must cause us to accept the thesis that “Athanasius’s
first efforts at gangsterism in his diocese had nothing to do with difference of
opinion about the subject of the Arian Controversy, but were directed against
the Meletians.”1”

The evidence which Hanson brings forward is LP 1914. He introduces
his case for the acceptance of thiz document as follows:

We might dismiss the accusations against Athanasius detailed by
Sozomenus and Epiphanius as the product of sheer partisanship and not
worthy of credence, as, for instance, Gwatkin does, and many a church
historian before and after him who was willing to take Athanasing’
protestations of his innocence at their face value. We might believe
the direct denial that Athanasins ever hurt or imprisoned anyone made
by the Egyptian bishops in 338. We might dismiss the allegations of
the Council of Tyre, and treat the accusations made against Athanasius
by the Eastern bishops, at Sardica in 343, with the same skepticism as
we read the defence of him made at the same moment by the Westem
bishops, or with even more. All these are statements made for
propaganda purposes by very much interested parties, though even in
those circumstances it would be unwise to refose all credit to them.
But, accidentally or providentially, we have available to us
contemporary evidence which we cannot possibly dismiss as invention
or exaggeration or propaganda, to decide this point.

The evidence consists of papyrus letters discovered by British
archacologists and published by H.I. Bell in his book Jews and
Christians in Egypi.ls

Hanson accepts LP' 1914 as Bell published it, withaut any critical
evaluation of the document save for that of the letter's distinguished editor.
For Hanson, the letler shows “Athanasius behaving like an employer of
thugs hired to intimidate his enemies.”!? One may note, however, almost in
contradiction (o his earlier statement, that Hanson comments in a footnote
that “it should be pointed out that these papyti are by no means the only
evidence for the case against Athanasius.”20 Yet, even Hanson has admitted

167pid,, 255.

17 1bid., xx; 254.

181pia,, 251.

1915id,, 254.

201pig., 252, fn. 63. To the present author’s communication at the Tenth
International Conference on Parristic Studies held in Oxford in August 1937
Hanson has provided the following response in his study: the “arguments were
well presented, but were all hypothetical and tentative.,” The material presenied at
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that there is litde clear evidence that is not contradicted by other sources to
make such certain claims against the bishop of Alexandria. At this point, I
h:lleve.l'llnmlmfnllnwedamdmnula“mhmwlﬂu which, as
has been shown in this present study, is less than helpful in an evaluation of
the events which it claims to report. Many questions, both contextual and
textual, remain unanswered in regard to LP 1914, In addition to those issues
which have been considered here, other concerns may be raised. As E.A.
Judge has wondered “what kind of solitaries” the persecuted Meletian monks
who lived in Alexandria were, a further question might be, What sort of
Egyptian monastic community in AD 334 is placed by the eastern gate of the
old city wall, well 1o the west of the hippodrome, effectively within the city
itself?2] Furthermore, did H.I. Bell notice such an inconsistency when he
chose to translate go.uﬁ in LP 1914 as “hostel” rather than “monastery,” as he
did in LP 1913722  Clearly this papyrus poses more questions than it
answers with any degree of certainty. Hanson's overdependence upon this
document must place in some doubt many of his conclusions concerning
Athanasius's character and behavior during the early years of his episcopate.
Hanson's treatment of the Synod of Tyre is somewhat more
evenhanded, although he provides a very brief account of the proceedings. 23
He acknowledges that “ecclesiastical councils were, and long continued to
be, intensely unsatisfactory organs of justice, without forms or mlﬁ
orders or presidents who could control them or even counting of votes.”
Once more, however, he accepts the testimony of Athanasius's enemics with
little regard for context and states that the bishop of Alexandria’s supporters
“behaved during the session of Council in a disturbing and threatening
manner” and that “his encouragement over several years to his supporters to
behave like hooligans was now recoiling on his own head.”?3 Although

Oxlord in 1987, however, was concerned only with the textual difficulties in LP
1914, of which Hanson makes no mention, and were set forward without the
contextual material presented in this thesis.

21E A, Judge, “The Earliest Use of Monachos for *Monk’ (P. Coll. Youtie
77} and the Origing of Monasticism," Jahrbuch fiir Antike und Christentum 20
(1977): B4. This mystery is compounded when one considers the geography
described as being near to the “Gate of the Sun" (LP 1914, 11, 15-16), the eastern
gate of the cld Roman wall of Alexandna, but the reader is asked to believe that the
attackers, already in a drunken state (LP 1914, 1.9), covered 10-14 kilometers,
from the Nicopolis to the wall and back again, in about three hours. During this
time they are also alleged 10 have comminted st least two beatings and to have
carried away five prisoners. Although such a scenario is not impossible, it does
strain credulity.

221p 1914, 1.16, and LP 1913, 1.2; the translations are provided,
respectively, from Bell, Jews and Christians, 62 and 50.

23Hanson, op. cit., 259-262.

2ypid., 260.

251bid,
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Hanson allows that there was “an air of nemesis™ about the Synod of Tyre
with regard to its proceedings, an impression is given that there was (and is)
little doubt about Athanasius’s guilt.26 Hanson summarizes the actions of
the synod:

Nobody can pretend that the proceedings at Tyre were a model of just
dealing. The difficulty facing the bishops gathered there was that they
could only condemn on specific, not on general, charges, and it was
difficult to obtain evidence on specific charges. But they had given
Athanasius an opportunity to defend himself, The behavior of his
supporters during the trial was menacing and exasperating and
suggested that he was more concerned with coercion than with justice.
It must have been clear to everybody that he had been for some time
using indefensible violence in the administration of his see, even
though it was not very easy to bring him to book on exact charges. 2’

Yei Hanson fails to mention the attacks upon Athanasius, the interference of
Dionysius, the protests of bishops from outside of Egypt, and the false
charge of murder; the violence of the Mareotic commission is considered only
in an aside. The argument presented is one based upon silence and
presuppositions concerning the character of the bishop of Alexandria.

In concluding his evaluation of the behavior of Athanasius, Hanson
alleges that the “misconduct”™ of the bishop of Alexandria was the most
serious cause of the breach between the East and West that became apparent
at Sardica. He characterizes Athanasius’s behavior as follows: “Even if
some of the proceedings of the Council of Tyre were highhanded, it was
beyond doubt that Athanasius had behaved with violence against the
Meletians and evinced in his general conduct an authoritarian character
determined to exploit the influence of his see.”23 Despite Hanson's
assertions (o the contrary, such an indictment of Athanasius differs very Little
from those of O, Seeck and E. Schwartz. For Hanson, Athanasius, while a
genuine theologian, remained “an unscrupulous politician.”29

26bid., 262.

271bid.

28pid., 272; Hanson also accepts the claim of M. Simonemi, La crisi
Ariana nel quarto secols, Rome, 1979, 153, that "Athanasius was a person to be
held at arm's length as much as possible” (Hanson's translation) as far as the
Eastern bishops were concerned. Such a view, however, is more appropriate to the
situation following Sardica. Previous to that time Athanasius had enjoyed the
support of a number of Eastern bishops, including Alexander of Thessalonica and
Marcellus of Ancyra. The depositions in the east, along with the changing
political situation cut away much of the support which Athanasius had previously
enjoyed.

29Hanson, gp. cit., 422.
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The picture of Athanasius which has emerged in the course of the
research presented in this siudy is, admittedly, far different from what has
been outlined above. I believe that certain assertions concerning Athanasius
may be made on the basis of this research. Preeminent among these
assertions is the conclusion that there is far less evidence for the violent and
duplicitous character of Athanasius than might be supposed from a cursory
reading of Hanson, Bames, or the other current critics. Many of the
contemporary views concerning Athanasius have less to do with documentary
evidence than with an historical literary tradition that grew out of the first
attempts of O. Seeck to prove the bishop of Alexandria to be a forger.30
The change from the nineteenth-century view of Athanasivs has been
influenced more by a climate of criticism than with new documentary
sources. Such a process may be plainly seen in the controversy surrounding
Athanasius’s election and consecration as bishop of Alexandria. The
Philostorgian material has been well known for many years, but its value
was measured over against more reliable sources and its inherent
contradictions and interpolations caused it to be considered, I believe rightly,
as being of Litle help in reconstructing the events of AD 328. Yet the work
of W. Rusch endeavors to convince the reader that this material must be
considered as being of equal importance to other well-established sources. 3!

The question of the Meletians and LP 1914 is somewhat different. In
this case, very little critical textual or contextual evaluation has taken place.
This has led te a blind acceptance of a document which must be considered
enigmatic, to say the very least. On the basis of the research undertaken thus
far, LP 1914 appears to be out of place with regard to context, and inexact (if
not wholly suspect) in regard to its content.32 In connection with this
document, however, it is clear that the major controversy in Egypt from AD
328 to AD 335 was almost completely concerned with the Meletians and,
perhaps, lesser schismatic groups such as the Colluthians rather than with
the Arian party whose alliance with the schismatic groups was gradual and
probably unknown to Athanasius until AD 334/335.%% It is also certain that
Athanasius enjoyed far greater support from Meletians who had reconciled
themselves ta the see of Alexandria than has been previously thought. This
support continued through to the Synod of Tyre and may well have been
instrumental in his winning over the Egyptian monastic communities, many
of which had Meletian leanings.3* Furthermore, there is very little evidence,
apart from the accusations of his opponents, that Athanasinos engaged in
widespread or systematic viclence within his see. Cenainly, the oration of
Gregory Nazianzen provides no such suggestion, even beneath the veil of its

30vide supra, 11-14.
31Vide supra, 2511

32yide supra, 6215,

33Vide supra, 62-65, 14341,
3yide supra, 66T,
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expansive rhetoric.33 It is, however, likely that a good deal of violence
between various factions of the Egyptian church may have taken place during
the course of this wrbulent period, but the evidence indicates that no
particular party, much less any one person, was exclusively responsible. 36

Finally, some evaluation must be made of those evenis and
circumstances which led to the Synod of Tyre and the first exile of
Athanasius. This study contends that those events and circumstances which
led to the Synod of Tyre must be considered as important as the gathering
itself and, therefore, provide the necessary background for understanding what
took place in the summer and auturnn of AD 335. Any historical narrative is
more than its constituent elements, more than information about places,
dates, and situations: it is a chronological account of actions by persons with
motives, these actions and motives coming together in particular events. To
understand the motives and their cutcome certainly requires knowledge abount
the persons involved, chronology, institutions, and documents, but unless a
synthesis is made of these elements with each other and with the element of
time, we are left without a true historical narrative. Tyre, therefore, cannot
be viewed in isolation.

To this end I have atempted to place the Synod of Tyre within the
context of the many earlier accusations of Athanasius before the emperor, the
Meletian schism in Egypt, the evolution of canon law, synodal procedures
and authority, and the earlier, but similar, deposition of Eustathins of
Antioch. To these varied contextual elements comments have also been added
concerning imperial aothority and its relationship with synodal decrees. It is
clear that the calling of the Synod of Tyre was concerned less with
Alhanagius’s alleged mizconduct in Egypt than with the Eusebian party's
desire 10 rid iiself of its opponents and secure the readmission of Arius and
his fellows within the Egyptian chuech. It also seems probable that
Athanasius was unaware of the Arian influence upon the machinations of the
Meletians and that the Arian party within Egypt posed no real threat in the
early years of his episcopate, although the sitnation in Libya may have begn
different. I would contend that these hypotheses are supported not only by the
internal evidence of the documentary sources themselves but also by the
external evidence of other, corroborating soorces that surround the
controversy. In the end, Athanasins's banishment was the result of an
imperial decree on the basis of an accusation which had not even been raised
at Tyre and which seems to have been improbable with regard to its content,

The many accusations made against Athanasios, before, during, and
after Tyre have often been considered as evidence that some truth must stand
behind the charges, even if particular indictments cannot be proved.37 It
must be =aid, however, that even a close examination of the accusations

3S5Vide supra, 87-94.
36yige supra, T8,
37Hanson, op. cif., 262,
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against Athanasius provides little consistent evidence to indicate his goilt,
On the contrary, the inconsistency of the accusations made by his opponents
should cause one to question the veracity of such charges and the motives of
his accusers. If the internal evidence of the indictments is unproductive, so
too is the search for material evidence of guilt, for apart from the disputed
claims of LP 1914 and the confused accounts of Philostorgius, litte else
emerges. On the contrary, Meletian and monastic support of Athanasius
appears 10 grow within the very period of time during which Athanasius is
supposed o be the most active in his alleged persecutions. The increasingly
civil and secular nature of the charges made against Athanasius through the
vears, however, and indeed the civil quality of the final accusation made
against him in Constantinople in AD 335, would indicate an attempt to play
upon the deep-seated concerns of Constantine, especially conceming the unity
of the empire and the economic health of his capital.

If the many accusations against Athanasius are essentially unproved and
the actions of the Synod of Tyre so suspect that Constantine was convinced
to recall the gathering to Constantinople, the motivation of the emperor in
exiling both the bishop of Alexandria and John Archaph must be considered.
The most immediate and obvious motive was a desire for unity within the
Eastern church. However, while this may remain the prime reason for
Constantine's actions, it does not exclude the possibility that there were
other minor factors, possibly political and economic, which were of some
importance. The combination of imperial respect and frustration with
Athanasing which culminated in his banishment, while difficult for the
modern reader 10 understand, does seem 1o have been a consistent trait of
Constantine which was exercised in his relationship with a wide variety of
church leaders. T.D. Barnes has commented upon this facet of Constantine's
character:

Official pronouncements by any autocrat deserve to be treated
with a certgin skepticism. But Constantine'’s letters to bishops,
priests, and churches, fall into so consistent a pattern of respect
tempered with frustration that it is difficult to regard them as mere
products of tact, diplomacy, or policy. The emperor’s personal
attitudes and convictions constantly obtrude, and he speaks as one
conversant with philosophy and theology who nevertheless believes the
conversion of the Roman Empire to worship of the Christian God far
more important than a precise (and potentially exclusive) definition of
the intellectual content of Christianity.

For the emperor, the exile of Athanasius, as well as of John Archaph,
probably had little to do with the with the decrees of Tyre; instead, both
Athanasius and the schismatics in Egypt were impediments to the unity of
the Eastern church and the inclusiveness which the emperor desired.

38Bames, Constantine and Eusebius, op. cit., 242,
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Althoogh he may have hoped that the Synod of Tyre would settle the issue of
Egypt, when it failed to do so he took matters into his own hands. Yet it
remains significant that Constantine apparently refused to depose Athanasius,
who remained “technically bishop of Alexandria” though exiled to Trier.3?
Banished by imperial decree, apart from the judgment of the Synod of Tyre,
Athanasius would also return from exile 1o Alexandria under the patronage of
imperial authority.

If the many accusations against Athanasius during the early years of his
episcopate cannot be dismissed out of hand, they must at least be considered
unproved. The persistence of these charges and, indeed, the fiasco of the
Synod of Tyre may be explained in terms of factors external to the Egyptian
church rather than through any of its intemnal failings or the misconduct of its
bishop. The internal dissension in Egypt, especially among the Meletian and
Colluthian schismatics, was undoubtedly a contributing factor, but the
evidence shows that these discontented schismatics were encouraged and
assisted by the Eusebians as part of a larger plan 1o have Arius readmitted
within the Egyptian church. Recourse 1o the emperor was first employed by
this alliance, before whom time after time the charges against Athanasius
were refuted. The desire to have Athanasius appear before a synod, in a
manner reminiscent of Eustathius, was but another part of this same process.
The calling of the synods of Caesarea and Tyre, therefore, cannot be viewed
in the conventional sense of tests of guilt or innocence but as tragic show
trials, so familiar to our own century, the verdicts of which had been decided
far in advance of their meeting.

In closing this study of the early episcopal carcer of Athanasius of
Alexandria, 1 confess that there is still much to learn concerning this vitally
important period of the bishop’s life and career. Perhaps new sources will
come to light, or further investigations of present sources may yield new
insights. Yet I cannot but feel that the bishop deserves a beuter fate than o
serve future generations continually as an example of a fourth-century
gangster or an unscrupulous church politician of the late Constantinian
epoch, For although there may have been times when Athanasius was rash
or his movements ill judged, there is Title solid evidence from the early years
of his episcopate that he behaved in the manner which has been suggested by
so many studies over the past three generations. Tt seems o me rather that
the comment of Harnack, although slightly overstated as was the manner of
his own time, may yet prove to be a more accurate epitaph for Athanasius
than the vilification of many contemporary critics: “If we measure him by

the sl“:gda:ds of his time, we can discover nothing ignoble or weak aboul
him.

391pid., 240.
404, von Hamack, History of Dogma (English trans.), vol. 3, third edition,
Edinburgh, 1898, 62.
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